



CAL:RFB

Davison Chemical Company Division of W. R. Grace & Co. Baltimore 3, Maryland

Attention: Mr. T. C. Runion Reactor Materials

Gentlemen:

R

S

This is in reply to your October 15, 1956, letter to Mr. Eber Price, which has been referred to this office for reply. In your letter you requested advice on what concentration of thorium might be considered permissible for discharge into a stream.

25 N. R. C.

The AEC published in July, 1955, as a notice of proposed rule-making, a proposed regulation establishing standards for protection of personnel and the public against radiation hazards. This proposed regulation is entitled "Standards for Protection Against Radiation". A copy is attached. While this proposed Regulation is not presently generally applicable to all licenses it is probable that it will be promulgated, with some modifications, as an effective regulation in the reasonably near future.

Please note Sec. 20.1h(a) of the proposed Regulation which provides that, except as specifically authorized by the Commission in writing, no licensee shall possess, use or transfer licensed material in such manner as to release, discharge, or dispose of, into air or water (excluding public sewers, disposal of which is covered by Sec. 20.33) beyond the effective control of the licensee, radioactive material in any concentration (measured at the point where the licensee loses effective control over the material) in excess of the limits established in Appendix B, Table II.

Appendix B, Table II, in the enclosed copy of the proposed regulation, does not include a maximum permissible average concentration in air and water for thorium 232. At the present time it is anticipated that the concentration that will be established for thorium 232 will be 5×10^{-8} microcuries per milliliter of water for non-occupational exposure. This concentration, converted into the units you requested, is about 0.45 parts per million of thorium 232 in water, for non-occupational exposure.

Thi-232 figures obtained from DR. Wostern - Me/me data in newent the Revision of Part 20, Which is available in Statina's files. DR. Western showed, in detail, how to convert Me/me figure to ppm. This calculation in Boshk's files DER in hals

						KFB 10	29/5	6
	CAL	CAL	$ \rangle$	Lyall Johns	од	CAL /		
	RFBor RFBor	CTEdward		Chief, Lice	nsing Bran	h LJoh	son (;	In
SURNAME► 2.1 Enc	losure: ,10 CFI	20,0/14	176	DIVISION 01		pplicati	on 11	ING
Form AEC-318 (Rev.	9-53)		GOVERNMENT	PRINTING OFFICE 16-62761-	8	I T Č WI	H	-+99
ليصاد الاستوعار داده			در	· ····				

EXPORT L		AEC LICENSE	NO.
HIS LICENSE EXPIRES May 31, 1957 His LICENSE EXPIRES May 31, 1957 United States of Atherica Atomic Energy Commission			
Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and the regulations of the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission issued pursuant thereto, and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee; a license is hereby issued to the licensee authorizing	the export of the materials listed below, subject to the to export extends to the	s and/or production of e terms and provisions licensee's duly author	utilization facilities therein. The license ized shipping agent
LICENSEE NAME Rare Earths, Inc. Box 488 ADDRESS Pompton Plains, New Jersey	PURCHASER OR ULTIM NAME Domin: Haley ADDRESS CANAD	ATE CONSIGNEEIN Ion Magnesium , Ontario,	n Ltd.
APPLICANT'S REF. NO. COUNTRY OF ULTIMATE DESTINATION	INTERMEDIATE C	ONSIGNEE IN FOR	EIGN COUNTRY
AUTHORIZED EXPORTER, IF OTHER	THAN LICENSEE NAM	AED ABOVE	
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION OF FACILITIES OR 2000-lbs Thorium Oxide.	D		
A OT VAIId TIMESS Signed by licensee	on the REVERSE		
Neither this license nor any right under this license shall be assigned	BY AUTHORING	SINVALID UNLESS	SIGNED, BELOW
In this license is subject to the right of recapture or control reserved by Section 108 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, and to all of the other provisions of said Act, now or hereafter in effect and to all valid rules, and regulations of the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission	TOR THE US	TOMIC ENERGY	
EXPORT	LICENSE		NOV-1 6-1955

Rare Earths, Inc.

N AFFILIATE OF DAVISON CHEMICAL COMPANY, DIVISION OF W. R. GRACE & CO.

BOX 488 POMPTON PLAINS, N. J. • TERHUNE 5-3060

THORIUM, CERIUM AND RARE EARTHS

November 29, 1956

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch United States Atomic Energy Commission 1901 Constitution Avenue Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Rare Earths, Inc., in conjunction with its affiliate, Davison Chemical Co., is planning the submission of a proposal to purchase from the Atomic Energy Commission uranium-magnesium fluoride slag for recovery of the contained uranium. Several persons will attend the Classified Technical Meeting in St. Louis on December 6, 1956, to aid in the formulation of our proposal.

To assist in our preparation, a 50 lb. sample of the uranium-magnesium fluoride slag is required and we hereby apply for a license to receive same and instructions for obtaining the sample.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

ITEM # __/

Richard L. Stone

RLS:MCB



Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. 20545

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Enclosed are seven copies of the "Emergency Control Organization Standard Operating Procedures" for the W. R. Grace & Co., Washington Research Center, including the "Radiation Emergency Procedures".

The enclosed copies are submitted as a part of the information under the provisions of Special Nuclear Material-840.

If there are any questions, or additional copies are required, please advise

Sincerely yours,

1 1 Bach

ITEM # 22

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager Nuclear Facility

DRT : jk Enclosures (7)

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION

STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURES

Copy No. Assigned to: atomic Every Comm.



N. 718

······································						
ISSUE DATE February 7, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER INDEX - General				
	Washington Research Center Divisions					
AUTHORIZED BY	AUTHORIZED BY					
	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 1				
	GENERAL EMERGENCY	- OF -				
		1 21				
		May 10 1971				
SUBJECT		111dy 10, 1971				
INDEX - GE	NERAL EMERGENCY					
		· · ·				
Emergency Con	troller, Responsibilities	1.10				
Emergency Con	trol Organization Chart	1.20				
Emergency Com	munications	1.30				
Revisions to	the Emergency Plan	1.40				
Fire Brigade	- Assignments & Responsibilities	2 10				
1	- Personnel Selection & Training	2.10				
	reisonner serection & frathing	2.30				
Emergency Mon	itors - Assignments & Responsibilities	2 10				
Imergency non	- Personnel Selection & Turining	3.10				
	- reisonner serection & fraining	3.30				
Designated As	sembly Locations for Departments	3.40				
First Aid Tear	m - Assignments & Posnongibilition					
	- Telephone Cuard	4.10				
	- Terephone Guard	4.10				
	- reisonnei Selection & Training	4.30				
Personnel Ass:	ignments (Internal distribution only)	11.00				
Map of Plant H	Facilities	11.10				
Distribution		11.20				

1

RC 59-A

				W	D	GRA	CE &	00				NUMBER			
May 10, 1971 AUTHORIZED BY			Washington Research Center Divisions				1	1.10 PAGE							
			Mashington Research Jones Presenter								ľ	******			
011	alt. 1		EME	RGENC	Y COI	VTRO	L OR	GANI	ZATI	DN		1		05	1
1/1	Som M	220		GEN	IERAL	EME	RGEN	CY			ŀ	SUPERS	EDES	•	
72-	percept 2	γ													
	/		<u>.</u>					<u> </u>							
EMEE	CENCY C	᠕ᡃ᠋ᡣᢧ᠙	י מחדת	S RFS	PONSI	FRTT.	TTTES	2							
												·			
							•								
	Center wi chart) 5 for corre- with due 5 property.	ll be The Em cting, regard	supers mergenc , contr l for s	eded 1 y Cont olling afety	by an trolle g or e of pe	Emer r ha limi rson	gency s the natin nel a	Orga auth g the nd pr	nizat ority emer otect	ion. and gency ion o	(See respo cond f Com	attaci nsibil ition pany	ned Lity		
	In discha: Controlle:	rging r will	the re L be gu	spons: ided 1	ibilit by the	ies fol	of the lowing	is of g pol	fice, icies	the :	Emerg	ency	•		
	l. Durin will	ng the have	e perio	d of e	emerge	ncy,	the 1	Emerg	ency	Contr	oller	:			
	(a)	compl opera	Lete re ations	spons: to con	ibilit ntrol	y an or e	d aut) limin	horit ate t	y for he em	cond ergen	uct c cy; a	f nd			
	(b)	compl of al regar	lete re Ll pers rdless	sponsionnel of the	ibilit compr e norm	y an isin al l	d auti g the ine o:	horit Emer f sup	y for gency ervis	supe Orga ion.	r vis i nizat	on ion			
:	2. The state of th	start fire c roller	of an or emer rwill	emerge gency be aut	ency p alarm thoriz	erio sys ed t	d wil tems. o sig:	l nor Onl nal a	mally y the n "al	be s Emer l cle	ignal gency ar".	ed by			•
	Z Tn +1	ho orro	nt tha	+ + ho	07070	00000	1	four	h not	umo t	hot				
	count	ty or	state	autho:	rities	(po	lice (r suc or fi	re) a	re ca	lled	or			•
	come Cont: subo:	to WF roller rdinat	RC, it c to co te his	will) ording autho:	be the ate hi rity t	res s ac o th	ponsi tivit eirs	bilit ies w as pr	y of ith t ovide	the E heirs d by	merge and law.	ncy to		•	
	4. It sint to make and provide the maximum of the second s	hall f aintai police mum co	be the in adeq e) duri poperat	respon uate ing non tion de	nsibil liaiso n-emer uring	ity n wi genc peri	of th th lo y per ods o	e Eme cal a iods f eme	rgenc uthor so as rgenc	y Con ities to i y.	troll (fir nsure	er e			
	5 T+ a	hall t	be the	respon the	nsibil Proje	ity	ofth	e Eme	rgenc	y Con	troll	er	•		

RC 59-A

4

· · ·



ISSUE DA	ΤE	
May	10,	1971
AUTHORI	ZED BY	Him
wi	7/51	(f(n))
14/1	, jr	()
14/		<u> </u>

W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY

1.30		
page 1	ŌF	1
SUPERSEDES		

SUBJECT

WRC EMERGENCY PLAN COMMUNICATIONS

An emergency telephone network (internal) is provided for the purpose of notifying personnel assigned to the emergency organization. All employees are familiarized with this system during employment indoctrination. These emergency telephones are located in the immediate work area of the Emergency Controller and all emergency organization section chiefs as well as other strategic locations; i.e., PBX Operator, Maintenance Building, Nurse, all boiler rooms, and in each hallway of all buildings. In noisy areas, loud signals are installed.

Notification of local, state, and Federal agencies will be made by telephone or, in the event telephones are inoperative, by means of a battery operated two-way radio. This emergency radio is installed, operative, and preset to contact the Howard County Office of Civil Defense and the Howard County Central Alarm.

.{	ISSUE DATE May 10, 1971 AUTHORIZED BY MACHINALM	W. R. GRACE & CO Washington Research Center E EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGAN GENERAL EMERGENCY	VIZATION 1 OF 1 SUPERSEDES
	SUBJECT REVISIONS TO The Ema periodic rev	THE EMERGENCY PLAN ergency Controller will be review and revision of the Emer	ergency procedure
	 The organization will be operati Personn adminis The abo once pe 	reviewed and revised wheneve on or a physical change in the el assignment lists will be u trative force reports. ve reviews and revisions will r year.	er a change in ne facility occurs. updated by review of 1 be made no less than
WRC 59-л		•	

÷

May 10, 1971 Washington Research Center Divisions AUTHORIZED BY Washington Research Center Divisions MUTHORIZED BY EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY 1 MWC 111 GENERAL EMERGENCY 1 SUBJECT FIRE PLAN Superster WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: 1st Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1 To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: Ist Alternate: 1. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzleman: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an				
AUTHORIZED BY MUCHINIAN GENERAL EMERGENCY FIRE PLAN WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: Ist Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: 1. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best available equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is	2.10			
EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY 1 SUBJECT SUBJECT FIRE PLAN WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: 1 1 To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: 1st Alternate: 2. Internate: 2. 1. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best available equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2				
WRC HIMM GENERAL EMERGENCY SUBJECT FIRE PLAN WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: 1st Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is	OF			
<pre>SUBJECT FIRE PLAN WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direc of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is provide the strate of the strate</pre>	ES			
<pre>FIRE PLAN WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha <u>all</u> emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direc of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is</pre>				
<pre>WRC FIRE BRIGADE - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES Fire Chief: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direc of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is </pre>				
 Fire Chief: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala 2. To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. 3. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best available equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is 	х ,			
 To determine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent of fire relay this information to the Howard County Central Ala To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: 1st Alternate: 2nd Alternate: To maintain close communication with the best available equipment to control the particular fire. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical.				
 To coordinate the action of the inside and outside sect so that fire can be contained as quickly as possible. To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha all emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: Ist Alternate: To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best available equipment to control the particular fire. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical.	and rm.			
 To maintain a training program for Brigade members and maintain an effective inspection schedule to insure tha <u>all</u> emergency equipment will be available and workable. *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is 	ions			
 *Nozzleman Section - Nozzleman Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate: 1. To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best availabl equipment to control the particular fire. 2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direc of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is 	to t			
 To deploy nozzlemen at the scene with the best available equipment to control the particular fire. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is 				
2. To maintain close communication with the Fire Chief (by if necessary) of any changes in the situation that may overall fire fighting strategy. Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direct of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is	е			
Nozzlemen: To go immediately to the scene of the fire with a equipment. Fire fighting tactics to be under the direc of the Nozzleman Fire Captain. Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is	runner affect			
Nozzleman #1 Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as practical. #2 of these men is not present, an alternate is	ssigned tion			
#3 appointed by the Nozzleman Captain.	If on to be			
#2 & #3 Take a Scott air breathing apparatus to scer	e of fi			
#4 Take a 30 lb. dry chemical extinguisher to s fire.	cene of			

____·

•

.

	NUMBER	NUMBER SUBJECT Fire Plan		PAGE
	2.10			2 of 3
Ĺ	Nozzlemar	ı #5	Go to hose cabinet near scene of fire hose so that it will be ready for use.	and unfold
		#6	Man water valve at hose cabinet.	
	#7 €	£∦8	Each take a 15 lb. CO2 extinguisher to	scene of fire.
		<i>#</i> 9	Take a Scott air breathing apparatus t	o scene of fire
	*Engine Section	<u>n</u> - Er 1s 2r	ngine Fire Captain: st Alternate: nd Alternate:	
	1. To as the t	ssembl fire s	le all available members of the engine shed.	section at
	2. To ex	xpedit cene d	e hooking up of all emergency equipmer of fire.	nt and proceed
	3. To in upon	nsure arriv	that all emergency equipment is in rur ving at scene of fire.	ning condition
Į.	4. To in to d	nsure irect	that one man is sent to the head of th any fire fighting equipment to scene of	ne driveway of fire.
	Firemen: hook comp alre the tact Capt	To go ing uj leted ady si scene ics ai ain.	immediately to the fire shed and assis o of the equipment. (If hooking up has when you arrive at the shed and equipr tarted to the fire, you are then to go of fire as quickly as possible.) Fire re to be under the direction of the Eng	st in the s been ment has directly to e fighting gine Fire
	Fireman	#1] #2 ; #3 ;	Emergency equipment truck drivers. (The driver at the fire shed will be designated and the designated and the designated and the designated and the design a	ne first ated as the
	4	⊧1 H Ι π	look up hose from fire hydrant to foam f fire hydrant is quickly available, t hay be by-passed in situations of one a	pumper tank. he foam pumper nd two-story fi
	4	≱2 H s	look up hose from the discharge of foam scene of fire.	pumper to
	4	∦3 E f	Imergency foam pumper operator - to sta foam and proceed to make up connections of foam. (Fireman #5 helps with this.)	rt up emergency for ready use

۰.

•

.

•

ŧ

.

.

WRC 59-B

.

NUMBER	SUBJECT Fire Plan	PAGE			
2.10		3 OF 3	; 		
Fireman #4	Emergency generator operator - to start emergency generator and proceed to lay a cord service for exhaust blowers and/or lights.	up the in extension emergency			
#5	Emergency foam pumper operator - to star foam and proceed to make up connections of foam. (Fireman #3 helps with this.)	t up emergend for ready use	cy e		
#6 & #7	Each take portable exhaust fan to scene	of fire.	•		
#8	3 Take foam nozzle and one 5 gal. containe concentrate to scene of fire.	er of foam			
#9) Take up position at driveway intersection Fire Department equipment.	on to direct			
· #10) To hook up hose from the discharge of th to the scene of the fire.	he foam pumper	r		
* The Eng eac Se an	e above listed duties for the Nozzleman Sect gine Section are designated as initial prima ch member. Additional duties will be assign ction Captains in order to contain or contro y situation.	tion and ary duty of ned by the ol a fire in			
NOTE: Bui	ldings 16-A and 20				
In case of a fire in either of the above buildings, extinguishing agent should be limited to carbon dioxide or dry chemical extinguishing agents. <u>Water is not to be</u> <u>used</u> to extinguish fires in these buildings <u>without</u> <u>authorization from the Fire Chief</u> .					

2

WRC 59-B

Į

(

ISSUE D May	ате 10,	1971
AUTHOF	NIZED E	

W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY

NUMBER		
	2.30	
PAGE		×
1	OF	1
SUPERSE	DES .	

SUBJECT

WRC FIRE BRIGADE - PERSONNEL SELECTION AND TRAINING

Personnel selections for service on the fire brigade are made primarily from the Maintenance Group. These personnel are selected on the basis of their knowledge of the various buildings, locations of emergency and operating equipment, emotional stability, and ability to receive and implement instructions.

Personnel selected to serve on the nozzleman section of the fire brigade attend the Fire Fighters Qualification Course conducted annually at the University of Maryland. Periodic training sessions are conducted to review the operating techniques of emergency equipment. Full scale drills for each building are conducted annually to review and observe brigade proficiency in accomplishing assigned responsibilities as specified in the Fire Plan.

1

-	ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER
	May 10, 1971	Washington Research Center Divisions	3.10 PAGE
	AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 OF 3
	m	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES
		·	
	SUBJECT EVACUATION PI	LAN - ASSIGNMENTS & RESPONSIBILITIES	
	Chief, Emerge 1st Alternate 2nd Alternate	ency Monitor e, Bldg. 1 e, Bldg. 2	· · · · ·
	<u>Responsibili</u>	ties	• •
	1. To insure concernee	e that all personnel has been evacuated during an emergency evacuation cond	ed from building ition.
	2. To insure monitors	e that all building areas have been cl	necked by assigned
	3. To insur immediate	e that a status report is made to the ely after evacuation results are deter	Emergency Controller rmined.
ų :	4. To maint	ain an effective training program for	all fire monitors.
	Monitor Capt Alternate Mor	ain, Bldg. l nitor Captain, Bldg. l	
	Monitor Capt Alternate Mo	ain, Bldg. 2 nitor Captain, Bldg. 2	
	Responsibili	ties	
	 To immed respecti monitors this inf Monitor Chief Mo 	iately proceed, upon alarm, to main en ve buildings to receive evacuation re assigned to the building concerned an ormation is delivered to the Chief Em Captains will send information via two nitor.	ntrance of port from all nd insure that ergency Monitor. o monitors to
	2. To insur are acco	e that all monitors assigned to the runned for.	espective buildings
	3. To insur	e that all monitor assignments are co	vered.
	4. To utili from the	ze any excess monitors as runners in various entrance assignments.	receiving the reports
WRC 59-A		•	

3.10	3087501	Assignment	s & Responsibilities	2 OF
Fire Moni	tors - All	Buildings		
Responsib	oilities		•	
 When immed monit breat 	an evacuati liately begi cors will we ching appara	on alarm s n the phys ar their y tus for re	ounds, monitors in that ical check of their ass ellow hard hat and carr ady use, if required.	building will igned area. A y their assign
2. All a the e	areas on the evacuation i	assigned s complete	floor will be checked t	o insure that
3. After monit proce	r ascertaini cors will ev eed to their	ng that th acuate the entrance	neir assigned area is cl building via the neare assignment.	ear, all st exit and
4. All made	nonitors wil gned area ha via one run	l report t as been che mer.	to their Monitor Captain tecked and is clearrepo	that their rts may be
5. All their other	nonitors wil building a than emerg	l take up as outlined gency perso	positions at building e below, to insure that onnel re-enter the build	ntrances of no persons ing.
Moni	tor Assignme		Entrance Assignment	
Bldg Bldg Bldg Bldg	. #1, Baseme . #1, 1st F] . #1, 2nd F] . #1, 3rd F]	ent Loor Loor Loor	Personnel Door Loading Dock Door Personnel Door Cafeteria Door Main Entrance	North North East West South
Bldg Bldg Bldg	. #1-A, Base . #1-A, 1st . #1-A, 2nd	ement Floor Floor	Personnel Door Personnel Door Main Entrance	East West South
Bldg	. #2, 1st F]	Loor	Personnel Door Personnel Door	North East Center
Bldg	. #2, 2nd F	loor	Personnel Door Loading Area Main Entrance	East West South
Bldg 1	s. No. 3, 4 6, 16-A, 20	, 11, , & 22	To be assigned by Chi	ef Fire Monito

.

...

Ĺ

**

WRC 59-B

		1.	UDIECT	Evacua	tion P	lan -			PAGE	
3.10		5	001201	Assign	ments a	& Respor	nsibiliti	Les	3	OF 3
6.	All r below	nonito w rega	rs wi rdles	11 dire s of we	ct per ather	sonnel (or dura)	to a wait tion of e	t area as emergency	s desigr 7.	natjed
	(a)	Evacu	ation	n involv	ing Bl	dgs. 2,	3, 4, 01	<u>c 22:</u>		
		Perso Libra	onnel Iry, E	to go t 31dg. 1-	o the A.	Cafeter	ia, Bldg	. 1 and/0	or the	
	(b)	Evacu	atior	n involv	ing Bl	dgs. 1,	1-A, 11	, 16, 16	-A, or	<u>20</u> :
		Perso corri	onnel idors	to go t of Bldg	the the 2	Lobby,	Conferen	ce Rooms	and	
								•		
		76 y 47		•						
						•				
										•
				٠						

, Tak

í

ISSUE DATE May 10, 1971	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 3.30		
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	page 1 of		
MAL CILLING	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES		

WRC EVACUATION MONITORS - PERSONNEL SELECTION AND TRAINING

Building monitors are chosen by interview. They must be physically fit, emotionally stable, able to receive instructions and relay messages clearly and accurately. They are trained by class instruction and through periodic evacuation drills. The duties and responsibilities of each man are reviewed with him periodically to keep him abreast of any new developments or changes in procedure.

• •	ISSUE DATE Oct. 9, 1971 AUTHORIZED BY MX-CHIMMAN	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY	NUMBER 3.40 PAGE 1 OF 2 SUPERSEDES -
	SUBJECT DESIGNATED A	ASSEMBLY LOCATIONS FOR DEPARTMENTS (By Bldg.	#3.40 5/10//1
	EVACUATION (DF BLDGS. NO. 1 and 1-A *	
	Dept.	Assembly Location	
	901 1	Lobby Conference Room, Bldg. 2	
	907 916 917 919 929 940 942	lst Floor - North Hall - North End - Bldg. 2	2
(926	lst Floor - North Hall - South End - Bldg. 2	2
	902	2nd Floor - North Hall - North End - Bldg. 3	2
	903 :	2nd Floor - North Hall - South End - Bldg.	2
	911	lst Floor - East Hall - West End - Bldg. 2	
	927 & 972	lst Floor - East Hall - East End - Bldg. 2	
	914 & 923	2nd Floor - East Hall - West End - Bldg. 2	
	905 906 909 910 913	2nd Floor - East Hall - East End - Bldg. 2	
	Other person in Bldgs. 1 not listed a	above	th End - Bldg. 2
	* Any perso proceed <u>Bldg. 2</u> , them pro	on with direct information on the emergency immediately to <u>lst Floor</u> - <u>North Hall</u> - <u>Nor</u> so the emergency crews and management may : mptly.	should th End - reach
WRC 59-A	L		

.

٠

٠

NUMBER SUBJECT Designated Assembly Locations for PAGE 3.40 Departments (by bldg. occupancy) 20F 2 EVACUATION OF BLDG. NO. $2 \star$ Dept. Assembly Location 922 Nuclear Conference Room - Basement - Bldg, 1-A 905, 908, 972 Library, Bldg. 1-A 904, 906, 921, 923 & other personnel housed in Bldg. 2 but not listed above - - - - Assembly Location: Cafeteria, Bldg. 1 * Any person with direct information on the emergency should proceed immediately to Library, Bldg. 1-A, so the emergency crews and management may reach them promptly. EVACUATION OF BLDGS. NO. 3 and 4 All occupying depts. - Assembly Location: Cafeteria, Bldg. 1 EVACUATION OF BLDGS. NO. 11, 16, 16-A and 20 All occupying depts. - Assembly Location: Lobby, Bldg. 2 EVACUATION OF BLDG. NO. 22 All occupying departments - Assembly Location: Cafeteria, Bldg. 1

WRC 59-B

AUTHORIZE MAC SUBJECT WRC	FIRST AID TEAM - A	GENCY CONTROL ORGAN GENERAL EMERGENCY SSIGNMENTS AND RESP	NIZATION 1 o SUPERSEDES
<u>Fir</u>	st Aid Team Officer	s: Medical A	dvisors:
Cap lst <u>2nd</u>	tain Alternate Alternate	Company D Company N	loctor
Res	ponsibilities		
1.	To deploy First Ai distance of all no	d Squads with their rmal exits of the e	equipment within visual vacuated building.
2.	To report location and their equipmen	and state of readi t to Emergency Cont	ness of First Aid Squads
3.	To stand by with F render first aid a	irst Aid Squads, pr ssistance as may be	epared to move in and required.
4.	To maintain a vigo Safety Instruction	rous, continuing pr for the First Aid '	ogram of First Aid and Team members.
Fir	st Aid Squad Leader	s (3)	
Res	ponsibilities	· .	
1.	Proceed to assigned	d muster area with :	first aid kit.
2.	Select appropriate permit coverage of	area for First Aid building exits ass	l Station which will signed.
3.	Muster squad, chec via alternate assi	k equipment and rep gned.	port to First Aid Captain
4.	Maintain constant	vigilance of assign	ned exits.
5.	Maintain visual an Squads. (Assign r equipment is not a	d voice contact wit unner for intercomm vailable.)	th adjacent First Aid nunication if radio
	· .		

WRC 59-A

Ć

•

NUMBER			SUBJECT	WRC Fir	st Aid	Team -		•	PAGE	
4.10				Assign	nents &	Kespon	sibiliti	Les		2 OF
6.	Ifa	cası	ualty i	s brougl	nt into	area o	of respon	nsibility	y:	
	(a)	Advi	lse Fir	st Aid (Captain	via ra	dio or 1	runner.		
	(b)	Move rest proc	e in to core & cedure	render maintain as indio	lifesa n respi cated.)	ving fi ration;	rst aid. minimiz	. (Stop h ze shock;	leedi; othe	ng; er emergen
	(c)	In c and	ases o move t	f immine o a plac	ent dan ce of s	ger <u>onl</u> afety.	y, trans	sfer pati	ient t	o stretch
	(d)	Furt out Medi Firs	ther ca under cal Ad t Aid	re and t the supe visor p Team Of	treatme ervisio cesent ficer p	nt of t n and d or, in resent.	he patie irection his abse	ent will n of the ence, the	be ca Senic e Seni	or for
7.	First evact Contr	t Aid uated rolle	l Squad l build er. En	s or ind ing unle try upor	dividua ess spe n reque	l team cifical st shal	members ly reque l be pu	will not ested by cely volu	t ente the H unteer	er the Emergency basis.
Firs	st Aid	d Tea	am Memb	ers						
1.	When to de and h membe	evac esigr hazar er pl	cuation nated m d perm Lace hi	alarm s uster an its. Un mself in	sounds, cea, ta nder no n a haz	First king su condit ardous	Aid Tean th first tion will position	n members t aid equ l a First n to salv	s will uipmer : Aid vage e	l proceed nt as time Team equipment.
2.	Each of th Squad assur	memb ne So d Lea ne re	oer wil quad Le ader or esponsi	l place ader or Officen bility.	himsel Team O , the First	f under fficer Senior Aid Ca	the din present First A ptain w	rection a . In the id Team r ill be no	and ir e abse nember otifie	nstruction ence of will ed.
3.	In th main assis	ne pr tain stanc	cesence calm a ce as h	of a cand efficients of a candidation of	asualty cient c c train	, the F omposur ing mak	irst Aid e while es possi	d Team me renderin ible.	ember ng suc	will ch
Spec	ial I	Funct	ions							-
Tele	ephone locat First	e Gua tion t Aic	ard: A to pro d Team	telepho vide inf members	one gua ternal not al	rd will telepho erted b	be main ne conta y emerge	ntained : act to ca ency sign	in a s all ou nal.	safe 1t
	(a)	In e will	evacuat L be ma	ion of H intained	3ldgs. 1 at ex	2, 3, a tension	nd 4, th 314 in	he teleph Bldg. 1	none g	guard
	(b)	Duri tele	ing eva Phone	cuation guard Wi	of Bld ill be	gs. 1, kept at	1-A, 16 extens:	, 16A, an ion 201 :	nd 22, in Blo	, the lg. 2.

•

•

á

NUMBER 4.10		SUBJECT	WRC Firs Assignme	st Aid Tea ents & Res	m - ponsibil	ities	PAGE 3	OF	
* <u>Depl</u> c	First Ai Team Off With res	E First A Ld Squads Eicer, th Spect to	Aid Squad s is to b ne three the evac	ls: While e decided squads wi uated bui	the exa by the ll norma lding:	ct locatic Squad Leac lly locate	on of th ler and as fol:	e the lows	
	Squ Squ Squ	ad No. 1 ad No. 2 ad No. 3	on the on the on the	south sid east end north sid	e				
	The Firs such a m	t Aid Sq anner th	uads sha at:	ll be dep	loyed by	the Squad	Leader	in	
	(a) Vis	ual cove	rage of a	all assig	ned exits	s is maint.	ained.		•
	(b) Sta imp to	tions ar edence o render p:	e suffic f fire an rompt aid	iently ren nd rescue 1.	noved fro personne	om exits to elyet clo	o avoid ose enou	ıgh	
	(c) Sta	tions ar	e not in	places of	: imminer	nt or poter	ntial da	nger	
	(d) Star	tions are	e upwind	from smol	ke, fire	or gas ha:	zard.	-	
							- · ·		
						Χ.			
		•		•					

.

ŧ

С 59-В

ISSUE DATE		NUMBER		
May 10, 1971	W. R. GRACE & CU. Wachington Research Center Divisions	4.30		
	Washington Research Center Divisions	PAGE		
MARCH MIN	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 _{OF} 1		
	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES '		
SUBJECT				

WRC FIRST AID TEAM - PERSONNEL SELECTION AND TRAINING

First Aid Team members are recruited from employees with previous experience as Army Medics, Navy Corpsmen, Red Cross First Aid Trainees, Volunteer Rescue Squad Members, and Police First Aid Trainees. Members are selected on the basis of previous training, emotional stability, ability to receive and execute instructions, and physical capability to handle patient and equipment.

Training is continued in monthly in-plant training sessions devoted to specific first aid techniques and problems. W. R. Grace & Co. sends one or more team members to The Industrial Safety and First Aid Institute each year for a one-week training course. The Institute is sponsored by the Red Cross, the Safety Council, and the American Society of Safety Engineers. Graduates qualify as Red Cross First Aid Instructors, and serve the WRC First Aid Team as team officers and squad leaders. Instructor training is reviewed at Red Cross First Aid Clinic sessions every two years. All team members stand ready to give aid and assistance to their fellow employees at all times. All team members are trained in first aid techniques of resuscitation, control of bleeding, treatment for burns and shock, splinting, dressing and bandaging wounds, lifting and carrying the injured. Training includes the use of first aid equipment which is strategically located at various locations throughout the plant site. Inspection and maintenance of the equipment is the responsibility of the First Aid Team officers.

Nine team members have received training in cardiopulmonary resuscitation technique and are authorized to use this method within the confines of the company property. Training and certification was received from the Baltimore Chapter of the Heart Association. Certification is to be renewed by participating in a training session at least once a year.

The First Aid Team responds to fire or evacuation alarm as a unit, or individually to other emergency calls as requested. A telephone call system is used to back up the general alarm or to call out individual team members. A telephone watch is maintained during a general emergency as described in the Evacuation Plan. The First Aid Team Captain has an emergency "300" phone at his desk, from which location he initiates the telephone back-up call system.



ISSUE DATE February	7, 1972 Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 11.20
AUTHORIZED	Washington Resource States	PAGE
	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 of 1
	GENERAL EMERGENCY	supersedes 11.20 dated May 10, 1971
SUBJECT		
DIS	STRIBUTION	
		<u></u>
1.	Vice President - Inorganic/Nuclear. Research	
2.	Emergency Controller	
3.	Vice President - Davison Division	· .
4.	Emergency Controller - 1st Alternate	
5.	Company Doctor/Company Nurse	• •
6.	WRC Managers Office	
7.	Director - Process Development/Engineering	
8.	Emergency Controller - 2nd Alternate	
9.	Patent Office	
· 10.	Vice President - Chemical Group	
11.	Director - Public Relations	
12.	Vice President, Polyfibron Division	
13.	First Aid Team Captain	
14.	Captain, Nozzleman Section	
15.	Captain, Engine Section	
16.	Chief Monitor	
17.	lst Alternate Chief Monitor, Bldg. 1	
18.	2nd Alternate Chief Monitor, Bldg. 2	
19.	Utilities Control Captain	
20.	Safety Committee Chairman	
21.	Alternate Monitor Captain, Bldg. 1	
22.	Alternate Monitor Captain, Bldg. 2	
23.	First Aid Team Officer, Squad No. 2	
24.	First Aid Team Officer, Squad No. 3	
25.	Plant Manager - Nuclear Facility	
26.	Radiological Protection Officer - WRC	
27.	Supervisor - Nuclear Facility	
28.	Emergency Cache, Bldg. 2	
29.	Marsh & McLennan, Inc Transferred to Factory I	ns. Assoc.
30 thru	37 U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, Material Lice	nsing
38.	Nuclear Safety Associates	
39.	Nuclear Facility	
40.	Nuclear Facility	
41.	Nuclear Facility	
1		

ŧ

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION

RADIATION EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

1

33 Copy No. Assigned to: annic Snergy Comm.

	ISSUE DATE anuary 25, 1972 AUTHORIZED BY Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	NUMBER INDEX - Radiation Emergency PAGE <u>1 of 1</u> SUPERSEDES
	INDEX - RADIATION EMERGENCY	
		-
	Deviations to the General Emergency Plan	5.10
	General Info. & Emergency Control Organization Chart	5.20
	Specific Responsibilities Emergency Controller Radiological Protection Officer	6.10 6.20 6.30
	Company Physician Plant Manager - Nuclear Facility Health Physics Technician Company Nurse	6.40 6.50 6.60
1	Radiation Survey Team Plant Security Personnel Decontamination Team Supplemental Emergency Personnel	6.70 6.80 6.90 8.10
	Requirement of Code of Federal Regulations	12.10
	Distribution	12.20
	· · ·	
	۰. ۲	
RC 55-A	•	

ISSUE DATE January 25, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 5.10		
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	page 1 of 1		
Victor Strank	ADIATION EMERGENCI	SUPERSEDES		

SUBJECT

ŧ,

-AC 59-A

DEVIATIONS TO THE GENERAL EMERGENCY PLAN

The foregoing procedures DO NOT APPLY TO ANY EMERGENCY IN BUILDING 16 COMPLEX* OR BUILDING 20.

In the event that the exterior Radiation alarms are activated, Emergency Monitors (in buildings other than 16 complex and 20) will place conspicuous signs on the inside of their assigned exterior doors to warn personnel that a radiation incident has occurred and that occupants must remain inside the building.

In addition, the Radiation Survey Team, under the direction of the Radiological Protection Officer, will cordon off the contaminated area. Personnel will not be allowed to enter the contaminated area without the express permission of the Radiological Protection Officer.

The Emergency Controller will inform personnel when the emergency is over.

*Building 16 complex = Bldgs. 16, 16-A, 16-B, and the Dynamometer Bldg.

ISSUE DATE	H P CRACE & CO	NUMBER
January 25,1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	5.20
AUTHORIZED BY		PAGE
	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	<u>1 of</u> 3
Victors Frank	RADIATION EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES "

RADIATION EMERGENCY - GENERAL

A Radiation Emergency is defined as an incident in which the exterior Nuclear Alarms located on the premises and the interior alarm in the involved building only will be activated. The exterior Nuclear Alarms have a distinctive modulating siren sound to differentiate from the interior General Emergency alarm system. In the event that the Nuclear Alarms are activated:

1. All personnel will seek immediately the closest cover available away from the Building 16 complex* and Building 20. Personnel in the affected building, however, will quickly evacuate to the Lobby Conference Room of Building 2. The evacuation route for an incident involving Building 16 complex and Building 20 will be via the nearest outside exit and the most direct outside route to the south (main) entrance to Building 2.

2. All evacuees will be surveyed by the Health Physics Technician, Radiological Protection Officer or other personnel skilled in the operation of the survey equipment. A cache of supplies and equipment, including portable survey equipment to be used in the event of an emergency is located in the closet at the back of the Lobby Conference Room in Building 2.

3. First-aid will be administered to affected personnel requiring medical attention. Contaminated persons requiring first-aid will be decontaminated to levels consistent with their need for medical attention.

4. Injured personnel requiring further medical attention will be evacuated to medical centers specially qualified to administer their injuries.

5. Uncontaminated and decontaminated personnel will be released by the Radiological Protection Officer and instructed to proceed to the secondary emergency assembly area at the East end of the East-West corridor of Building 2. No one will be permitted to leave this area until the Emergency Controller determines that no further hazard exists.

*Building 16 complex = Bldgs. 16, 16-A and 16-B and the Dynamometer Bldg.

Í.

		PAGE	
NUMBER	SUBJECT		1-1
5 20	PADIATION EMERCENCY - CENERAL	· 2	0F 3

6. When all personnel decontamination is complete, the Radiological Protection Officer will assemble the Radiation Surveý Team.

7. The Radiation Survey Team will delineate and clearly identify all contaminated areas on the WRC site. They will also determine the location and clearly identify isodose lines circumscribing the actual point of occurrence of any nuclear incident.

8. At the conclusion of the radiation survey of the WRC site, persons unaffected by any continuing hazard will be instructed by emergency personnel to return to their usual work locations and to resume their assignments.

9. Personnel assigned to work locations in areas affected by any continuing radiation hazard resulting from any nuclear incident will be reassigned to other locations or enlisted to aid in decontamination procedures.

10. The Radiation Emergency shall be deemed to be over by the Emergency Controller when the Radiation Survey Team has completed their assessment of any continuing hazard and the risk of exposure for the majority of site personnel is determined by the Radiological Protection Officer and Emergency Controller to be negligible.

11. Decontamination of the site and facilities will be undertaken by the Decontamination Team after delineation of the isodose lines by the Survey Team and when unaffected facilities and operations have been returned to normal.



			-
ISSUE DATE			
January	25,	1972	
			ł.

AUTHORIZED BY

Vieter Straule

W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY

NUMBER 6.	2 10			
PAGE				
	1	OF	1	
SUPERSEDES				

SUBJECT

12 39-A

EMERGENCY CONTROLLER

Responsibilities

In the event of a Radiation Emergency during normal working hours, the Emergency Controller will:

- 1. proceed to the Lobby Conference Room in Building 2 and assume responsibility for coordinating the efforts of Radiation Safety and Medical personnel.
- 2. summon any outside aid required and coordinate this assistance.
- 3. determine the end of any site-wide emergency and detailed procedures to be followed to return personnel and facilities to normal operation, based on the assessment of the Radiation Survey Team and in cooperation with the Radiological Protection Officer, Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility, and other qualified personnel or consultants.

In the event that a Radiation Emergency occurs during other than normal business hours, the Emergency Controller will summon the Radiological Protection Officer, Company Physician, Company Nurse, Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility, Director of Public Relations, and Vice President of Research.

January 25, 1972 AUTHORIZED BY	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	NUMBER 6.20 PAGE 1 OF 1 SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT		

RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION OFFICER

Responsibilities

In the event that the radiation alarms are activated or upon notification from the Emergency Controller that a Radiation Emergency exists, the Radiological Protection Officer will proceed to the Lobby Conference Room in Building 2 and:

- 1. supervise and assist the Health Physics Technician in determining the extent of radiation exposure and contamination and in decontaminating all affected personnel,
- 2. authorize release of uncontaminated personnel to the secondary assembly area,
- 3. supervise the Radiation Survey Team in determining the extent of contamination of the WRC site and locating isodose lines,
- 4. limit the exposure of Survey Team members,
- 5. in cooperation with the Emergency Controller and Plant Manager determine the conclusion of the sitewide emergency and the extent of any limited continuing emergency, and
- 6. in concert with the Emergency Controller, Plant Manager and other qualified personnel or consultants, determine detailed procedures and action to be taken to decontaminate and return affected areas and facilities to normal operations.

4

ISSUE DATE		NUMBER
January 25, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CU. Washington Research Center Divisions	6.30
AUTHORIZED BY		PAGE
	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 of 1
Victor Strand	RADIATION EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT		

.....

VRC 59-A

COMPANY PHYSICIAN

Responsibilities

Upon notification that a Radiation Emergency exists, the company physician will proceed to the site and take the following actions:

- Provide emergency medical treatment for non-contaminated injured personnel.
- Provide emergency medical treatment for injured personnel who may have been contaminated, after the decontamination process has reduced the contamination to a safe level.
- Contact the local medical facility which will be used and alert them to prepare to receive contaminated or injured personnel.
- Arrange for the admittance of the injured personnel at the medical facility.
| ISSUE DATE | | NUMBER |
|------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------|
| January 25, 1972 | Washington Research Center Divisions | 6.40 |
| AUTHORIZED BY | mashington Research Senter Strictone | PAGE |
| | EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION | 1 of 1 |
| Victor S Frank | RADIATION EMERGENCY | SUPERSEDES ' |
| | | |

SUBJECT

PLANT MANAGER - NUCLEAR FACILITY

Responsibilities

In the event of a Radiation Emergency during normal business hours or upon notification by the Emergency Controller that such a condition exists, the Plant Manager - Nuclear Facility will:

- 1. proceed to the Lobby Conference Room in Building 2 and confer with the Radiological Protection Officer in determining the extent of any radiation hazard,
- 2. notify the highest responsible Corporate officer at the WRC site as to the nature and magnitude of the emergency and
- 3. assist the Radiological Protection officer in the decontamination of affected personnel and facilities.

ISSUE DATE January 25, 1972

Viter S Frank

AUTHORIZED BY

W. R. GRACE & CO.

Washington Research Center Divisions

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY

 NUMBER	<u>\</u>	
 6.50	× .	
PAGE		`
. 1	OF	1
1 SUPERSEDES	OF	1

SUBJECT

HEALTH PHYSICS TECHNICIAN

Responsibilities

In the event of a Radiation Emergency, the Health Physics Technician will go immediately to the Lobby Conference Room in Building 2 and assist the Radiological Protection Officer in determining the extent and magnitude of the exposure and contamination of personnel and facilities. He will assist in the decontamination of affected personnel and in the supervision of the Radiation Survey Team. He will:

- 1. do survey measures of affected personnel in the order of established priorities,
- 2. assist in the decontamination of any injured and non-ambulatory personnel,
- 3. instruct ambulatory, injured and uninjured personnel in correct decontamination procedures, and
- 4. assist the Radiological Protection Officer in the supervision of the Radiation Survey Team and in limiting exposure of the team members.

ISSUE DATE January 25, 19 AUTHORIZED BY Victor 5 Fran	₩. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	NUMBER 6.60 PAGE 1 of 2 SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT COMPANY	NURSE	
Responsi	bilities	
In Nurse, H only, wi don prot to recei Evacuate lobby ex where th	the event that the radiation alarms are ac ealth Physics Technician, and First Aid Te 11 proceed immediately to the assembly are ective clothing, close off corridor door, ve evacuated personnel into the Lobby Conf d personnel will enter the assembly area t terior door and proceed into the Lobby Con e following action will be taken:	tivated, the am in Bldg. 2 a in Bldg. 2, and prepare erence Room. hrough the ference Room
1.	Each evacuee will be monitored for radiat tamination by the Health Physics Technici assistants.	ion con- an and
2.	Uninjured evacuees who are not contaminat assembled in the east lobby of Bldg. 2 (F	ed will be Tirst Floor).
3.	Injured evacuees who are not contaminated given appropriate first aid treatment and in the east lobby of Bldg. 2 (First Floor	l will be l assembled :).
4.	Ambulatory and uninjured evacuees who are will be sent to the shower room under the of the Radiological Protection Officer. be provided with a plastic package contai towel, and clean clothing. Contaminated will be removed and placed in the plastic collection and disposal. After showering will again be monitored for radiation cor If the survey is negative, appropriate for treatment will be given if necessary and don clean clothing and report to the asse the east lobby of Bldg. 2, (First Floor) survey indicates that radiation contamina still present, the decontamination proces repeated.	e contaminated e direction Evacuees will ning soap, clothing bag for g, evacuees ntamination. Irst aid evacuees will embly area in If the ation is as will be
5.	Nonambulatory evacuees who are contaminated decontaminated under the direction of the Protection Officer to minimum levels const their requirement for medical aid. Inju- requiring no further medical attention with released by the Company Physician or Nurse Radiological Protection Officer and instru- proceed to the secondary, emergency asser-	ted will be Radiological sistent with red personnel ill be se and the ructed to ably area
	• .	

WRC 59-A

12.0

	NUMBER	SUBJECT	PAGE
<i>,</i>	6.60	COMPANY NURSE	2 OF 2
		at the East end of the East-West corridor on first floor of Building 2. Injured personne requiring further medical attention will be to centers specially qualified to administer injuries.	the 1 evacuated to their
	-		
·.			
<u>.</u>			
•			
•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		•.	
<u>,</u>			
		•	
• VO2 50 0			
11RU DY-B			
	[<u></u>		

۰.

[ISSUE DATE	W R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER
	January 25, 1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	6.70
	AUTHORIZED BY Victor & Frank	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	PAGE 1 1 OF SUPERSEDES
	610 15 CT		<u> </u>
	RADIATION	SURVEY TEAM	
	Responsibi	lities	
	At th the Radiol Radiation experience will be re extent of will:	e conclusion of all personnel decontamina ogical Protection Officer will assemble a Survey Team comprised of four members cho ed nuclear personnel. The Radiation Surve esponsible for determining the magnitude a any continuing hazard. In this regard te	tion, sen from y Team nd am members
	1. ć i	lon the protective clothing and dosimeters n the emergency cache,	included
	2. u c F a c	use suitable survey instrument under the d of the Radiological Protection Officer and Physics Technician to determine the locati a 2.5 mrem/hr isodose line circumscribing of occurrence of any nuclear incident,	irection Health on of the point
	3. w e t	with the aid of the rope and signs include emergency cache clearly identify the locat the 2.5 mrem/hr isodose line as follows:	d in the ion of
		CAUTION RADIATION AREA - ACCESS LIMITED TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL	•
	4. c 1 1	letermine the location of a second isodose 100 mrem/hr and clearly identify its locat cope and the signs saying:	line at ion with
		DANGER HIGH RADIATION AREA - ACCESS PERMISSION OF RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTI OFFICER AND PLANT MANAGER ONLY	BY ON

The Radiological Protection Officer will assure that the radiation exposure of team members is limited to no more than 3 rem.

• . •

Í

(

ISSUE DATE	W D GRACE & CO	NUMBER
January 25, 1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	6.80
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE
Victor Strank	RADIATION EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES

SUBJECT

PLANT SECURITY PERSONNEL

In the event the radiation alarms are actuated after normal working hours, the watchman on duty will notify the Emergency Controller or his alternates. In addition, the watchman will cordon off the main driveway to prevent individuals, other than emergency personnel, from entering the premises.

Ű:

ISSUE DATE

AUTHORIZED BY

January 25, 1972

W. R. GRACE & CO.

Washington Research Center Divisions

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY

NUMBER	
6.90	
PAGE	

Victor Stranh

1 of 1 SUPERSEDES

SUBJECT

DECONTAMINATION TEAM

Responsibilities

At the conclusion of any Radiation Emergency, a Decontamination Team will be formed to decontaminate all. affected areas and facilities. The Decontamination Team will be chosen as needed from the entire work force at the WRC site. The Decontamination Team will execute detailed decontamination procedures which will be developed jointly by the Radiological Protection Officer, Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility, Manager-Engineering & Maintenance, and other qualified personnel or consultants as the circumstances dictate.

January 25, 1972 AUTHORIZED BY Witer S Frank	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	NUMBER 8.10 PAGE <u>1 of 1</u> SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT	•	
SUPPLEMENTAL R	ADIATION EMERGENCY PERSONNEL	
fuere are	-	n Department
with special q radioactive ma techniques and these material people will be Radiological P	ualifications and extensive experience terialsthey are trained in radiation are familiar with the radiological haz s and with decontamination techniques. called upon by the Emergency Controlle rotection Officer as required.	n Department in handling survey ards of These r and/or
with special q radioactive ma techniques and these material people will be Radiological P	ualifications and extensive experience terialsthey are trained in radiation are familiar with the radiological haz s and with decontamination techniques. called upon by the Emergency Controlle rotection Officer as required.	n Department in handling survey ards of These r and/or

ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER
January 25, 1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	10.10
AUTHORIZED BY Victor S Furnch	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	PAGE <u>1 of 1</u> SUPERSEDES

SUBJECT

REQUIREMENT OF CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

In the event of a radiation emergency, the Vice President of Research will notify the Director, Region 1, Division of Compliance, 970 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations under:

Par. 20.403(a), requiring immediate notification, OR

• Par. 20.403(b), requiring 24-hour notification.

The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-3960; nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.



NUMBER ISSUE DATE W. R. GRACE & CO. 12.20 January 25, 1972 Washington Research Center Divisions PAGE AUTHORIZED BY EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION 1 OF 1 Vite S Franch RADIATION EMERGENCY SUPERSEDES SUBJECT DISTRIBUTION Vice President - Inorganic/Nuclear Research 1. Emergency Controller 2. Not assigned 3. Emergency Controller, 1st Alternate 4. Company Doctor/Company Nurse 5. WRC Managers Office 6. Director - Process Development/Engineering 7. Emergency Controller, 2nd Alternate 8. 9. Not assigned 10. Vice President - Chemical Group Director - Public Relations 11. 12 thru 24 - Not assigned 25. Plant Manager - Nuclear Facility Radiological Protection Officer - WRC 26. Supervisor - Nuclear Facility 27. Emergency Cache, Bldg. 2 28. Marsh & McLennan, Inc. - Transferred to Factory Ins. Assoc. 29. 30 thru 37 - U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, Material Licensing 38. Nuclear Safety Associates Nuclear Facility 39. 40. Nuclear Facility 41. Nuclear Facility

¥.



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION DIVISION OF COMPLIANCE REGION I 970 BROAD STREET NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

201 645-

Blage

INT

H. W. Crocker, Senior Fuel Facilities Inspector

 \bigcirc

RE: RECEIPT OF SNM UNDER LICENSE NO. SNM-840

Mr. D. R. Telesca of W. R. Grace, Clarksville, Maryland, said in a telephone conversation on March 3, 1972 (9:30 a.m.) that no SNM had been received at the site yet. He said that he would notify CO:I when the SNM is received.

The schedule for the start of processing SNM in the new equipment, has slipped about a week, according to Mr. Telesca, but all of the depleted uranium runs have been completed and the equipment has been thoroughly flushed. Mr. Telesca estimated that the processing of SNM would probably start about March 20, 1972.

W. J. Browne

W. G. Browne Fuel Facilities Inspector

hp -> s/m-840 file

3/9/72: D.R.Telesca notified Co: I that SNM and received @ 9 Amm 3/9/22. Processing to Start 3/13/72 - Full Line in operation on 3/20/22 - Complete Order 3/24/12. W.N. Brame

ITEM # 225

W.R. GRACE & CO.



RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

March 10, 1972

Mr. W. Browne Region I Division of Compliance USAEC 970 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 07102

: 1

Dear Mr. Browne:

This is confirming our telephone conversation of March 9. This is to advise that we have received the enriched uranium at the Bldg. 16-A Nuclear Facility of the W. R. Grace & Co. Washington Research Center.

Samples of this material are being forwarded to Avco, Tulsa, Oklahoma Laboratories for isotopic analysis. We anticipate analyses results by Tuesday, March 14. The processing of this material should begin on Wednesday, March 15.

At present, we are planning to process only one batch of enriched material. Instructions concerning the second batch will be issued later this month.

Very truly yours,

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:jk

cc: G. E. Ashby

ITEM # _ 226

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711

W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Nashington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Lat Div of Complianc March 10, 1972

MORET NO. 70-456

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D.C. 20545

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

This is to advise that the enriched uranium was received at the W. R. Grace & Co., Washington Research Center, Bldg. 16-A Nuclear Facility on Thursday, March 9.

The material is in storage awaiting isotopic analysis. We anticipate the beginning of the processing of this material on Wednesday, March 15.

If there are any questions, please advise.

Very truly yours,

5

N

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT: jk

cc: G. E. Ashby

KUS SECTION 0 ITEM # 227

<u>A N N O U N C E M E N T</u>

As of April 1, 1972, we are establishing a Nuclear Task Force under the direction of George E. Ashby, Vice President-Research Division, reporting to me.

The objective of the Nuclear Task Force is to administer the Grace Nuclear activity on a business basis. It will be responsible for generation of income through contracts and material development and sales. The Nuclear Facility will report to George.

At the same time L. V. Triggiani will become Director of Inorganic Research, reporting to me. In this position Len will be responsible for the Inorganic Research Department and will continue to provide nuclear research as required to meet the objectives of the Nuclear Task Force.

Than / Gibian

March 16, 1972



W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 2:029

April 28, 1972

Mr. S. H. Smiley, Director Division of Materials Licensing U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. 20545

Re: Docket No. 70-456

Dear Mr. Smiley:

In reply to your letter of April 1, 1972 pertaining to the use of Effluent Treatment Systems.

We concur with the condition added therein, and we believe that the Nuclear Facility of the Washington Research Center of W. R. Grace & Co. is in full compliance with the provisions thereof. We will make the addition of these conditions to our license.

Sincerely,

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:jk

ITEM # _ 22 9





UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

MAY 3 1972

Gen W. Roy, Chief Materials and Fuel Facilities Branch Division of Compliance

CO INSPECTION REPORT NO. 72-01, W. R. GRACE AND COMPANY

In the subject report Section II.2.c. concludes with the clause "... Mr. S. L. Reese of Nuclear Safety Associates who acts as a consultant for nuclear safety problems on an 'as needed' basis."

The implication seems to be that plant management has the discretion of determining whether or not the services of a consultant are required. This is not the case. The license specifies when the services of the consultant must be used. For example, Mr. Reese is the criticality member of the plant Nuclear Safety Committee and must participate in the reviews made by that committee. Mr. Reese also must prepare and present the basic instructions dealing with nuclear criticality in the plant training program. Further, the committee is required to inspect the operations and the health and safety records for compliance with approved procedures and AEC regulations at least once in each month that operations involving special nuclear material are being performed.

You may wish to bring the above information to the attention of the inspectors.

Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing

ITEN # _ 230

MEMO ROUTE SLI	р 🎲	See me abo	ut this.		For concu. Ce.		For action.				
Form AEC-93 (Rev. May 14, 1947)	AECM 0240	Note and re	turn.		For signature.		For information,				
TO (Name and unit)	.INITIALS	REMARKS		•							
H. W. Crocker, RO: I	DATE		RE: W.	R.	GRACE AND COM	PAN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
/			re	:	NEED OF CONSUL	['AN']	[
P. R. Nelson, RO:I	INITIALS	REMARKS	For you a lette	r i r f	nformation, en rom D. A. Nuss	clos baun	sed is a copy of mer concerning				
	DATE		W. R. G.	rac	e and Company	with	n respect to				
	DAIE		the use	01	consultants.		<u></u>				
•			Enclosu	re:							
TO (Name and unit)	INITIALS	REMARKS	As stat	ed							
	DATE										
LOVINZ	DATE		<u> </u>								
FROM (Name and unit)	REMARKS	l									
J. R. Metzger, RO:HQ			•								
			•								
PHONE NO. DATE							······				
7017 15/5/70											

Rp - SNM-840

B1230

ITEM # _______3

					L For con	- 1	For action.]
- MI	EMO ROUTE	AT) AFCM 0240	Note and retu	rn.	For signature.	. -	For information.	
O (Name and uni	t)	INITIALS	REMARKS					
. W. Croc	ker, RQ:D							
A	oe	DATE		RE: W.] re:	R. GRACE AND (NEED OF CON	COMPAN SULTAN	r	
O (Name and uni	t)	INITIALS	REMARKS	For your	information,	enclo	sed is a cop mer concerni	by of
. R. Nels	on, RO:I	/		W. R. Gr	ace and Compan	ny wit	h respect to	
	/	DATE	-	the use	of consultant	s		
	/							
			REMARKS	Ag state	e:			
O (Name and un	(1)	INTIALS		AB SUALC	u			
	1							1
		DATE						
		DATE						
ROM (Name and	d unit) ger, RO:HG	DATE REMARKS	Dur.	insp	Be tot 'e	a.	e and) tan
FROM (Name and J. R. Metz	g unit) ger, RO:HG	DATE	Dur . were a	insp	sector's	: a. • H	e and Entat	Concil
ROM (Name and J. R. Metz	d unit) ger, RO:HO	DATE REMARKS	Deed. were a the a	inst wet	sector's of these	: a. • H 	e and Cartal	Concil
FROM (Name and J. R. Metz PHONE NO. 73)17	d unit) ger, RO:HG	DATE REMARKS	Dere a were a the x sealy i	ensp wert lpart	Beatorie of this was	a. • H	e and Entation	Concit
ROM (Name and I. R. Metz HONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Deed were a the r sealy e use other side	ensp wert Chart (kelex For additional	Be to i e of their Levas	a. • H	e and Catal at	10 - 445-468
-ROM (Name and J. R. Metz 	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Decen a vene a the n sealy e	insp wer lpart lpart lpart	Be tor 'e of the's 2 was colo REMARKS	a. • H	Canal Calato at	71 0 - 445-468
ROM (Name and J. R. Metz PHONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Deed a vere a the x sealy e use other side	insp wer lport	Be tor 'e of the's A was NEMARKS	a. H	Contato Gro: 197	1 Concint 71 0 - 445-469
ROM (Name and J. R. Metz PHONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Decen vene a the s scoly e use other SIDE	inst wet bat (bat for additional	Be tor in of their 2 was 2 log REMARKS	: a. . H	Contato Contato Contato CEPO: 197	7 Concur 71 0 - 445-468
ROM (Name and J. R. Metz PHONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Deed a vere a the sole use other sole	insp wer lport	sector'e of their swas colo REMARKS	a. H	Contato Contato of GPO: 197	1 0 - 445-469
ROM (Name and . R. Metz PHONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Decen vene a the n Beoly e USE OTHER SIDE	Insp wer Chart (krex for additional	Be tor in of their 2 was 2 coas REMARKS	: a. . H	CPO: 197	71 0 - 445-468
ROM (Name and J. R. Metz PHONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG DATE 5/5/72	DATE REMARKS	Deed vere a the r sealy e use other side	insp wer lport	<u>Be totic</u> of their <u>A</u> was <u>colo</u> REMARKS	a. H	Contato Geo: 197	71 0 - 445-468
ROM (Name and J. R. Metz PHONE NO. 7347	d unit) ger, RO:HG	DATE REMARKS	Decen vene a the n Beoly e USE OTHER SIDE	inst wet Chart Chart Cor additional	Be tos é e o of thes 2 was 2 coas REMARKS	: a . H 	CPO: 197	71 0 - 445-468

9 MAY 1972

W. R. Grace and Company, Research Division Attention: Mr. G. E. Ashby Vice President of Research Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

References: Your letter dated April 27, 1972 In response to our letter dated April 10, 1972

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter informing us of the action you have taken to correct the item of noncompliance which we brought to your attention following our recent inspection of your licensed program. Your corrective action will be verified during our next inspection of your program.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

James P. O'Reilly Director

bcc: L. Kornblith, CO R. H. Engelken, CO G. W. Røy, CO (3) NSIC CO Files PDR

c.				ITEM #_	233	2220
	RO					1
SURNAME ►	WHB. Browne/dg	74.0C Crocker	OREITY			
DATE ►	5/8/72					
DATE ► Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9-	5/8//2 53) AECM 0240	U.S. GOVERNM	ENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1968 0		[

•	PLEASE FXPED	ITE HANDLING
	EVALUATION OF 11	CENSEE'S RESPONSE
	ISSUANCE OF ACKN	ND UNLEGEMENT LETTER
	(REGION I	WORK FORM)
	Instructions to Clark.	
	Bannan in the start	
	Response, dated $\frac{1}{\sqrt{1}}$	to CO: I letter dated 4/10/72,
	Responsible Inspector Browne	
	Enclose with this form: (a) Response lett (c) The two forms AEC-766 (Statistical Da	er, (b) CO:I letter w/enclosure, and ta Form) from the suspense file.
	Instructions to Inspector:	
	•1. If the reply is adequate instruct the acknowledgment letter in final.	typist to prepare the appropriate
	2. If the reply is inadequate, due to a replace that can be clarified by telephone distributed matter, Include your telephone distributer. Submit the draft letter to your telephone distributed matter.	ninor omission or inexact phrasing scussion with the licensee, clarify scussion in a draft acknowledgment our Senior for approval.
	3. If all these conditions exist: (a) Re so (b) Clarification of the reply requ supplemental letter, and (c) You antion to your recommendation that he resubmi licensee, inform him of the deficience him how he may achieve an adequate rep	eply is inadequate but not seriously lires licensee to submit a new or lipate no objection by the licensee t a corrected reply; telephone the es of his letter, and suggest to ly.
	4. If you are uncertain about the degree	of adequacy of the ronly or if the
	reply cannot be handled in accordance Your verbal evaluation of the reply to	with Instructions. 2 or 3, present
		your Senior.
	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	your Senior.
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist:	your Senior.
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist:	your Senior.
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft (X) Final () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Complete Paragraphs P and P
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft (X) Final () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	<pre>your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Omplete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766</pre>
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft (X) Final () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	<pre>your Senior.</pre> Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Ocomplete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft (X) Final () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	<pre>your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Complete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766</pre>
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft (X) Final () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	<pre>your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Omplete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766</pre>
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft (X) Final () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Complete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Complete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766
	Inspector's Instruction to Typist: () Draft () Same address as CO:I letter () Address thus: (or added copies to:)	your Senior. Standard Letter Other text as shown on attachment Complete Paragraphs P and R on Forms AEC-766

10 M

The following information is provided for the selection of the appropriate Standard Acknowledgment Letter:*

- (X) (a) We are acknowledging receipt of one letter.
- () (b) We are acknowledging receipt of more than one letter.
- $(\bigotimes$ (c) One item of noncompliance was identified in our letter to the licensee. () (d) More than one item of noncompliance was identified in our letter to the licensee.
- () (e) There is a local PDR established at this licensee's facility.
- $(\bigotimes$ (f) There is no local PDR established at this lecensee's facility.
- (g) Licensee indicated that corrective action had been taken.) (h) Licensee indicated that corrective action would be taken.

*Text of Standard Letter

"Thank you for your letter(s) informing us of the action you have taken (will -take) to correct the item (s) of noncompliance which we brought to your attention following our recent inspection of your licensed program. Your corrective action will be verified during our next inspection of your program.

Your cooperation with us is appreciated."

W. H. Brown

Inspector

May 3 pate

Approved for final type of attached draftsc

W.R. GRACE & CO.



RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

April 27, 1972

U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Division of Compliance Region 1 970 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

Attn: James P. O'Reilly Director

Gentlemen:

Upon being informed by Mr. Browne, the writer placed an order for the proper colored tapes on March 23, 1972 (copy enclosed).

The tapes were received on April 12, and technicians were assigned to properly label all containers in the Bldg. 16-A Nuclear Facility. The identification was completed by Friday, April 14.

At present, there are a number of containers in our storage area (Bldg. 20) which contain depleted material. This material is scheduled for shipment by April 28. Any container remaining in the Bldg. 20 warehouse will be properly identified by that date.

To avoid this non-compliance in the future, the following action will be taken:

- 1. Reinstruct each and every technician about the necessity of properly labeling all containers, larger than 125 ml, in the building.
- 2. Make available properly colored tape in the process areas and the laboratory at all times.
- 3. Periodic checks will be made by the Plant Manager and the supervisors to make sure the proper procedures are being followed.

U. S. Atomic Energy Commission

April 27, 1972

If there are any further questions, please advise.

Very truly yours,

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

-2-

DRT:jk

Attachment

cc: G. E. Ashby (w/attachments)

•	•		PURCHASE ORDER	·		
			W. R. GRACE & CO.	OUR ORDER	RD -9-9	}95
	WAS	shn	NGTON RESEARCH CENTER		ويمر بالمعينة	181
			CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND 21029	DATE 3/23/	72	
Γ	-		γ γ γ γ γ γ γ	SEND INVOICES	IN TRIPLICA QUIRIES TO:	λΤΕ
-	a second y	• • • •	in Mark Andree	ACCOUNTING D WASHINGTON R	EPT. ESEARCH CE MD. 21029	NTER
				F.O.B. POINT:	ECT OF	Ċ
L	-			DELIVERY DAT	E. 07.1	i sea istes e
S	HIP TO: 17	* 1.4.e	Grace & Co.	TERMS:	ASSP 26-76-	· .
L	OCATION: 1	ochi Cla	hiton Research Center Asville, NA. 21029	VIA:	.	و مرجع بالمحمد المحمد
TEM			DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL AND/OR SERVICE			АМО
ND.			Proon thottle Clath Tona 2144-6294 XV	and the second s		
4 ~	6		THE AND STREET WEDGE AND AND AND AND A AND	- Prove A	-7	<u> </u>
			THAT HERE ALLES TAPA THE STATE	the second		
<u></u>	5		TARA SYSTER LICEN LADE 3/1 X123			
						.
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	·					
			and the second s			
		•	<u>An anna an </u>			<u> </u>
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
			1-22-2262-6	9 - 6	·.	
					·	
		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	Example 1 inco	MARYL	AND SALES TAX STATUS	APPROVAL 2	<u>.</u>	
	2% Tax - Cap	ital Item	s See Letter Notation in Item Column	Final	<u>46.0</u>	200
DATE				FOLLOW UP		
				•		

•

. . . .

.

W.R. GRACE & CO.



RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

July 6, 1972

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D.C. 20545

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

70-456 Re: Docket No

W. R. Grace & Co. requests that License No. SNM 840 as approved August 10, 1970, be further amended to include the process changes described on the following pages which are enclosed herewith and, if approved, supersede or added to the present pages:

Page No.	Rev. No.	Date			
22	1	7/1/72	Company	Proprietar	у
23A	Ô	11		11	
25	3	11	TT	*1	
25A	2	11	11	11	```
25C	Ō	11	11	11	
26	5	TE CONTRACTOR	**	11	
26A	5	D .	11	11	
28	3	11	11	11	
29	2	11			
33	2	11			
35	3	11			
36	3	11			
36A	3	11			1. Š.
37	3	11			
38	3	11			
39	3	11			
43	2	11		<u>بر بار ا</u>	
43A	2	11			
59	6	11			•
59A	4	11		• •	
59B	0	11			

II-N

Donald A. Nussbaumer

In addition, we are enclosing the following pages, which have been changed for clarity and to update organizational and personnel changes:

Page No.	Rev. No.	Date
Table of Contents	\cdot 1 .	7/1/72
	1	**
4	1	11
5	ī	**
6	1	11
7	1	11
δ	1	11
9	3	11
10	3	f1
11	1	11
12	1	71
13	1	11
14	1	11
15	1	11
16	1	11
16A	0	11
17	1	11
18) J	**
19	1	11
20	1	11
21	1	11

Since the proposed process changes do not depart significantly from current practice, we hope that these changes will be approved for use in our next campaign which is scheduled to begin the week of July 24th.

If there are any questions, please call. Our local number is 924-4206.

Very truly yours,

Tellers in

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:jk Enclosures



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION DIVISION OF COMPLIANCE REGION 1 970 BROAD STREET NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

201 645-

and the second second second second

JUL 6 1972

Memo to Files

Hucland. THRU: H. W. Crocker, Sr. Fuel Facilities Inspector

W. R. GRACE & CO. CHANGE IN PRODUCTION PLANS

In a telecon at 9:00 a.m. on June 28, 1972, Mr. Telesca, Plant Manager, informed Mr. Browne, RO:I, of a change in production plans for W. R. Grace & Co. at Clarksville, Md. He stated that instead of shutting down in July as planned, their expected receipt of an order for 140 Kgs of product material will keep the plant in continuous operation.

The process is being changed slightly to decrease reject product and to re-dissolve the unsatisfactory product before the "green" product goes to the sintering furnace. This will require that the present standard and temporary operating procedures be re-written. Since changes in the process are expected to refine the operation and make it more efficient, Mr. Telesca intends to use maximum or minimum safe limits for the procedure and then vary actual values in the safe range to meet the changing process requirements.

He also stated that there were some organization changes which he would submit to licensing. The biggest change is in setting the facility up as if it were a production plant and the naming of an, as yet unannounced, quality control man.

Mr. Telesca said he expects to be on vacation for the next two weeks, so we can contact Mr. Bluoin if we need additional information.

W.H. Brown

W. G. Browne Fuel Facilities Inspector

ITEN # 235

APR 1 0 1972

W. R. Grate and Company, Research Division Attention: Mr. G. E. Ashby Vice President of Research Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Gentlemen:

This refers to the inspection conducted by Mr. Browne of this office on March 20 through 23, 1972, of operations authorized by AEC License No. SHM-840 and to the discussion of our findings held by Mr. Browne with Mr. Ashby and Mr. Telesca of your staff at the conclusion of the inspection.

Areas examined during the inspection included standard operating procedures, license conditions, functions and responsibilities of the nuclear safety counittee, nuclear safety drills, process equipment, nuclear safety controls, posting and labeling, production schedules and organization. Within these areas, the inspection consisted of selective examination of procedures and representative records, interviews with plant personnel and observations by our inspector.

During this inspection, it was found that one of your activities appeared to be in noncompliance with an AEC requirement. The item and reference to the pertinent requirement are listed in the enclosure to this latter. Please provide us within 20 days, in writing, with your comments concerning this item and any steps which have been or will be taken to correct it, any steps that have been or will be taken to prevent recurrence, and the date all corrective actions or preventive measures were or will be completed.

Should you have any questions concerning this inspection, we will be pleased to discuss then with you.

Very truly yours.

James F. O'Reilly

 Enclosure:
 OF Description of Noncompliance Item
 bcc:
 L. Kornblith, CO
 PDR

 OF Description of Noncompliance Item
 bcc:
 L. Kornblith, CO
 PDR

 SURNAME >
 Browne/dg
 Crocker
 O'Reilly
 G. W. Roy, CO (3)
 CO Files

 DATE >
 4/10/72
 U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, 1969-0-364-598
 District Office, 1969-0-364-598

Director

ENCLOSURE

DESCRIPTION OF NONCOMPLIANCE ITEM

W. R. Grace and Company, Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland License No. SNM-840

One activity under your license appears to be in noncompliance with AEC requirements.as indicated below:

 License No. SNM-840, Condition 8, Section 8,11 of your April 8, 1970 application states that in lieu of labeling each package as required by 10 CFR 20.203(f), containers of radioactive material that are not to leave the area are labeled with the type of material, contents and U-235 enrichment. Each container is also identified by color coded label or tape, as recommended by the institute for Nuclear Materials Management, as follows:

> Uranium enriched above 5% in U-235 - - Yellow Uranium enriched below 5% in U-235 - - Green Natural Uranium - - - Purple Depleted Uranium - - - Gray

1.100.00

Contrary to the above, it was observed that there were no green, purple or gray colored tapes at the plant and that there were unlabeled containers of depleted uranium in the processing area.

454



Bloge

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D.C. 20545

RESEARCH

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Re: Docket No. 70-456

In our application for an amendment to Special Nuclear Materials License 840, dated April 9, 1970, we requested that paragraphs 7.1 through 7.21 be withheld from public inspection pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR Part 2.790(b).

On July 6, 1972, we forwarded revisions for pages 22, 23, 23A, 25, 25A, 25C, 26, 26A and 28, which are a part of this "Company Proprietary" section.

The W. R. Grace & Co. Washington Research Center is requesting that these revisions be withheld from public inspection pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR Part 2.790(b).

These revisions disclose unpublished information regarding processes and equipment of competitive value which has been generated at private expense, and information regarding processes and equipment under development at the Research Center. This information is thus of the nature described in 10 CFR 9.5(4) as being exempt from disclosure to the public. Public inspection of this information will adversely affect the interests of W. R. Grace, since it will destroy the competitive value of such information.

We believe that withholding this information from public inspection is not contrary to the public interest and that sufficient information is furnished for public inspection, such that, any person directly concerned may determine whether inspection of the withheld revisions is essential to the public interest.

ITEN # 237

Donald A. Nussbaumer

July 14, 1972

We would appreciate your early review and approval of the requested amendment.

-2-

Very truly yours,

D.R. Tulesca, /jn

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:jk

EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION

STANDARD OPERATION PROCEDURES

Copy No. #37 Assigned to: USAE(

ITEM # _ 238

	SSUE DATE July 19, 1972 AUTHORIZED BY	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY	NUMBER IMDEX - General Emergency PAGE 1 of 1 SUPERSEDES Index dated 2/7/72
s	UBJECT INDEX - GE	NERAL EMERGENCY	
	Emergency Con	troller, Responsibilities	1.10
	Emergency Con	trol Organization Chart	1.20
	Emergency Com WRC Teleph	munications one Operator Responsibilities	1.30 1.31
	Revisions to	the Emergency Plan	1.40
	Fire Brigade	- Assignments & Responsibilities - Personnel Selection & Training	2.10 2.30
	Emergency Mon	itors - Assignments & Responsibilities - Personnel Selection & Training	3.10 3.30
	Designated As	sembly Locations for Departments	3.40
	First Aid Tea	m - Assignments & Responsibilities - Telephone Guard - Personnel Selection & Training	4.10 4.10 4.30
	Personnel Ass	ignments (Internal distribution only)	11.00
	Map of Plant	Facilities	11.10
	Distribution		11.20

WRC 59-A

May 10 1	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER
AUTHORIZED BY	U971 Washington Research Center Divisions	1.10
ROM.	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY	PAGE <u>1</u> SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT EMERGEN	CY CONTROLLER'S RESPONSIBILITIES	
In t gas, Cent char for with prop	the event of an emergency such as explosion, fire, esca etc., the normal line organization of the Washington er will be superseded by an Emergency Organization. (S t) The Emergency Controller has the authority and re correcting, controlling or eliminating the emergency c due regard for safety of personnel and protection of perty.	pe of toxic Research ee attached sponsibility ondition Company
In d Cont	ischarging the responsibilities of this office, the Em roller will be guided by the following policies:	ergency
1.	During the period of emergency, the Emergency Control will have	ler
	 (a) complete responsibility and authority for conduct operations to control or eliminate the emergency (b) complete responsibility and authority for conduct operations. 	t of ; and
	(b) complete responsibility and authority for supervision of all personnel comprising the Emergency Organiz regardless of the normal line of supervision.	ision zation
2.	The start of an emergency period will normally be sign the fire or emergency alarm systems. Only the Emergen Controller will be authorized to signal an "all clear"	naled by ncy '.
3.	In the event that the emergency is of such nature that county or state authorities (police or fire) are called come to WRC, it will be the responsibility of the Emer Controller to coordinate his activities with theirs ar subordinate his authority to theirs as provided by law	t ed or rgency nd to 1.
4.	It shall be the responsibility of the Emergency Contro to maintain adequate liaison with local authorities (f and police) during non-emergency periods so as to insu maximum cooperation during periods of emergency.	oller fire ire
	It shall be the responsibility of the Emergency Contro to insure through the Project Engineer that contractor	ller


ISSUE DATE May 10, 1971	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 1.30
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE 1 1 OF
77X [9]	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES

WRC EMERGENCY PLAN COMMUNICATIONS

An emergency telephone network (internal) is provided for the purpose of notifying personnel assigned to the emergency organization. All employees are familiarized with this system during employment indoctrination. These emergency telephones are located in the immediate work area of the Emergency Controller and all emergency organization section chiefs as well as other strategic locations; i.e., PBX Operator, Maintenance Building, Nurse, all boiler rooms, and in each hallway of all buildings. In noisy areas, loud signals are installed.

Notification of local, state, and Federal agencies will be made by telephone or, in the event telephones are inoperative, by means of a battery operated two-way radio. This emergency radio is installed, operative, and preset to contact the Howard County Office of Civil Defense and the Howard County Central Alarm.

	ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER
Ŧ	July 19, 1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	1.31 (
	AUTHORIZED BY		PAGE
- /		EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 OF 1
ي م	715Bach	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES
	SUBJECT		
	WRC TELEPHONE CI	PERATOR RESPONSIBILITIES	
	When the Er	nergency 300 Telephone System is activate	ed, a distinc-
	tive audible ala	arm is energized at the switchboard. Incomposible for the following response process	dure:
	A. Silence which :	e the audible alarm by pushing up on the is located on the bottom of the alarm de	reset button vice.
	B. Plug in "Emerge	nto the 300 station and identify your rea ency Operator".	sponse
	C Datarm	ing the nature of the emergency from the	calling party
	includ:	ing room number and building number.	calling parcy,
4 7	D. Relay be late	the nature of the emergency to any persone in responding to the 300 network.	nnel who may
·	E. Emergen	ncy situations are classified into two g	eneral types:
	1. Eme 2. Eme	ergency involving company property, ergency involving personal injury.	
	The ope Emerger botn s: specif:	erator will execute specific instruction ncy Controller or the Alternate Emergenc ituations. The company nurse is authori ic instructions in situations involving	s given by the y Controller in zed to issue personal injury.
	F. The ope emerger	erator will be informed of the cessation ncy by the Emergency Controller or his a	of the lternate.
			·
- <u>-</u> А			

-

.

ISSUE DATE	1971		W. R. GRACI	E & CO.	NUMBER		
		Washin EMERC	gton Research C GENCY CONTROL GENERAL EMER	PAGE 1 OF SUPERSEDES	1.40 PAGE 1 of SUPERSEDES		
REV	ISIONS TO	THE EMER	GENCY PLAN				
	The Eme	ergency Cor	ntroller will	be responsible	for the		
per	iodic rev	view and re	evision of the	e Emergency Plan	•		
1.	The orga will be operatic	nizationa reviewėd a on or a phy	l structure an and revised wi ysical change	nd emergency pro nenever a change in the facility	cedure in occurs.		
2.	Personne administ	el assignme rative for	ent lists wil rce reports.	l be updated by	review of		
3.	The abov once per	ve reviews year.	and revision	s will be made n	o less than		
					、		

(

ISSUE DATE May 10, 1971 AUTHORIZED BY MANAMAN SUBJECT	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY	NUMBER 2.10 PAGE 1 OF 3 SUPERSEDES
FIRE PLAN	- ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES	
Fire Chief: 1st Alternate: 2nd Alternate:		
 To deterelay t 2. To coor so that 	rmine a rapid diagnosis as to the extent his information to the Howard County Cent: dinate the action of the inside and outside fire can be contained as quickly as poss	of fire and ral Alarm. de sections ible.
3. To main maintai <u>all</u> eme	tain a training program for Brigade member on an effective inspection schedule to ins- orgency equipment will be available and wo	rs and to ure that rkable.
*Nozzleman Sectio	on - Nozzleman Fire Captain: 1st Alternate: 2nd Alternate:	
l. To depl equipme	oy nozzlemen at the scene with the best a nt to control the particular fire.	vailable
2. To mair if nece overall	tain close communication with the Fire Ch ssary) of any changes in the situation th fire fighting strategy.	ief (by runner at may affect
Nozzlemen: I equipme of the	o go immediately to the scene of the fire nt. Fire fighting tactics to be under th Nozzleman Fire Captain.	with assigned e direction
Nozzleman # # #	Don "Turn-Out" gear as quickly as pra of these men is not present, an alter appointed by the Nozzleman Captain.	ctical. If one nate is to be
#2 & #	3 Take a Scott air breathing apparatus	to scene of fire.
#	4 Take a 30 lb. dry chemical extinguish fire.	er to scene of

NUMBER	SUBJECT Fire Plan	PAGE		
2.10		2	0 F	3
Nozzleman	#5 Go to hose cabinet near scene of fire hose so that it will be ready for use	and unf	old	
	#6 Man water valve at hose cabinet.			
# 7 &	#8 Each take a 15 lb. CO_2 extinguisher t	o scene	of f	ire.
	#9 Take a Scott air breathing apparatus	to scene	e of	fire
Engine Section	- Engine Fire Captain: lst Alternate: 2nd Alternate:			
l. To ass the fi	semble all available members of the engine re shed.	section	at .	
2. To exp to sce	pedite hooking up of all emergency equipme one of fire.	nt and p	roce	ed
3. To ins upon a	sure that all emergency equipment is in ru arriving at scene of fire.	nning co	ndit	ion
4. To ins to dir	sure that one man is sent to the head of t ect any fire fighting equipment to scene	he drive of fire.	way	
Firemen: To hookir comple alread the so tactic Captai	o go immediately to the fire shed and assing up of the equipment. (If hooking up hated when you arrive at the shed and equipment of the fire, you are then to go ene of fire as quickly as possible.) Fires are to be under the direction of the Ender.	st in th s been ment has directl e fighti gine Fir	e y to ng e	
Fireman #1 #2 #3	Emergency equipment truck drivers. (T driver at the fire shed will be design driver.)	he first ated as	the	
#1	Hook up hose from fire hydrant to foam If fire hydrant is quickly available, t may be by-passed in situations of one-a	pumper t he foam nd two-s	ank. pump tory	er fir
#2	Hook up hose from the discharge of foam scene of fire.	pumper	to	
#3	Emergency foam pumper operator - to sta foam and proceed to make up connections of foam. (Fireman #5 helps with this.)	rt up en for rea	ierge idy u	ncy ise

VAC 59-8

, 66 **h**e

(

l

NUMBER	SUBJECT Fire Plan	PAGE
2.10		3 of 3
Fireman #4	Emergency generator operator - to start emergency generator and proceed to lay a cord service for exhaust blowers and/or lights.	up the n extension emergency
#5	Emergency foam pumper operator - to star foam and proceed to make up connections of foam. (Fireman #3 helps with this.)	t up emergency for ready use
#6 & #7	Each take portable exhaust fan to scene	of fire.
#8	Take foam nozzle and one 5 gal. containe concentrate to scene of fire.	r of foam
#9	Take up position at driveway intersectio Fire Department equipment.	n to direct
#10	To hook up hose from the discharge of th to the scene of the fire.	e foam pumper
* The Eng eac Sec any	above listed duties for the Nozzleman Sect ine Section are designated as initial prima h member. Additional duties will be assign tion Captains in order to contain or contro situation.	ion and ry duty of ed by the 1 a fire in
NOTE: <u>Bui</u>	ldings 16-A and 20	
In ext or use aut	case of a fire in either of the above build inguishing agent should be limited to carbon dry chemical extinguishing agents. <u>Water is</u> d to extinguish fires in these buildings <u>wit</u> horization from the Fire Chief.	ings, n dioxide <u>s not to be</u> <u>chout</u>
•		

3

(

ISSUE DATE May 10, 1971	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 2.30
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE 1 OF
17K (YMM) VVII)	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES

WRC FIRE BRIGADE - PERSONNEL SELECTION AND TRAINING

Personnel selections for service on the fire brigade are made primarily from the Maintenance Group. These personnel are selected on the basis of their knowledge of the various buildings, locations of emergency and operating equipment, emotional stability, and ability to receive and implement instructions.

Personnel selected to serve on the nozzleman section of the fire brigade attend the Fire Fighters Qualification Course conducted annually at the University of Maryland. Periodic training sessions are conducted to review the operating techniques of emergency equipment. Full scale drills for each building are conducted annually to review and observe brigade proficiency in accomplishing assigned responsibilities as specified in the Fire Plan.

ue date lay 10	W. R. GRACE & CO. , 1971 Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 3.10
	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY	PAGE <u>1 of 3</u> SUPERSEDES
IBJECT EVA	CUATION PLAN - ASSIGNMENTS & RESPONSIBILITIES	L
Chi 1st 2nd	ef, Emergency Monitor Alternate, Bldg. 1 Alternate, Bldg. 2	
Res	ponsibilities	
1.	To insure that all personnel has been evacuated fr concerned during an emergency evacuation condition	om building
2.	To insure that all building areas have been checke monitors.	d by assigned
3.	To insure that a status report is made to the Emer immediately after evacuation results are determine	gency Controll
4.	To maintain an effective training program for all	fire monitors.
Mon Alt	itor Captain, Bldg. l ernat e Monitor Captain, Bldg. l	
Mon Alt	itor Captain, Bldg. 2 ernate Monitor Captain, Bldg. 2	•
Res	ponsibilities	·
1.	To immediately proceed, upon alarm, to main entrar respective buildings to receive evacuation report monitors assigned to the building concerned and in this information is delivered to the Chief Emerger Monitor Captains will send information via two mor Chief Monitor.	nce of from all nsure that ncy Monitor. nitors to
2.	To insure that all monitors assigned to the respectance accounted for.	tive buildings
3.	To insure that all monitor assignments are covered	1.
	To utilize one excess monitors so remove in react	wing the monor

2

.

ł

(

NUM	BER	
3	. 10)

Fire Monitors - All Buildings

Responsibilities

- 1. When an evacuation alarm sounds, monitors in that building will immediately begin the physical check of their assigned area. All monitors will wear their yellow hard hat and carry their assigned breathing apparatus for ready use, if required.
- 2. All areas on the assigned floor will be checked to insure that the evacuation is complete.
- 3. After ascertaining that their assigned area is clear, all monitors will evacuate the building via the nearest exit and proceed to their entrance assignment.
- 4. All monitors will report to their Monitor Captain that their assigned area has been checked and is clear--reports may be made via one runner.
- 5. All monitors will take up positions at building entrances of their building as outlined below, to insure that no persons other than emergency personnel re-enter the building.

Monitor Assignment	Entrance Assignment
Bldg. #1, Basement	Personnel Door North Loading Dock Door North
Bldg. #1, 1st Floor	Personnel Door East
Bldg. #1, 2nd Floor	Cafeteria Door West
Bldg. #1, 3rd Floor	Main Entrance South
Bldg. #1-A, Basement	Personnel Door East
Bldg. #1-A, 1st Floor	Personnel Door West
Bldg. #1-A, 2nd Floor	Main Entrance South
Bldg. #2, 1st Floor	Personnel Door North
	Personnel Door East Center
Bldg. #2, 2nd Floor	Personnel Door East
	Loading Area West
	Maint Entrance South
Bldgs. No. 3, 4, 11,	

16, 16-A, 20, & 22

To be assigned by Chief Fire Monitor

 6. All monitors will direct personnel to a wait area as designated below regardless of weather or duration of emergency. (a) Evacuation involving Bidgs. 2, 3, 4, or 22: Personnel to go to the Cafeteria, Bidg. 1 and/or the Library, Bidg. 1-A. (b) Evacuation involving Bidgs. 1, 1-A, 11, 16, 16-A, or 20: Personnel to go to the Lobby, Conference Rooms and corridors of Bidg. 2 		NUMBER 3.10		T	SUBJECT	Evacuat	ion Pl	an -	neih	111+10		PAGE		
 6. All monitors will direct personnel to a wait area as designated below regardless of weather or duration of emergency. (a) <u>Evacuation involving Bidgs. 2, 3, 4, or 22:</u> Personnel to go to the Cafeteria, Bidg. 1 and/or the Library, Bidg. 1-A. (b) <u>Evacuation involving Bidgs. 1, 1-A, 11, 16, 16-A, or 20</u>: Personnel to go to the Lobby, Conference Rooms and corridors of Bidg. 2 	-									~ ~ ± c ± c	-0	3	OF	3
 (a) Evacuation involving Bldgs. 2, 3, 4, or 22: Personnel to go to the Cafeteria, Bldg. 1 and/or the Library, Bldg. 1-A. (b) Evacuation involving Bldgs. 1, 1-A, 11, 16, 16-A, or 20: Personnel to go to the Lobby, Conference Rooms and corridors of Bldg. 2 	(6.	All monitors will direct personnel to a wait area as designated below regardless of weather or duration of emergency.											
Personnel to go to the Cafeteria, Bldg. 1 and/or the Library, Bldg. 1-A. (b) Evacuation involving Bldgs. 1, 1-A, 11, 16, 16-A, or 20: Personnel to go to the Lobby, Conference Rooms and corridors of Bldg. 2			(a)	Evac	uatior	n involvi	ng Bld	gs. 2,	3, 4	4, or	22:			
(b) Evacuation involving Bldgs. 1, 1-A, 11, 16, 16-A, or 20: Personnel to go to the Lobby, Conference Rooms and corridors of Bldg. 2				Pers Libra	onnel ary, B	to go to Sldg. 1-A	the C	afeter	ia,]	Bldg.	1 and	or the		
Personnel to go to the Lobby, Conference Rooms and corridors of Bldg. 2			(b)	Evac	uatior	n involvi	ng Bld	gs. 1,	1-A	, 11,	16, 16	ó-A, or	20:	
				Perscorr	onnel idors	to go to of Bldg.	the L 2	obby,	Conf	erence	Rooms	and		
	έξ.													
										•				
									,					
	ξ ι : :													
n														

ISSUE DATE May 10, 1971	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 3.30
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION GENERAL EMERGENCY	PAGE <u>1</u> OF 1 SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT WRC EVACUATIO	N MONITORS - PERSONNEL SELECTION AND	TRAINING

Building monitors are chosen by interview. They must be physically fit, emotionally stable, able to receive instructions and relay messages clearly and accurately. They are trained by class instruction and through periodic evacuation drills. The duties and responsibilities of each man are reviewed with him periodically to keep him abreast of any new developments or changes in procedure.

1.4

	ISSUE DATE	H D CDACE 1 CO	NUMBER
	Oct. 9, 1971	Washington Research Center Divisions	3.40
	AUTHORIZED BY		PAGE
(no Chimier	CENERAL EMERCENCY	1 OF 2
×.,	ITA CHU A	J GENERAL EMERGENCI	SUPERSEDES
	V		#3.40 5/10//1
	SUBJECT		
	DESIGNATED	ASSEMBLY LOCATIONS FOR DEPARTMENTS (By Bldg	. Occupancy)
•	EVACUATION	OF BLDGS. NO. 1 and 1-A *	
	Dept.	Assembly Location	
	901	Lobby Conference Room, Bldg. 2	
	907 916 917 919 929 940 942	lst Floor - North Hall - North End - Bldg.	2
	926	lst Floor - North Hall - South End - Bldg.	2
ъî	902	2nd Floor - North Hall - North End - Bldg.	2
	903	2nd Floor - North Hall - South End - Bldg.	2
	911	lst Floor - East Hall - West End - Bldg. 2	
	927 & 972	lst Floor - East Hall - East End - Bldg. 2	
	914 & 923	2nd Floor - East Hall - West End - Bldg. 2	
	905 906 909 910 913	2nd Floor - East Hall - East End - Bldg. 2	
	Other perso in Bldgs. I not listed	onnel housed L & 1-A but / Ist Floor - North Hall - Nor above	th End - Bldg. 2
2. * 2.	* Any pers proceed Bldg. 2 them pro	son with direct information on the emergency immediately to <u>lst Floor</u> - <u>North Hall</u> - <u>Nor</u> , so the emergency crews and management may omptly.	should <u>th End</u> - reach
WRC 59-A			
	<u> </u>		•

•

. .

UMBER	SUBJECT Designated Assembly Locations for	PAGE
3.40	Departments (by bldg. occupancy)	2 _{0F} 2
EVACUATION O	F BLDG. NO. 2 *	
Dept.	Assembly Location	
922	Nuclear Conference Room - Basement - B	ldg. 1-A
905, 908, 97	2 Library, Bldg. 1-A	
904, 906, 92 other person in Bldg. 2 b listed above	l, 923 & nel housed ut not Assembly Location: Cafeteria, Blo	dg. 1
* Any pe procee crews	rson with direct information on the emergend d immediately to <u>Library</u> , <u>Bldg. 1-A</u> , so the and management may reach them promptly.	cy should emergency
EVACUATION O	F BLDGS. NO. 3 and 4	
All occupyin	g depts Assembly Location: Cafeteria, B	1dg. 1
EVACUATION O	F BLDGS. NO. 11, 16, 16-A and 20	
All occupyin	g depts Assembly Location: Lobby, Bldg.	2
EVACUATION O	F BLDG. NO. 22	
All occupyin	g departments - Assembly Location: Cafeter	ia, Bldg. l
	· ·	

•

.

RC 59-B

.

·

	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER	
fay 1	0, 1971 Washington Research Center Divisions	4.10	······
HORIZE	DBY	PAGE	
NÀ	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 OF	3
110	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES	
Λ^{c*}			
JECT			
WRC	FIRST AID TEAM - ASSIGNMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES		
<u>Fir</u>	st Aid Team Officers: Medical Advisors:		
Can	tain Company Doctor	•	
lst	Alternate Company Nurse		
<u>2nd</u>	Alternate	-	
Rec	nonsihilities		
<u>Nes</u>			
1.	To deploy First Aid Squads with their equipment w	ithin visual	
	distance of all normal exits of the evacuated bui	lding.	
2.	To report location and state of readiness of Firs	t Aid Squads	
	and their equipment to Emergency Controller.		
3	To stand by with First Aid Squads, prepared to mo	ove in and	
5.	render first aid assistance as may be required.		
1.	To maintain a mission continuing program of Fir	et Aid and	
4.	Safety Instruction for the First Aid Team members	st Ald and	
Fir	st Aid Squad Leaders (3)		
Res	ponsibilities	• •	
1	Proceed to assigned muster area with first aid ki	÷	
τ.	reced to apprea mayer area with first are kr		
2.	Select appropriate area for First Aid Station whi	.ch will	
	permit coverage of building exits assigned.		
3.	Muster squad, check equipment and report to First	: Aid Captain	
	via alternate assigned.		
4.	Maintain constant vigilance of assigned exits.		
	Maintain visual and voice contact with adjacent H	first Aid	
5.	Squade (Accign runner for intercommunication if	radio –	

(

ł

4.10	I		SUBJECT	WKC F Assig	nments {	i Tean X Resp	ons-it	oilit	ies		PAGE	2	OF	د
6.	If a	casu	alty i	s brou	ght into	area	of 1	espo	nsibi	litv				i d ana
	(a)	Advi	se Fir	st Aid	Captair	n via	radic	o or	runne	r.	•			
	(b)	Move rest proc	e in to ore & edure	rende mainta as ind	r lifesa in respi icated.)	aving Iratic	first n; mi	: aid Inimi	. (St ze sh	op bj ock;	leedi othe	ng; r e	mer	gei
	(c)	In c and	ases o move t	f immi o a pl	nent dar ace of s	nger <u>o</u> safety	<u>nly</u> ,	tran	sfer	patie	ent t	o s	tre	tel
	(d)	Furt out Medi Firs	her ca under cal Ad t Aid	re and the su visor Team O	treatme pervisio present fficer p	ent of on and or, i oresen	the dire n his t.	pati ection abs	ent w n of ence,	ill h the s the	pe ca: Senio: Senio	rri r or	ed	-
7.	First evacu Contr	Aid ated olle	Squad build r. En	s or in ing un try up	ndividua less spe on reque	l tea cific st sh	m mem ally all b	bers requ e pu	will ested rely	not by t volur	ente the En nteer	r ti mer; ba;	he geno sis	cy •
Fire	st Aid	Tea	m Memb	ers										
1.	When to de and h membe	evac sign azar r pl	uation ated m d perm ace hi	alarm uster a its. 1 mself :	sounds, area, ta Under no in a haz	Firs king cond ardou	t Aid such ition s pos	Tean firs wil ition	m meml t aid 1 a F: n to s	bers equi irst salva	will ipment Aid J age ec	pro ta: Tean quij	ocee s ti n pmer	ed Lmo
2.	Each of th Squad assume	memb e Sq Lea e re	er wil uad Le der or sponsi	l place ader of Office bility	e himsel r Team O er, the . First	f und ffice Senio Aid	er th r pre r Fir Capta	e din sent st A: in w:	rectio . In id Tea ill ba	on an the am me e not	nd ins abser ember ified	stru nce wi:	ucti of 11	Löi
3.	In the maintaintain assis	e pro ain tanco	esence calm a e as h	of a d nd effi is prio	casualty Lcient c or train	, the ompos ing m	Firs ure w akes	t Aic hile possi	d Tear rende ible.	n men ering	nber v 5 such	wil: n	1	
Spec	ial F	unct	ions											
<u>Tele</u>	phone locat: First	Gua: ion Aid	<u>rd</u> : A to pro Team n	teleph vide in members	none gua nternal s not al	rd wi telep erted	ll be none by e	main conta merga	ntaine act to ency s	ed in o cal signa	i a sa 1 out	afe t		
	(a) :	In e will	vacuat: be ma:	ion of Intaine	Bldgs. ed at ex	2, 3, tensi	and on 31	4, th 4 in	ne tel Bldg.	Lepho . 1.	me gu	arc	1	
	(b) I 1	Durin Eelep	ng eva phone	cuatior guard V	n of Bld vill be	gs. 1 kept	, 1-A at ex	, 16, tensi	, 16A, Lon 20	, and)1 in	i 22, Bldg	the g. 2	e 2.	
			•											

мно 5**9-**8

Acres

(

NUMBER 4.10		SUBJECT	WRC Firs Assignme	t Aid Te nts & Re	am - sponsibi]	ities	PAGE 3	07	,
* <u>Depl</u>	oyment o First A Team Of with re	f First A id Squada ficer, tl spect to	Aid Squad s is to b he three the evac	<u>s</u> : Whil e decide squads w uated bu	e the exa d by the ill norma ilding:	ct locatic Squad Lead lly locate	on of th ler and as fol	ne the llows	
	Sq Sq Sq	uad No. uad No. uad No.	l on the 2 on the 3 on the	south si east end north si	de de				
	The First such a n	st Aid So manner th	quads sha nat:	ll be de	ployed by	the Squad	Leader	in	
	(a) Vi	sual cove	erage of	all assi	gned exit	s is maint	ained.		
	(b) Sta imj to	ations an pedence o render p	re suffic of fire a prompt ai	iently r nd rescu d.	emov e d fr e personn	om exits t elyet cl	o avoid ose enc	l ough	
	(c) Sta	ations an	re not in	places	of immine	nt or pote	ntial d	lange	r
	(d) Sta	ations an	e upwind	from sm	oke, fire	or gas ha	zard.		
					·				

(

No.

3

/RC 59-B

ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER
May 10, 19/1	Washington Research Center Divisions	4.30
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE
A	GENERAL EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES

WRC FIRST AID TEAM - PERSONNEL SELECTION AND TRAINING

First Aid Team members are recruited from employees with previous experience as Army Medics, Navy Corpsmen, Red Cross First Aid Trainees, Volunteer Rescue Squad Members, and Police First Aid Trainees. Members are selected on the basis of previous training, emotional stability, ability to receive and execute instructions, and physical capability to handle patient and equipment.

Training is continued in monthly in-plant training sessions devoted to specific first aid techniques and problems. W. R. Grace & Co. sends one or more team members to The Industrial Safety and First Aid Institute each year for a one-week training course. The Institute is sponsored by the Red Cross, the Safety Council, and the American Society of Safety Engineers. Graduates qualify as Red Cross First Aid Instructors, and serve the WRC First Aid Team as team officers and squad leaders. Instructor training is reviewed at Red Cross First Aid Clinic sessions every two years. All team members stand ready to give aid and assistance to their fellow employees at all times. All team members are trained in first aid techniques of resuscitation, control of bleeding, treatment for burns and shock, splinting, dressing and bandaging wounds, lifting and carrying the injured. Training includes the use of first aid equipment which is strategically located at various locations throughout the plant site. Inspection and maintenance of the equipment is the responsibility of the First Aid Team officers.

Nine team members have received training in cardiopulmonary resuscitation technique and are authorized to use this method within the confines of the company property. Training and certification was received from the Baltimore Chapter of the Heart Association. Certification is to be renewed by participating in a training session at least once a year.

The First Aid Team responds to fire or evacuation alarm as a unit, or individually to other emergency calls as requested. A telephone call system is used to back up the general alarm or to call out individual team members. A telephone watch is maintained during a general emergency as described in the Evacuation Plan. The First Aid Team Captain has an emergency "300" phone at his desk, from which location he initiates the telephone back-up call system.



EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION

ĺ

RADIATION EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	Radiation Emergency
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	L OF L SUPERSEDES Index dated 1/25/72
SUBJECT INDEX - RAD	IATION EMERGENCY	1
General Inform Organizatio	ation and Emergency Control - with n Chart	5.10
Specific Respo Emergency C Radiologica Health P Radiatio Decontam Company Phy Company First-Ai Plant Manag Monitors Plant Secur Supplemental E Requirements C Map of Plant F Distribution	nsibilities ontroller 1 Protection Officer hysics Technician n Survey Team ination Team sician Nurse d Team er-Nuclear Facility ity Personnel mergency Personnel of Federal Regulations acilities	$\begin{array}{c} 6.10\\ 6.20\\ 6.21\\ 6.22\\ 6.23\\ 6.30\\ 6.31\\ 6.32\\ 6.40\\ 6.50\\ 6.60\\ 8.10\\ 10.10\\ 12.10\\ 12.20\end{array}$

!

ļ

:

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 5.10
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE 1 of 3
2.5 Frank	RADIATION EMERGENCY	supersedes 5.20 dated 1/25/72
SUBJECT RADIATION E	MERGENCY - GENERAL	

A Radiation Emergency is defined as an incident in which the exterior Nuclear Alarms located on the premises and the interior alarm in the involved building only will be activated. The exterior Nuclear Alarms have a distinctive modulating siren sound to differentiate from the interior General Emergency alarm system. In the event that the Nuclear Alarms are activated:

1. All personnel will seek immediately the closest cover available away from the Building 16 Complex* and Building 20 and will remain under cover for the duration of the emergency. No one other than the Emergency Controller, Radiological Protection Officer, Plant Manager, or personnel specifically authorized by the Emergency Controller is permitted outside of a building during a Radiation Emergency. The Emergency Controller will determine the end of the emergency condition and advise members of the Emergency Control Organization, who will in turn communicate the "all clear" to all other personnel.

2. Personnel in the affected building (16 or 20) will quickly evacuate to the Lobby Conference Room No. 1 in Building 2. The evacuation routes for the Building 16 Complex and Building 20 will be via the nearest outside exit and the most direct route to the south (main) entrance to Building 2.

3. As soon as practical after arriving in the assembly area, evacuees will connect the local red EMERGENCY TELEPHONE EXTENSION which is stowed in the EMERGENCY CACHE at the back of Lobby Conference Room No. 1 to the "red" jack located in Lobby Conference Room No. 2, dial 300 and communicate their understanding of the situation to the Emergency Control Organization. The direct outside yellow emergency telephone extension is to be connected to the "yellow jack to receive outside calls from emergency personnel and agencies.

4. All evacuees will be surveyed by the Health Physics Technician, Radiological Protection Officer or other personnel skilled in the operation of the survey equipment. A cache of supplies and equipment, including portable survey equipment to be used in the event of an emergency, is located in the northeast closet of Lobby Conference Room No. 1, Building 2.

* Building 16 Complex = Bldgs. 16, 16-A, 16-B, and the Dynamometer Bldg.

C

		1		
NUMBER	SUBJECT	PAGE		
5.10	Radiation Emergency - General	2) OF	3

5. First-aid will be administered to affected personnel requiring medical attention. Contaminated persons requiring first-aid will be decontaminated to levels consistent with their need for medical attention.

6. Injured personnel requiring further medical attention will be evacuated to medical centers specially qualified to administer their injuries.

7. Uncontaminated and decontaminated personnel will be released by the Radiological Protection Officer and instructed to proceed to the secondary emergency assembly area at the east end of the East-West corridor of Building 2. No one will be permitted to leave this area until the Emergency Controller determines that no further hazard exists.

8. When all personnel decontamination is complete, the Radiological Protection Officer will assemble the Radiation Survey Team.

9. The Radiation Survey Team will delineate and clearly identify all contaminated areas on the WRC site. They will also determine the location and clearly identify isodose lines circumscribing the actual point of occurrence of any nuclear incident.

10. At the conclusion of the radiation survey of the WRC site, persons unaffected by any continuing hazard will be instructed by Emergency Monitors to return to their usual work locations and to resume their assignments.

11. Personnel assigned to work locations in areas affected by any continuing radiation hazard resulting from any nuclear incident will be reassigned to other locations or enlisted to aid in decontamination procedures.

12. The Radiation Emergency shall be deemed to be over by the Emergency Controller when the Radiation Survey Team has completed their assessment of any continuing hazard and the risk of exposure for the majority of site personnel is determined by the Radiological Protection Officer and Emergency Controller to be negligible.

13. Decontamination of the site and facilities will be undertaken by the Decontamination Team after delineation of the isodose lines by the Survey Team and when unaffected facilities and operations have been returned to normal.

E



ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 6.10
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	page 1 _{of} 1
2'S Frank	RADIATION EMERGENCY	supersedes 6.10 dated 1/25/72

SUBJECT

EMERGENCY CONTROLLER

Responsibilities

1. In the event of a Radiation Emergency during normal working hours, the Emergency Controller will:

a. Proceed to the Lobby Conference Room No. 2, Building 2 and assume responsibility for coordinating the efforts of Radiological Protection and Medical personnel.

b. Coordinate all requests for outside aid.

c. Determine the end of any site-wide emergency and detailed procedures to be followed to return personnel and facilities to normal operation--based on the assessment of the Radiation Survey Team and in cooperation with the Radiological Protection Officer, Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility, and other qualified personnel or consultants.

2. In the event that a Radiation Emergency occurs during other than normal business hours, the Emergency Controller will summon the Radiological Protection Officer, Company Physician, Company Nurse, Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility, Director of Public Relations, and Vice President of Research.

(

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 6.20
AUTHORIZED BY US Franch.	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	PAGE 1 _{OF} 1 SUPERSEDES 6.20 dated 1/25/72

59-A

RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION OFFICER

Responsibilities

In the event that the radiation alarms are activated or upon notification from the Emergency Controller that a Radiation Emergency exists, the Radiological Protection Officer will proceed to Lobby Conference Room No. 1, Building 2 and:

- 1. Supervise and assist the Health Physics Technician in determining the extent of radiation exposure and contamination and in decontaminating all affected personnel.
- Authorize release of uncontaminated personnel to the secondary 2. assembly area in the East Lobby of Building 2.
- 3. Supervise the Radiation Survey Team in determining the extent of contamination of the WRC site and locating isodose lines.
- 4. Limit the exposure of Survey Team members.
- 5. Determine, in cooperation with the Emergency Controller and Plant Manager, the conclusion of the site-wide emergency and the extent of any limited continuing emergency.
- 6. Determine in concert with the Emergency Controller, Plant Manager and other qualified personnel or consultants-detailed procedures and action to be taken to decontaminate and return affected areas and facilities to normal operations.

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 6.21
AUTHORIZED BY	Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE
SUBJECT	RADIATION EMERGENCI	dated 1/25/72

HEALTH PHYSICS TECHNICIAN

Responsibilities

In the event of a Radiation Emergency, the Health Physics Technician will go immediately to the Lobby Conference Room No. 1 in Building 2 and assist the Radiological Protection Officer in determining the extent and magnitude of the exposure and contamination of personnel and facilities. He will assist in the decontamination of affected personnel and in the supervision of the Radiation Survey Team. He will:

- a. do survey measures of affected personnel in the order of established priorities,
- b. assist in the decontamination of any injured and nonambulatory personnel,
- c. instruct ambulatory, injured and uninjured personnel in correct decontamination procedures, and
- d. assist the Radiological Protection Officer in the supervision of the Radiation Survey Team and in limiting exposure of the team members.

ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 6.22
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE
2 Strank	RADIATION EMERGENCY	$\frac{1}{\text{SUPERSEDES}} = \frac{1}{6.70}$ dated 1/25/72
	SIDVEY TEAM	

Responsibilities

At the conclusion of all personnel decontamination, the Radiological Protection Officer will assemble a Radiation Survey Team comprised of four members chosen from experienced nuclear personnel. The Radiation Survey Team will be responsible for determining the magnitude and extent of any continuing hazard. In this regard team members will:

- 1. Don the protective clothing and dosimeters included in the emergency cache.
- Use suitable survey instrument under the direction of the Radiological Protection Officer and Health Physics Technician to determine the location of a 2.5 mRem/hr isodose line circumscribing the point of occurrence of any nuclear incident.
- 3. With the aid of the rope and signs included in the emergency cache, clearly identify the location of the 2.5 mRem/hr isodose line as follows:

CAUTION RADIATION AREA - ACCESS LIMITED TO AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL

4. Determine the location of a second isodose line at 100 mRem/hr and clearly identify its location with rope and signs saying:

> DANGER HIGH RADIATION AREA - ACCESS BY PERMISSION OF RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION OFFICER AND PLANT MANAGER ONLY

The Radiological Protection Officer will assure that the radiation exposure of team members is limited to no more than 3 Rem.

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	NUMBER 6.23
AUTHORIZED BY 2.15 Frank		PAGE $1_{OF} 1$ SUPERSEDES 6.90 dated 1/25/72
SUBJECT DECONTAMINA	TION TEAM	

Responsibilities

At the conclusion of any Radiation Emergency, a Decontamination Team will be formed to decontaminate all affected areas and facilities. The Decontamination Team will be chosen as needed from the entire work force at the WRC site. The Decontamination Team will execute detailed decontamination procedures which will be developed jointly by the Radiological Protection Officer, Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility, Emergency Controller, and other qualified personnel or consultants as the circumstances dictate.

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 6.30
AUTHORIZED BY 25 Frank	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	PAGE <u>1 of</u> 1 SUPERSEDES 6.30 dated 1/25/72
SUBJECT		

COMPANY PHYSICIAN

Responsibilities

Upon notification that a Radiation Emergency exists, the company physician will proceed to the site and take the following action:

- 1. Administer first-aid to injured evacuees who are not contaminated.
- Administer first-aid to injured personnel who are contaminated and have been decontaminated under the direction of the Radiological Protection Officer to minimum levels consistent with their need for first-aid.
 - a. Injured personnel requiring no further medical attention will be released by the Company Physician or Nurse and the Radiological Protection Officer and instructed to proceed to the secondary emergency assembly area in the East Lobby of Building 2.
 - Injured personnel requiring further medical attention will be evacuated to the University of Maryland Hospital in Baltimore where special facilities and qualified personnel are available to render needed aid.
- 3. Contact the University of Maryland Hospital in Baltimore and alert them to prepare to receive contaminated or injured personnel.
- 4. Arrange for the admittance of the injured personnel at the University of Maryland Hospital.

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO. Wachington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 6.31
AUTHORIZED BY	Washington Research Scheel Bretstons	PAGE
2.5 Frank		supersedes 6.60 dated 1/25/72
SUBJECT COMPANY NURSE		

Responsibilities

RC 59-A

1. In the event of a Radiation Emergency, the Company Nurse immediately will don protective clothing, proceed to Lobby Conference Room No. 2 in Building 2, prepare to administer to injured evacuated personnel in Lobby Conference Room No. 1, and notify the Company Doctor.

2. Injured evacuees who are not contaminated will be given first-aid treatment and then released and instructed to proceed to the secondary emergency assembly area in the East Lobby of Building 2.

3. Injured personnel who are contaminated will be decontaminated under the direction of the Radiological Protection Officer to minimum levels consistent with their need for first aid.

- a. Injured personnel requiring no further medical attention will be released by the Company Physician or Nurse and the Radiological Protection Officer and instructed to proceed to the secondary emergency assembly area in the East Lobby of Building 2.
- b. Injured personnel requiring further medical attention will be evacuated to the University of Maryland Hospital in Baltimore where special facilities and qualified personnel are available to render needed aid.

August 1,	1972	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions	NUMBER 6.32
AUTHORIZED BY			PAGE
000	ĥ	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 _{of}
1) the	inh	RADIATION EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES New
SUBJECT FIRST	T AID TEAN	4	
<u>First Ai</u>	d Team Ca	Aptain	
In the Firs Telephon	the event t Aid Tea e System	t that the exterior Radiation alarm am Captain will be notified via the and will take the following action	s are activated, Emergency 300 :
1.	Notify t Emergenc	he Squad Leader of Building 2 that y has occurred.	a Radiation
2.	Report t for Buil	the implementation of the Radiation ding 2 to the Emergency Controller	Emergency plan
3.	Notify t that a R	he remaining Squad Leaders of the adiation Emergency has occurred.	First Aid Team
4.	Stand by Controll	for subsequent instructions from ter.	the Emergency
Squad Lea	ader - Bu	ilding 2	
Upon Squad Lea	n notifica ader - Bu:	ation that a Radiation Emergency ex ilding 2 will take the following ac	tists, the tion:
1.	Notify a Radiation	ll Building 2 First Aid Team member n Emergency has occurred.	s only that a
2.	Immediate Conferenc	ely don protective clothing and pro ce Room No. 2, Building 2.	ceed to Lobby
3.	Assemble Conferenc closed of	Building 2 First Aid Team members ce Room No. 2 and insure that corri ff.	in Lobby dor door is
4.	Administr be under	cation of first aid to injured pers the direction of the Company Nurse	onnel will with the

NUMBER	SUBJECT	PAGE			
6.32	First Aid Team	ļ	- 2	OF	2

First Aid Team Members - Building 2

Upon notification that a Radiation Emergency has occurred, First Aid Team Members - Building 2 only will take the following action:

- 1. Immediately don protective clothing.
- 2. Proceed to the assembly area, Lobby Conference Room No. 2, Building 2.

• 3

3. Assist in the administration of first aid to injured personnel as directed by the Company Nurse and Squad Leader with the concurrence of the Radiological Protection Officer.

ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 6.40
AUTHORIZED BY	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	PAGE 1 of 1
2.5 Frank	RADIATION EMERGENCY	supersedes 6.40 dated 1/25/72

Responsibilities

PLANT MANAGER-NUCLEAR FACILITY

In the event of a Radiation Emergency during normal business hours or upon notification by the Emergency Controller that such a condition exists, the Plant Manager-Nuclear Facility will:

- 1. Proceed to the Lobby Conference Room No. 2 in Building 2 and confer with the Radiological Protection Officer in determining the nature and extent of the emergency.
- 2. Notify the highest responsible Corporate officer at the WRC site as to the nature and magnitude of the emergency.
- 3. Assist the Radiological Protection Officer in the decontamination of affected personnel and facilities.

10.00

			NUMBER 6.50	
1	ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.		
	August 1, 1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	PAGE	
	AUTHORIZED BY	ENERCENCY CONTROL OPCANIZATION	1 2	
	2	RADIATION EMERGENCY		
	25 tranh	MDINITON LALKOLIOT	New	
	6110 15 CT			
	SUBJECT			
	MONITORS			
	Chief Monitor			
	In the ev the Chief Moni System and wil	yent that the exterior Radiation alarms tor will be notified via the Emergency I take the following action:	are activated, 300 Telephone	
	 Notify the Monitor Captains of each building that a Radiation Emergency has occurred. 			
	2. Recei Radia	ve the report from each Monitor Captai ation Emergency plan has been implement	n that the ed.	
	 Report the implementation of the Radiation Emergency plan to the Emergency Controller. Report to Emergency Controller any unauthorized exits from the building. 			
	5. Upon Moni	notification from the Emergency Contro tor Captains when Radiation Emergency i	ller, notify s all clear.	
	Monitor Capta	ins		
	Upon not Monitor Capta	ification that a Radiation Emergency ex ins of each building will take the foll	ists, the owing action:	
	l. Insu moni Do N	re that each exit door is manned by an tor and each exit door is posted with a ot Leave Building - Contaminated Area"	emergency 'CAUTION - sign.	
	2. Repo post	rt to the Chief Monitor that all doors ed and manned.	have been	
	3. Repo the	rt to the Chief Monitor any unauthorize building.	ed exits from	
	4. Upon Moni	notification from Chief Monitor, noti- tors when Radiation Emergency is all c	fy Emergency lear.	
9-A				

Emergency Monitors

Upon notification that a Radiation Emergency exists, the Emergency Monitors of each building will take the following action:

- 1. Proceed to the preassigned exit door as defined in 3.10 of General Emergency Plan.
- 2. Post a "CAUTION Do Not Leave Building Contaminated Area" sign on the interior of the assigned door.

Building 2 east door monitors only:

The second monitor to reach the east door of Bldg. 2 will clip on film badge (with monitor side out) and pick up rope and warning sign from emergency station located at east door station. He will then proceed down Grace driveway to first marked lamppost on right and cordon off access to the Center. Upon completion he will immediately report to Lobby Conference Room No. 1, Building 2, via the main door, for checkout by Radiological Protection Officer before returning to station.

- 3. Inform personnel who may attempt to exit that a Radiation Emergency exists, the Emergency Control Plan is in effect, and authorized emergency personnel only are allowed to leave the building.
- 4. Report to the Monitor Captain any personnel who make an unauthorized exit from the building.
- 5. Remain on duty at assigned exit door until notified by Monitor Captain that Radiation Emergency is all clear.

ISSUE DATE	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 6.60
August 1, 1972	Washington Research Center Divisions	
AUTHORIZED BY		PAGE
	EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION	1 _{of} 1
2. Stall	RADIATION EMERGENCY	SUPERSEDES 6.80
() fucces		dated 1/25/72

PLANT SECURITY PERSONNEL

In the event the radiation alarms are actuated after normal working hours, the watchman on duty will notify the Emergency Controller or his alternates. In addition, the watchman will cordon off the main driveway to prevent individuals, other than emergency personnel, from entering the premises.
issue date January 25, 1972	W. R. GRACE & CO.	NUMBER 8.10
AUTHORIZED BY	Washington Research Center Divisions	PAGE
	RADIATION EMERGENCY	1 OF 1
Wither S Frank		SUPERSEDES
SUBJECT	•	
SUPPLEMENTAL RAD	IATION EMERGENCY PERSONNEL	

There are other employees in the Nuclear Research Department with special qualifications and extensive experience in handling radioactive materials--they are trained in radiation survey techniques and are familiar with the radiological hazards of these materials and with decontamination techniques. These people will be called upon by the Emergency Controller and/or Radiological Protection Officer as required.

in the second seco

WRC 59-A

AUTHORIZED BY With S Truck With S Truck BMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF CODE OF FEDERAL RECULATIONS In the event of a radiation emergency, the Vice President of Research will notify the Director, Region 1, Division of Compliance 970 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations under: • Par. 20.403(a), requiring <u>immediate</u> notification, OR • Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	issue date January 25, 1972	ਖ.	R. GRACE & CO.	:.:	NUMBER 10.10
With S Tank SUBJECT REQUIREMENT OF CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS In the event of a radiation emergency, the Vice President of Research will notify the Director, Region 1, Division of Compliance 970 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations under: • Par. 20.403(a), requiring <u>immediate</u> notification, OR • Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	AUTHORIZED BY	Washington EMERGENCY RAI	Research Center Div CONTROL ORGANIZ	ATION	PAGE
REQUIREMENT OF CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS In the event of a radiation emergency, the Vice President of Research will notify the Director, Region 1, Division of Compliance 970 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations under: • Par. 20.403(a), requiring <u>immediate</u> notification, OR • Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	Victor & Franch				
In the event of a radiation emergency, the Vice President of Research will notify the Director, Region 1, Division of Compliance 970 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations under: Par. 20.403(a), requiring <u>immediate</u> notification, OR Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	SUBJECT REQUIREMENT	OF CODE OF FEI	DERAL REGULATIONS	• }	<u></u>
Research will notify the Director, Region 1, Division of Compliance 970 Broad Street, Newark, N.J., pursuant to the Code of Federal Regulations under: • Par. 20.403(a), requiring <u>immediate</u> notification, OR • Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	In the e	vent of a radia	ation emergency,	the Vice P	cesident of
 Par. 20.403(a), requiring <u>immediate</u> notification, OR Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000. 	Research will 970 Broad Str Regulations u	notify the Dir eet, Newark, N under:	.J., pursuant to	the Code of	f Federal
• Par. 20.403(b), requiring <u>24-hour</u> notification. The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	o Pa	r. 20.403(a),	requiring <u>immedia</u>	ate notific	ation, OR
The day time phone number of the Region Director is 201-645-39 nights and holidays call 212-989-1000.	o Pa	ur. 20.403(b),	requiring <u>24-hour</u>	notificat	ion.
	The day nights and ho	time phone num olidays call 21	ber of the Region 2-989-1000.	n Director	is 201-645-396
		·			
					•
		•			
*					
₹ t			,		
		Ŧ			



ISSUE DATE August 1, 1972 AUTHORIZED BY VS Frank	W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Divisions EMERGENCY CONTROL ORGANIZATION RADIATION EMERGENCY	NUMBER 12.20 PAGE 1 of 1 SUPERSEDES 12.20 dated $1/25/72$
SUBJECT DISTRIBUTI	DN	
 Vice Presi Emergency Not assign Emergency Company Do WRC Manage Director - Emergency Not assign Vice Presi Director - Entru 24 - No Plant Mana Radiologic Supervisor Emergency Supervisor Emergency Nuclear Fa Nuclear Fa Nuclear Fa 	<pre>dent - Inorganic/Nuclear Research Controller ed Controller, 1st Alternate ctor/Company Nurse rs Office Process Development/Engineering Controller, 2nd Alternate ed dent - Chemical Group Public Relations t assigned ger - Nuclear Facility al Protection Officer - WRC - Nuclear Facility Cache, Bldg. 2 rsh & McLennan, Inc. S. Atomic Energy Commission, Materia fety Associates cility cility cility</pre>	1 Licensing

`

 ${\cal N}_{i}$

0°07 KET NO. 10-456

BACE

REGULATORY OPERATIONS

いい

SEP

σ

Ð

 ∞

S

RECEIVED

W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

September 1, 1972

Mr. C. E. MacDonald Chief of Transportation Branch Directorate of Licenses USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

Gentlemen:

Re: 10 CFR - Part 71.7-71.9

User: W. R. Grace & Co. Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

License No. SNM-840

From: United Nuclear Corp. Wood River Junction Rhode Island

> <u>SNM-33</u>, SNM-777 SP # 5021

Container Model - UNC-2400

Very truly yours,

S SECTION

G. Davis н.

HGD:jk

cc: D. R. Telesca (Facilities Manager) R. J. Herbst (SS Representative)

4902

ITEM # _ 239

Cable - Gracerad

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711

RESEARCH DIVISION

and operation

G

W. R.

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

October 4, 1972

& CO.

Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. 20545

Re: Docket No. 70-456

Dear Sir:

The W. R. Grace & Co. hereby requests that its Special Nuclear Material License SNM-840 as amended be renewed for a period of five years from the current expiration date of November 30, 1972.

The information required by paragraphs 70.21 and 70.22 of 10CFR have been submitted previously and updated from time to time. We wish to incorporate all of that information as is permitted under paragraph 70.33.

If any additional information is desired, please let us know.

Very truly yours,

G. E. Ashby Vice President Research Division

GEA: jk

ITEM #

5432

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711



L:FFR:MAD 70-456 UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

October 5, 1972

W. R. Grace & Company ATTN: Hr. D. R. Telesca

Plant Monsgor Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Gentlemen:

Notice is given that Special Nuclear Material License Number SNM-840 expires on November 30, 1972.

If you desire to continue your program using special nuclear material(s), an application for renewal of the license should be filed with this office pursuant to Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 70, Section 70.33. The application should be in letter form and seven copies submitted.

It is to your advantage to file such an application at least thirty (30) days before the expiration date of your existing license. Your program will then be covered by your existing license until action is taken on your application for license renewal (Section 70.33(b)). If an application is received less than 30 days prior to the expiration date of your license and cannot be processed before your existing license expires, this could result in your possessing special nuclear material without a valid license.

If you do not wish to renew your license, please complete the enclosed form "Certification of Status of Special Nuclear Material Activities Under United States Atomic Energy Commission Special Nuclear Material License-Number SNM- **840**," and return it to this office.

If you have obtained an amendment which has extended the expiration date of the above license or if a new license has been issued which supersedes the above license, please disregard this notice.

This notice of your license expiration is sent for your convenience and it should not be interpreted that similar notices will be sent in the future. The responsibility for timely submission of an application for license renewal remains with the licensee.

DISTRIBUTION: Document Room -RO, HQ (2) Docket file

1240 Sincerely, R. B. Chitwood, Chief

Euel Fabrication & Reprocessing Branch Directorate of Licensing

Enclosures: 1. "Certification" 2. 10 CFR 70



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

NOV 8 1972

L:FFRB:JCD 70-456 SNM-840, Amendment No. 2 0

> W. R. Grace & Company ATTN: Mr. D. R. Telesca Facilities Manager Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21027

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 70, Special Nuclear Material License No. SNM-840 is hereby amended to incorporate in Item 8B the revised pages 1,2,4,5,9,11,12,13, 14,15,16,21,22,23,23A,25,25A,25C,26,26A,28,29,33,36,36A,37,38, 43,43A,59,59A and 59B dated July 1, 1972, and revised pages 3, 6,7,8,8A,10,10A,16A,16B,16C,17,18,19,20,20A,35 and 65 dated August 9, 1972.

All other conditions of this license shall remain the same.

As discussed with Mr. Telesca on October 25, 1972, we are not including the revised page 39 dated July 1, 1972, which would change the labeling specifications now approved based on page 39 of your application dated April 8, 1970. We will consider this proposed change upon receipt of additional information from you that justifies not labeling containers of 125 ml volume or less.

Please note that the safeguards amendment to your license, SG-1, is still in effect. With the resumption of operations involving special nuclear material, you will be required to comply with the conditions of this amendment. In addition, you should note that the physical protection requirements of Part 73, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, must be met whenever you possess more than 5000 grams of U-235 contained in uranium enriched to greater than 20% in the U-235 isotope.

י אלו

ITEM #

NOV 0 1972

W. R. Grace & Co.

Your request that the revisions to pages 22,23,23A,25,25A, 25C,26,26A and 28 be withheld from public disclosure pursuant to Section 2.790 of 10 CFR 2 is under review. We shall contact you when a final determination has been made regarding the request for withholding.

2 -

Your request dated October 4, 1972, for renewal of SNM-840 is also under review. You will be advised if additional information is required.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Original signed by R. B. Chitwood

R. B. Chitwood, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Reprocessing Branch Directorate of Licensing

Distribution: Public Document Room State Health Official Docket File Branch Reading File L:FM Reading File RO, HQ (2) HJMcAlduff, OR RGPage, L:MPP ACabell, DRA BBrooks, GM VJD'Amico, RO RBChitwood, L:FFRB JCDelaney, L:FFRB NOV 29 1972

L:FFR:JCD 70-456

> W. R. Grace & Co. ATTN: Mr. D. R. Telesca Plant Manager Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

 \sum

Centlemen:

Your letter to us dated July 14, 1972, requested that pages 22, 23, 23A, 25, 25A, 25C, 26, 26A, and 28, forwarded with your July 6, 1972, request for amendment of Special Nuclear Material License No. SNM-840 be withheld from public inspection pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790(b).

After reviewing this information, we have determined that disclosure of the information contained therein is not required in the public interest nor by the provision of 10 CFR 9 and would adversely affect the interest of W. R. Grace & Co. Accordingly, we are withholding from public inspection the information contained in the above referenced pages pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790(b). Withholding of this information from public inspection shall not, however, affect the rights, if any, of persons properly and directly concerned to inspect these documents.

Sincerely,

F. H. Smiley, Deputy Director for Fuels and Materials Directorate of Licensing

BINA

DISTRIBUTION: Public Document Room State Health Official Docket file Branch Reading file L:FM Reading file CRO, HQ, (2) HJMcAlduff, OR RGPage, L:MPP ACabell, DRA BBrooks, CM

VJD'Amico, RO JCDelaney, L:FFRB RBChitwood L:FFRB DANussbaumer, L:FC SHSmiley, L:FM

ITEM #

REGULATORY OPERATIONS





RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

December 11, 1972

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Re: Docket No. 70-456

W. R. Grace & Co. requests that its license SNM-840 as amended be further amended to incorporate changes in the dissolver arrangement, the waste solution boildown arrangement, and to add an inplant storage area for solutions of fissile material in 11 liter 4 3/8" inside diameter polyethylene containers. These changes were discussed with Mr. J. Delaney during his recent visit to the facility, and they are described on the following pages which are enclosed herewith. These pages replace the present pages or add to them.

Page No.	Rev. No.	Date	
23	2	11/6/72	Company Proprietary
23A	1	11/6/72	ÎT ÎI
29	3	11/6/72	
50	1	11/6/72	
55	3	11/6/72	
56	2	11/6/72	
6 6A	3	11/6/72	
66B	0	11/6/72	

Pages 23 and 23A contain proprietary information and we request that they be withheld from the public.

ITEM # ______

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer

- 2 -

Your prompt consideration and approval of these changes would be appreciated. If there are any questions, please telephone.

Sincerely,

G. E. Ashby

Vice President, Nuclear

GEA:srh

Enclosures



7920 Norfold Avenue Bethesda, Maryland 20014

Ref: (1) 10 CFR 20, Para. 20.103 (a) and (c) (2) Special Nuclear Materials License: SNM 840

Subject: Allowance for particle size distribution in determining personnel exposure to airborne contamination.

Dear Sir:

Authorization is requested to determine and limit personnel exposure to airborne radioactive contamination by sampling <u>respirable size</u> particles only using the <u>National Environmental Instruments</u>, <u>Inc.</u> Model C-115 Personnel Monitor and Lapel Sampler or its equivalent.

W. R. Grace & Co. proposes to augment and improve its method of air sampling to determine personnel exposure to airborne radioactive contamination by using personal air samplers whenever operations which are suspected to involve probably significant levels of airborne activity are done. Such operations may be identified before or during their execution by operating or radiation safety personnel. The specific equipment proposed for this use has an integral particle size classifier which permits respirable size particles only to reach the filter medium used to collect the air sample. We understand that the determination of exposure based on measurements of the activity in samples collected this way is precluded by Federal Regulations unless specifically authorized as requested by this letter.

If more information is required to disposition this request, please contact me at the above address or by telephone at (301) 531-5711, X 536.

ITEM # Au

Sincerely,

R. J. Herbst Radiation Protection_Officer

RJH/cal

co24



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION DIRECTORATE OF REGULATORY OPERATIONS REGION V 2111 BANCROFT WAY BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94704

TELEPHONE: 841-8121 EXT. 651

December 15, 1972

Apr SNM. Sto

H. W. Crocker, Senior Fuel Facility Inspector Region I, Directorate of Regulatory Operations

W. R. GRACE AND COMPANY WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND

Enclosed with this memorandum are the following items.

- Air sample data sheets dated October 4 through October 7, 1972, which indicate the air sample coverage during the reported incident. On the rear of one of those air sample sheets appears Dr. Herbst's recapitulation of the incident. That recapitulation is the only written record I could find (other then the licensee's report) on the incident.
- 2. A penciled letter to me from Dr. Herbst in which he states that second counts were not obtained on the air samples listed in item 1 above. While I was at the facility second counts were made to account for radon decay and Herbst's letter to me lists the results of those second counts.
- 3. Management and Organization chart for the newly formed Grace/Nuclear Division of the organization.
- 4. Your original copy of the licensee's November 7, 1972 report of the high airborne concentration incident and the attachment to that report.
- 5. Copy No. 37 of the licensee's "Emergency Control Organization Standard Operation Procedures", which has been assigned to the USAEC in my name.
- 6. A copy of the inspection plan which you presented to me for W. R. Grace with my marginal notation regarding those portions accomplished.

I am mailing, simultaneously, your files for Gulf United Nuclear, Pawling, New York; the ASDA Plutonium Storage Facility; W. R. Grace; and the major portion of the Metals and Controls. They are contained in two separate packages.

Hilton J. Cooley

W. J. Cooley V Fuel Facilities Inspector

Enclosures: As stated

ITEM # _______

70-346

DEC 27 1972

N. R. Grace & Company Washington Research Center ATTN: Mr. G. E. Ashby Vice President Research Division Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Gentlemen:

This will acknowledge receipt of your interim report dated November 7, 1972, concerning the exposure of some of your employees to radicactive material. This matter was examined during a recent inspection of your facilities.

We understand that a final report of the incident is to be submitted by the Company. We will look forward to receiving that report.

Very truly yours,

Original signed by 7 F. E. Kruesi

F. E. Kruesi, Director of Regulatory Operations

bcc: w/cpy ltr dtd 11/7/72 PDR NSIC L:AEB L:BMB C. F. Eason, AWCRR, AGMES License Files Incident Files

> RO:I DR Central Files DR Reading Files

ITEM # ___

 OFFICE >
 RO
 RO
 RO
 RO

 SURNAME >
 RHandler:ef
 GWRoy
 RHEngelken
 FEKruesi

 DATE >
 12/20/72
 643-16-81465-1
 445-078

JAN 4 1973

James P. O'Reilly, Director Directorate of Regulatory Operations, Region 1

MANAGEMENT MEETING WITH W. R. GRACE AND COMPANY NUCLEAR DIVISION 11:00 AM JANUARY 8, 1973

Organization

The licensee has been engaged in nuclear research for several years. They have spent a great deal of effort on development of the "Sol Gel" process for fabrication of highly enriched UO₂ reactor fuel. Mr. G. E. Ashby is Vice President of Research and is Manager of the Nuclear Division. The licensee's activities are conducted at their Clarksville, Maryland, Fuel Laboratory. In August 1972, the SNM processing rate for their laboratory was significantly increased.

Attending for W. R. Grace

G. E. Ashby, Vice President

Attending For Region I

- J. P. O'Reilly R. T. Carlson
- H. W. Crocker
- R. H. Smith
- E. E. Epstein

Meeting Agenda

On December 18, 1972, the agenda was discussed with Mr. Ashby and he was informed that Region I expects him and his staff to present the W. R. Grace and Company position and program plans regarding their corrective actions concerning the November 29 - December 1, 1972 and December 12-14, 1972, inspections.

Inspection History

December 12-14, 1972 (Epstein, Crocker) Re: Radiological Safety

ITEM # <u>248</u>

OFFICE ►	CRESS I			
	crocker:pac			
	1/4/73	 	······	 ······································
Form AEC 318 (Paul D	53) AECH 02/0			

Violations

- 1. Failure to maintain fixed contamination levels below license limits.
- 2. Failure to take corrective action on items of noncompliance and noted hazards.
- 3. Failure to perform air particulate surveys when process equipment containment is breached.
- 4. Failure to perform adequate air particulate surveys for plant operations.
- 5. Failure to perform adequate surveys and evaluation to determine exposure of employees involved in a reported overexposure occurrence.
- 6. Failure to perform continuous air sampling in operations area as required by license.
- 7. Failure to provide instructions to employees involved in the venting and removal of the top of a fluid bed reactor containing SNM.

Safety Items

- 1. The radiation safety representative has not been informed of nonstandard process area operations.
- 2. Employees do not appear to have been instructed in methods to reduce hazards and improve safety.
- 3. Proper safety evaluations were not made prior to use of a fluid bed reactor without special ventilation.

November 29 - December 1, 1972 (Cooley) Re: Criticality and radiological safety

Violations

- 1. Failure of Nuclear Safety Committee, as a body, to investigate the high airborne concentration incident of November 7, 1972 (Section 6.9).
- 2. Failure to provide approved written procedures and instructions for the liquid waste dilution operation (Section 6.10), and failure to adhere to SOP No. 1 for the incoming material storage cage in that SNM bearing liquid was stored in the cage.

- 3. Failure to prepare and maintain written procedures and instructions in the areas of criticality and radiological safety.
- 4. Failure to transfer fissile solutions from the boil down unit directly into DOT special permit packages.
- 5. Unauthorized storage of containers of fissile solutions in the fabrication laboratory.
- 6. Safety Item storage of flammable materials, boxes of clerical papers and wood storage frames, with fissile material containers in the incoming material storage cage.
- 7. Safety Item use of unstable, free standing fissile material storage rack.
- 8. Safety Item use of a fissile material storage rack that was not equipped with spacer railing to prevent inadvertent interaction with other fissile material in motion.

March 20-23, 1972 (Browne) Re: Criticality and radiological safety

Violation - Failure to properly label containers.

February 23-24, 1971 (Browne, Smith) Re: Criticality and radiological safety

No Violations

Facility to be held in stand-by until fuel processing order is received.

H. W. Crocker Fuel Facilities Section

cc: R. T. Carlson P. R. Nelson R. Smith

April 16, 1968

TRT-20

File: SP 4877 SP5330

DOCKET NJ. _ 70-456

VAB

TRT-21

Dr. Bobert A. Keye Chief, Traffic Management Branch Division of Construction U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D. C. 20545

Dear Dr. Kaye:

This refers to your letter of April 3, 1968, regarding a number of special permits for the shipment of plutonius sitrate.

The requirement for ultraviolet light protection described in Section 178.19 may be considered as having been met by the use of a steel outer container, and the inhibitors are not required.

The requirement in the permits for venting of the polysthylene bottle has been imposed to prevent. unusually high pressures within the polyethylene bottle during transportation. If a vented bottle is used, the vesting requirement would be automatically met.

The above interpretations will be reflected in the next revision of the special permits.



Sincerely,

William K. Byrd Acting Director Office of Hazardous Materials

ITEM # _200

WK

SECOND REVISED SPECIAL PREMIT NO. 5330

CONCURRENCE

RTG. BYMBOL FHWA INITIAL5/BIG

Exce

1217

FRA

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/BIG

12.8-6

JKB(1)

RTG. SYMBOL

TRT

WAB

12/1

RTG. SYMBO

12-

RTG. SYMBO

INITIALS/BIG

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/BIG.

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

Pursuant to the authority of 49 CFR 173.22(a)(1), Department of Transportation (DOT) Hazardous Materials Regulations, as amended:

Special Permit No. 5330, authorizing shipment of certain fissile radioactive materials as Fissile Class II or III, is hereby amended by adding a new paragraph (2a) and changing paragraph (10) to read as follows:

"2**a**. For shipment of nitrate solutions, no polyethylene bottle may be used which has also been used as a storage vessel for nitrate solutions for more than 30 days. Any internal pressure within the polyethylene bottle must have been relieved within 48 hours prior to shipments. An O-ring seal (Viton-Fluorelastomer, or approved equivalent) must be used as a part of the cap closure. The cap must be subjected to at least 15 foot-pounds of torque during closure. Venting is not authorized. Bottles must conform to the requirements for DOT Specification 28, 27, or 34, with a minimum well thickness of 0.045 inches. t authorized for nitrate solutions containing free mitric acid in strongth exceeding 6 mole

> "10. Shipments of solids are authorized only by cargo aircraft, motor vehicle, rail freight and rail express, Shipments of liquids are authorized only by motor vehicle, rail freight, and rail express."

Form DOT F 1320.65 (4-67)

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

THIRD REVISED SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 5330

FILE DESIGNATION

SP 5330

FHWA INITIALS/SIG. Unil

DATE 3m

CONCURRENCES RTG. SYMEOL

RTG. SYMBOL

FRA/RS-

J B PR

RTG. SYMBOL

TRT020

INITIALS/SIG.

WKBblels

RTG. SYMBOL

TRT-21

INITIALS/SIG.

WAB us DATE

RTG. SYMBOL TRT-222

INITIALS/SIG.

CR G.R.

3-19 RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG.

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG.

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG.

DATE

DATE

DATE

DATE

RETURN FOR FILING TO

OST - OFM

3/19

DATE

5/19

Uz je

Ē

Pursuant to the authority of Section 313(a) of the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, and 49 CFR 173.22(a)(1) of the Department of Transportation (DOT) Hazardous Materials Regulations, as amended:

Special Permit No. 5330, authorizing the shipment of certain fissile radioactive materials as Fissile Class II or III, 18 hereby amended by changing paragraph (2a) to read as follows:

For shipment of nitrate solutions, no poly-"2a. ethylene bottle may be used which has also been used as a storage vessel for nitrate solutions for more than 30 days. Any internal pressure within the polyethylene bottle must have been relieved within 48 hours prior to shipments. An O-ring seal (Viton-Vluorelastomer, or approved equivalent) must be used as a part of the cap closure. The cap must be subjected to at least 15 fost-pounds of torque during closure. Venting is authorized. Bottles must conform to the requirements for DOT Specification 34. The package is not authorized for nitrate solutions containing free nitric acid in strength exceeding 6 moler. The package is exempted from the provisions of \$173.268 of the DOT regulations.

All other terms of the permit as revised remain unchanged. Issued at Washington, D.C., this 19th day of March 1968.

W. R. Fiste For the Administrator Federal Highway Administration

H. R. Longhurst For the Administrator Federal Railroad Administration

Address all inquiries to: Secretary, Hazardous Materials Regulations Board, U.S. Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590. Attention: Special Permits.

FAA Form 1868 (1-63) USE PREVIOUS LDITIONS

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Continuation 2nd Rev SP 5330

All other terms of the permit as revised remain unchanged. Issued at Washington, D.C., this 5th day of December 1967.

W. R. Fiste For the Administrator Federal Highway Administration

H. R. Longhurst For the Administrator Federal Railroad Administration

Address all inquiries to: Director, Office of Hazardous Materials, U. S. Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590. Attention: Special Permits Branch. REVISED SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 5330

CONCURRENCES

ни, кумина 1353 - 19 1111 (АБЭ/-3-1 СС 2

DAL

11/22

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG.

11.21-4

-TKP Lint

DATE

DATE .

111

NITIALS/SIG

11-17

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG

RTG. SYMUOL

INITIALS/SIG

RTG. SYMBOL

INITIALS/SIG.

DATE

DATE

DATE

RTG. SYMBOL

Pursuant to the authority of S173.22(a)(1), Department of Transportation (DOT) Hazardous Materials Regulations, 49 CFR Parts 171-190, as amended:

Special Permit No. 5330, authorizing shipment of certain fissile radioactive materials consisting of plutonium or enriched uranium, is hereby amended by adding BATTELLE NORTHWEST, Battelle Memorial Institute, as an authorized shipper under its terms.

All other terms of the permit remain unchanged.

Issued at Washington, D.C., this 16th day of November 1967.

W. R. Fiste For the Administrator Federal Highway Administration

H. R. Longhurst For the Administrator Federal Railroad Administration

Address all inquiries to: Director, Office of Hazardous "Materials, U.S. Department of Transportation, Washington, D.C. 20590. Attention: Special Permits Branch.

Form DOT F 1320.65 (4-67)

OFFICIAL FILE COPY

Form	AEC-591
G	7/67)

SAMES.

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COM

INSPECTION FINDINGS AND LICENSEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A-II

1. LICENSEE W.R. GRACC & Company	2. REGIONAL OFFICE
Research Division	ILS ATURIC ENCROY OF COMPTTANCE
WASHINGTON, RESCORCH CONTER	970 BROAD SIRPET, NEWARK N.J. 07107
3. LICENSE NUMBER(6)	4. DATE OF INSPECTION
19-4003-1 0.1 (SNM- 840	august 20, 1968 (RII)
5. INSPECTION FINDINGS	
A. No item of noncompliance was found.	
B. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the 10 CFR 20.203(b) or 34.42	presence of a radiation area.
C. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the 10 CFR 20.203(c) (1) or 34.42	presence of a high radiation area.
D. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the 10 CFR 20.203(d)	presence of an AIRBORNE RADIOACTIVITY AREA.
E. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate the 10 CFR 20.203(e)	presence of RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL.
F. Containers were not properly labeled to indicate the pre 10 CFR 20.203(f) (1) or (f) (2)	sence of radioactive material.
G. A current copy of 10 CFR 20, a copy of the license, or made available. 10 CFR 20.206(b)	a copy of the operating procedures was not properly posted or
H. Form AEC-3 was not properly posted. 10 CFR 20.206	(c)
I. Records of the radiation exposure of individuals were n	not properly maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(a) or 34.33(b)
] J. Records of surveys or disposals were not properly m	aintained. 10 CFR 20.401(b) or 34.43(d)
K. Records of receipt, transfer, disposal, export or invento	ory of licensed material were not properly maintained.
\square L. Records of leak tests were not maintained as prescribed	in your license, or 10 CFR 34.25(c)
M. Records of inventories were not maintained. 10 CFR 3-	4.26
N. Utilization logs were not maintained. 10 CFR 34.27	<i>∎-∞</i> .
	Cique Gallen (AEC Compliance Inspector)
6. LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT	•
The AEC Compliance Inspector has explained and I us of noncompliance will be corrected within the next 30	inderstand the items of noncompliance listed above. The iteration days.
(Daie)	(Licensee Representative — Title or Position)
RIGINAL: LICENSEE. COPIES: COREGION CO HEADQU	ARTERS CO ENFORCEMENT
	· · · ·



RESEARCH DIVISION

W.R. ORACE

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

September 12, 1968

DO_KET NO. <u>70-456</u>

Secretary, Hazardous Material Division Department of Transportation 400 Sixth Street, S.W. Washington, D. C. 20590

Dear Sir:

We want to ship a small quantity of plutonium (fissile radioactive material; Class D, Group IV poison) to the Atomic . Energy Commission's Richland Operation in Richland, Washington. We received the plutonium from Richland in February 1968. We have not opened any part of the shipping container and, further, we have no facility for opening it now. We propose to return the container and its contents unopened.

The shipping container is a type L-3 assembly. The particular one we propose to use belongs to the AEC. It was originally authorized for use by the Bureau of Explosives. We understand, however, that the B. of E. permit has been superseded by a DOT special permit (SP-5330).

SP-5330 in turn has been revised several times. The third revision, issued May 19, 1968, specified the innermost polyethylene container. To comply with the provisions of this revision, we have to open the outer and inner containers of the L-3 assembly, transfer the Pu solution from the innermost polyethylene container to a new, DOT specification 34 polybottle, reassemble the container and deliver it to a contract or common carrier within 48 hours. We have no facility for safely opening the assembly or transferring the solution. Therefore, we cannot comply with these requirements.

We ask to be added as a user of the L-3 type container for which DOT SP-5330 was issued. Simultaneously, we are asking to be exempted from the requirements of paragraph 2a of the permit. I am basing our justification for the exemption on the exclusive use of a vehicle for transport, the relatively small quantity of material to be shipped and the AEC's approval of the detailed plan for the shipment. Copy of my letter to the AEC is enclosed.

ITEM # _ 202

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711

SEP 1 8 1968

W. N. GRACE & CO. esearch Division washington research center

CONTINUATION

The exemption is understood to apply to this shipment of material to Richland only and is not interpreted to be a blanket exemption effecting any future use of the L-3 type. container by WRC.

If you need additional information to act on this petition, please call me at (301) 531-5711, extension 550. Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

land & Mente

Richard J. Herbst

RJH/par Enclosure

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

GRACE & co.

September 13, 1968

LOUKET 10. 70-456

Director, Division of Materials Licensing. U. S. Atomic Energy Commission SNM 840 Washington, D. C. 20545

W. R.

For Div. of Compliance

218196t

TWX

- 301 286 2168

Dear Sir:

ITEM # _ 203

Cable - Gracerad

We want to return a small quantity of plutonium to the Commission. We ordered and received 25g of plutonium as plutonium nitrate solution from the Richland Operations in February, 1968. The material has been stored unopened in the original shipping container. We have no facility for opening the container and propose to return it unopened.

The Department of Transportation has told us that the Bureau of Explosives permit which originally authorized the use of this container has been superseded by a DOT special permit. Further, the DOT permit has been revised to place additional requirements on the construction of the innermost polyethylene container. I have attached a copy of the DOT permit (SP-5330) and the various revisions.

Since we cannot safely open and inspect the shipping container, we cannot assure compliance with the polybottle requirements of DOT SP-5330, paragraph 2a. Will the Commission specifically exempt us from complying with these provisions?

We are shipping a much smaller quantity of plutonium nitrate solution at a lower plutonium concentration than the quantity and concentration for which the container is authorized (0.156 1 of 160g Pu/1 versus 3.3 1 of 250g Pu/1). Further, we are prepared to ship exclusive use of vehicle to minimize handling and to insure against loss or misdirection during transit. We have been working with receiver Atlantic Richfield Hanford Co. (AHRCO) and Mr. George F. Penn at the AEC Richland Operations' Office in formulating this plan. AHRCO originally shipped the material for AEC, and they are familiar with the details of the shipping assembly. I am sure Mr. Penn will answer any specific questions. He may be reached at DOGKETED (509) 942-1111, extension 65255.

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711

SEP 30 1968



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION DIVISION OF COMPLIANCE **REGION I** 970 BROAD STREET NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

201 645-

et que

October 2, 1969

File

Thru: H. W. Crocker, Senior Fuel Facilities Inspector, CO:I

W. R. GRACE AND COMPANY CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND SNM-840

A telephone call was made to the licensee on October 2, 1969 by C. W. Nilsen. Dr. R. J. Herbst, Senior Research Engineer stated that the only material under the license was 18 gms of U-235 which was being carried as a BPID (Book Physical Inventory Difference) and was not inspectable. He stated that no SNM activities had been performed since 1967. Herbst has replaced Gammill for license responsibility. No criticality inspection is planned.

C. W. Nilsen

Fuel Facilities Inspector

HAP-set up for telephone check on status for 4/70 FFS

Blad Y ITEM # _ 204



DIVISION RESEARCH

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

January 29, 1970

Mr. Lawrence D. Low, Director Division of Compliance United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D. C. 20545

This letter will serve as our Personnel Exposure and Monitoring Report for calendar year 1969 as required by 10 CFR 20.

The Research Division of W. R. Grace & Company has four AEC licenses in effect. These are:

Dear Mr. Low:

SMB 334 -- Source material up to a total of 1600 pounds. This material is exempt under section 20.407.

SNM 840

Special Nuclear Material up to a total of 1000 grams. This material is exempt under the cited section.

Byproduct Material License 19-04003-06-- Byproduct materials atomic number 1 through 83 up to a total of 10 millicuries of each. This material is exempt under the cited section.

Byproduct Material License 19-04003-04-- This license is for a Brookhaven National Laboratory Tubular Cobalt-60 source containing 193curies. This source is in storage and is not used except for periodic leak testing. In no case was exposure to radiation detected on the film-badge dosimeters provided to the two individuals doing the leak testing. This report is made in accordance with subdivision(i) of subparagraph (1) of paragraph (b) of section 20.407 of 10 CFR 20.

Very truly yours,

John N. Lomonte Radiological Protection Officer

ITEM # _<u>205</u>

JNL/bjp 70-6 W. K. O'Loughlin cc:

Cable - Gracerad

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711



Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

April 9, 1970

Dr. John A. McBride, Director Division of Materials Licensing U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D. C. 20545

Dear Dr. McBride:

Enclosed herewith please find our application for an amendment to Special Nuclear Materials License 840 to permit additional operations involving enriched uranium to be performed in connection with a new facility in Building 16-A. The enclosed application is intended to be complete in itself without reference to the present license.

Information relating to safeguards is not included herewith but will be submitted directly to the Director, Division of Nuclear Materials Safeguards.

Further, the Research Division of W. R. Grace & Co. hereby requests that paragraphs 7.1 through 7.21 of the enclosed application, the process flow sheets Figures 7.3 a and 7.3 b, and Equipment Layout Drawing E-69020-51, furnished herewith, be withheld from public inspection pursuant to the provisions of 10 CFR Part 2.790(b). These documents disclose unpublished information regarding processes and equipment of competitive value which has been generated at private expense, and information regarding processes and equipment under development at the Research Center. This information is thus of the nature described in 10 CFR 9.5(4) as being exempt from disclosure to the public. Public inspection of this information will adversely affect the interests of W. R. Grace, since it will destroy the competitive value of such information.

We believe that withholding paragraphs 7.1 through 7.21, Figures 7.3 a, 7.3 b, and Drawing E-69020-51 from public inspection is not contrary to the public interest and that sufficient information is furnished for public inspection, such that, any person directly concerned may determine whether inspection of

ITEM #

Dr. John A. McBride

the withheld documents is essential to the public interest. The documents to be withheld are submitted separately pursuant to 10 CFR paragraph 2.790.

We would appreciate your early review and approval of the requested amendment.

Very truly yours,

George E. Ashby Vice President, Research Division

GEA:sjr

Enclosures (copies 2 through 8 inclusive)

W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

GR/ For Div. of Compliance

70-456

June 2, 1970

WOUKET

Mr. Robert J. Dube Atomic Energy Commission Bethesda, Maryland

REF: Docket No. 70-456

Dear Mr. Dube:

Attached are the additional copies of paragraph 7.22, 7.23 and Table 7.23, which you requested in our meeting on May 28th. These paragraphs were inadvertently and erroneously included in the proprietary section of our license application.

Please delete the above mentioned paragraphs from the proprietary section of the license application which we submitted on April 9, 1970.

If there are further questions, please advise.

Very truly yours,

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:1w

cc: S. Reese - no attach.

ITEM # _ 207

Docket No. 70-456

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

JUN 15 1970

W. R. Grace and Company Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Attention: Mr. George D. Ashby Vice President Research Division

SNM-840

Gentlemen:

This will confirm our meetings of May 28, 1970, and June 4, 1970, with members of your staff regarding your application dated April 8, 1970.

Please expand and clarify the demonstration portion of your application by submitting the information requested in the enclosure. In addition, you should submit as a separate document minimum technical specifications covering the scope of your proposed activities, capabilities of facilities and equipment, capabilities of personnel, nuclear and radiation safety requirements, and administrative procedures to assure health and safety and compliance with AEC regulations. Conformance to these technical specifications will be made a condition of your license.

Sincerely,

Original Signed by Donald A. Nussbaumer Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing

Enclosure: As stated

ITEM #

Distribution: Original Document Room Docket File Branch Reading file Division Reading file Div. of CO, HQ (2) RJDube, Reading file (2 M. A. Dean, DML J. C. Delaney, DML L. C. Rouse, DML D. A. Nussbaumer, DML

W. R. Grace and Company

DOCKET/NO. 70-456

- 6.6 Specify the minimum technical qualifications and experience requirements for membership on the Committee. Specify the company official having authority to appoint members to the Committee.
- 6.7 What constitutes Committee approval?

6.8 Can Committee decisions be overruled?

6.12 8.19

- 6.16 Specify the minimum technical qualifications and experience requirements for positions assigned responsibility for safety programs, including the shift foreman and the emergency controller.
- 6.29 Submit a more detailed description of the nature and scope of the basic training course. It is not clear that a 4-hour period would be sufficient to properly train individuals. Specify by positions the persons who will conduct the course. Describe the method of determining that an individual has satisfactorily completed the course.

7.22 Provide a flow diagram of the process waste streams indicating their origins,
8.12 estimated concentrations, flow rates, hold-up points, volume of hold-up tanks,
9.10 sampling points, and disposition. Describe your sampling procedures in
11.0 sufficient detail to show that representative samples will be obtained.
State your criteria for release of liquid effluents to unrestricted areas, and describe all waste treatment processes designed to minimize concentrations in effluents released to unrestricted areas. Every reasonable effort should be made to maintain releases as far below the limits specified in 10 CFR 20 as practicable.

7.24 The emergency equipment should include at least one high range beta-gamma survey meter, capable of measuring exposure levels of at least 500 R/hr.

The second sentence in this section is misleading. Section 20.202(b)(2) of 10 CFR 20 does not establish a maximum level of exposure. It establishes the exposure levels above which a restricted area must be considered a radiation area. Also, the designation of a high radiation area should be on the basis of 20.202(b)(3) rather than 20.101(a). Entrances to a high radiation area must be controlled in accordance with 20.203(c)(2).

Bioassays should be performed at least monthly. You should also specify action or investigation levels and describe the follow-up action taken in

8.3

event the investigation levels are exceeded. Include the considerations that will be given to fecal sampling and/or lung counting since it appears that any exposures to airborne concentrations at your facilities will probably be to relatively insoluble forms of uranium.

You should describe your criteria for location of air samplers and your program for periodic evaluation of the adequacy of their location. In this regard, you should consider the use of lapel air samplers to supplement the sampling program described in your application. Specify the frequency and means of calibration of flow rate of air sampling equipment.

8.7 In the various limit specifications, the word "should" should be changed to "shall".

8.16 Enclosed is a copy of the minimum requirements for emergency plans which 8.17 will be incorporated into your license. You should expand your applica-8.18 tion to cover each of the primary elements of the plan.

9.4 Does the mass limit specified in Section 9.5 and Item 1 of Table 9.4 9.5 apply to the laboratory as a whole?

9.4 Item 4 in Table 9.4 and Section 9.7 should be modified to specify a maximum concentration and to include criteria for nominal reflection. Other sections referencing these criteria should explain why concentrations greater than the maximum specified concentration cannot occur. In regard to Item 5 in Table 9.4, you should demonstrate that nominal reflection can be maintained with cooling jackets.

- 9.4 Item 9 in Table 9.4 and Section 9.10 should be modified to state that the
 9.10 use of Raschig Rings will comply with the proposed ANS Standard, "Use of Borosilicate-Glass Raschig Rings as a Fixed Neutron Absorber In Solutions of Fissile Material," published in the Nuclear Engineering Bulletin, 3-3, November 1965, by the American Nuclear Society.
- 9.12 Additional information should be submitted to justify your use of 5 radii as the proper spacing of process vessels from building walls. The set of experiments described in ORNL-2367 was limited to a single diameter and relatively short cylinders.
- 9.15 Please confirm that containers of diameter greater than 3 and 1/2 inches will be clearly labeled to warn against use with dense particles.

10.2 Section 7.4 indicates that a dissolver batch will be weighed out in a dry box 14-1. Section 10.2 should be expanded to include nuclear safety and

8.6

radiation safety analyses of these operations, including transfer of the U-235 to the dissolver. Provide justification for the adequacy of the dissolver hood for controlling airborne concentration.

Your use of the term "bare pipe" in Section 10.2, and elsewhere in your criticality analyses, could lead to misinterpretations. "Bare" means no reflection. "Minimum" reflection is defined in TID-7016, Revision 1, as no more than 1/8 inch thickness of stainless steel or other common metal. Your nuclear safety analyses should be modified to take this into consideration.

You should show that the 6-inch dissolver jacket would be safe if uranium solution leaked into it.

What is the basis of the nuclear safety of the dialysis cell under normal and abnormal operating conditions? In this regard you should show that a breakdown in the dialysis cell resulting in an abnormal transfer of uranium to the waste boil down tank or holding tank would not create an unsafe condition. You should also show that uranium cannot be transferred to the scrub tank, 10-8, by overflow or pump or vacuum action, or show that such a transfer would not result in an unsafe condition.

You should specify the actual degree of reflection of the particle columns, the maximum concentration that can be tolerated, and the controls which prevent this concentration from being exceeded. You should also present an analysis to show that a failure in the 4-inch diameter cartridge filter could not result in an unsafe condition in the water scrubber column or the glass column particulate trap.

10.6 Describe the ventilation system for the sintering furnace and the controls for prevention of the development of an explosive mixture of gasses.

10.7 Regarding the coating operation, you should define your term "essentially unmoderated system". Also, 10.7 indicates that the coating equipment does not exceed 3.5" diameter while 10.7a says that except when operations are actually being performed upon the particles they are contained in geometrically safe systems. Please clarify. Does 10.7(b) also apply to the coating operation?

10.8 You should demonstrate the nuclear safety of the array of 5-inch cylinders in which washing solutions are stored. Describe the provisions for transferring the wash solution to the liquid treatment system, if measurements indicate that treatment is necessary.

10.3
10.9 Please note that in regard to the particle storage racks, we do not agree with the nuclear safety analysis on the basis of a density of 0.08 grams per cc. However, we do agree that the racks as described are safe.

11.1 Describe your provisions for contamination control and fire protection 11.2 in regards to the handling, packaging, and storage of solid waste materials, and provide a nuclear safety analysis of the packaging and storage of both solid and liquid waste.

12.4 What is the source of the remaining 38% of the air supply to working areas?

Please note that pursuant to Section 20.103(a), credit can be taken for respiratory protective equipment only if specifically authorized pursuant to 20.103(c)(3).

In addition, you should supply the following information:

- a. In Appendix A you state that the minimum critical diameter for water reflected solutions of 93.2% U-235 is 5.6 inches. The generally accepted minimum diameter is 5.4 inches, although the value of 5.6 is accepted for $U(93.2)0_{2}F_{2}$.
- In Appendix B, you assume a partially reflected cylinder diameter halfway between the bare and fully reflected values. If it is your intent to find the nominal reflection diameter a more quantitative method should be used, as the nominal value does not always occur at the halfway point. As indicated before, while we concur in the safety of the storage racks, we do not concur in the k effective calculations in Appendix B.
- c. In Part IC of Appendix B and at other times you indicate that when using solid angle to calculate interaction, the units which contribute less than 0.05 steradian may be neglected. This is incorrect, and only units contributing less than 0.005 steradian may be neglected.
- d. Describe the frequency and means of measuring hood velocities.
- e. Describe the building 20 storage area, the storage conditions, and the location of the emergency alarm sensor. Describe procedures for storage of both incoming and outgoing materials, including scrap. Describe the relationship of the criticality alarm in building 20 to the building 16A alarm system and the plant alarm system.
- f. Describe in more detail your provisions for stack sampling and analysis. You should confirm that your sampling will be isokinetic and show

that the system is capable of obtaining a representative sample of the stack effluent.

- g. Specify contamination limits, considering both removable and fixed contamination, for controlled and uncontrolled areas. Specify your criteria for the frequency at which smear surveys will be performed. Surveillance practices should include frequent inspection and survey of glove box gloves.
- h. Specify which transfers of material, if any, are made in unsealed containers. Any such transfers should be closely monitored.
 - Specify your schedule for periodic tests of emergency power equipment. Describe your administrative procedures for operational tests of the criticality alarm system.
- j. Describe your system of internal audits of performance to assure adherence to approved operating procedures, particularly administrative controls placed on procedures for nuclear safety reasons.
- k. Describe the health and safety controls employed for cleanup and decontamination operations, including the requirements for collection, handling and disposition of waste material.
- 1. Identify equipment which is not safe geometry under all conditions and demonstrate that nuclear safety cannot be compromised as a result of accident or failure. This should include a demonstration of the nuclear safety of the sump in the still room, with respect to both accidental release and long-term build-up.

<u>ANNEX</u> B

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSEE'S PLANS FOR

COPING WITH RADIATION EMERGENCIES

The licensee shall develop and maintain an emergency plan and implementing procedures for coping with radiation emergencies which shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following:

An organization for coping with radiation emergencies, in which specific authorities, responsibilities, and duties are clearly defined and assigned. The methods used to assure that persons assigned specific authority and responsibility are initially qualified and are periodically trained so that they can continue to properly fulfill their duties should be specified. The means of notifying persons assigned to the organization in the event of an emergency and the means of notifying appropriate local, state, and Federal agencies so that emergency action beyond the site boundary may be taken should be specified.

A list of employées of the licensee (by position), other than those assigned to the emergency organization, who have any special qualifications for coping with emergency conditions. A similar list shall be made of other persons whose assistance may be needed. The special qualifications of these employees and persons shall be specified. All of the foregoing lists shall be available to the individuals responsible for directing the action necessary to cope with the emergency.

The actions planned to protect the health and safety of individuals and to prevent damage to property both within and outside the site boundary in the event of various types of emergencies that can be anticipated, i.e., internal accidents such as criticality, fire, and explosions, and natural occurrences such as floods, tornadoes, and earthquakes. This should include the means for determining:
(i) the magnitude of the release of radioactive materials, including guidelines for evaluating the need for notification and participation of local, state and Federal agencies, and (ii) the type and extent of protective action to be taken within and outside the site boundary to protect health and safety and prevent damage to property.

Annex B

- 4. The post-accident recovery and reentry actions including guidelines for implementing these actions which shall include (i) corrective actions that may be necessary to terminate or minimize the consequences of the accident, (ii) criteria for plant reentry, (iii) securing the accident area from inadvertent or unauthorized reentry, (iv) and resumption of operations.
- Procedures for notifying and agreements to be reached with local, state, and Federal officials for the early warning of the public and for appropriate protective measures should such measures become necessary or desirable.
- 6. Provisions for maintaining up to date: (i) the organization for coping with emergencies, (ii) the procedures for use in emergencies, and (iii) the lists of persons with special qualifications for coping with emergency conditions.
- 7. The specifications for emergency first aid and personnel decontamination facilities, including:
 - (i) Identification of individuals directly involved in the accident;
 - (ii) Equipment at the site for personnel monitoring;
 - (iii) Facilities and supplies at the site for decontamination of personnel;
 - (iv) Facilities and medical supplies at the site for appropriate emergency first aid treatment;
 - Arrangements for the services of a physician and other medical personnel qualified to handle radiation emergencies; and
 - (vi) Arrangements for transportation of injured or contaminated individuals to treatment facilities outside the site boundary.
- 8. Arrangements for treatment of individuals at treatment facilities outside the site boundary.

Annex B

- 9. Provisions for testing, by periodic drills, of radiation emergency plans to assure that employees of the licensee are familiar with their specific duties. Provisions for participation in the drills by other persons whose assistance may be needed in the event of a radiation emergency shall be included.
- 10. The provisions for the training of persons other than employees of the licensee whose assistance may be needed in the event of a radiation emergency./
- 11. Provisions for maintenance and storage of emergency equipment, considering the various types of accidents that can be anticipated, also, the performance criteria of the various types of equipment.

The licensees <u>emergency plan</u> shall consist of a document providing the objectives and the bases for the actions to be taken to cope with various types of accidents which affects, or threatens the health and safety of the general public, employees of the licensee or other persons temporarily or permanently assigned to the facility. It should specify the objectives to be met by the implementing procedures and should assign organizational and individual responsibilities to achieve such objectives.

<u>Emergency procedures</u> shall consist of a document defining in detail the implementation actions and methods necessary to achieve the objectives of the emergency plan for each set of circumstances considered in the emergency plan. To the extent possible these two documents should be separated.

ITEM # <u>309</u> De the C RECOMMENDED CHANGES IN CATEGORY, PRIORITY, DUE DATE LICENSEE Brace W.R. & Co. CITY, STATE Clarksville, Md LICENSE NO. SNM-840 DATE OF LAST INSP. 8/20/68 REPORT FORM, PREVIOUS INSPECTION 591 CLEAR? CLASSIFICATIONS PRESENT PROPOSED ___A(i) CATEGORY HI I PRIORITY 4/70 DUE DATE difto 8/70, 3 NO PHONE CALL REASONS: Dr. Ingrani, nuclear Freels Mgr., said no mot presently prosenced, more used for last severil years but a new amendment is being processed which will cover a large SNM program. He anticipates activity being handled by Conquest of this year (1976) 763 6/19/20 ETASC TOMES DE BOOLAS MORE TED TOME INITIALS HARRY: PLEASE CHANGE CARDS AS INDICATED ABOVE DONE INITIALS' DATE Signed Hard 6/24/70 Frick inquired not knowing that this Bud Turnse wis your visponally i I would suggest you change du dete so that it will not be counted as overclus for the the July quarterly report. fm Will be enspected en 870. new I === A(1)-T

W.R. GRACE & CO.



Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

July 2, 1970,

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

Re: Docket No. 70-456

Fer Div. of Compliance

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

In response to your request of June 15, 1970, for additional information relative to our application of April 8, 1970, we enclose herewith seven copies of the pages which have been revised to incorporate the additional information requested. Where pages have been added they are numbered with the original page number followed by a letter in sequence. The pages submitted herewith are to replace those previously furnished.

The emergency procedure for the Center is in the process of being revised to comply with the Annex B you furnished us and it will be forwarded to you shortly, as stated in Paragraph 8.16.

We request that a provisional license be issued for operation pursuant to the conditions set forth in the information previously submitted as supplemented herewith and the emergency procedure.

The broad license specifications which we understand will constitute the overall limiting conditions of the license for final approval will be submitted at an early date for your review and concurrence.

We would appreciate your early review and approval of this application.

Very truly yours,

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT/mb

ITEM # <u>210</u>

Caule - Gracerad



Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 2:029

July 9, 1970

Docket No. 70-4

For Div. of Compliance

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Re:

When we submitted revisions on July 2 we inadvertently left out a number of pages which had been corrected.

We request that the enclosed seven copies of each of the corrected pages (nos. 26, 56, 58, and 59) be incorporated into our Application for Amendment to Special Nuclear Materials License SNM-840. The pages submitted herewith are to replace those previously furnished.

Very truly yours,

18 Suscherson

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT/mb Enclosures

. ITEM # __



Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC-20545 Washington, D.C.

RESEARCH

Docket No. 70-456 Re: For Div. of Compliance

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

In our meeting of July 17, a number of questions concerning our Application for Amendment to Special Nuclear Materials License SNM-840, were raised by members of your staff.

We have made the required changes and corrections and request that the enclosed seven copies of each of the corrected pages be incorporated into our application The pages and drawing submitted herewith replace those previously furnished.

We urgently desire that an operating license be issued before August 7, 1970.

Very truly yours,

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT/drg Enclosures

W.R GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

August 5, 1970

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D.C. 20545

For Biv. of Compliance

Docket No.

70-456

Dear Mr. Nussbaumber:

In reply to a question raised by Mr. J. Delaney in reference to the nuclear safety of the drying furnace we are submitting a clarification and revised paragraph 10.5 (a).

We request that the enclosed seven copies of the revised pages be incorporated into our application. The pages submitted herewith replace those previously furnished.

We understand that this will not delay issuance of the license by August 7 as requested.

Very truly yours,

Re:

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT/drg Enclosures

Ì.

ITEM #

2460

Caple - Gracerad

• Form AEC-401 9/68	UNITE	D STATE	S
	ATOMIC ENE	RGY COM	MISSION
SP	PECIAL NUCLEA	R MATER	IAL LICENSE
Pursuant to the Aton 1, Part 70, "Special N receive and possess th material for the purpor persons authorized to the shall be deemed to con subject to all applicable hereafter in effect and the	mic Energy Act of 1954 Auclear Material", a line special nuclear mat se(s) and at the place(receive it in accordan tain the conditions spe e rules, regulations, an o any conditions speci	and Title 10 icense is her terial designated s) designated ce with the ceified in Sect d orders of the fied below.	b, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter reby issued authorizing the licensee to ated below; to use such special nuclear below; and to transfer such material to regulations in said Part. This license tion 70.32(a) of said regulations, and is the Atomic Energy Commission now or
· · ·	Icensee	•* 	3. License No.
1. Name W. R. Gra Research	ce & Company Division		4. Expiration Date
2. Address Washington	n Research Cen	ter	November 30 1972
Clarksvii	le, Maryland	21029	5. Docket No.
			70-456
6. Special Nuclear Material		7. Maximu which under t	um quantity of special nuclear material licensee may possess at any one time his license
enriched in the isotope B. Uranium enriched U-235 isotope	U-235 i in the	A. P1 U- B. 20	utonium: 25 grams 235: One kilogram O kilograms U-235
8. Authorized use		1	
A. For use in according and procedures October 5, 1967 November 15, 196 (Continued on Page	rdance with the contained in the , and supplement 57. 2)	e statem he licen nts date	ents, representations, see's application dated d October 30 and
9. Unless otherwise specifiabove.	COND ied, the authorized plac	NTIONS ce of use is th	he licensee's address stated in Item 2
10. The licensee a plan and imple conditions spe	shall develop ementing proce ecified in the	and main dures in attached	tain an emergency accordance with the d Annex B.

.

. . . .

, , , , ,

U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Page_2__of__2_Pages

MATERIAL LICENSE

License Number_____

Supplementary Sheet

- 8. Authorized use (continued)
- B. For use in accordance with the statements, representations, and procedures contained in the licensee's application dated April 8, 1970, and supplements dated July 2, July 9, July 29, and August 4, 1970.

CONDITIONS

(Continued)

The following Conditions 11. and 12. shall apply only to the use of special nuclear material licensed above as Subitems 6.A., 7.A., and 8.A.

- 11. The licensee is hereby exempted from the requirements of Section 70.24, 10 CFR 70.
- 12. The licensee shall comply with the radioactivity contamination limits specified in the attached Annex C.

The following Conditions 13. and 14. shall apply only to the use of special nuclear material licensed above as Subitems 6.B., 7.B., and 8.B.

- 13. Pursuant to Section 20.103(c)(1) and (3), 10 CFR 20, the licensee is hereby authorized to make allowance for the use of respiratory protective equipment in determining whether individuals in restricted areas are exposed to concentrations of airborne radioactivity in excess of the limits specified in Appendix B, Table I, Column 1, 10 CFR 20, subject to the conditions specified in the attached Annex A.
- 14. The licensee is hereby exempted from the labeling requirements of Section 20.203(f), 10 CFR 20, for containers which do not leave the Nuclear Facility restricted areas. Such containers shall be labeled as specified in Section 8.11 of application dated April 8, 1970.

For the U. Sright Sint Binergy Commission Denald A. Nussbaumer Donald A. Nussbaumer Fuel Fabrication and by Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing Washington, D. C. 20545

AUG 1 0 1970 Date.

ANNEX A

CONDITIONS FOR USE OF RESPIRATORY PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPHS 20.103(c)(1) AND (2), 10 CFR 20

- 1. In circumstances in which adequate limitation of the inhalation of radioactive materials by use of process or other engineering controls is impracticable, the licensee may permit an individual in a restricted area to be exposed to average concentrations of airborne radioactive materials in excess of the limits specified in Appendix B, Table 1, Column 1 of 10 CFR 20 provided:
 - A. The individual uses respiratory or other appropriate protective equipment such that the total intake, in any period of seven consecutive days by inhalation, ingestion or absorption, would not exceed that intake which would result from breathing the concentrations specified in Appendix B, Table 1, Column 1 of 10 CFR 20 for a period of 40 hours.
 - B. The licensee shall advise each respirator user that he may leave the area for relief from respirator use in case of equipment malfunction, physical or psychological discomfort, or any other condition that might cause reduction in the protection afforded the wearer.
 - C. The licensee maintains a respiratory protective program adequate to assure that the objective of Item "A" above is met. Such program shall include:
 - (i) Air sampling and other surveys sufficient to identify the hazard, to evaluate individual exposure, and to permit proper selection of the respiratory protective equipment;
 - (ii) Procedures to assure proper selection, supervision and adequate training of personnel using such protective equipment;
 - (iii) Procedures to assure the adequate fitting of respirators and the testing of equipment for operability.
 - (iv) Procedures for maintenance to assure full effectiveness of respiratory protective equipment, including issuance, cleaning and decontamination, inspection, repair, and storage;

Annex A

(v) Bioassays of individuals and other surveys as may be appropriate to evaluate individual exposures and to assess protection actually provided; and

- 2 -

- (vi) Records sufficient to permit periodic evaluation of the adequacy of the respiratory protective program.
- D. The licensee has evaluated the protective equipment 1/and has determined that, when used to protect against radioactive material under the conditions of use to be encountered such equipment is capable of providing a degree of protection at least equal to the protection factors listed in Table I attached hereto2!
- 2. The licensee shall notify, in writing, the Director of the appropriate AEC Regional Compliance Office listed in Appendix D, 10 CFR 20, when the respiratory protection program is initiated. Such notification shall be made within thirty (30) days after the date that allowance for the use of respiratory protective equipment is first made.
- 3. The licensee shall not assign protection factors in excess of those given in Table I attached hereto in selecting equipment.

^{1/} In evaluating respiratory protective equipment for use against radioactive materials to assure that the equipment provides the protection factors listed in the attached Table I, the licensee may accept equipment approved under appropriate test schedules of the U. S. Bureau of Mines to the extent pertinent.

^{2/} The factors listed apply only to protection against radioactive materials. Additional precautions may have to be taken to protect against concurrent nonradiation hazards.

TABLE I

PROTECTION FACTORS FOR RESPIRATORS

			PROTECTION FACTORS2/			
	•		Particulates			
	Description	Modes <u>1</u> /	and Vapors and	Tritium		
			Gases Except	Oxide		
			Tritium Oxide ³ /			
Ι.	AIR-PURIFYING RESPIRATORS					
	Facepiece, half-mask	NP	10	1		
	Facepiece, full	NP	100	1		
II.	ATMOSPHERE-SUPPLYING RESPIRATO)R				
	1. Air-line respirator		· · ·			
	Facepiece, half-mask	CF	100	2		
	Facepiece, half-mask	D	100	2		
	Facepiece, full	CF	1000	2		
	Facepiece, full	D	500	2		
	Facepiece, full	PD	1000	2		
	Hood	CF	10 00	2		
	Suit	CF	<u>4</u> /	<u>4</u> /		
	2. Self-contained breathing					
	apparatus (SCBA)					
	Facepiece, full	D	500	2		
	Facepiece, full	PD	1000	2		
	Facepiece, full	R	1000	2		
	3. Combination respirator			<u></u>		
	Any combination of air-p	urifying and	Protection	factor for		
	atmosphere supplying res	pirator.	type and mo ation as li	ode of oper- sted above.		

1/ CF: continuous flow

D : demand

NP: negative pressure (i.e., negative phase during inhalation)

PD: pressure demand (i.e., always positive pressure)

R : recirculating (i.e., negative phase during inhalation)

- Table I
- 2/ (a) For purposes of this authorization the protection factor is a measure of the degree of protection afforded by a respirator, defined as the ratio of the concentration of airborne radioactive material outside the respiratory protective equipment to that inside the equipment (usually inside the facepiece) under conditions of use. It is applied to the airborne concentration to determine the concentration inhaled by the wearer, according to the following formula:

- 2 -

Concentration Inhaled = <u>Airborne Concentration</u> Protection Factor

- (b) The protection factors apply:
 - (i) only for individually fitted respirators worn by trained individuals and used and maintained under supervision in a well-planned respiratory protection program.
 - (ii) for air purifying respirators only when high efficiency particulate filters and/or sorbents appropriate to the hazard are used.
 - (iii) for atmosphere supplying respirators only when supplied with adequate respirable air.
- 3/ Excluding radioactive contaminants that present an absorption or submersion hazard.

4/ Appropriate protection factors must be determined taking account of the permeability of the suit to the contaminant under conditions of use. No protection factor greater than 1000 shall be used except as authorized by the Commission.

- NOTE 1: Protection factors for respirators as may be approved in the future by the U. S. Bureau of Mines according to approval schedules for respirators to protect against airborne radionuclides may be used in lieu of the protection factors listed in this Table. Where additional respiratory hazards other than radioactive ones are present, especially those immediately dangerous to life, the selection and use of respirators shall also be governed by the approvals of the U. S. Bureau of Mines in accordance with their applicable schedules.
- NOTE 2: Radioactive contaminants for which the concentration values in Appendix B, Table I of 10 CFR Part 20 are based on internal dose due to inhalation may, in addition, present external exposure hazards at higher concentrations.

ANNEX B

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSEE'S PLANS FOR

COPING WITH RADIATION EMERGENCIES

The licensee shall develop and maintain an emergency plan and implementing procedures for coping with radiation emergencies which shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following:

- 1. An organization for coping with radiation emergencies, in which specific authorities, responsibilities, and duties are clearly defined and assigned. The methods used to assure that persons assigned specific authority and responsibility are initially qualified and are periodically trained so that they can continue to properly fulfill their duties should be specified. The means of notifying persons assigned to the organization in the event of an emergency and the means of notifying appropriate local, state, and Federal agencies so that emergency action beyond the site boundary may be taken should be specified.
- 2. A list of employees of the licensee (by position), other than those assigned to the emergency organization, who have any special qualifications for coping with emergency conditions. A similar list shall be made of other persons whose assistance may be needed. The special qualifications of these employees and persons shall be specified. All of the foregoing lists shall be available to the individuals responsible for directing the action necessary to cope with the emergency.
- 3. The actions planned to protect the health and safety of individuals and to prevent damage to property both within and outside the site boundary in the event of various types of emergencies that can be anticipated, i.e., internal accidents such as criticality, fire, and explosions, and natural occurrences such as floods, tornadoes, and earthquakes. This should include the means for determining: (i) the magnitude of the release of radioactive materials, including guidelines for evaluating the need for notification and participation of local, state and Federal agencies, and (ii) the type and extent of protective action to be taken within and outside the site boundary to protect health and safety and prevent damage to property.

Annex B

- 4. The post-accident recovery and reentry actions including guidelines for implementing these actions which shall include (i) corrective actions that may be necessary to terminate or minimize the consequences of the accident, (ii) criteria for plant reentry, (iii) securing the accident area from inadvertent or unauthorized reentry, (iv) and resumption of operations.
- 5. Procedures for notifying and agreements to be reached with local, state, and Federal officials for the early warning of the public and for appropriate protective measures should such measures become necessary or desirable.
- 6. Provisions for maintaining up to date: (i) the organization for coping with emergencies, (ii) the procedures for use in emergencies, and (iii) the lists of persons with special qualifications for coping with emergency conditions.
- 7. The specifications for emergency first aid and personnel decontamination facilities, including:
 - (i) Identification of individuals directly involved in the accident;
 - (ii) Equipment at the site for personnel monitoring;
 - (iii) Facilities and supplies at the site for decontamination of personnel;
 - (iv) Facilities and medical supplies at the site for appropriate emergency first aid treatment;
 - (v) Arrangements for the services of a physician and other medical personnel qualified to handle radiation emergencies; and
 - (vi) Arrangements for transportation of injured or contaminated individuals to treatment facilities outside the site boundary.
- 8. Arrangements for treatment of individuals at treatment facilities outside the site boundary.

Annex B

- 9. Provisions for testing, by periodic drills, of radiation emergency plans to assure that employees of the licensee are familiar with their specific duties. Provisions for participation in the drills by other persons whose assistance may be needed in the event of a radiation emergency shall be included.
- 10. The provisions for the training of persons other than employees of the licensee whose assistance may be needed in the event of a radiation emergency.
- 11. Provisions for maintenance and storage of emergency equipment, considering the various types of accidents that can be anticipated, also, the performance criteria of the various types of equipment.

The licensees <u>emergency plan</u> shall consist of a document providing the objectives and the bases for the actions to be taken to cope with various types of accidents which affects, or threatens the health and safety of the general public, employees of the licensee or other persons temporarily or permanently assigned to the facility. It should specify the objectives to be met by the implementing procedures and should assign organizational and individual responsibilities to achieve such objectives.

<u>Emergency procedures</u> shall consist of a document defining in detail the implementation actions and methods necessary to achieve the objectives of the emergency plan for each set of circumstances considered in the emergency plan. To the extent possible these two documents should be separated.

ANNEX C

RADIOACTIVITY CONTAMINATION LIMITS FOR UNRESTRICTED AREAS AND FOR

THE RELEASE OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FROM RESTRICTED AREAS

- 1. The maximum amount of fixed alpha radioactivity in disintegrations per minute per 100 square centimeters should not exceed 25,000.
- 2. The average amount of fixed alpha radioactivity in disintegrations per minute per 100 square centimeters should not exceed 5,000.
- 3. The maximum amount of removable (capable of being removed by wiping the surface with a filter paper or soft absorbent paper) alpha radioactivity in disintegrations per minute per 100 square centimeters should not exceed 1,000.
- 4. (a) The maximum level at one centimeter from the most highly contaminated surface, measured with an open-window beta-gamma survey meter through a tissue equivalent absorber of not more than seven milligrams per square centimeter, should not exceed one milligram per hour.
 - (b) The average radiation level at one centimeter from the contaminated surface, measured in the same manner, should not exceed 0.2 millirad per hour.
- 5. The contamination limits for U-233 or plutonium should not exceed 1/10 of the limits in Items 1, 2 and 3 above.

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

LICENSE AMENDMENT FOR SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFEGUARDS

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 70, the following amendment to the special nuclear material license identified below is hereby issued, incorporating controls for the safeguarding of special nuclear material.

Licensee

Name:	The Research Division	License No. SNM-840		
		Amendment No. SG-1		
Address	Clarksville, Maryland 21029	Docket No. 70-456		

CONDITIONS

1.0 FACILITY ORGANIZATION

- 1.1 The SS Representative shall develop, revise, implement, and enforce the nuclear material control procedures and manage an overall system of special nuclear material control.
- 1.2 Nuclear material control procedures and revisions thereto shall be approved by the Plant Manager. A manual containing all current nuclear material control procedures shall be maintained by the SS Representative.

Page 2 of 6 pages

License No. SNM-840 Amendment No. SG-1 Docket No. 70-456

- 1.3 The Plant Manager shall assure that the nuclear material control procedures are appropriately reflected in process specifications, manufacturing instructions, standard operating procedures, or similar detailed management instructions.
- 1.4 All delegations of safeguards responsibilities by the Plant Manager shall be in writing.
- 2.0 FACILITY OPERATION
- 2.1 Material Balance Areas (MBA's) shall be established by the Plant Manager.
- 2.2 Each MBA shall be an identifiable physical area into and out of which movement of special nuclear material can be measured.
- 2.3 Sufficient numbers of MBA's shall be established so that losses of special nuclear material can be identified and localized.
- 2.4 All operations within an MBA shall be the responsibility of a single employee who shall also be responsible for the custody of special nuclear material within his MBA.
- 3.0 MEASUREMENTS AND STATISTICAL CONTROLS
- 3.1 The licensee shall determine the U-235, U-233, and/or Pu content of all receipts, shipments, intentional discards, and material inventoried, along with the limits of error associated with these quantities. The licensee shall make sufficient measurements to substantiate the stated quantities and associated limits of error. Measurements are not required on items which have been determined by other means to contain less than ten (10) grams U-235, U-233, and/or Pu each. Limits of error as used herein means the boundaries within which the true or best value of the parameter being measured lies with a probability of 95%.
- 3.2 A program of standardizations and calibrations of measurement equipment and analytical procedures shall be maintained to provide data to substantiate the limits of error associated with all measurements required for safeguards purposes.

License No. SNM-840 Amendment No. SG-1 Docket No. 70-456

- 3.3 All measurements required by this amendment shall be reviewed annually by the Plant Manager. This review shall include a quantitative calculation of limits of error of the measurement system. The Plant Manager shall utilize data obtained through calibrations specified in Condition 3.2 to monitor performance of the measurement system to assure calculated limits of error are maintained between reviews. Records of reviews, calculations, and use of calibration data shall be kept by the Plant Manager.
- 3.4 After any physical inventory the material unaccounted for (MUF) and the limits of error associated with the material unaccounted for shall be computed promptly. The limits of error associated with MUF shall be calculated by statistically combining the limits of error determined for shipments, receipts, beginning inventory, ending inventory, and measured discards for the period since the last inventory.
- 3.5 If the quantity of MUF exceeds the associated limits of error, the licensee shall promptly notify the Atomic Energy Commission, Division of Nuclear Materials Safeguards, District I, Newark, New Jersey. The licensee shall investigate the MUF and notify the Division of Nuclear Materials Safeguards within thirty (30) days after the initial notice, specifying the probable reasons for the MUF and the corrective action taken or planned.
- 4.0 SHIPPING AND RECEIVING
- 4.1 All shipper-receiver differences shall be brought to the attention of the SS Representative, who shall evaluate these differences to determine whether they are statistically significant and of sufficient magnitude to warrant investigation. The SS Representative shall investigate all statistically significant differences which exceed \$500 value. A shipper-receiver difference shall be considered statistically significant when (1) the difference exceeds the statistical combination of the limits of error of the shipper's and receiver's measurements, or (2) if the shipper's limit of error is unknown, the difference exceeds twice the limits of error for the receiver's measurement. Statistical analyses of past performance, measurement uncertainties, and other data shall be kept by the licensee.

Page 4 of 6 pages

License No. SNM-840 Amendment No. SG-1 Docket No. 70-456

5.0 STORAGE AND INTERNAL TRANSFERS

- 5.1 A documented system of control over special nuclear material stored and processed within the facility shall be maintained which will provide continuous knowledge of the location and quantity of all material contained in discrete, identifiable items or containers.
- 5.2 All transfers of special nuclear material between MBA's shall be documented to show the identity, quantity, and isotopic analysis of the material transferred. A system of controls shall be maintained by the licensee for the distribution and accounting of all transfer documents.
- 5.3 Each document supporting a transfer of material between MBA's shall be signed by the delegated individual.
- 6.0 INVENTORY
- 6.1 A complete physical inventory of all special nuclear material subject to this license shall be conducted at approximately twelve-month intervals, but in no case shall more than fourteen months elapse between inventories.
- 6.2 Prior to each complete physical inventory, written procedures shall be prepared which:
 - 6.2.1 specify the extent to which each MBA is to be shut down and process equipment cleaned out;
 - 6.2.2 specify the extent to which each MBA is to remain static during the inventory;
 - 6.2.3 identify the basis for accepting for inventory purposes previously made measurements and their limits of error;
 - 6.2.4 designate measurements to be made for inventory purposes to establish and demonstrate the limits of error associated with the quantity of material on inventory; and
 - 6.2.5 identify the manner by which material on inventory will be listed to assure each item is inventoried and there are no duplications or omissions.

Page 5 of 6 pages

License No. SNM-840 Amendment No. SG-1 Docket No. 70-456

- 6.3 The book inventory shall be reconciled with and adjusted to the results of the physical inventory upon completion of the physical inventory.
- 6.4 Special physical inventories of an MBA shall be conducted whenever there is reason to believe that subsequent to the last prior physical inventory a particular MBA has experienced losses or gains that are different by a statistically significant amount from those expected.
- 7.0 RECORDS AND REPORTS
- 7.1 The licensee shall establish and maintain a records system which will provide sufficient information to maintain a material balance around each MBA and the total plant. These records shall contain information pertaining to all receipts, shipments, measured discards, inventory, and MUF for each material balance. MBA and plant records shall be reconciled at the end of each accounting period. All entries in the records shall be supported by appropriate documents.
- 7.2 All measured discards and MUF shall be reported on a monthly basis by the SS Representative to the Plant Manager.
- 7.3 The licensee shall report on a monthly basis all intentional discards and material unaccounted for. The MUF shall be that which has been determined during the month as a result of completing a material balance around a single operation, a number of operations, or the entire plant. This report shall be made within fifteen (15) days after the end of the month in which the discard was made or the material unaccounted for was determined. Reports shall be sent to the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, Division of Nuclear Materials Safeguards, District I, Newark, New Jersey. Each report shall be identified by the Reporting Identification Symbol(s) (RIS) assigned to the licensed operations and shall include a statement of the nature of the discards, the probable reasons for the MUF and any actions taken or planned with respect to the MUF.
- 8.0 MANAGEMENT OF MATERIALS CONTROL SYSTEM
- 8.1 Licensee management, independent of the SS Representative, and through the use of its independent nuclear materials auditors,

11-2. Y

Page 6 of 6 pages

License No. SNM-840 Amendment No. SG-1 Docket No. 70-456

> shall conduct, at least once each year, an internal review of the nuclear materials control procedures and management of the overall system of special nuclear material control, and report the findings to the Plant Manager.

- 8.2 An estimate of anticipated losses (measured discards plus MUF) for each period of time between inventories shall be prepared for each MBA, with the concurrence of the SS Representative, and shall be based on prior experience, throughput quantities and rates, etc. If losses exceed the estimate of those anticipated, they shall be investigated by the SS Representative and the results of his investigation shall be reported to the Plant Manager.
- 8.3 Any apparent loss of a discrete item or container of special nuclear material which cannot be resolved by an immediate investigation shall be reported to the SS Representative, who shall promptly notify the Atomic Energy Commission, Division of Nuclear Materials Safeguards, District I, Newark, New Jersey, and shall conduct an investigation of the loss. The SS Representative shall report the results of his investigation to the Plant Manager.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Date of Amendment

- AUG 1 0 1970

Original Signed by Ralph G. Page

Division of Nuclear Materials Safeguards



22742.33

70-435

UNITED STATES

ATOMIC ENERGY COMPLEY COMPLEY

AUG 1 0 1970

U. R. Grace & Co. ATTN: Mr. George II. Acking Wooldrichten Reconstall (und er Charlevillie, Maryland (2003)

Constants:

An él masond in our president of the loss of the solid of Education of the met enclosed of a communication in the solid of the solid of the solid of the description in providential of the solid of the solid only effect an originadescription has been filled and en appropriation as at the solid only effect an originaisoned desc new enclosed the solid fille solid collector for a solid fille solid could active the solid for solid collector for a solid rest of the solid could deploy the solid fill collector for a solid solid could active the solid fille solid could be active to the rest of the solid deployed to perside a couplete much active perside.

Your replace that Decomposite Full Calendary and the control of the Star Fully Fully such 7.12, and Decodery I-Sidebook has the date of the control Star Fully Fully and to Seecler 2.790 of 10 077 2 or tell, which review. The star is contable you when a final Selerminection and Date made regarding your request for which is final Selerminection and Date made regarding your request

Autoca Chip

Original Signed by Denald A. Hussbaumer

Locald a. Ford the sy Calif Local Consideration and Transportation The sh

Division of Materials Licensing

ITEM #



- AIR SAMPLE DI. TA SHEET DATE 10/4/73 FIRST FLOOR DIAGRAM OF AREA EZZANINE BUILDING OR AREA 16A ELAB AD SUSPECTED ACTIVITY Envided Uranum SAMPLED BY <u>Rellignon</u> 19 FILTER PAPER USED Gland Film 12 COUNTED BY Oflyman X 16 11 INSTRUMENT USED PC-4 E STILL BOOK-MAD FAGE Simple for in 3 31 PM 10/3/16 to 11:31AM 10/4/72 TOILET (LOCKED RUOM 00 SHOWER 12 12 11 10 7 8 7 3 5 6 ACTIVITY dim PER YOLUME COUNTED 6111 SAWPLE GROSS OKCHO, NET OPH OF CENT REMARKS OF SHEL ec ---- 3 LOCATION CIENCY NUNVER СРМ CPM C PM 111 # 1 3 B-Y 6.25 x 0 x 2.14 x 10 = 1.5 x 0 a Counted (21230 5181 50 548.7 Moxt do deralar 2400 0.4. 1077 1.86×15-13 24/1rcount 14.3 1.3.9 28 10072 ٠

1.15

- AIR SANPLE DATA SHEET DATE 10-5-72 24 hr. Sample FIRST FLOOR DILGRAM OF AREA **AEZZANINE** BUILDING OR AREA 1. SUSPECTED ACTIVITY Corriched Uranum 14 П LAB 15. SAMPLED BY Dillions 15 FILTER PAPER USED Gland tiles COUNTED BY Relling 14 16 11 INSTRUMENT USED PC-4 Ē STILL TOILETILCONCO BOOK AND = PAGE Sample levior 11:35 N.M. 10-4 to 12:05PM 10-5 RUOM OOSHOWER 12 11 12 10 7 7 8 3 5 2 ACTIVITY PER YOLUME COUNTED DKGHO. NET EFTI PEMANNS GROSS CT -3 CENT 4 CICL 3 HE STILL 14 SAMPLE OF SHEL LOCATION GIENCY CPM CPM. CPH SUMPER IN (T) B-Y a Founded at 1215 P.M. 10/5 3-674 73374 0.2 18337 50 2940 V FURNER RYCAL 1.79×1010 179 13573 31012 1657 13136 124 bro facest. 1.73×10-10 193 Samuele was tak 5606 2 803h2 17 202 3 d hr Coust during Reactor Ver N. 12 1 . ί,

216

6 3

e . - AIR SANPLE DI. TA SHEET DATE 10-6-72 8145 R.M. FIRST FLOOR DIAGRAM OF AREA ïN MEZZANINE BUILDING OR AREA 167 SUSPECTED ACTIVITY Enviched intermine [LAB . 18 15. 14 19 FILTER PAPER USED Flored Filed COUNTED BY DE 14! 16 INSTRUMENT USED 19 -4 11 Ξ STILL ECONTATIL PAGE 5:18 pre 10/5 to 8:58 6.19-10/6/72 10 11 15 hrst 20mm TOILET LOCKER ROOM OOSHOWER 12 5 6 7 2 3 1 ACTIVITY PCA VOLUME COUNTED DKGHO. NET CFFI Heree 2m . REMARKS GROSS 1-1-3-CENT SAMPLE OF SMPL. CIENCY LOCATION CPM CPM **CPM** MPC NUNCER β-γ 11 /13 a 8.72×10-11 87% Sintermotorner 10026 12END 1 52 -12 0-2 5113 · ___ · ا • i_{j}^{+}

Ī*/6

		•	•					•	۳,		weber	• •	4
MEZ	ZANINE	DIAGRAM OF AREA	r FI	AIR SI	<u>NPL</u> DR	<u>E</u> <u>D</u> <u>/</u>		ATE //	<u>r</u> <u>)/b/2</u>	2 5:45-6	pm 6.38	53 min).	
			I STILL RUOM				$ \begin{array}{c} $	UILDING USPECTEI AMPLED ILTER P. OUNTED NSTRUME	OR AREA D ACTIVI BY \underline{DD} AFER USE BY \underline{DC} NT USED PAGE	$\frac{\sum N}{\sum PC \cdot q}$			-
	I SAMPLE NUNUER	2 LOCATION	3 VOLUME OF SMPL.	A ACTIVITY COUNTED	5 CROSS CPM	6 Вксил, Срм	7 NET GPM	8 CFFI- CIENCY	<u>ори</u>	10 µc/cc 2	11 PER CENT MPC	12 	
						0.8		50		<u> </u>		<u>5 ccac lin au</u>	Pm-3C
	·				•					Υ <u>γ</u>		-	-

Ë/G pm clus - AIR SANPLE DITA SHEET DATE 10/65/02 9:15-10:54 99 min. FIRST FLOOR DILGRAM OF AREA MEZZANINE BUILDING OR AREA 11.A DLAU LAD SUSPECTED ACTIVITY E.F. U. SAMPLED BY <u>D</u> 19 FILTER PAPER USED C.F. 14! COUNTED BY <u>2</u>? 16 1. INSTRUMENT USED PC-4 STILL TOILET LOCKER RUOM OO SHOWER 10 BOOK AND PAGE 12 11 10 7 8 7 5 6 3 4 ACTIVITY ACA VOLUME. Споза оксина. Ист СЕГИ ОРМ ИСЛСС Z СЕМ СРМ ЗИМ СТЕНСУ ОРМ ИСЛСС Z 2773 6.2.5410 × 1.88×10 = 757224 016 25225 50 55446 4.55×109 0KG20. 467 194 CFPH CIENCY CENT PELARAS MPC 13 1.24 K/0 0004150 SAMPLE OF SUPL. LOCATION NUMBER B-Y a 20,000 doron LM3(Practor / 198 //·\ľ . 5 17

ZZANINE	DIAGRAM OF AREA	FI.	RST FLO	OR.			$\frac{S H E E}{\sqrt{2}}$	OR AREA	72- 11:33- 112 A	-1212	BAM.
					LAB 15.	723 14- 5 5 5 F	USFECTED AMPLED F) ACTIVI BY 2^2 AFER USE	rr <u>Eur. U.</u>		
		- 16 STILL RUOM]] 00	OILET LO		// C	OUNTED I NSTRUHEI OOK AND	by <u>29</u> ht used page	Pc. V		
SAMPLE NUMPER	2 LOCATION	3 VOLUME OF SMPL. IN FT ³	4 Α CTIVITY COUNTED α β-γ	5 GROSS CPM	6 ВКБНЮ. СРМ	7. 	8 EFFI. CIENCY	DPM FT 3	10 μετος 1. τ. 8 × 1.0 × 1.2×.	р са сент "Мрс	REMARKS 7.53X/D
	Ceacher Lina.	12.0		125	0.8	(1)'.7	59	<u>2.68</u>	3.55×10	339	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
						-					
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			-		-			
Į					1	-			<u>````</u>		

reachalactoria Operation begun @ ~ 7:00 pm 10/3/72 kegen = reactor charget and fluidy ing googlow byun Vaporier prehenter failure 12:00N 10/4/7L 12:00N 10/4/7L 1895/ 10/5/72-12:00U 17:30 8751 Phy rodded by CTL between 4-7pm. - Vaporizin author phyged and clean Operation begun gain between abo-0900 10/5/72. 10/6/72 Reactor ventel & ~ 1000 by GWielsen-87% smok and decit L. Willow orzo Jun unted reactor @ TP. 30 and observed 0930 dust smok ite with with ~ 45 minutes, and opened the valoe repectely noticy smoke and duct iach Tinie. Repeated cycle until no dusting noted - opened valor and attempted rolding - resister ancountered very near valoe opening Cloud valoe and loosed flonge noting smith and decating ... added and disassembled reactors.

4.55×10-9 100 = 4.5×10-10 \$.5×10-10 0.45 x10

(2) . 12/1/72 Regulatory Operations, Egeon 5 The following and samples adated to the reported incident of opersonnel exposure to acoor contaminations the during the purch white a use increase of to home function to a an 11/30/2 to account in the Metry time decy of redain which may have an isamined the interpretation of her welling The original data and been induced to you by croy of this

actual records prepared & The time The samples were an engel. (whine Date of <u>Collection Internal</u> <u>Hotivity</u>, Sample <u>16 1180</u> 3:31P 10/5 to 11:31 12/4 0.2 10/4/72 10/5/72 11:35A 1/4 to 15:5P 1%5 195 (159) 5.18 10/5 10 8.3812 10% 10/6/72 58 (57) 5:45P. to 6:5P. 1560 (15-10) 10/6/72 10/6/72 9:15P . to 10:5+P 3780 (1500) 25/1/01 11:33P 16 to 12:33A 10/ 0.9 (35) R. Herbert, RPO W.R. Knick Co. Which inton in C. 1. Clarkwelle, Md. 202
3.1 The management organization of GRACE/NUCLEAR is shown in

Figure 3.1.



PROCEDURE: QUALITY ASSURANCE POLICY & PPOCEDURES MANUAL

W. R. GRACE & CO.

GRACE/HUCLEAR

W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

September 22, 1970

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

For Div. of Compliance

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Re: Docket No 70-456

In reviewing the descriptive material furnished with our amendment application, we have found a number of minor items, now conditions of the license as issued, which are not important to safe operation under the license. These items tend to unnecessarily complicate compliance.

We have reviewed certain pages of our amended amendment application to clarify these items and enclose seven copies of the revised pages for your review and approval.

Also, we wish to advise that the emergency procedure has been revised to comply with the requirements of the license and is available for inspection.

Very truly yours,

ITEM #

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:drg Enclosure

Conic - Gracerad

/ - ? -	· · · ·	· .
CUTRC' CO	UNITED S ATOMIC ENERGY WASHINGTON	CC.V. MISSIO
D	DEC 8	1970
Sam-840, Amendment No. 1		

W. R. Grace and Company ATTN: Mr. D. R. Telesca Mashington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Distribution: Document Room State Health Docket File Branch Reading Fi Division Acading File Division of Compliance, HQ (2 HJMcAlduff, OROO RWeber, SM. Director, NAS A. Cabell, ADM:DR CFEason, GM RJDube, DAL JCDelaney, DML LCRouse, DML DANussbaumer, DML

NE

. ...tlezan:

is accurate with your application dated September 22, 19 0 and pursuant to Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 70, Special Nuclear Material License No. SNM-840 is hereby amended to incorporate in Item 8 the revised pages 9, 10, 25, 26, 26A, 27, 28, 32, 33, 35, (36, 37, 38, 41, 44, and 59, dated August 31, 1970.

All other conditions in this license shall remain the same.

Page 59 appears to contain a typographical error in the second sentence. We believe this sentence should read "is 4.4 liters" rather than "of 4.4 liters."

rage 21 Lates August 31, 1970, was not included in this amendment Jucaus, the page, as submitted to us, is identical to page 21 dated upril 0, 1970.

well unable to include your revision of page 39 in this amendment cause of a lack of specificity. The labeling specifications listed a page 39 of your application dated April 8, 1970, provided the basis or condition 14 of your license which exempts you from the labeling requirements of Section 20.203(f) of 10 CFR 20. This exemption can be maintained in your license only if alternate labeling requirements are specified. A statement that containers will be "properly labeled and identified" is insufficient.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Original Classic by Descald As Lanabaumer

Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing

ITEM #

INSPECTION FINDINGS AND	$\begin{array}{c} \textbf{LICENSEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT} \\ \textbf{A}(l) \end{array}$
1, LICENSEE	2. REGIONAL OFFICE
W. R. Grace & Company Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029	U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Region I, Division of Compliance 970 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102
S. LICENSE NUMBER(S)	4. DATE OF INSPECTION RI
SNM-840	February 23 and 24, 19/1
5. INSPECTION FINDINGS	
A. No item of noncompliance was found.	
B. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(b) or 34.42	the presence of a radiation area.
C. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10-CFR 20.203(c) (1) or 34.42	the presence of a HIGH RADIATION AREA.
D. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(d)	the presence of an AIRBORNE RADIOACTIVITY AREA.
E. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(e)	the presence of radioactive material.
F. Containers were not properly labeled to indicate the p 10 CFR 20.203(f) (1) or (f) (2)	DIESENCE OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL.
G. A current copy of 10 CFR 20, a copy of the license, made available. 10 CFR 20.206(b)	or a copy of the operating procedures was not properly posted or
H. Form AEC-3 was not properly posted. 10 CFR 20.2	206(c)
I. Records of the radiation exposure of individuals were	e not properly maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(a) or 34.33(b)
J. Records of surveys or disposals were not properly	maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(b) or 34.43(d)
K. Records of receipt, transfer, disposal, export or inver	ntory of licensed material were not properly maintained.
L. Records of leak tests were not maintained as prescrib	ed in your license, or 10 CFR 34.25(c)
M. Records of inventories were not maintained. 10 CFR	34.26
N. Utilization logs were not maintained. 10 CFR 34.27	
//// W. G	A EAGLANT. Browne, Fuel Facilities Inspector (AEC Compliance Inspector)
6. LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT	▲ .
The AEC Compliance Inspector has explained and I of noncompliance will be corrected within the next	understand the items of noncompliance listed above. The ite 30 days.
	0/2/
(Date)	(Licensee Representative - Title or Position)
RIGINAL: LICENSEE. COPIES: CO HEADQUARTERS C	

đ.

RESEARCH DIVISION

GRACE

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

March 3, 1971

THE PARTY OF THE P

For Div.

& CO.

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D.C. 20545

W.R.

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Re: Docket No. 70-456

This letter confirms my telephone conversation of February 26 with your Mr. Robert Dube.

This is to advise that W. R. Grace & Co. did not receive the anticipated order for development quantities of reactor fuels and, as a result, is temporarily discontinuing the operations in the Bldg. 16-A Nuclear Chemistry Facility, at the Washington Research Center.

All personnel, except the plant manager and secretary, are being transferred to other on-site locations.

We are herewith requesting a temporary suspension of the requirements for receipt, handling and possession of uranium as specified in the Nuclear Materials License, SNM-840 until we begin operations on enriched uranium.

As of February 24, we did not have any special nuclear material at the site.

Some examples of the type of activity we plan to suspend are:

- (1) Operation of the Nuclear Safety Committee and safety meeting program.
- (2) The training program for employees at the site.
- (3) Sampling of liquid waste systems.
- (4) The medial program, as outlined, concerning physicals, blood and urine samples of the employees.
- (5) Sampling of the air exhaust system.
- (6) Reports to AEC concerning possession, use, transfer, etc. of enriched nuclear material.

ITEM #

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711







Washington Research Center, Clarbaville, Maryland CONTINUATION

> Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer March 3, 1971 Page Two

As discussed with Mr. Dube, when we receive an order requiring the use of enriched uranium, we will notify the USAEC Division of Compliance of the situation. When enriched uranium is received in the facility, we will begin operation under the provisions of the license.

If there are any questions, please advise.

Very truly yours,

: _··

12.

_____ ____

.

and the second secon

京市市市市市市市

1001

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager

DRT:drg



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

Will zola

APR 7 1971

DML:RJD 70-456

> W. R. Grace and Company ATTN: Mr. D. R. Telesca Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of March 3, 1971, advising us that you are temporarily discontinuing operations in Building 16-A as authorized under the provisions of Special Nuclear Material License No. SNM-840. Since you do not possess any special nuclear material at the facility, the requirements of License No. SNM-840 for receipt, handling and possession of material may be suspended until activities are initiated with the exception noted in the following paragraph.

Section 70.53 of 10 CFR 70 requires the filing of Material Status Reports on Form AEC-742 by licensees authorized to possess special nuclear material above specified quantities. These reports are required even though you may not have material in your possession at the time of filing. Accordingly, Form AEC-742 should be submitted at the required intervals until License No. SNM-840 is terminated or expires.

We also request that you inform, in writing, the Director of Region I, Division of Compliance, of your operational plans at least thirty (30) days prior to commencement of operations with special nuclear material.

Sincerely,

Briginal Signed by Bonald A. Nusshaumer

Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing

Distribution: Docket File Document Room Compliance, HQ (2) NMS

L. C. Rouse, INL. Branch R/F IML R/F

ITEM # _ 220

V.R. GRACE & CO.

ESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

(1. 18 18 18 1 19. April 19, 1971

GR

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D.C. 20545

()

Dear-Mr. Nussbaumer:

Eor Div of Compliance RE: Docket No. 70-456

In your letter of December 8, you pointed out some errors and omissions in our application dated Sept. 22, 1970, pursuant to Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 70, Special Nuclear Materials License No. SNM-840.

We have corrected the typographical error and are enclosing corrected copies of page 59. Dated 1/8/71 dated 5/31/20

We are enclosing the corrected copies of page 21, which had been inadvertently omitted in our application of Sept. 22. (3)15/74

Inasmuch as we cannot supply detailed labeling requirements at this time, we will continue with the labeling specifications listed on page 39 of the application dated April 8, 1970. We are enclosing additional copies of p. 39, dated <u>April 8, 1970</u> in the event that they are required for your files. January 1, 1971 Parkaged

There are some changes in personnel, as a result of our temporary discontinuation of operations in Bldg. 16-A, but we will defer any additional applications for amendment to SNM-840, until we have definite plans to commence operations.

We will advise your office and the Director of Region I, Division of Compliance in writing, of our plans at least (30) thirty days before we commence operations with special nuclear material.

Very truly yours,

Donato R. Telesca Plant Manager

ITEM # 22

DOCKETED USAEC PLUS S 1971 S-LOULATERY AAL SECTION AAL SECTION

DRT:drg Enclosures TO: Files THRU: H. W. Crocker, Senior Fuels Facility Inspector

CO

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1969-

OFFICE

SURNAME .

Browne/eh

RE: W. R. GRACE CO, LICENSE NO. SNM-870, CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND

9

Mr. D. R. Telesca, Plant Manager, was contacted by telephone at 4:00 pm on 10/21/71 and asked about the status of the Production facility. He said that they have tentatively received their order and that the process is now being tested with depleted uranium runs. He believes that "hot" runs with U=235 will begin in about February or March, 1972.

7 1971

The present runs of wet batches will be dried and sized into 10 different products for further development work by the research and development group before the final process is approved. When plans are reasonably firm, Mr. Telesca plaus to send a revised operating plan and organization chart to DML, probably in late November, 1971.

> W. G. Browne Fuels Facility Inspector

> > ITEM # _ 226

W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION



Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

January 13, 1972

Region I Division of Compliance USAEC 970 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 07102

Gentlemen:

This is to advise you that we are planning to receive special nuclear material, under License No. SNM-840, approximately March 1, 1972.

At the present time, we are operating our Nuclear Development Facility on depleted uranium and plan to complete these runs approximately February 1. During February, we plan to prepare the Facility for operation with special nuclear material.

Very truly yours,

611

D. R. Telesca Plant Manager Nuclear Facility

DRT:jk

cc: Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Fuel Fabrication and Transportation Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

Called on 3/3/72. SNM lead not anived but co: I will be notific ploten & it does arrive. Startup plans are for 3/20/72

ITEM # 223

/	
W.R. GRACE & COMPANY RESEARCH DIVISION WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND 21209	2. REGIONAL OFFICE U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY CORPHISSION Compliance Division Region I 970 Béroad Street Newark, N.J. 07102
3. LICENSE NUMBER(8)	4. DATE OF INSPECTION reinsp
SMB-334	August 20, 1968
5. INSPECTION FINDINGS	·····
X A. No item of noncompliance was found.	· · · · ·
B. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(b) or 34.42	e the presence of a RADIATION AREA.
C. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(c) (1) or 34.42	e the presence of a HIGH RADIATION AREA.
D. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(d)	e the presence of an AIRBORNE RADIOACTIVITY AREA.
E. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(e)	the presence of RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL.
F. Containers were not properly labeled to indicate the 10 CFR 20.203(f) (1) or (f) (2)	presence of radioactive material.
G. A current copy of 10 CFR 20, a copy of the licens made available. 10 CFR 20.206(b)	e, or a copy of the operating procedures was not properly posted or
H. Form AEC-3 was not properly posted. 10 CFR 20	.206(c)
I. Records of the radiation exposure of individuals we	re not properly maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(a) or 34.33(b)
J. Records of surveys or disposals were not properly	y maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(b) or 34.43(d)
K. Records of receipt, transfer, disposal, export or inv 10 CFR 30.51, 40.61 or 70.51	entory of licensed material were not properly maintained.
L. Records of leak tests were not maintained as preser	ibed in your license, or 10 CFR 34.25(C)
M. Records of inventories were not maintained. 10 CF	R 34.26
N. Utilization logs were not maintained. 10 CFR 34.2	7
	G
	EUGENE EPSTEIN CUGUNU
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(AEC Compliance Inspector)
I. LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
The AEC Compliance Inspector has explained and	I understand the items of noncompliance listed above. The #
of noncompliance will be corrected within the next	30 days.
	= D///
(Date)	(Licensee Representative - Title or Position)
NEWAL: LICENSEE. COPIES: COREGION CO HEA	DQUARTERS CO ENFORCEMENT

.

•

to the stranger state of the state of the

÷

•

•

GRACE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

W. R. GRACE & CO.

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER

CLARKSVILLE, MD.

Telephone: ATIas 6-2101 Clarksville, Md.

May 22, 1958

Reply to: P.O. Box 2117 Baltimore 3, Maryland

File: 170

Mr. J. C. Delaney Chief, Materials Section Division of Licensing and Regulation United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Delaney:

The Grace Research and Development Division of W. R. Grace and Company, with principal offices at 7 Hanover Square, New York 5, N. Y., requests a license to receive refined source material for research and bench-scale development at the Washington Research Center, located on Maryland Route 32 near Clarksville, Maryland.

In anticipation of a license to be issued for a two-year period we wish to receive over the period, 600 pounds of natural uranium in the form of its water-soluble compounds, and 600 pounds of thorium in the form of thorium hydrate (wet cake) or the watersoluble compounds.

Our research will be directed toward nuclear fuel systems. This research will use wet chemical methods almost entirely. Even though health and safety problems are minimized, these materials will be handled so as to create no hazards to employees.

Wastes will be accumulated in stainless steel drums. It is requested that the license permit us to transfer uranium wastes to the Davison Division at Erwin, Tenn. and thorium wastes to the Davison Division at Curtis Bay, Md. for recovery and disposal. Both of these locations of our company now operate under AEC source material licenses.

Sincerely,

Forrest R. Hurley, Supervisor Nuclear Chemistry Research

い ITEM # _ 17

FRH: bhw

cc: W. T. Barret

MAY 27 1958 Sivielos ef



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

IRL ND

SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

Grace Research and Development Division W. R. Grace & Co. Washington Research Conter Clarksville, Naryland

License No. A. 1900

Dated: JUN 3 1958

Attention: Mr. Forrest R. Murley, Superviser Muslear Chemistry Research

Gentlemen;

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Section 40.21 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 - Atomic Energy, Chapter 1, Part 40 -Control of Source Material, you are hereby licensed to receive possession

of and title to, at the above stated location, twelve hundred (1,200) pounds of source material for research.

You are further licensed to transfer, and deliver possession of and title to refined source material to any person licensed by the Atomic Energy Commission, within the limits of his license.

As a condition of this license, you are required to maintain records of your inventories, receipts and transfers of refined source material.

This license is subject to all the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 now or hereafter in effect and to all valid rules and regulations of the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission, including 10 CFR 20, "Standards For Protection Against Radiation."

Neither this license nor any right under this license shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.

J. C. Delaney

Chief, Materials Section

This license shall expire June 30, 1960.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Encl: 10 CFR 20

Xor .. /6

Licensing Branch Division of Licensing and Regulation

ITEM # 173

GRACE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION GKET NO. 40-2810

W. R. GRACE & CO.

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER

CLARKSVILLE, MD.

January 21, 1959

Telephone: ELgin 5-8700

Baltimore, Md.

Reply to: P. O. Box 3461 Baltimore 26, Maryland

<i>G//

Mr. J. C. Delaney, Chief Material Section Div. of Licensing and Regulation U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

 $\sum J$

Dear Mr. Delaney:

The Process Development Department of the Grace Research and Development Division of W. R. Grace & Company, with principal offices at 7 Hanover Square, New York 5, New York, requests a license to receive refined source material for bench scale and pilot plant development studies at the pilot plants group located adjacent to the Davison Chemical Division Plant in Curtis Bay, Maryland. On June 3, 1958 you issued License No. C-4132 to our main research group at the Washington Research Center located on Maryland Route 32 near Clarksville, Maryland. The application for this earlier license had been submitted by Dr. Forrest R. Hurley on May 22, 1958.

Our bench scale and pilot plant work will also be directed toward the development of nuclear fuel systems. We anticipate a maximum requirement over a 2 year period of about 1,000 lbs. of natural uranium and about 1,000 lbs. of thorium in the form of hydrates, oxides, or other compounds.

Part of our work will deal with both wet and dry chemicals handling. The safety practices developed at the Davison Division Plant in Erwin, Tennessee for handling both uranium and thorium materials and those applicable to the handling of thorium materials developed at the Davison Division Plant in Curtis Bay, Maryland will serve as guides for our activity in processing these materials. Recovery and disposal of any waste material accumulated by us can be handled by one or the other of the two Davison Division Plants. Both of these locations of our parent company now operate under AEC source material licenses.



Sincerely,

o tre

Philip Messina -Process Development Department

ITEM # _____/74

PM:cch



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO:

10-2213 Lel 185

;

SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

Grace Research and Development Division N. E. Grace & Co. Washington Research Center Clarkeville, Karyland

License No. C-1122 Accordant # 1 Dated: JAN 2 3 1953

Attention: Mr. Forrest B. Murley, Supervisor Muslear Counistry Messarch

Gentleseat --

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Section 40.21 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 - Atomic Energy, Chapter 1, Part 40 -Control of Source Material, you are hereby licensed to receive possession of and title to thirty-two hundred pounds af source material for received, beach ocale and pilot plant development studies. This license extends to your facilities at Clarkeville, Karyland and Cuttis Say, Maryland.

You are further licensed to transfer and deliver possession of and title to refined source material to any person licensed by the Atomic Energy Commission, within the limits of his license.

As a condition of this license, you are required to maintain records of your inventories, receipts and transfers of refined source material.

This license is subject to all the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 now or hereafter in effect and to all valid rules and regulations of the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission, including 10 CFR 20, "Standards For Protection Against Radiation."

Neither this license nor any right under this license shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.

This license shall expire Jana 30, 1960.

CC: Docket Officer Document Room S/H M.M. Mann, Insp.

Dictator

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

J. C. Delaney Chief, Nuclear Materials Section Licensing Branch Division of Licensing & Regulation

ITEM # _/75

W. R. Grace and Company The Real Provide State Washington Research Center Clarksville, Naryland

Attentions Mr. Forrest R. Barley, Supervisor Nuclear Chemistry Research

MAY 1 5 1968

nalahan 1 ku lu Biblin Bib<u>lin ng pereng</u>akan ku keta**ng ke**ngga

Gentlement - a line in the strategy of the second second second second second second second second second second

2 **-** - 19 34

المريد المريخ مريد المريد المريح مريد المريخ مريح مراجع أولي

1 June 1

2

.

This refers to the inspection conducted on January 22, 1959 of your activities authorized under Source Material License No. C-1132.

It appears that certain of your activities were not conducted in full compliance with the requirements of the AEC's "Standards for Protection Against Radiation," Part 20, Title 10, Code of Federal . Regulations, in that:

- No surveys were made to determine the extent 1. of contamination and exposure of personnel to source material as required by Section 20.201(b), "Surveys."
- 2. The storage bottles containing more than 1.6 pounds of uranium and thorium were not labeled as required by Section 20,203(f)(2), "Caution signs, labels and signals."

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2.201(a), "Notice of violation," of the ABC's "Rules of Practice," Part 2, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, you are requested to notify this office, within thirty days of your receipt of this notice, of the steps taken or to be instituted to achieve correction of the abovedescribed violations and the date when such correction has been 이 가지가 있었다. 이 가지가 있었다. 이 가지 말 아프 제가 가지? or will be achieved. ا مرجع معصور . .

化合物操作 医外外的 化合物合金 推行的 的复数医学的 化偏等分子

and the second second

Lyall Johnson, Chief Licensing Branch Division of Licensing and Regulation

Very truly yours, and an and

Enclosures

REGISTERED MATL

an the second of the second second

1. 150

B\\ ' ITEM # _176____



v. R. GRACE & co.

Research and Development Division

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER . CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND

June 10, 1959

DOCKET NO. 40-2810

Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Lyall Johnson, Chief Licensing Branch Division of Licensing and Regulation

Dear Sir:

This refers to your letter of May 15, 1959 (Control No. 40-2810) which notes two irregularities in our activities under Source Material License No. C-4132.

In answer to the first, surveys, as required by Section 20.201(b), have been made in the past, but no formal reports were maintained. We have just made another survey of the radiation levels in our laboratories, and find that no worker can be exposed to even as much as 25 per cent of the limits specified in Appendix A of the AEC's "Standards for Protection Against Radiation, Part 20, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations". This confirms previous evaluations of our working areas. By relocation of the larger bulk quantities of starting materials and older samples we can and will reduce the radiation to even lower levels for our own benefit.

We will initiate regular inspections of the working areas using a portable survey meter, and will maintain records of this survey. At the present time we see no need for personnel monitoring equipment. However, the practice has been for each worker to get a blood test every 6 months. As in most chemical laboratories our safety requirements are very high.

In answer to the second irregularity, all storage bottles containing more than 1.6 pounds of uranium and thorium are now marked with special labels as required by Section 20.203(f)(2).

ITEM #

3/176

GRACE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT USION W. R. GRACE & CO. WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER

CONTINUATION

Mr. Lyall Johnson

- 2 -

June 10, 1959

The above corrections bring our activities into compliance with the AEC regulations as we understand them. We welcome any suggestions.

Sincerely yours,

In surley

Forrest R. Hurley Supervisor Inorganic Chemical Research

FRH: imm

المراجبة المراجبة

2

N. R. Grace and Company Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland

Attention: Mr. Forrest R. Hurley, Supervisor Huclear Chemistry Research

n an an the second s

Gentlemen:

s 24 m.

.. .

Thank you for your letter of June 10, 1959. It appears that you have taken adequate steps to correct those deficiencies in your Source Katerial Program which we brought to your attention in our letter of May 15, 1959. These matters will be reviewed during the next inspection of your facilities.

JUN 1:9 1959

Your cooperation is appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Lyall Johnson, Chief Licensing Branch Division of Licensing A 22 - ---- 7 -- + A ----

رداني العلم المعا

ŧ.,

the second second

				ou vegaracion	L	
	CC: Divisi	on of Inspecti on of Inspecti Document Room	on, Wash.) on, NYOO) W	/cpy ltr dtd	6-10-59	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	tan di sana di Sana di sana di Sana di sana di	2010 - 2010 - 2010 1996 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 - 2010 2010 - 201	in gan gon dia Ngan ang gon dia Ngan gon gon gon ang Ngan gon gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon gon gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon gon gon gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon gon gon gon gon gon gon Ngan gon gon gon gon gon gon gon gon gon go	ITEN	# 1/18	
	DLR:RSB	DLR:RSB	DLEAB		BUIL	<u> </u>
SURNAME D	/Lane:hkm	Rogers	Johnson			
	6-15-59	6/18/57	619	4		
Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9	-53)	. S. GOVERNINE	INT PRINTING OFFICE 16-0	32761-3		



W. R. GRACE & CO.

Research Division

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER + CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND

DOCKET NO. 40 May 3, 1960

ITEM # ____

Atomic Energy Commission, Washington 25, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Lyall Johnson, Chief, Licensing Branch, Division of Licensing & Regulation.



Dear Sir:

The Research Division of W. R. Grace & Co., with principal offices at 7 Hanover Square, New York 5, New York, requests renewal of Source Material License No. C-4132 which now permits receipt of and possession of thirty-two hundred pounds of source material for research and development studies at the Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland, and at our facilities at Curtis Bay, Maryland. The original request for license No.C-4132 was submitted by Dr. Forrest R. Hurley on 22 May, 1958, and an amendment requested by Philip Messina on 21 January, 1959.

It is requested that this license be renewed for a two-year period and again permit the receipt during this period of 3200 pounds of source material in the form of hydrates, oxides, or other compounds.

Our laboratory, bench scale, and pilot plant work will continue to be directed primarily toward the development of nuclear fuel systems. Wet chemical methods will be used almost entirely in the laboratory work. The safety practices developed at the Davison Chemical Division plants at Erwin, Tennessee, and at Curtis Bay, Maryland, will serve as guides in handling these materials to prevent any hazard to personnel.

Wastes, which will be obtained in this work, are to be stored in stainless steel drums. It is requested that this license permit us to transfer the uranium wastes to the Davison Chemical Division at Erwin, Tennessee, and the thorium wastes to the Davison Chemical Division at Curtis Bay, Maryland. Recovery and disposal of these waste materials can be handled W.R. GRACE & CQ Research & Development Division WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER CONTINUATION

Atomic Energy Commission

- 2 -

May 3, 1960

readily at these locations of our parent company, which now operate under AEC source material licenses.

Yours sincerely, filet

F. T. Fitch

FTF:imm

cc: A. E. C. (2)



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

IN REPLY REFER TO:

40-2810 LRL:ND

Research and Development Division W. R. Grace & Co. Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

License No. 6-4132

Dated: Effective July 1, 1960.

Attention: Mr. F. T. Fitch

Gentlemen:

For el

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Section 40.21 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 - Atomic Energy, Chapter 1, Part 40 -Control of Source Material, you are hereby licensed to receive possession of and title to thirty-two hundred pounds of source material for research, bench scale and pilot plant development studies. This license extends to your facilities at Clarksville, Maryland and Custis Bay, Maryland.

You are further licensed to transfer and deliver possession of and title to refined source material to any person licensed by the Atomic Energy Commission, within the limits of his license.

As a condition of this license, you are required to maintain records of your inventories, receipts and transfers of refined source material.

This license is subject to all the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 now or hereafter in effect and to all valid rules and regulations of the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission, including 10 CFR 20, "Standards For Protection Against Radiation."

Neither this license nor any right under this license shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.

This license shall expire June 30, 1961.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

J. C. Delaney Chief, Nuclear Materials Section Licensing Branch Division of Licensing & Regulation

ITEM # 180

JUN 6 1960 W. R. Grace & Co. Research & Development Div. Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland

Attention: Mr. F. T. Fitch

Gentleman;

1. 18 (1997) (1997)

5 2 委会 * **

LRLIND

🚱 🚾 fallan in 🖞

GI

10-2810

Pursuant to your request of May 3, 1960, enclosed is a menewal of your Source Material License No. C-4132. --

n i la companya di manantika da se a a companya kang panyangkan

化化合金 医颈麻痹 故道 医变体炎 使变速度

with reference to your request for permission to transfer uranium and thorium wastes to the Davison Chemical Divisions, in Erwin, Tennessee and Curtis Bay, Maryland, both of these facilities are currently licensed to receive source material, therefore, further permission for their receipt of wastes is not required.

Very truly yours,

J. C. Delaney Chief, Nuclear Materials Section Licensing Branch Division of Licensing & Regulation

at the

÷ :

and the second second

and the second secon Enclosures License No. C-4132

12. 194

+ 10-

1. A. A.

W. R. GRACE & CO.

Research and Development Division

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER . CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND

June 15, 1961

Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

Attention: Mr. J. C. Delaney Chief, Nuclear Materials Section Licensing Branch Division of Licensing and Regulation



NU. 40-2810

Dear Sir:

The Research Division of W. R. Grace & Co., with principal offices at 7 Hanover Square, New York 5, N. Y., requests renewal of Source Materials License No. C-4132 which now permits receipt of and possession of thirty-two hundred pounds of source material for research and development studies at the Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland, and at our facilities at Curtis Bay, Maryland. The original request for license No. C-4132 was submitted by F. R. Hurley on May 22, 1958. An amendment was requested by Phillip Messina on January 21, 1959, and a renewal by F. T. Fitch on May 3, 1960. This license presently expires June 30, 1961.

It is requested that license No. C-4132 be renewed for a two year period and again permit receipt of 3200 pounds of source material in the form of hydrates, oxides, or other compounds during this period.

Wet chemical methods will be used almost entirely in our laboratory, bench scale, and pilot plant work which will continue to be directed primarily toward the development of nuclear fuel systems. The safety practices developed during our past research experience and at our Erwin and Curtis Bay plants, Davison Chemical Division, will serve as guides in handling these materials to avoid any hazard to personnel.

The wastes, which will be obtained in the course of this work, will be stored in stainless steel drums. The uranium wastes will be transferred to the Davison Chemical Division at Erwin, Tennessee, and the thorium wastes

B/1° ITEM # _/82_

W. R. GRACE & CO. Research & Development Division WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER CONTINUATION

Mr. J. C. Delaney

- 2 -

June 15, 1961

to the Davison Chemical Division at Curtis Bay, Maryland for recovery and disposal of these materials. These operations can be handled readily at these locations of our parent company, which now operate under AEC source material licenses.

Yours sincerely, F. T. Fitch

Inorganic Chemical Research

FTF:jz

cc: AEC (2)

40-2810 LAR: DE

> W. R. Grace & Company Research and Development Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland

Attention: Mr. F. T. Fitch Inorganic Chemical Research

Gentlemen:

1. E.

19 A.

· · · ·

This will acknowledge receipt of your application dated June 15, 1961, for a source material license.

LUN 21 1961

1

The following information is required in support of your application: (1) The maximum quantity of source material you wish to possess at any one time, and the maximum amount you will process at any one time. (2) A detailed description of the activities you will perform. (3) The procedures you intend to employ in safeguarding employees against dust and contamination exposure through the escape of radioactive materials in the use of such material. (4) A general description of the types of instruments you have available to perform necessary health and safety surveys and the surveys that will be conducted.

Upon receipt of this information, we will continue the evaluation of your application.

Very truly yours,

Donald A. Hussbanner, Chief Source & Special Muclear Materials Branch Division of Licensing and Regulation

ITEM # ____/82

. . .

·-, -

.

BCC: Div. of Compliance, w/cy of appl. dtd 6-15-61

					<u></u>	
	L&R	L&R			118	V
	P#	DV.			6/1	
SURNAME 🕨	Harmon/mad	D.A. Nussbau	ler	···· [۴	
DATE 🕨	6-20-61	• [2:[6]			<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Form AEC-318 (Rev. 9	→-53)	U. S. GOVERI	INENT PRINTING OFFICE 16			

W. R. GRACE & CO.

Research and Development Division

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER . CLARKSVILLE, MARYLAND

June 26, 1961

Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief, Source and Special Nuclear Materials Branch, Division of Licensing and Regulation

Subject: Renewal of Source Materials License No. C-4132 by Research Division of W. R. Grace & Co.

> Reference: 40-2810 L and R:DH

Dear Sir;

The information below is presented in support of our request on June 15, 1961 for renewal of Source Materials License No. C-4132 as desired in your letter received June 21st.

Source material license No. C-4132 covers our fundamental laboratory research at the Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland, and our development work at Curtis Bay, Maryland. No production is involved. The activities of both sites, although differing somewhat in scope, are modest in regard to quantities handled and extent of work. Solution chemistry primarily is involved avoiding many of the standard hazards such as dusting, etc. In compliance with our general policy of high safety standards, A.E.C. and State regulations and the practices of the Davison Chemical Division plants are followed in this work. Within this framework, the information you requested in your letter received June 21st is summarized below:

(1) Maximum quantities of Source Material to be possessed and also to be processed at any one time:

ITEM #

isinn of Reculation Office

40-2810

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer

- 2 -

It is anticipated that a limit of a 100 pounds source material in process at one time should not restrict any expected operations. In actual practice, source material quantities in process at one time generally are of the order of 50 to 500 g. in the laboratories and up to 30 pounds in the development work.

It is my understanding that Source Materials License No. C-4132 permits the possession of up to 3200 pounds source material at one time. In practice, it is doubtful that conditions should arise that would make desirable the possession at one time of source material quantities approaching 1600 pounds.

(2) Description of the Activities to be performed:

At the Washington Research Center, standard laboratory manipulative procedures with up to 250 g. source material in solutions or suspensions generally are involved in the studies aimed at developing nuclear fuel systems. These are conducted with a past background that also has involved special nuclear materials and extremely toxic constituents which required establishing protected work areas, safe ventilating systems, and effective monitoring procedures.

The chemical process studies at Curtis Bay are in support of the Davison Chemical Division Erwin plant or based on the laboratory research. They involve studies and evelopment of standard unit operations such as mixing, filtration, extracting, metallurgical, etc., and source material quantities as stated above.

(3) Safeguarding Procedures against Dust and Contamination Exposure through Escape of Radioactive Materials.

Wet chemical operations almost entirely are involved, avoiding dust hazards, etc. Effective continuing efforts are made to prevent area and personnel contamination. The limits and surveys specified in the A.E.C.'s "Standards for Protection Against Radiation, Part 20, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations" are maintained. In fact, the laboratory group is equipped and trained to handle extremely toxic materials including the essential monitoring. An effective surveying and monitoring program is maintained and is the responsibility of Dr. J. D. Moyer, Radiation Protection Officer of the Washington Research Center Laboratories. W. R. GRACE & CO. Research & Development Division WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER

CONTINUATION

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer

- 3 -

June 26, 1961

A medical department is located at the Washington Research Center familiar with the problems involved. Medical records, with periodic physical examinations are maintained on personnel participating in the work.

(4) Types of Instruments to perform Necessary Health and Safety Surveys and the Surveys that will be conducted.

Radiation:

(a) Sampling: Staplex Hi-volume Air Sampler, Model TFIA.

Millipore Filter Corp., model XX60 000 00 and associated membrane filters.

(b) Detection: Victoreen Cutie Pie Survey Meter, model 740B sensitivity range O-100 mr/hr., window trickness 0.0005 inches mylar, detects alpha combination as well as gamma and beta.

> Tracer Lab. Survey Meter, model SULL, sensitivity range 0-25 mr/hr., window thickness less than 2 mg/cm².

Nuclear Measurements Corp. model PC-3A, windowless gas flow proportional counter.

General laboratory surveys are made at regular intervals, at least once a month under minimum conditions. With special nuclear materials or toxic agents, monitoring is frequent and may become daily. Monitoring includes both air and smear sampling.

The medical departments maintains complete medical records on the personnel involved. A semi-annual physical examination is made including blood tests and chest X-ray. When required by the work activities, the medical department has made general weekly checks on personnel including vital capacity tests. The medical department is well equipped for first aid requirements and general personnel supervision and utilizes outside facilities for detailed physical examinations and blood tests. W. R. GRACE & CO.

Research & Development Division

WASHINGTON RESEARCH CENTER

CONTINUATION

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer

- 4 -

June 26, 1961

I trust that this information will prove sufficient for evaluation of our application for renewal of the source materials license. Please do not hesitate to contact us if we can be of any further assistance.

Yours sincerely,

F. T. Fitch Inorganic Chemical Research

FTF: jz

cc: A.E.C. (2)

					-	·	13261	3 1300			
FORM AEC-4	AEC-4						FORM APPROVED. BUDGET BUREAU NO. 58-R004.4.				
MONTHLY REPORT OF PROCESSORS OF URANUM											
AND THORIUM SOURCE MATERIALS						e Earths	, Inc.				
AND INORIGIN SOURCE MATERIALS						ADDRESS					
TITLE 10-ATOM	UT TEDERAL	REGULATIU	rt3,		D O	BOY HOD	Domoto	n Plaina			
CONTROL OF	SOURCE MA	TERIAL	• •		AEC	DUX 400	, rompto	N.J.			
To. II & Atomia Buarde C.	mmissie				-		ميني . ويعين المراجع . ويعين المراجع .				
P. O. Box 30. Ansonia S	tation.				<u>R-1</u>	32	مانیند به میرونه و بایدید افید 				
New York 23, N. Y.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			4. REPOR	ember 1	955				
INSTRUCTIONS File two (2) copies	of this report	with the U.	S. Aton	nic En	ergy Comm	uission, P. O. H	Box 30, Ansonia	a Station, New			
York 23, N. Y., not later than 1 title to any source material. Inve	5 days after t	he end of eac	h mont	h in wl	hich you tr ssession or t	ansferred, deli-	vered, or held j	oossession of or less of location.			
 Summary of receipts, deliveries, a below should be the totals of traidelivery to others included in the (i) Raw source material (excludition) 	and inventories nsfers of each ese totals.) ng residues an	of source ma grade of sour d tailings).	terial du ce mate	uring th rial. I	ne month. List in bloc	(The entries fo k 5 on the reve	or "Receipts" an erse side each re	nd "Deliveries" eccipt form and			
Figures are reported in	Short To	ns				(Spec	ify unit of mea	sure).			
	•	Previ	TS FROM -	· · · ·	1	DELIVE	RIES TO:				
DESCRIPTION OF RAW SOURCE MATERIAL A URANIUM AND THORIUM CONTENT	ND INVENT	OBY OWN J ING TION	PRODUC-	TOTAL	(b) and (c)	Process	Others	INVENTOBY END OF MONTH			
(a)	(6)	Рово	CHASES (c)		(8)	(6)	<u></u>	<i>(a)</i>			
Monorito Cond	176			. _	75 0	or	•				
- Hollazite Salla		•		≟	17.2	25		<u> </u>			
· · ·	-										
(ii) Residues and tailings. Figures are reported in	Lbs. ThC) 2		<u> </u>			fy unit of measu	ure).			
DESCRIPTION OF RAW SOURCE MATERIAL AND URANIUM AND THORIUM CONTENT	INVENTOBY BEGINNING	RECEIPTS PROCESS	FROM C	DTHERS	TOTAL (b) and and (d)	1 (c) Prosec	Others	INVENTOBY END OF MONTH			
(a)	(b)	(c)	(d	<u> </u>	(e)	()	(g)	(h)			
Obentum Olyana	00 410	0.001				0.00	· · · ·				
Thorium Studge	20,642	2,196			30,838	3,164		27,074			
*******					4 ,~-						
·	·										
(iii) Refined source material. Figures are reported in	Lbs. Th	⁾ 2				(Spec	ify unit of meas	ure).			
DECEMPTON OF REENED SOMEON MARPHAN	INVENTOBY	Browne			TOTIL (b) and		liveries to:	INVENTORY END			
AND URANIUM AND THORIUM CONTENT	BEGINNING OF MONTH	PROCESS	FROM C	THERS	and (d)	Further Processing	Others	OF MONTH			
(a)	(6)	(c)	(d	<u> </u>	(c)	O	(y)	(A)			
Refining Process	5,974	3,164			9,13	8		9,269			
Finished Stock	691						.20	671			
			-								
								6//			
(iv) Source material in process.		to tan	·				1	C. ~ ~ ~ ~ !			
(iv) Source material in process. Estimated uranium and the At beginning of month	prium content 13,000	in inventory.	t end of	month	9.70		<u>л</u> . <u></u>	85 0			
(iv) Source material in process. Estimated uranium and the At beginning of month	prium content	in inventory.	t end of	month	9,70	0	<u> </u>	85 0			

Form	AEC-4	(3-47)
round		(0 11)

4. CERTIFICATION.—The licensee and any agent and official executing this certification on behalf of the licensee certify that this report is prepared in conformity with *Code of Federal Regulations*, title 11, Atomic Energy, part 40, Control of Source Material, and the conditions of the AEC license specified in block 1, above, and that all the information contained in this report is true and complete to the best of their knowledge and belief.

By (Signature of authorized official)

e-President

(Date)

Section 35 (a) of the United States Criminal Code, 18 U. S. C. Sec. 80, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or representation to any department or agency of the United States as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

5. Statement of each receipt and delivery of source material during the month.

.

Report each receipt or delivery of source material during the month, grouping together all transfers of one grade under the heading "Receipts" or "Deliveries." Do not include here the details of "Deliveries to process" or "Receipts from process." The totals of receipts from and deliveries to others of any one grade (column (f)) must agree with the total for that grade shown in block 3.

Description on Machinet (ND Machinet	RECEIVED FROM OF DELIVERED TO:		TINIT OF	QUANTITY (c)	TOTAL FOR EACH GRADE	FOR AEC USE ONLY (g)
(Material and Grade) (a)	Names and Addresses (b)	Names and Addresses AEC License Nos.				
	Dominion Magnesiu	un ·				
Thom: ym Orido	Haley, Ontario	5-2080	The	2 000		
Inori un oxide	Canada	<u> </u>	103.	2,000		
	·					· · ·
Monazite(Australia	n)Metal Traders,	-	Tons	28		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		• ••.		-		
			ET.	91 I.M	<u></u>	
 	· · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · /			[8] [-]	
·····		in the second		1955	19	
······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · ·	2			
-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			•			
			-	-	-	
(If necessary, at	 tach additional sheets, usin	g the same groupin	l ig of colum	ns (a) thro	ugh (g))	_ <u>}</u>

40-86

ITEM # _________



For Div of Compliance

DAVISON CHEMICAL DIVISION

August 2, 1961

Mr. Lyall Johnson Division of Licensing and Regulations U. S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D. C.

Ref: CO-NY:AMB

Dear Mr. Johnson:

5 2

This is in reply to Mr. R. W. Kirkman's (Director - N.I. Compliance Area) letter of July 26, 1961, advising this Company of the requirements for the possession of source material under the revised regulations contained in 10 CFR 40 and in addition, advising that Source Material License Me. R-196 issued to this Company has empired. We appreciate Mr. Kirkman calling this to gur attention and by this letter are requesting a renewal of our license for source material to be used at our Pompton Plains, New Jersey, operation in accord with information previously submitted to the Division of Licensing and Regulation.

Briefly, the situation as we are currently aware of it, is that some thirty odd days prior to the expiration of our license, we requested a renewal; however, at that time, as the result of an inspection by the New York Inspection Division, there were several items of non-compliance under 10 CFR 20 and renewal was withheld pending corrective action. Corrective measures were taken, including the submission of detailed information regarding the operations, and in particular precedures for assuring the health and safety of the public and Company employees. On June 29, 1961, the operations were reinspected and we were subsequently advised by latter dated July 19, 1961, that there were no longer any items of non-compliance. At that time we assumed that our previous application, along with the additional information submitted, would be reviewed and a renewal granted.

Since our provious application is not adequate for licensing purposes, please consider this letter as this Company's application for a new source material license for an unlimited amount of material to be used in our rare earth operations located in Pempton Plains, New Jersey. In this connection, it is also requested (1) that the

101 N. GHARLES ST., BALTIMORE 3, MD. + SARATOGA 7-3980

1.0P

Mr. Lyall Johnson August 2, 1961 Page 2

information submitted previously regarding our operations and procedures be used in support of this letter, (2) Mr. David Barrett's name and address be deleted from the license and (3) the new license as well as all future correspondence concerning this operation be addressed as follows:

> W. R. Grace & Co. Davison Chemical Division P. O. Box 488 Pompton Plains, New Jersey Attention: Mr. Richard Mandle Plant Manager

Thank you again for calling this matter to our attention and should additional pre-licensing information be required, please contact Mr. Mandle at the above address or the undersigned at our Baltimore address.

Very truly yours,

W. R. GRACE & CO. Davison Chemical Division

Jougue

T. O. Tongue Assistant Production Manager Chemicals Division

TOT:flc

oc: Mr. Robert W. Kirkman, Director - New York Compliance Area Mr. Richard M. Mandle, Plant Manager - Pompton Plains Plant

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 1emorandum

R. W. Kirkman, Director New York Compliance Area

> Division of Compliance, Headquarters RARE EARTHS, INC., POMPTON PLAINS, NEW JERSEY; LICENSE NO. R-196

for Materials

DATE:

AUG 8 1261

Leo Dubinski, Assistant Directo

SUBJECT:

FROM :

TO

OPTION:L FORM NO. 10

CO:RMN

L&R has a pending application on the subject licensee. In view of the items of noncompliance noted during the previous inspection, they believe that it would be helpful to have detailed information on the inspection conducted on June 29, 1961. We would appreciate it if you would submit a complete inspection report to L&R on the June 29, 1961, inspection in order to assist them in processing the license application. We believe this is a rare case where an inspection report will be requested after a clear notice has been issued.

61¹⁸ ITEM # <u>187</u>

UNITED STATES GOL MENT Memorandum

TO D. Nussbaumer, Chief, Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch, LR DATE:

AUG 1'0 1951

FROM R. E. Cunningham, Chief

SUBJECT RARE EARTHS, INCORPORATED POMPTON PLAINS, NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 40-86

LR:REC

We recently received a "clear" notice dated July 19, 1961, from the Division of Compliance informing us that the licensee was inspected on June 29, 1961, and that no items of noncompliance were noted. Therefore, we are not considering further enforcement action with regard to the licensee at this time. In view of the past history of the licensee, we have requested the Division of Compliance to submit a full report of the recent inspection.

The attached docket is returned to you for licensing action. We will forward a copy of the inspection report for your information when it is received.

Attachment Docket No. 40-86

5/1
AUG 1 7 1961

Robert Lowenstein, Acting Director Division of Licensing & Regulation, HQ.

Robert W. Kirkman, Director New York Compliance Area

TRANSMITTAL OF LICENSE COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT-10 CFR 40

CO-NY:PBK

Transmitted herewith is the following clear follow-up inspection report:

> W. R. GRACE & COMPANY Davison Chemical Division Pompton Plains, New Jersey

License No.: R-196

It should be noted that on July 19, 1961, a clear inspection report form was mailed to the licenses. On August 8, 1961, Leo Dubinski, Assistant Director for Materials, Division of Compliance, HQ., requested a complete inspection report in order to assist L&R in processing W. R. Grace & Company's pending license application. This complete clear inspection report is now being transmitted.

ITEM #

Enclosure: 1 cy Rpt.

cc: Div of Cmp, HQ. w/3 cys of Rpt.

COMPLIANCE

KIRKMAN

KLEVIN:eq SEARS

8/16/61

OPERATOR

(

<u>ستر _ _</u>

TOR ANALYSIS SHEET

MEN/SHIFT / SHIFTS/DAY

Operation or operating area	time par oper	oper per shift	time per shift (min)	No. of slps.	CONC d/m	ENTRA / M ³	TION	AVGE CONC TOTA: TIME
		ļ		ļ	600	Arsh	Лж.	
1. BALL MILL AREA			170	З	3	124	63	1071
2. FURNAGE ROOM			170	J	3	5-	Y	610
3. FURMACE - RAAS OX			60	3	3	9	6	360
4. TAMA BY NS AREA			60	3	Ч	î	6	360
5 Lunch Koom		-	50	2	2	/2	7	2 0 0
		٤r	570			7 X 4	5.	12 38
(TXC) 12 350 (T) 510	- 25	1.3%	2/20/W	<u>.</u>			time per.	Corc,

S,1 1

en ver de la

OFFRATOR

JOB ANALYSIS SHEE

t - 3

MEN/SHIFT_SHIFTS/DAY

Operation or operating area	time per oper	oper per shift	time per shift (min)	No. of slps.	CONC	ENTRA / M ³	TION	AVCE CONC TOTAL TIME
	ļ				4000	Arth	fire.	
1. BALL MILL ARCA			170	3	3	124	63	1071
2. FURNACE ROOM			170	3	3	5-	¥	610
7. FURNELE - BARK CX			60	3	3	9	6	360
4 TAMA dit ARAA			60	3	¥	î	6	360
5 Lunch Katar			50	2	2.	12	7	220
		27	510			TYC	6	12 3 \$ 6
$\frac{(TXC)}{(T)} \frac{12.3fc}{f'^{0}}$?	y.3%	d/ra/M ³				Haar 7#2.	CORC.

01. A.

5 57

The sea have a 3

\$	Operation or operating area	time per oper	oper per shift	time per shift (min)	No. of slps.	CONC d/.m	ENTRA /M ³	TION	AVGE CONC X TOTAL
						Low	Hrik	A.K.	TIME
	1. BALL MILL AREA			170	3	3	124	63	10710
	Z. FURNACE ROOM .			17.	3	3	5	Y	610
	3. FURNACE - RAAC OX			60	3	3	9	.6	360
	4. TAMA & Y # 5 AREA			60	3	Ч	1	6	360
	5 Lunch Room			50	2	2	12	7	220
									in the second seco
L			Er	510			TXC	E	12 398

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-104

Memorandum

Files

то

DATE: October 4, 1961

FROM

D. F. Harmon, Source and Special Nuclear Materials Branch, Division of Licensing and Regulation

SUBJECT: RADIOLOGICAL SAFETY EVALUATION, W. R. GRACE & COMPANY, DAVISON CHEMICAL DIVISION, POMPTON PLAINS, NEW JERSEY, DOCKET NO. 40-86

non

ANALYSIS, FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

An analysis of the information submitted by the W. R. Grace & Company, Davison Chemical Division, has resulted in the following observations, conclusions and findings.

Conclusions:

It appears that the licensee's radiation safety program is designed to provide sufficient information for determining compliance with 10 CFR 20 and that the licensee has instituted the necessary steps in his processing facility to comply with the Commission's regulations.

Plant Location and Rated Ore Capacity:

The plant is located approximately 3/4 of a mile east of Pompton Plains, New Jersey, in a rather heavily populated area. The licensee has submitted topographical maps of this area which shows inhabited areas, locations of rivers and other pertinentdata.

Approximately one ton of monazite ore (containing rare earth materials and thorium) is processed daily. Thorium is a byproduct of monazite ore but is recovered and purified for resale. Fifteen hourly employees complete the three shift working force.

Plant flow diagram, dusty areas and ventilation equipment:

In support of his application, the licensee has submitted a flow diagram of his operations. In conjunction with the flow diagram, locations of dusty operations involving thorium have been specified and ventilation equipment at each operation has been described. This equipment appears to adequately control the airborne concentrations of radioactivity within the limits of 10 CFR 20.

ITEM #

190

Airborne Radioactivity Surveys:

General air, breathing zone and operational samples are conducted throughout the plant at all operations. Samples are collected with a staplex hi-volume air sampler equipped with T.F.A. #41 filter paper. Sample locations, sample techniques and sample frequencies are described by the licensee. In addition, a study has been made of the operations performed by each employee to determine occupancy factor. These procedures appear adequate to determine compliance with Section 20.103.

External Radiation Surveys:

An external radiation survey of the entire rare earth processing plant is conducted at least monthly. In addition, all employees who have reason to enter the plant processing area are required. to wear film badges. This program appears adequate to determine external exposures of personnel.

Liquid & Airborne Effluent Survey Program:

Release of airborne radioactivity to unrestricted areas will be through the plant discharge stack system. This system has been adequately described by the licensee. To insure compliance with Section 20.106, the licensee has developed an air sampling program at the plant boundry line. Samples are collected three times per month at each of three different locations.

All liquid waste issuing from plant operations passes through a waste treatment plant. After holdup filtration and treatment to remove solids, the liquid flows to a storm drain and leaves the plant property. This effluent is sampled daily to determine compliance with Section 20.106. These programs appear adequate.

Waste:

Thorium is refined and purified for resale in this operation. However, a small amount of thorium will appear as waste. This material is either transferred, buried in accordance with Part 20, discharged in the liquid effluent in accordance with Part 20, or appears in the sludge from the waste treatment plant and is disposed of on plant property. This appears adequate from a radiological safety standpoint.

Instructions to Personnel:

Written radiological safety instructions are provided employees. All necessary items appear to be covered. - 3 -

Respirators:

M.S.A. Dustfoe respirators are worn by employees during various plant operations. While the licensee appears to have a good program established for the wearing of respirators, he has not requested that allowance be granted in determining exposures to airborne radioactivity. The licensee is being informed that special approval must be granted by the Commission before allowance can be made for his respirator program.

Incineration of Source Material:

The licensee has requested permission to incinerate burlap bags which contained monazite sand. The licensee states that the bags will be as thoroughly emptied as possible and burned under favorable meteorological conditions. Airborne surveys will be conducted during incineration. It is recommended that authorization be granted under the conditions outlined by the licensee.

APPROVED:

bonald A. Nussbaumer, Chief, Source and Special Nuclear Materials Branch, Division of Licensing and Regulation



W. R. Grace and Company Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland

Attention: Mr. T. G. Gibian President Research Division

Gentlemon:

Enclosed is Special Nuclear Material License No. SNM-840. Since your application for renewal of License No. SNM-417 could not be processed prior to the expiration date, it was necessary to issue a new license. Please note that Item 12 of this license authorizes the shipment of special nuclear material provided that commingling control is exercised for each shipment of special nuclear material in quantities greater than those specified in Appendix B. 10 CFR 71.

Pursuant to paragraph 70.33(b), 10 CFR 70, application for renewal of this license should be submitted at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration date of the license. Failure to do this may again result in your possessing special nuclear material without a valid license.

Vary truly yours,

Robert L. Layfield Source & Special Nuclear Materials Br. Division of Materials Licensing

ITEN #

Enclosure: SNM-840

from CO - Hogers.

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 70, "Special Nuclear Material Regulations," a license is here by issued authorizing the licensee to receive and possess the special nuclear material designated below; to use such special nuclear material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below, and to transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations in said Part. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 70.32(a) of said regulations, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Atomic Energy Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

A TANK I SAME	Licensee		License No.	
w R Cre	ce E Company		Shile of the	
1. Name Research	Division		SNM-64U	<u></u>
2 Blazza Washingto	n Research Center	4.	Expiration Date	ing i Gari 🗶 🔿
Clarksvil	le, Maryland	N	November 30.419	167
	1		Docket No.	
			DOCKELIND.	
			70-456	M

6. Special Nuclear Material

Uranium enriched in the U-235 isotope. Maximum quantity of special nuclear material which licensee may possess at any one time under this license (One 2(1) "kilogram U=235 as contained in uranium enriched in the U=235 lisotope;

8. Authorized use

For use in accordance with the procedures described in the licensee's undated application received October 28, 1964.

9. Quantity of special nuclear material allocated to licensee pursuant to Section 70.31(b) of said part

CONDITIONS

10. Unless otherwise specified, the authorized place of use is the licensee's address stated in Item above.

11. The licensee is hereby exempted from the requirements of Section 70.24. 10 CFR 70, insofar as this Section applies to the material held under this license.

ITEM # _192 6/191

FORM AEC- 401/410A

U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Page 2 of 2 Pages

SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL LICENSE Supplementary Sheet

License Number SNM-840

12. Pursuant to 10 CFR 71, the licensee is hereby authorized to ship special nuclear material in accordance with the procedures described in the licensee's undated application received October 28, 1964, provided that commingling control is exercised for each shipment of special nuclear material in quantities greater than those specified in Appendix B, 10 CFR 71 by one of the following methods:

(a) Exclusive use of the vehicle; or

DEC 14 1964

What is a set

Date:

- (b) Under escort by a courier assigned responsibility to assure that the shipment will not be commingled with other special nuclear material. The courier shall assure that the shipment is separated by at least 20 feet from other special nuclear material at points of loading, transshipment, storage and carriage; or
- (c) The licensee obtains a written certificate from the carrier which specifies that the special nuclear material will be transported in the same vehicle with no intermediate unloading or transshipment until final delivery to the consignee and that no cargo containing other special nuclear material will be transported in the same vehicle. The certificate shall specify also the name of the carrier, the consignee, the location of the consignee's facility at the destination, the mode of transport and the general route to be followed.

(d) Any other procedures specifically approved by the Division of Materials Licensing.

> For the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission Robert L. Layfield By Division of Materials Licensing

Division SK Standar and Regulation Weshington 25, D. C. 1993



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION DIVISION OF COMPLIANCE REGION I 376 HUDSON STREET NEW YORK 14, NEW YORK

THEFHONK: YUKON 9-1000

September 8, 1965

W. R. Grace & Company Research Division Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Attention: Dr. J. W. Moyer

Licanse Ros. 19-4003-1, -4, -6 SNR-334 BNN-840

Gentlemen:

The Division of Compliance, Region I, is charged with the responsibility of assuring compliance by the holders of licenses with the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, the applicable rules and regulations of the Atomic Energy Commission, and the terms and conditions of the licenses themselves.

Our representative, Mr. James F. Bresson planns to visit you at about 9:00 a.m. on Friday, 9/17/65 , for the purpose of making an inspection of your facilities.

This inspection will be directed primarily to the status of your compliance with 10 CFR 30, "Licensing of Byproduct Material," and/or 10 CFR 40, "Control of Source Material," and 10 CFR 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation."

We request that you have available at the time of inspection the various records called for by the foregoing regulations, particularly those contained in 10 CFR 20.401(a) and (b).

Very truly yours,

Robert W. Kirkman, Director Region I, Division of Compliance

ITEM # __/93

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

Form AEC-591 (6/1/65)

DIVISION OF COMPLIANCE

INSPECTION FINDINGS AND LICENSEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

W. R. Grace & Co. Research Division Clarksville, Maryland 21029	2. REGIONAL OFFICE USAEC Division of Compliance 376 Hudson Street New York, New York 10014				
3. LICENSE NUMBER(S)	4. DATE OF INSPECTION				
SNM-8 40	September 17, 1965 (Reinspection				
5. INSPECTION FINDINGS					
X A. No item of noncompliance was found.					
 B. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(b) or 34.42 	the presence of a radiation area.				
C. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(c) (1) or 34.42	the presence of a high radiation area.				
D. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(d)	the presence of an AIRBORNE RADIOACTIVITY AREA.				
E. Rooms or areas were not properly posted to indicate 10 CFR 20.203(e)	the presence of radioactive material.				
F. Containers were not properly labeled to indicate the 1 10 CFR 20.203(f) (1) or (f) (2)	presence of radioactive material.				
G. Storage containers were not properly labeled to show material in the containers. 10 CFR 20.203(f) (4)	w the quantity, date of measurement, or kind of radioactive				
H. A current copy of 10 CFR 20, a copy of the license, made available. 10 CFR 20.206(b)	or a copy of the operating procedures was not properly posted or				
I. Form AEC-3 was not properly posted. 10 CFR 20.20	06(c)				
☐ J. Records of the radiation exposure of individuals were	e not properly maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(a) or 34.33(b)				
K. Records of surveys or disposals were not properly	maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(b) or 34.43(d)				
L. Records of receipt, transfer, disposal, export or invert 10 CFR 30.51, 40.61 or 70.51	ntory of licensed material were not properly maintained.				
M. Records of leak tests were not maintained as prescribe	ed in your license, or 10 CFR 34.25(c)				
N. Records of inventories were not maintained. 10 CFR	34.26				
O. Utilization logs were not maintained. 10 CFR 34.27					
	mer 9 Breen				
	(AEC Compliance Inspector)				
The AEC Compliance Inspector has explained and I of noncompliance will be corrected within the next 3	understand the items of noncompliance listed above. The item 0 days.				
(Date)	(Licensee Representative - Title or Position)				
/					

A

DRAFT BRESSONicj 10/11/65	-
Reviewed by Marta	
Date1/12/65	

BACK-UP FOR AEC-591

PARTS 30. 40 AND 70 INSPECTION

W. R. GRACE & CO. Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland

Inspector: James F. Bresson

License Nos.: 19-4003-1, 4 8 6 SMB-334

SNM-840

Date of Inspections 9/17/65 (Announced - License-1 reinspection, SMB-334 reinspection, all others initial)

Persons Accompanying Inspector:

Robert Corcoran, Mayland Department of Public Health

Persons Contacted

Dr. J. D. Moyer, Radiation Safety Officer and Chemist Dr. Fred Fitch, Chemist

DETAILS

Background Information

1. License-1 and SMB-334 were inspected on September 29, 1961. Items of noncompliance were noted as follows:

a. 20.201(b) - failure to perform surveys to evaluate hazards relative to storage of a natural uranium and thorium in a storage room,
b. = 20.203(f)(2) - failure to label a container holding 5600 grams natural uranium, and

20.201(b) - failure to determine air concentrations of tritium in a laboratory in surrounding areas during use and storage of 10 c

of tritium.

These items were discussed as part of the current inspection.

Possession and Use of Material

2. License 19-4003-6 authorizes possession of a nominal 198 c Co-60 source for storage only. Records indicated this source was received March 25, 1963 and has been maintained in storage. It has been tested for leakage at six month inservals by the licensee ever since its receipt. Leak test procedures were described in the licensee's letter of application dated March 8, 1963. The unit was examined and it was noted that the storage container is labeled as required by 10 CFR 201203. It is stored in a second floor room and the licensee's accellerator building and it is located inside a locked cage. The key to the cage is held by the building supervisor only. When not in use the excellerator facility is also locked.

2 -

- 3. License-4 authorized a 1500 mc Cs-137 sealed source to be utilized in an Industrial Nucleonics Corp. Model LS-102 unit to measure the level of material in a closed vessel. This source was purchased in August 1961 and is located at Hilltop Laboratory, Davison Chemical Co. which is a division of W. R. Grace & Co. in Baltimore, Maryland. Source strength is 1.5 c. Records indicated that the source has been leak tested at six month intervals and records are maintained in units of microcuries and that all tests have indicated contaminationslevels of less than .0001 uc. The source is labeled as per 10 CFR 201203 and the general dose rate 18" from the device is approximately .5 mr/hr as measured in surveysdperformed by Industrial Nucleanics Corp. All installation of the device was performed by Industrial Nucleanics.
- Dr. Moyer and Dr. Fitch both stated that material authorized by License SMM-840 has not yet been received at the facility. Enriched uranium will probably be ordered in the future in order to conduct experiments in production of more compact Enfiguration of WO, for fuel.

License 19-4003-1

Dr. Moyer provided information as to possession of material under this License as follows:



Possession and Use Approximately 20 mc on hand as varbous types of organig compounds ordered mainly as small microcurie and millicurie amounds of material. None procured since the previous inspection. 3 c unopened as gas, 5 c as tritiated lithium boralhydride and 1 c as tritiated water. All the above are stored also one 250 mc gras chromatograph source.

Procurred 150 uc An July 1960 never used. Procurred October 18, 1961 from Tracerlab and used for calibration. Leak tested at six month intervals. Leak test records in units of microcuries. For evidence of leakage as records of less than .001 uc.

Received December 1961. Discarded in the sink July 1963. Never used.



6. Although several other isotopes are authorized to be handled at this facility none of the approved isotopes have been ordered or received, according to Dr. Moyer.

7. Dr. Moyer stated that all byproduct material has been used under his supervision to comply with license condition 13. Byproduct material is being used in or on human beings and sealed sources have not been opened, to comply with License Conditions 14 and 15. It was noted that License Condition 19, Amendment 11 issued November 15, 1964 authorizes Ca+14 to be used in Kansas City, Missouri, In accordance with procedures described in a letter signed by Baird. According to Dr. Moyer Baird did use small uc amounts of material at this location in December 1964. Material has not been used at any other locations, accourding to Dr. Moyer.

SMB-334

8. SMB-334 authorizes possession of 1600 lbs of uranium and thorium for basis research and development work for the development of nuclear fuel materials. Drs. Moyer and Fitch stated that both uranium and thoirum has been ordered and used intthis program which is essentially designed to develop reactor fuel material. Orighmally material ordered was thorium oxide from 100 to 150 lbs which was utilized in 1963. Recently the material ordered has been uranium. Approximately 185 1bs or uranium has been ordered and possessed under this license. The licensee is attempting to develop ways to compact mactor fuel. Material has been purchased from NFS in Brwin, Tennesseepor Shattuck Chemical Co. Experiments consist of handling less than 20 lbs of material at any one time. It was noted that thorium is no longer handled at the facility, but that some thorium oxide which remains as results of experiments conducted is stored in a locked closet. The closet and containers are labeled as prescribed by 10 CFR 20.203. Dose rates in the closet area were noted to be less than .5 mr/hr. Material is stored in various types of plastic containers. There are two laboratories set up to conduct the uranium oxide experiments. In one laboratory uranium is handled beginning with a uranium chloride solution, in the other the uranium is as UO2. Various scale model towers and process equipment have been assembled and each of two laboratories. The laboratories are kept locked when not in use. Laboratories and associated containers and equipment are labeled as required by 10 CFR 20.203.

Surveys

9. Contamination surveys are performed by Dr. Moyer's technician and are conducted such that all areas in which radioisotopes are handled are covered at least once a month. Samples are evaluated on an area flow proportional counting system. Moyer stated that if any samples indicate levels of activity of above 100 dpm/100 cm² decontamination is required. Records were examined and it was noted that all surveys have indicated

contamination levels of less than 100 dpm/100 cm².

- 10. Air samples are also conducted monthly in the labs which Branium is handled. Samples are pulled for at least an hour and are evaluated for alpha. It was noted that all samples have been evaluated at less than 10^{-12} uc/cc.
- 11. Moyer stated that occasionally instrument surveys are conducted to determine dose rates in unrestricted areas. It was noted that all levels of activity have been less than .5 mr/hr. Moyer stated that byproduct material suthorized under Licens e-1 has not been handled at all lately. It was noted that all material possessed under this license is currently stored in a safe in Dr. Moyer's laboratory. The safe is locked, Dr. Moyer retains the key and the safe and all containers therein are labeled, as per 20.203. Surveys are conducted with a gm survey meter which is calibrated at least annually, according to Dr. Moyer.

Waste Disposal

- 12. Dr. Moyer stated that disposal of wast e has occurred in several different ways. Waste has been incinerated on two occasions, 100 uc C-14 was incinerated in April 1962 and 44 uc was incinerated July 1963. Wasch of these incinerations was authorized by specific license application. Procedures were discussed and it was determined that they were in accord with the licensee's applications. Burial took place on one occasion, according to Dr. Moyer. .16 mc and 124 was buried in April 1965. It was noted that burial procedures were in accord with those specified by 10 CFR 20.204.
- 13. One shipment of solid waste is taken place was sent to Radiological Services Co., Valley Stream, New York. It was in July 1963, the shipment consisted of 7.38 mc C-14, 3.5 c H-3, 1 mc Fe-59. Noother transfer of waste has taken place.
- 14. Moyer stated that on two occasions small analytical samples have been disposed of down the sink. In July 1963 .12 mc C-14 was released to

sewerage and 1.05 mc H-3 in the same month was released to the sanitary sewerage system. No other occasions of release of radioactivity via sanitary sewerage system have occumred, according to Moyer.

£2,

Personnel Monitoring

15. Film badges are provided by Tracerlab and are changed every week. Badges are provided only for those people handling byproduct material and not for those not handling uranium. It was noted that all people on the film badge program or approximately 10 people have not meceived an excess of 50 mrem in any year. It was noted that exposure records have been maintained on form AEC-5.

Posting and Labeling

15. It is noted in the preceding paragraphs no posting and labeling deficiencies wawe noted during the course of the inspection. It was noted that form AEC-3 is posted in all the laboratory areas in which radioactibe material is handled.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

GRACE & CO.

October 5, 1967

For Div. of Compliance

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D. C. 20545

W.R.

Re: DML:ND, 70-456 Subject: Special Muclear Materials License SNM - 840

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Enclosed please find four (4) copies of our application for renewal and amendment of Special Nuclear Material License SNM - 840. The renewal covers possession and use of 1 kilogram of Uranium-235, and the amendment covers possession and use of 25 grams of plutonium.

If you have any questions regarding this application, please let me know.

Yours very truly,

Adrian M. ammill

Security Officer

AMG:mn

Enclosures





RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

October 30, 1967

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. //20545

Re: _ DML:ND, 70-456 Subject: Special Intelear Materials-License SNM - 840

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Please replace Pages 6, 7, 9, 15, 24, 25, 26, 27, and 36 of our APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT OF SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIALS LICENSE SNM - 840, dated October 4, 1967, with the attached Pages 6, 7, 7A, 9, 15, 24, 25, 25A, 26, 27, and 36. These changes and clarifications are a result of the discussions with Messrs. Layfield and Rouse on October 20, 1967.

If you have any further questions regarding this application, please contact the undersigned.

Yours very tru

Adrian, M. Gammil Security Officer

Tel. (301) 531 - 5711

AMG:mtn

Enclosures

Gracerad

'o;I

 $\epsilon \Omega \Omega$

TWX - 301 286 2168

11-22-67

W.R. GRACE & CO.

DIVISION RESEARCH

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

November 15, 1967

EXTRA

GRAQ

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D.C. 20545

Subject: SNM 840 Docket Np. 70-456

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

Two sections in our Application for Renewal and Amendment of Special Nuclear Material License SNM-840 dated October 4, 1967, and amended on October 30, 1967, need some additional explanations and comments. These are detailed below and made a part of subject license application.

Pages 8 and 9. Please delete the information starting with the last sentence on Page 8 and continuing to the end of the first paragraph on Page 9. The following is to be substituted for this deleted material:

cover wade pages 12/11/67 An inert gas supply is available for atmosphere control. in any box when necessary. The inert gas use will be intermittent as required for quality control of the material being processed in the glove boxes. The gas supply will be adjusted manually at supply bottles which are located outside the boxes. In order to insure proper operation of the inert gas supply, strict administrative controls will be exercised at all times as discussed below. The inert gas will not be used unless someone is present at all times; therefore, overnight operation of the inert gas supply will be permitted only if an operator is present. In the event of failure of the exhaust system or other causes which could result in overpressure in the boxes, the inert gas system will be shut down immediately. This instruction will be posted as part of the emergency shut-down procedures in the laboratory. All gas cylinders will be equipped with reducing valves and pressure gauges to eliminate overpressures that might be caused by sudden surges with a direct connection. The needle valve on the

ITEM #

Co:I

Cable - Gracerad

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer November 15, 1967 Page Two

AMG:mtn

reducer will eliminate the possibility of sudden pressure increases.

Each box also has a coupling for a fire extinguisher for emergency uses. Three boxes will be equipped with fire extinguishers at present and one of these is the large furnace box.

<u>Page 36.</u> On Page 36, beginning with the second line "Puncture wounds suspected to contain plutonium..." and continuing to the end of the first paragraph should be removed and placed on Page 31 at the end of the first paragraph under <u>IV. Medical</u>. This reference is to plutonium and, therefore, should be under the medical section dealing with plutonium.

If you have any further questions regarding this application, please let me know.

Yours very truly,

A. M. Cammill

Security Officer

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

401

(1-56)

SPECIAL NUCLEAR MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 70, "Special Nuclear Material Regulations," a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive and possess the special nuclear material designated below; to use such special nuclear material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; and to transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations in said Part. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 70.32(a) of said regulations, and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Atomic Energy Commission now or hereafter in effect and to any conditions specified below.

Licensee	3. License No.
	amt Olo
I. Name W. R. Grace & Company Research Division	SNM-840
2. Address Washington Research Center	4. Expiration Date
Clarksville, Maryland 2102	9 November 30, 1972
	5. Docket No.
	70-456
6. Special Nuclear Material Plutonium; and uranium enriched in the U-235 isotope	7. Maximum quantity of special nuclear material which licensee may possess at any one time under this license Plutonium: Twenty-five (25) grams
8. Authorized use	U-235: One (1) kilogram
For use in accordance with the statem specified in the licensee's applicati ments dated October 30 and November-1	ents, representations and conditions on dated October <u>5, 1967</u> , and supple-
9. Quantity of special nuclear material allocated	to licensee pursuant to Section 70.31(b) of said part
CONI	DITIONS
10. Unless otherwise specified, the authorized plantabove.	ace of use is the licensee's address stated in Item 2
11. The licensee is hereby exempted f 10 CFR 70, insofar as this Sectio this license.	rom the requirements of Section 70.24; n applies to the material held under
12. The licensee shall comply with th limits.	e attached radioactivity contamination
	For the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
Dec 6 1967	
★ U. S. GOVERNMENT PRIN	TING OFFICE: 1962 0 - 652574 Robert L. Layfield Division of Materials Licensing
TFM # 199 CC)₽Y

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

DEC

V. E. Grace and Company Romanich Division Vachington Resourch Conter Clarbsville, Naryland SiGS

N REPLY AETER TO:

Dr. Adrian M. Gammill Reporting Officer

Gen Unment:

Redicted is Opecial Ruchar Haterial License Ro. 338-860, as reneved. In requested, we have also annaled your linence to anthorize the possession and use of 25 grame of plutonium for nuclear fuel development mativities.

Figure mote the contextention limits attached to prove Minerote. (Deter-Limits were agreed upon by your by, Gannelli during a telephone boxvervation with Mr. Layfield of this office on December 1, 1967. These limits are applicable to unrestricted areas and for the relates of material and equipment from your eramium and plutonium laboratories in lies of the limits specified for such surveys on page 25 of your evaluation fated October 30, 1967.

DISTRIBUTION:

Document Room, w/encl. State Moelth, license only Compliance, Hgs. (2) H. J. McAlduff, ORCO, w/encl. D. L. Crowson, SMM, w/encl. H. Doulos, DML, w/encl. Subject file, w/encl. Br. reading file, w/encl.

Div. reading file, v/o encl.

Relocure: Licosno Bo. SEM-240 Sincernity years,

Robert L. Layfield Source & Special Huslear Materials Breach Division of Materials Licensing

ITEN #

COPI

ELLIBIT B

January 6, 1959

R. M. Mandle

FILES

COPI

Survey of Plant for St. John X-Ray Lab

R.M.H.

		- 1. al
- Monarite Storage area	rinr	- 30
Ball Hill area	r/nr	
Monasite transfer drums	r/hr	₩
Centrifuge and Press #1	r/ar	
Barrals stored by tank #11	he	
Crystal Dissolvs Tank	r/hr	
	5	
Tank 41	r/hr	$\partial \zeta$
- Tank 42.	r/hr	29 - 9 29 - 9
Tank 41	r/hr	
Tank 44.5 0.1.0.	2 11/	hr
Packing room 0.2.0.	3 mr/	br.
WTP mean Press	antar	

Dr. Isonberger - Califon 49

Badges - 150 for \$85.00 - Send holders and film. Enter mumbers on reports and return thes to St. John. They process and notify. Ne keep film and reports.

New ANS regulations require a 13 week accumulation with a second suggests we purchase and load two films and keep one of them in for 13 week period.

Holders \$1.50 mach.

HEB:1

ITEN # 14

<u>COPY</u>

BAHLBIT C

(New batteries installed in Geiger Counter)

8

COPICA

Control Lab Sample-Thorite 6 Sample - Indian Sand 2.5 Bample - Idaho Sand 1.0

Area between office and lab 0.15Background in front of plant 0.1 - 0.3

Sump in front Th shed 0.5 Barrels along fonce 1.5-5 Barrels near Hilling Eldg. 3.5-5

Monarite Storage Th(OH)h under Whittney Press

ENG. FILS

This document consists of 3 pages No.3- of 15 copies, Series A .

CONTRACT NO. AT(30-1)-1037, Amend. Mc. 1

AMENDMENT NO. 1

CONTRACTOR: ADDRESS:

Paterson R. D. #1, New Jersey EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TERM

AMENDMENT FOR:

INCREASE IN COMMISSION OBLIGATION: \$30,000.00

NEW TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE:

\$52,500.00

RARE EARTHS, INC.

PAYMENT TO BE MADE BY:

Division of Disbursement, United States Treasury Department, New York, New York. Submit invoices to: United States Atomic Energy Commission, P. O. Box 30, Ansonia Station, New York 23, New York

; p/\ 10 ITEM #

JUN 29 1951 Encli

CONTRACT NO. AT(30-1)-1037, Amend. No. 1

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into as of the 18th day of June, 1951, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter referred to as the "Government"), represented by the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COM-MISSION (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission"), and RARE EARTHS, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"),

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government and the Contractor entered into Contract No. AT(30-1)-1037 as of the 2nd day of November, 1950, for the purchase and sale of thorium oxide in the form of thorium fluoride sludge; and

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to purchase such material subsequent to June 30, 1951; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment is authorized by law, including the Atomic Energy Act of 1946;

NOW, THEREFORE, said Contract No. AT(30-1)-1037 is hereby amended, but only as follows:

1. Effective as of July 1, 1951, paragraph 1 of Article I, SCOPE OF THE WORK, is changed to read as follows:

> "1. The Government agrees to purchase up to 18,000 pounds of thorium oxide in the form of thorium flucride sludge conforming to the specifications set forth in Article II of this contract, produced and delivered by the Contractor during the period from July 1, 1950 to and including June 30, 1951, and up to 2h,000 pounds of such material produced and delivered by the Contractor during the period from July 1, 1951 to and including June 30, 1952, at the unit price of One Dollar and Twenty-Five Cents (\$1.25) per pound of contained thorium oxide."

2. Substitute the date "June 30, 1952" for the date "June 30, 1951" appearing in paragraph 2 of Article III, captioned DELIVERY AND SHIPMENT.

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By: UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

J. C. Clarke

Authorized Representative of the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission

Witnesses:

Richard L. Stone 9 Bartholf Ave., Pompton (Address) Lakes, NJ

les & H. moore

Robert Moore 126 Pine St. (Address) Pompton Lakes, N.J.

RARE E	LRTHS, INC.		
By:	Mann	Uma	ndla.
Title:	President		

_, certify that I I, Richard M. Mandle of the corporation named as Conam the Assit Seciv of tractor herein; that Henry H. Mandle who signed this amendment on behalf of the Contractor was then President of said corporation; that said amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and the seal of said corporation.

(Corporate Seal)

7 Manlle Richard M Mandle

3 -

This document consists of 3 pages No. **a** of // copies, Series A

CONTRACT NO. AT(30-1)-1037, Amend. No. 2

AMENDMENT NO. 2

CONTRACTOR AND ALDRESS:

RARE EARTHS, INC. Paterson R. D. #1, New Jersey

AMENDMENT FOR:

End /

7

CHANGE IN SPECIFICATIONS

CONTRACT NO. AT(30-1)-1037, Amend. No. 2

THIS AMENIMENT, entered into as of the 30th day of November, 1951, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter referred to as the "Government"), as represented by the UNITED STATES ATCHIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission"), and RARE EARTHS, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"),

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government and the Contractor entered into Contract No. AT(30-1)-1037 as of the 2nd day of November, 1950, for the purchase and sale of thorium oxide in the form of thorium flouride sludge; and

WHEREAS, the Government and the Contractor desire to amend this contract to change the specifications therefor; and

WHEREAS, this amendment is authorized by law, including the Atomic Energy Act of 1946;

NOW, THEREFORE, Contract No. AT(30-1)-1037, as heretofore amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

1. Delete Article II and substitute the following therefor:

ARTICLE II - SPECIFICATIONS

The sludge delivered hereunder shall contain not less than forty-seven and one-half per cent $(47\frac{1}{2}\%)$ thorium oxide on an as-received basis and not more than ten per cent (10%) water; provided, however, that in the event that any lot or lots do not meet such specifications, the Commission may, in its discretion, accept such lot or lots at any appropriate reduction in the price as may be agreed upon by the parties. The Contractor shall endeavor in good faith, but shall not be so obligated, to increase the thorium oxide content of the sludge to $52\frac{1}{2}\%-57\frac{1}{2}\%$ on an asreceived basis and to decrease the water content thereof to five per cent (5%) or less.*

2. Delete Article XIII, COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES, and Article XV, EIGHT-HOUR LAW, and substitute the following therefor:

ARTICLE XIII - COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty the Government shall have the right to annul this contract without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or consideration the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

ARTICLE XV - EIGHT-HOUR LAW

No laborer or mechanic doing any part of the work contemplated by this contract, in the employ of the Contractor or any subcontractor contracting for any part of said work contemplated, shall be required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day upon such work. except upon the condition that compensation is paid to such laborer or mechanic in accordance with the provisions of this article of the contract. The wages of every laborer and mechanic employed by the Contractor or any subcontractor engaged in the performance of this contract shall be computed on a basic day rate of eight hours per day and work in excess of eight hours per day is permitted only upon the condition that every such laborer and mechanic shall be compensated for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay. For each violation of the requirements of this article of the contract, a penalty of five dollars (\$5.00) shall be imposed upon the Contractor for each laborer or mechanic for every calendar day in which such employee is required or permitted to labor more than eight hours upon said work without receiving compensation computed in accordance with this article of the contract, and all penalties thus imposed shall be withheld for the use and benefit of the Government: Provided, That this stipulation shall be subject in all respects to the exceptions and provisions of the Eight Hour Laws as set forth in U.S. Code, Title 40, Sections 321, 324, 325, 325a, and 326, which relate to hours of labor and compensation for overtime."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Witnesses:
Their have
Hilds bey preed
Box L96, R. D.L, Paterson, N.J.
Address)
Venila J. Benesh
Venila 2. Benesh
21 Fearl St., Bloomingdale, N.J.
(Address)

	1 Man
	H. B. FRY
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
	U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
RARE	EARTHS, INC.
	Ville VILLE
By:	Mulla Horo
	Richard L. Stone

BY: UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

1 ha V

Title: Vice-President

I, Richard M. Mandle , certify that I am the <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of the corporation named as Contractor berein; that <u>Richard L. Stone</u> who signed this amendment on behalf of the Contractor was then <u>Vice-President</u> of said corporation; that said amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto a ffixed my hand and the seal of said corporation.

(Corporate Seal)

Richard M. Mandle, Assistant Secretary

17

This document consists of 6 pages. No. 3 of // copies. Series .

foggen 12+152 77205

CONTRACT No. AT(30-1)-1037.

File -HEC-Sale

AMENDMENT No. 3

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS:

RARE EARTHS, INC., Paterson R. D. #1, New Jersey.

AMENIMENT FOR:

INCREASE IN COMMISSION OBLIGATION:

TOTAL COMMISSION OBLIGATION:

PAYMENT TO BE MADE HY:

EXTENSION OF CONTRACT TERM.

\$32,400.00

\$84,900.00

Division of Disbursement, United States Treasury Department, New York, New York. Submit invoices to: United States Atomic Energy Commission, P. O. Box 30 - Ansonia Station, New York 23, New York.

CONTRACT No. AT(30-1)-1037, Amend. No. 3.

THIS AMERIDENT, entered into the 26th day of June, 1952, by and between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter referred to as the "Government"), acting through the UNITED STATES ATOMIC EMERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission"), and RARE EARTHS, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission");

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government and the Contractor entered into Contract No. AT(30-1)-1037 the 2nd day of November, 1950, for the furnishing and delivering of certain materials; and

WHEREAS, this contract has heretofore been amended and the parties hereto desire to further amend this contract, as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment is authorized by law, including the Atomic Energy Act of 1946;

NOW, THEREFORE, said Contract No. AT(30-1)-1037, as heretofore amended, is hereby further amended but only as follows:

1. Effective July 1, 1952, paragraph 2 of Article I is changed to read as follows:

"2. The Contractor agrees to sell and the Government agrees to buy, in the form of thorium fluoride sludge, all of the thorium oxide produced by the Contractor during the period commencing July 1, 1952, and continuing 'mouch and including June 30, 1953, at a price of One Dollar and Thirty-Five Cents (\$1.35) per pound of contained thorium oxide; provided, that the Quantity of such thorium oxide shall not exceed twenty-four thousand (24,000) pounds; and provided, further, that said thorium oxide shall conform to the specifications set forth in Article II hereof."

2. In paragraph 2 of Article III, the date "June 30, 1952" is changed to "June 30, 1953."

3. Effective July 1, 1952, Article IX is changed to read as follows:

"ARTICLE IX - DISCLOSUPE OF DIFORMATION

1. It is understood that unauthorized disclosure of any, or failure to safeguard all, material marked as 'Security Information' that may come to the Contractor, or any person under its control, in connection with the work under this contract may subject the Contractor, its agents, and employees to criminal liability under the laws of the United States. See the Atomic Energy Act of 1946 (Public Law 585 - 79th Congress). See also Title 18, United States Code, Secs. 5 and 11, Secs. 791 to 797, both inclusive, Secs. 2381 to 2390, both inclusive, and Sec. 3241; Title 50, United States Code, Secs. 40 and 42.

2. The Contractor agrees to conform to all security regulations and requirements of the Commission. Except as the Commission may authorize, in accordance with the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, as amended, the Contractor shall not permit any individual to have access to restricted data until the designated investigating agency shall have made an investigation and report to the Commission on the character, associations, and loyalty of such individual, and the Commission shall have determined that permitting such person to have access to restricted data will not endanger the common defense and security. As used in this paragraph the term 'designated investigating agency' means the United States Civil Service Commission or the Federal Bureau of Investigation, or both, as determined pursuant to the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, as amended gy the Act of April 5, 1952, Public Law 298, 82nd Congress, 66 Stat. 43. The term 'restricted data' as used in this paragraph means all data concerning the manufacture or utilization of atomic weapons, the production of fissionable material, or the use of fissionable material in the production of power, but shall not include any data which the Commission from time to time determines may be published without adversely affecting the common defense and security.

3. Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Commission, the Contractor shall insert in all agreements, made pursuant to the provisions of this contract which may involve security information, the provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article."

4. Effective July 1, 1952, Article IV is changed to read as follows:

MARTICLE XV - EIGHT-HOUR LAW

No laborer or mechanic doing any part of the work contemplated by this contract, in the employ of the Contractor or any subcontractor contracting for any part of said work contemplated, shall be required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day upon such work, except upon the condition that compensation is paid to such laborer or mechanic in accordance with the provisions of this Article of the contract. The wages of every laborer and mechanic employed by the Contractor or any subcontractor engaged in the performance of this contract

- 3 -
shall be computed on a basic day rate of eight hours per day in excess of eight hours per day is permitted only upon the condition that every such laborer and mechanic shall be compensated for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay. For each violation of the requirements of this Article of the contract a penalty of five dollars shall be imposed upon the Contractor for each laborer or mechanic for every calendar day in which such employee is required or permitted to labor more than eight hours upon said work without receiving compensation computed in accordance with this Article of the contract, and all penalties thus imposed shall be withheld for the use and benefit of the Government: Provided, that this stipulation shall be subject in all respects to the exceptions and provisions of the Eight-Hour laws as set forth in United States Code, Title 40, Secs. 321, 324, 325, 325a, and 326, which relate to hours of labor and compensation for overtime."

5. The following Articles are hereby added to the contract:

"ARTICLE XVII - CONVICT LABOR

In connection with the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees not to employ any person undergoing sentence of imprisonment at hard labor. This provision shall not be construed to prevent the Contractor or any subcontractor from obtaining any of the supplies or any component parts or ingredients to be furnished under this contract or any of the materials or supplies to be used in connection with the performance of this contract, directly or indirectly, from any Federal, state, or territorial prison or prison industry, provided, that such articles, materials, or supplies are not produced pursuant to any contract or other arrangements under which prison labor is hired or employed or used by any private person, firm, or corporation.

"ARTICLE XVIII - DOMESTIC ARTICLES

Unless the Commission shall determine it to be inconsistent with the public interest, or the cost to be unreasonable, only such unmanufactured articles, materials, and supplies as have been mined or produced in the United States, and only such manufactured articles, materials, and supplies as have been manufactured in the United States substantially all from articles, materials, or supplies mined, produced, or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States shall be acquired in furtherance of the work of this contract. The provisions of this Article shall not apply with respect to articles, materials, or supplies for use outside the United States, or if articles, materials, or supplies of the class or kind to be used, or the articles, materials, or supplies from which they are manufactured are not mined, produced or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality.

"ARTICLE XIX - REEGOTIATION

1. This contract shall be deemed to contain all the provisions required by Section 104 of the Renegotiation Act of 1951 (Public Law 9, 82d Congress).

2. The Contractor agrees to insert the provisions of this Article, including this paragraph 2 in all subcontracts, specified in Section 103(g) of the Renegotiation Act of 1951; provided, that the Contractor shall not be required to insert the provisions of this Article in any subcontract exempted by or pursuant to Section 106 of the Renegotiation Act of 1951."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

BY: UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

H. B. FRY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

RARE EARTHS Title:

Witnesses:

Pulis Avenue Franklin Lakes, N. J.

Box 4960 Paterson

- 5 -

, certify that I am the RICHARD M. MANDLE I, Assistant Secretary of the corporation named as Contractor herein; ____ who signed this Amendment on behalf of that Richard L. Stone the Contractor was then Vice-President of said corporation; that said Amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and the seal of said corporation.

Richard Mandle

(Corporate Seal)

This document consists of <u>2</u> pages. No. <u>7</u> of <u>//</u>. Series A. CONTRACT NO. AT(29-6)-993

THIS CONTRACT, entered into this 18 day of _____, 1955, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called the "Government") as represented by the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter called the "Commission") and RARE EARTHS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government desires to have the Contractor perform certain work and services as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is willing to install the facilities to perform this work and to furnish the services upon the terms and conditions hereinafier stated; and

WHEREAS, this contract is authorized by law, including the Atomic Energy Act of 1954;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF THE WORK

(1) The Commission agrees to deliver to the Contractor f.o.b. cars or trucks at a plant in Sewaren, New Jersey, or a plant in Baltimore, Maryland, designated by the Contractor, approximately 7,900 short tons of monazite at the rate of approximately 600 tons per month, beginning seven months after the first day of the month following the execution of the contract by the Commission, or such earlier date as is mutually agreeable to the Contractor and the Commission. In the event of delay in any delivery of monazite the Commission shall, if requested by the Contractor, make a determination of the delay occasioned the Contractor thereby and shall grant to the Contractor a reasonable extension of time in respect of performance of this contract.

The Government shall not be liable to the Contractor for damages or loss of profit by reason of any delay in delivery of monazite, except that in case of such delay, upon the written request of the Contractor an equitable adjustment shall be made in the delivery dates, or price or both, and in any other contractual provision affected thereby, in accordance with the procedures provided for in the article entitled "Changes." It is mutually agreed by the Commission and the Contractor that this contract is entered into on the assumption that the total amount of all monazite delivered by the Commission will contain the average ThO2 content and the average Rare Earth Oxide content set forth in Appendix A and that in the event the average ThO, content and/or the average Rare Earth Oxide content of such monazite is less than the averages set forth in Appendix A an equitable adjustment will be made in the provisions of this contract relating to deliveries by the Contractor, guaranteed recoveries, and deductions for failure to deliver guaranteed rocoveries. It is agreed that any containers used in furnishing monazite to the Contractor are, and shall remain, the property of the Government. The Contractor agrees to dispose of such containers as directed by the Contracting Officer. In the event that no instructions are received from the Contracting Officer within sixty (60) days of the date that each container is emptied, the Contractor may so advise the Commission and the Commission shall have 10 days to direct the disposition of the containers. If directions are not issued within this 10-day period, it shall be assumed that the containers have been abandoned and title to such containers shall pass to the Contractor,

- (2) The Contractor agrees to produce from the nonazito furnished by the Commission crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendices C-3 and D-3 and to the guaranteed recoveries set forth in Article II - Specifications and Recovery.
- The Contractor agrees to deliver the crude thorium hydroxide and (3) rare earths sodium sulfate f.o.b. cars or trucks Contractor's plant where the monazite has been processed. Shipments shall be made by the Contractor in accordance with instructions of the Contracting Officer. Commission undertakes to give to Contractor shipping instructions at least one month in advance of anticipated deliveries of which it has been notified in writing. Unless otherwise authorized by the Contracting Officer crude thorium hydroxide shall be delivered in hu-gallon fibre drums with aluminum foil barrier construction to be in accordance with Consolidated Freight Classification 300 lb. net weight limit for shipment of thorium hydroxide, and rare earths sodium sulfate shall be delivered in 55-gallon steel drums meeting the following specifications: at least 18 guage ste el; full open head; bolted ring-type cover; corrosion resistant inner coating, The Contractor shell furnish all containers. Deliveries by the Contractor shall be commenced as early as practicable (but in no event later than the first day of the month which is twelve months after the first day of the month following execution of this contract by the Commission) and shall be continued in an approximately uniform manner, with final delivery not later than the date which is thirty months from the date which is the first day of the month following the execution of this contract by the Commission,

- (4) For each short two of monazite processed by the Contractor, the Commission agrees to pay the Contractor \$415.27 minus any adjustments as provided in the article of this contract entitled "Payments!"
- (5) The Commission reserves the right to deliver to the Contractor prior to the first day of the month which is twenty-four months following the execution of this contract by the Commission up to 1,000 short tons of monazite in addition to that described in subsection 1 of this Article, and the Contractor agrees to process such additional monazite in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract, except that the price is to be agreed upon; provided such monazite is received prior to such time.

ARTICLE II - SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOVERY

- (1) The crude thorium hydroxide delivered by the Contractor shall . conform to the specifications set forth in Appendix D-3.
- (2) The Contractor agrees to recover and deliver as crude thorium hydroxide conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendix D-3 at least 95% of all the ThO, contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this contract and its appendices. The Contractor, at its option, may supplement the crude therium hydroxide recovered from the monazite delivered by the Commission with crude therium hydroxide obtained from other sources in order to deliver the percentage required by this section (2).
- (3) The rare earths sodium sulfate delivered by the Contractor shall conform to the specifications and the symbolic formula set forth in Appendix C-3.
- (4) The Contractor agrees to recover and deliver as rare earths sodium sulfate conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendix C-3 at least 95% of all the rare earths oxide contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this contract and its appendices. The Contractor, at its option, may supplement the rare earths sodium sulfate recovered from the monazite delivered by the Commission with rare earths sodium sulfate obtained from other sources in order to deliver the percentage required by this section (4).
- (5) If the Contractor recovers and delivers less than 85% of the rarc earths oxide contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this Contract and its appendices,

The Contractor agrees to obtain from sources other than the Commission and deliver to the Commission sufficient rare earths sodium sulfate conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendix C-3 to make deliveries equal 85% of the rare earths oxide contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this contract and its appendices.

ARTICLE III - WEIGHING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSING

- (1) All monazite, crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate delivered under this contract shall be weighed, sampled, analysed and the moisture content determined in accordance with the methods set forth in the appendices to this contract, or in accordance with method mutually agreeable to the Commission and the Contractor, and at the expense of the Contractor except as otherwise provided in the appendices to this contract.
- (2) Unless otherwise authorized by the Contracting Officer all weighing and sampling of monazite, crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate shall be performed in the presence of a duly authorized representative of the Commission.

ARTICLE IV - PAYMENTS

- (1) Each month (following a month when monnaite is processed) the Contractor shall submit a properly certified invoice for monazite, processing of which was completed during the preceding month. A provisional payment, at the rate stipulated in Article I, of ninety percent (90%) of each properly certified invoice shall be made upon receipt of each invoice. After the amount withheld from such provisional payments equals \$100,000, future provisional payments at the rate stipulated in Article I, of one hundred percent (100%) of each properly certified invoices shall be made upon receipt of each invoice, except as provided in paragraph 2(d) of this article. The balance due, with adjustments as provided herein, shall be paid upon completion of deliveries required by this contract and upon completion of all weighing, sampling, moisture determination and analysis as provided in Article III hereof. Any overpayment, tentatively determined, or any overpayment, finally determined, shall be refunded forthwith by the Contractor or deducted from future payments as the Commission may direct.
- (2) <u>Reports</u>: Upon completion or termination of this contract, the Contractor shall submit with respect to performance during the entire contract period, a report on (i) the quantity of monazite processed, (ii) the ThO₂ and rare earths oxide content of monazite processed, as determined pursuant to the appendices of this contract, and (iii) the quantities of crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths acdium sulfate removed by processing monazite and delivered to the Commission. In addition to the above-described

-OFFICL/.L-USE OKLY

roport, the Contractor shall submit, three months after the first of the month following the first delivery of monazite to the Contractor and at the end of each succeeding three-month period, a report, on a cumulative basis from inception of the contract, furnishing similar information, adjusted for work in process at the end of the period covered.

(3) Adjustments:

(a) If upon completion of deliveries required by this contract the total quantity of ThO₂ contained in the crude thorium hydroxide delivered to the Commission is less than 95% of the total ThO₂ contained in the monazite delivered to the Contractor, a deduction will be made in accordance with the following schedule:

Percent of ThO ₂ Content of Monazite Recovered in Crude Thorium Hydroxide	Deduction Per Unrecovered Pound of ThC, Under 95% Contained in Monazite if Less than 95% is Recovered
Less than 95% but not less than 94%	\$2 . 50
Less than 94% but not less than 93%	\$3,00
Less than 93% but not less than 92%	\$3,50
Less than 92% but not less than 91%	\$1.00
Less than 91% but not less than 90%	\$4.50
· Less than 90%	\$5.00

The deduction provided above shall be made from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor and if such deduction exceed the amounts due the Contractor, the Contractor shall forthwith pay the difference to the Commission.

(b) If upon completion of deliveries required by this contract the total quantity of rare earths oxide contained in the rare earths sodium sulfate delivered to the Commission is less than 95% of the total rare earths oxide contained in the monazite

OFFICH L USE OILLY

delivered to the Contractor a deduction will be made in accordance with the following schedule:

Percent of Rero Earths	Deductions Por Unrecovered			
Oxide Content of Monazite	Pound of Rare Earths Ocide			
Recovered in Rere Earths	Under 95% contained in			
Sodium Sulfato	Monazito if Less then 95%			
	is Recovered			
Loss then 95% but	•			
not less than 94%	\$0.05			
Tess than Que but				
not less than 93%	\$0,10			
Taga that 030 but				
Less than 93% but				
not less than 92%	\$0.15			
less then 92% but				
not less than 91%	\$0_20			
Iess than 91% but	•			
not less than 90%	\$0 . 25			
Toor then OOT but				
LOSS THEN YUR DUT	а С. с.			
not less than 05%	¥0 . 50			

The deduction provided above shall be made from any emounts otherwise due the Contractor and if such deduction exceeds the amounts due the Contractor, the Contractor shall forthwith pay the difference to the Commission.

(c) In the event that any product delivered hereunder does not meet the specifications set forth in Appendices C-3 or D-3 of this contract the Commission may, in its discretion, accept such product at an appropriate reduction in price as may be agreed upon by the parties. If the parties fail to agree upon an appropriate reduction in price the Commission shall determine an appropriate reduction in price subject to the right of appeal by the Contractor pursuant to the article entitled "Disputes." The Commission shall pay promptly 90% of the price determined by it, which shall be on account of any price finally determined in the event of an appeal by the Contractor.

ARTICLE V - CHANGES

The Contracting Officer may at any time, by a written order, make changes in the general scope of this contract, in any one or more of the following: (i) method of shipment or packing; and (ii) place of delivery. If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, performance of this contract, an equitable adjustment shall be made promptly in the contract price or delivery schedule, or both, and the contract shall be modified in writing accordingly. Any claim by the Contractor for adjustment under this clause must be asserted within

30 days from the date of receipt by the Contractor of the notification of change; Provided, however, That the Contracting Officer, if he decides that the facts justify such action, may receive and act upon any such claim asserted at any time prior to final payment under this contract. Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the article of this contract entitled "Disputes." However, nothing in this article shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the contract as changed.

ARTICLE VI - DISPUTES

Except as otherwise provided in this contract, any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this contract which is not disposed of by agreement shall be decided by the Contracting Officer, who shall reduce his decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Contractor. Within 30 days from the date of receipt of such copy, the Contractor may appeal by mailing or otherwise furnishing to the Contracting Officer a written appeal addressed to the Commission, and the decision of the Commission shall, unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been fraudulent, arbitrary, capricious, or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply bad faith, or not supported by substantial evidence, be final and conclusive: Provided, That, if no such appeal to the Commission is taken, the decision of the Contracting Officer shall be final and conclusive. In connection with any appeal proceeding under this clause, the Contractor shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and to offer evidence in support of its appeal. Pending final decision of a dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the contract and in accordance with the Contracting Officer's decision.

ARTICLE VII - ASSIGNERT

- (1) Subject to section (2) of this article, mither this contract nor any interest therein nor claim thereunder shall be assigned or transferred by the Contractor, except as expressly authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer.
- (2) Pursuant to the provisions of the Assignment of Claims Act of 1940 (31 U. S. Code 203, 41 U. S. Code 15), if this contract provides for payments aggregating \$1,000 or more, claims for moneys due or to become due the Contractor from the Government under this contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financing institution, including any Federal lending agency, and may thereafter be further assignment or reassignment to any such institution. Any such assignment or reassignment ahall cover, all amounts payable under this contract and mot already paid, and shall not be made to more than one party.

OFFICIAL_USE_ONLY

except that any such assignment or reassignment may be made to one party as agent or trustee for two or more parties participating in such financing. Notwithstanding any provision of this contract, payment to an assignee of any claim under this contract shall not be subject to reduction or set-off, to the extent provided in said Act as amended.

ARTICLE VIII - EXAMINATION OF RECORDS

- (1) The Contractor agrees that the Commission and the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this contract until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract unless the Commission authorizes their prior disposition.
- (2) The Contractor further agrees to include in all his sub-contracts hereunder a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that the Comptroller General of the United States or any of his duly authorized representatives shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of such subcontractor involving transactions related to the subcontract until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract unless the Commission authorizes their prior disposition. The term "subcontract" as used herein means any purchase order or agreement to perform all or any part of the work or to make or furnish any materials required for the performance of this contract, but does not include (i) purchase orders not exceeding \$1,000, (ii) subcontracts or purchase orders for public utility services at rates established for uniform applicability to the general public. or (iii) subcontracts or purchase orders for general inventory items not specifically identifiable with the work under this contract.
- (3) Nothing in this contract shall be deemed to preclude an audit by the General Accounting Office of any transaction under this contract.

ARTICLE IX - INSPECTION OF CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES, REPORTS

- (1) The Commission shall have the right to inspect at reasonable times all activities of the Contractor arising in the course of the work under this contract.
- (2) The Contractor shall make such reports to the Commission with respect to the Contractor's activities under this contract as the Commission may reasonably require from time to time,

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- 8 -

OFFICE L USE ONLY

ARTICLE X - SECURITY

- (1) <u>Contractor's Duty to Safeguard Restricted Data and Other Classi-fied Information.</u> In the performance of the work under this contract the Contractor shall, in accordance with the Commission's security regulations and requirements, be responsible for safe-guarding restricted data and other classified matter and protecting against sabotage, espionage, loss and theft, the classified documents, materials, equipment, processes, etc., as well as such other material of high intrinsic or strategic value as may be in the Contractor's possession in connection with performance of work under this contract. Except as otherwise expressly provided in the specifications the Contractor shall upon completion or termination of this contract transmit to the Contractor or any person under the Contractor's control in connection with performance of the specifications the Contractor's control in connection with performance of this contract.
- (2) <u>Regulations</u>. The Contractor agrees to conform to all security regulations and requirements of the Commission and the Commission agrees to reimburse the Contractor for all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred as a result of any changes in the security regulations and requirements relating to this contract.
- (3) <u>Definition of Restricted Deta.</u> The term "Restricted Data," as used in this article, means all data concerning (1) design, manufacture or utilization of atomic weapons; (2) the production of special nuclear material; or (3) the use of special muclear material in the production of energy, but shall not include data declassified or removed from the Restricted Data category pursuant to section 142 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.
- (4) <u>Security Clearance of Personnel.</u> Except as the Commission may authorize, in accordance with the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, the Contractor shall not permit any individual to have access to Restricted Data until the designated investigating agency shall have made an investigation and report to the Commission on the character, associations, and loyalty of such individual and the Commission shall have determined that permitting such person to have access to Restricted Data will not endanger the common defense and security. As used in this paragraph, the term "designated investigating agency" means the United States Civil Service Commission or the Federal Eureau of Investigation, or both, as determined pursuant to the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.
- (5) <u>Criminal Liability.</u> It is understood that disclosure of Restricted Data and other classified information relating to the work or services ordered horounder to any person not entitled to receive it, or failure to safeguard any Restricted Data or any top secret,

secret, or confidential matter that may come to the Contractor or any person under the Contractor's control in connection with work under this contract, may subject the Contractor, his agents, employees, and subcontractors to criminal liability under the laws of the United States. (See the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 68 Stat. 919. See also Title 18, U. S. C. Sec. 791-798 and Executive Order 10104 of February 1, 1950, 15 F.R. 597.)

(6) <u>Subcontracts and Purchase Orders</u>. Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall insert provisions similar to the foregoing in all subcontracts and purchase orders under this contract.

ARTICLE XI - SUBCONTRACTS

The Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the work it is obligated to perform under this contract except as authorized in writing by the Commission.

ARTICLE XII - LABOR

(1) Eight Hour Laws

This contract, to the extent that it is of a character specified in the Eight-Hour Law of 1912 as amended (40 U. S. Code 324-326) and is not covered by the Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (41 U. S. Code 35-45), is subject to the following provisions and exceptions of said Eight-Hour Law of 1912 as amended, and to all other provisions and exceptions of said Law:

No laborer or mechanic doing any part of the work contemplated by this contract, in the employ of the Contractor or any subcontractor contracting for any part of the said work, shall be required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day upon such work, except upon the condition that compensation is paid to such laborer or mechanic in accordance with the provisions of this clause. The wages of every such laborer and mechanic employed by the Contractor or any subcontractor engages in the performance of this contract shall be computed on a basic day rate of eight hours per day; and work in excess of eight hours per day is permitted only upon the condition that every such laborer and mechanic shall be compensated for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay. For each violation of the requirement of this clause a penalty of five dollars shall be imposed upon the Contractor for each such laborer or mechanic for every calendar day in which such employee is required or permitted to labor more than eight hours upon said work without receiving compensation computed in accordance with this clause; and all penaltics thus imposed shall be withheld for the use and benefit of the Government

(2) Walsh-Horley Public Contracts Act

To the extent that this contract is subject to the Welsh-Healey Public Contracts Act, as amended (Ul U. S. Code 35-45), there are hereby incorporated by reference the representations and stipulations required by said Act and regulations issued thereunder by the Secretary of Labor, such representations and stipulations being subject to all applicable rulings and interpretations of the Secretary of Labor which are now or may hereafter be in effect.

(3) Convict Lebor

In connection with the performance of work under this contract the Contractor shall not employ any person undergoing sentence of imprisonment at hard labor.

(4) Nondiscrimination

(a) In connection with the performance of work under this contract, the Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, or national origin. The aforesaid provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; end selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post hereafter in conspicuous places, available for employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Contracting Officer setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clause.

(b) The Contractor further agrees to insert the provisions of section (4)(a) above in all subcontracts hereunder, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

ARTICLE XIII - PATENTS

(1) Whenever any invention or discovery is made or conceived by the Contractor or its employees in the course of, in connection with, or under the terms of this contract, the Contractor shall furnish the Commission with complete information thereon; and the Commission shall have the sole power to determine whether or not and where a patent application shall be filed, and to determine the disposition of the title to and the rights under any application or patent that may result; provided, however, that the Contractor in any event, shall retain at least a sole (except as against the Government or its account), irrevocable, royalty-free license with the sole right

OFFICI.L-USE-ONLY

to grant sublicenses, under sold invention, discovery, application or patent, such license being limited to the manufacture, use, and sale for purposes other than use in the production or utilization of source material or values associated therewith, special nuclear material or atomic energy. Subject to the license retained by the Contractor, as provided in this paragraph, the judgment of the Commission on these matters shall be accepted as final; and the Contractor, for itself and for its employees, agrees that the inventor or inventors will execute all documents and do all things necessary or proper to carry out the judgment of the Commission.

- (2) No claim for pecuniary award or compensation under the provisions of the Atomic Energy Acts of 1946 and 1954 shall be asserted by the Contractor or its employees with respect to any invention or discovery made or conceived in the course of, in connection with, or under the terms of this contract.
- (3) Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Commission the Contractor will obtain prtent agreements to effectuate the purposes of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article from all persons who perform any part of the work under this contract, except such clerical and manual labor personnel as will not have access to technical date.
- (4) Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Commission, the Contractor will insert in all subcontracts provisions making this article applicable to the subcontractor and its employees.

(5) Patent Indemnity

The Contractor agrees to indemnify the Government, its officers, agents, servants and employees against liability of any kind (including costs and expenses incurred) for the use of any invention or discovery and for the infringement of any letters Patent (not including liability, arising pursuant to Section 183, Title 35, (1952) U.S. Code, prior to the issuance of Letters Patent) occuring in the performance of this contract.

ARTICLE XIV - TAXES

(1) Definitions

As used throughout this article, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

(a) The term "direct tax" means any tax or duty directly applicable to the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, or any other tax or duty from which the Contractor or this

transaction is exampt. It includes any tax or duty directly applicable to the importation, production, processing, manufacture, construction, sale, or use of such supplies or services covered by this contract. The term does not include transportation taxes, unemployment compensation taxes, social security taxes, income taxes, excess-profits taxes, capital stock taxes, property taxes, and such other taxes as are not within the definition of the term "direct tax" as set forth above in this paragraph.

(b) The term "contract date" means the effective date of this contract if it is a negotiated contract, or the date set for the opening of bids if it is a contract entered into as a result of formal advertising.

(2) Federal Taxes.

Except as may be otherwise provided in this contract, the contract price includes all applicable Federal taxes in effect on the contract date.

(3) State or Local Taxes.

Except as may be otherwise provided in this contract, the contract price does not include any State or local direct tax in effect on the contract date.

(L) Evidence of Exemption.

The Commission agrees, upon request of the Contractor, to furnish a tax exemption certificate or other similar evidence of exemption with respect to any direct tax not included in the contract price pursuant to this article; and the Contractor agrees, in the event of the refusal of the applicable taxing authority to accept such evidence of exemption, (i) promptly to notify the Contracting Officer of such refusal, (ii) to cause the tax in question to be paid in such manner as to preserve all rights to refund thereof, and (iii) if so directed by the Contracting Officer, to take all necessary action, in cooperation with and for the banefit of the Government, to secure a refund of such tax (in which event the Commission agrees to reimburse the Contractor for any and all reasonable expenses incurred at its direction).

(5) Price Adjustment.

If, after the contract date, the Federal Government or any State or local government either (i) imposes or increases (or removes an exemption with respect to) any direct tax, or any tax directly applicable to the materials or components used in the

manufacture or furnishing of the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, or (ii) refuses to accept the evidence of exemption, furnished under paragraph (4) hereof, with respect to any direct tax excluded from the contract price, and if under either (i) or (ii) the Contractor is obliged to and does pay or beer the burden of any such tax (and does not secure a refund thereof), the contract price shall be correspondingly increased. If, after the contract date, the Contractor is relieved in whole or in part from the pryment or the burden of any direct tax included in the contract price, or any tax directly applicable to the materials or components used in the manufacture or furnishing of the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, the Contractor agrees promptly to notify the Contracting Officer of such relief. and the contract price shall be correspondingly decreased or the amount of such relief paid over to the Government. Invoices or vouchers covering any increase or decrease in contract price pursuant to the provisions of this peragraph shall state the amount thereof, as a separate added or deducted item, and shall identify the perticular tax imposed, increased, climincted, or decreased.

(6) Refund or Drewback

If any tax or duty has been included in the contract price or the price as adjusted under paragraph (5) of this article, and if the Contractor is entitled to a refund or drawback by reason of the export or re-export of supplies covered by this contract, or of materials or components used in the manufacture or furnishing of the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, the Contractor agrees that he will promptly notify the Contracting Officer thereof and that the amount of any such refund or drawback obtained will be paid over to the Government or credited against amounts due from the Government under this contract: <u>Provided</u>, however, That the Contractor shall not be required to apply for such refund or drawback unless so requested by the Contracting Officer.

ARTICLE XV - COVEN' MT AGAINST CONTINGENT MEES

The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit an secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Government shall have the right to annul this contract without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or consideration the

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- 14 -

full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

ARTICLE XVI - OFFICIAIS NOT TO BENEFIT

No member of or delegate to Congress, or resident commissioner, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract, or to any benefit that may arise therefrom; but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its general benefit.

ARTICLE XVII - BUY AMERICAN ACT

The Contractor agrees that there will be delivered under this contract only such unmanufactured articles, materials and supplies (which term "articles, materials and supplies" is hereinafter referred to in this clause as "supplics"), as have been mined or produced in the United States, and only such manufactured supplies as have been manufactured in the United States substantially all from supplies mined, produced or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States. The foregoing provisions shall not apply (i) with respect to supplies exempted by the Commission from the application of the Buy American Act (41 U. S. C. 10a-4), (11) with respect to supplies for use outside the United States, or (iii) with respect to supplies to be delivered under this contract which are of a class or kind determined by the Commission not to be mined, produced, or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality, or (iv) with respect to such supplies, from which the supplies to be delivered under this contract are manufactured, as are of a class or kind determined by the Commission not to be mined, produced, or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality, provided that this exception (iv) shall not permit delivery of supplies manufactured outisde the United States if such supplies are manufactured in the United States in sufficient and reasonable available commercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality, The Commission confirms that the product, crude thorium hydroxide, to be delivered by the Contractor hereunder, and the monazite from which that product and rare earths is derived and the rare earths extracted from monazite furnished by the Commission, are excepted from the terms of the "Buy American Act."

ARTICLE XVII - PROPERTY

(1) Title to monazite delivered to the Contractor and to all materials extracted under this contract from such monazite shall be in the Government and shall remain in the Government throughout the

performance of all work hereunder. The Contractor may without accountability to the Commission dispose of gangue and other residue and effluent as the work progresses by any means other than sale or transfer to others (or by sale or transfer to others if the same is approved by the Contracting Officer) or may use or sell or transfer the effluent in other operations or products of the Contractor. If the Commission shall request and a mutually satisfactory method is available, the Contractor shall recover and deliver to the Commission uranium values contained in the effluent provided the Commission shall compensate the Contractor by a mutually satisfactory processing fee.

(2) The Contractor shall be liable for loss or destruction of or damage to Government-furnished property except where such loss, destruction, or damage is due to any excepted peril, as hereinafter defined; provided, further, that notwithstanding the foregoing the Contractor shall be liable where such loss, destruction, or damage is due to any excepted peril through failure of the Contractor to comply with paragraph 3 or through the wilful misconduct or lack of good faith on the part of the Contractor's managerial personnel, as hereinafter defined. The term "excepted perils" shall mean: Fire; lightning; windstorm; cyclone; tornado; hail; explosion; riot attending a strike; civil commotion; vandalism and malicious mischief; aircraft or objects falling therefrom; vehicles running on land or tracks (excluding vehicles owned or operated by the Contractor or any agent or employee of the Contractor); smoke; sprinkler leakage; earthquake or volcanic eruption; flood, meaning thereby rising of rivers or streams; enemy attack or any action by the military, navy, or air forces of the United States in resisting enemy attack.

The term "Contractor's managerial personnel" shall mean the Contractor's directors, officers and any of its managers, superintendents, or other equivalent representatives who have supervision or direction of 1. all or substantially all of the Contractor's business; or 2. all or substantially all of the Contractor's operation at any one plant or separate location at which the contract is being performed; or 3. a separate and complete major industrial operation in connection with the performance of the contract; or 4. a separate and complete major construction, alteration or repair operation in connection with performance of the contract. The Government, at its discretion, may repair or replace Government-furnished material that has been lost or destroyed for which the Contractor is not liable. If the Contractor is not liable under this subparagraph for the loss or destruction of Governmentfurnished property, the amount of such property lost or destroyed shall be deducted prior to computing any price adjustment pursuant to Article. IV or prior to computing the minimum delivery of rare earths oxide pursuant to Article II (5).

(3) The Contractor shall take all reasonable precautions, as directed by the Contracting Officer, or in the absence of such directions in accordance with sound industrial practice, to safeguard and protect Government property in the Contractor's possession or custody. Special measures shall be taken by the Contractor in the protection of and accounting for any classified or special materials involved in the performance of this contract, in accordance with the regulations and requirements of the Commission.

(4) Upon the happening of any loss or destruction of or damage to Government-furnished property in the possession or custody of the Contractor, the Contractor shall immediately inform the Commission of the occasion and extent thereof, shall take all reasonable steps to protect the property remaining, and shall; except to the extent that the Contractor is relieved of liability in accordance with paragraph 2, repair or replace, if and as directed by the Contracting Officer, the lost, destroyed, or damaged Government-furnished property, but shall take no action prejudicial to the right of the Government to recover therefor from third parties and shall furnish to the Government on request all reasonable assistance in obtaining such recovery.

ARTICLE XIX - TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

- (1) The Commission may, subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) below, by written Notice of Default to the Contractor terminate the whole or any part of this contract in any one of the following circumstances:
 - (i) if the Contractor fails to make delivery of the supplies or to perform the services within the time specified herein or any extension thereof; or

- (ii) if the Contractor fails to purform any of the other provisions of this contract, or so fails to make progress as to undanger performance of this contract in accordance with its terms, and in either of these two circumstances does not cure such failure within a period of 10 days (or such longer puriod as the Contracting Officer may authorize in writing) after receipt of notice from the Con-tracting Officer specifying such failure.
- (2) The Contractor shall not be lieble for any damages or excess cost if any failure to perform the contract arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor. Such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, inability to obtain essential equipment or materials, unusually severe weather, and defaults of subcontractors due to any of such causes unless the Contracting Officer shall determine that the supplies or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery schedule.
- (3) In the event the Commission terminates this contract in whole or in part as provided in paragraph (1) of this article, the Commission may produce, upon such terms and in such manner as the Contracting Officer may deem appropriate, supplies or services similar to those so terminated, and the Contractor shall be liable to the Commission for any excess costs for such similar supplies or services, <u>Provided</u>, That the Contractor shall continue the performance of this contract to the extent not terminated under the provisions of this clause.
- (4) If this contract is terminated as provided in paragraph (1) of this clause, the Commission, in addition to any other rights provided in this clause, may require the Contractor to transfer title (if title is not in the Government) and deliver to the Commission, in the manner and to the extent directed by the Contracting Officer, (i) any completed supplies, and (ii) such partially completed supplies and materials, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, drawings, information, and contract rights (hereinafter called "manufacturing materials") as the Contractor has specifically produced or specifically acquired for the performance of such part of this contract as has been terminated; and the Contractor shall, upon direction of the Contracting Officer, protect and preserve property in possession of the Contractor in which the Government has an interest. The Government shall pay to the Contractor the contract price for completed supplies delivered to and accepted by the Commission, and the amount agreed upon by the Contractor and the Contracting Officer for manufacturing materials delivered to and accepted by the Commission and for the protection and preservation of property. Failure to agree shall be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the merning of the clause

OFFICIAL USE_ONLY

- 17

OFFICH L USE ONLY

of this contract entitled "Disputes."

- (5) If, after notice of terminetion of this contract under the provisions of paragraph (1) of this clause, it is determined that the failure to perform this contract is due to causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (2) of this clause, such Notice of Default shall be deemed to have been issued pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government," and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall in such event be governed by such clause.
- (6) The rights and remedies of the Government provided in this article shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this contract.

ARTICLE XX - TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE GOVERNIENT

- (1) The Commission may at any time terminate performance of all or part of the work under this contract for the convenience of the Government, by written notice to the Contractor stating the ground for termination. Such termination shall be effective in the manner and upon the date specified in said notice and shall be without prejudice to any claims which the Government may have against the Contractor. Upon receipt of such notice, the Contractor shall, unless the notice directs otherwise --
 - (a) complete processing of such monazite as is being processed at the time of the termination; immediately discontinue all other work and the placing of all orders for materials, facilities, and supplies in connection with the performance of this contract, except to the extent needed to complete processing of monazite in process as aforesaid;
 - (b) proceed to cancel promptly all existing orders and terminate all subcontracts insofar as such orders or subcontracts are related to this contract, except to the extent needed to complete processing of monazite in process as set forth in paragraph (a) above,
 - (c) assign to the Government in the manner and to the extent directed by the Commission all the right, title and interest of the Contractor under the terminated portion of the orders and subcontracts so terminated.
- (2) Upon such termination of performance of work under this contract for the convenience of the Government, full and complete settlement of all clrims of the Contractor arising out of such termination

shall be made as follows:

- (a) The Government shall reimburse the Contractor for such further expenditures made after the date of termination for the protection of Government property, for the cost to the Contractor of terminating subcontracts and canceling orders as required by Article XX, and for such legal and accounting services in connection with the settlement of this contract as are required or approved by the Commission.
- (b) The Contractor shall be paid, according to the contract terms, the unpaid balance for products delivered in accordance with the contract terms to the date of termination, and for such products which were in process at the time of termination and which were completed pursuant to paragraph 1 (a) of this article and delivered in accordance with the contract terms.
- (c) The Commission shall promptly reimburse the Contractor for the capital cost to the Contractor of machinery, equipment, installations and plant (all of which is collectively referred to as plant) provided specially for the purposes of this contract as certified by the Contractor and audited and approved by the Commission which approval will not be unreasonably withheld, or 1.9 million dollars, whichever is the lesser, as reduced by (a) the capital cost of the plant or 1.9 million dollars, whichever is the lesser, divided by 7900 multiplied by the number of tons of monazite completely processed by the Contractor and (b) the agreed value of such plant at the date of termination. Failure to agree will be considered a dispute within the meaning of Article VI. In lieu of the agreed value of the plant or of a portion thereof, there shall be substituted the net proceeds of sale of the plant or such portion thereof, less the cost of dismantling the plant or such portion thereof, if the Commission and Contractor agree on such sale and the terms thereof. The dollar figure in . this paragraph (c) assumes that the plant will be located at Baltimore, Maryland. In the event the plant is located at Sewaren, New Jersey, the amount of 1.9 million dollars shall remain the same.
- (d) The obligation of the Government to make any of the payments required by this article shall be subject to any unsettled claims in connection with this contract which the Government may have against the Contractor.
- (c) Any other provisions of this contract to the contrary notwithstanding, the Contractor and the Commission may agree upon the whole or any part of the amount or amounts which the Contractor is to receive upon and in connection with any termination pursuant to this article. Any agreement so reached shall be evidenced by a supplemental agreement to

this contract which shall be final and binding upon the parties with regard to their respective claims against each other concerning this contract except as therein otherwise expressly provided.

(f) The foregoing provisions of this article shall in no way affect or limit the rights which the Government may have as the result of default by the Contractor under this contract.

ARTICLE XXI - DEFINITIONS

(1) As used in this contract:

- (a) The term "Contracting Officer" means the person executing this contract on behalf of the Government and includes his successors or any duly authorized representative of any such person.
- (b) The term "Commission" means the United States Atomic Energy Commission or any duly authorized representative thereof, including the Contracting Officer except for the purpose of deciding an appeal under the article entitled "Disputes."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract as of the date and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF IMERICA BY: UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COLMISSION Date of Signing by the Commission 1955 Director, Division of Rew/intericls RARE EARTHS, INC. Witnesses: BI Hickord L. St. lie nt ghtITIE: Signing by Rare Earths, Inc. Dete of 1955 OFFICIAL USE ONLY

I, <u>Marry C. Keludinge</u>, certify that I am the <u>Vie Readent</u> of the corporation named as Contractor herein; that <u>Kulus in Kundleins</u> huling who signed this contract on behalf of the Contractor was then <u>ended</u> with <u>Mendent</u> of said corporation; that said contract was <u>fine</u> duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have berounts affixed my hand and seal of seid corporation this ______ day of ______ 1955.

Harry C. Helmlings

 C_{1}

(

APPENDIX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXHIBI	[T	PAGE
*	Representation of Monazite Sand	1
MONAZ	ITE SAND	•
B-1	Sampling Procedure	2
B~2	Analytical Procedure	4
B-3	Procedure for Resolving Differences	8
RARE	EARTHS SODIUM SULFATE PHOLUCT	•
C-1	Sampling Procedure	9
C-2	Analytical Procedure	11
C3	Product Specifications	ᅫ
c-4	Procedure for Resolving Differences	15
THORI	UM HYDRATE PRODUCT	
D1	Sampling Procedure	16
D-2	Analytical Procedure	18
D3	Product Specifications	24
D-4	Procedure for Resolving Differences	25

APPENIEX "A"

REPRESENTATION OF MONAZITE SAND TO BE

DELIVERED BY THE A.E.C. UNDER THIS CONTRACT

• •	Tot Sand		Rare Earth Oxide		Thorium Oxide	
Source	Ton	% Total Oxide	Tons	3	Tons	<u>_%</u>
Brazil	3831	66.5	2333	60.9	215.4	5,6
Indian	2171	69.6	1318	60.7	193.2	8.9
Netherlands- East Indies	502	56 . 4	267	53.2	16	3.2
Domestic	1419	57.5	771	54.3	45.7	3.2
-	7923	• .	4689		470.3	
				• •	·	

Average ThO2 content

<u>470.3</u> 7923

Average Bare Earth Oxide

<u>4689</u> 7923

59%

5.9%

APPENDIX "B-1" CEFICIAL USE ONLY-SAMPLING PROCEDURE

FOR

MONAZITE SAND

This procedure is based upon batch sampling; each batch equal to approximately 300 tons net, and assumes that the monazite sand is free flowing.

Weighing

Determination of the weight of the material will be made by either weighing the drums prior to dumping or by the use of a batch weigh hopper located immediately beyond the sampler, whichever is mutually agreeable. If a weigh hopper is used, the weight of the sample plus the weight of any spillage or dusting which may take place between the drum dumping point and the weigh hopper should be included in the total weight for the batch. If drums are used the net weight of material will be obtained by obtaining gross and tare weight for all the drums in the batch. Drums may be weighed individually or in groups on pallets.

Sampling

The material will be fed at a constant rate of flow out of a hopper to an automati sampler. Either a Vezin or a Galliger type sampler will be satisfactory.

This sampler will be either a two or three stage sampler, and will take a sample of approximately 0.1% from the flow of material. This sample, weighing approximately 600 pounds, will be collected in a container which will be sealed. Care will be exercised to protect this sample from conditions which might affect its moisture content. This sample will be weighed as soon as it is taken.

Sample Preparation

After the entire sample has been taken, it should be mixed in a blender or rotating drum. A drum large enough to contain the gross sample and so constructed as to allow for both feeding into and out of, with tracks around its circumference to enable it to be rolled, and containing about 1 vanes on its inside to improve mixing, will be satisfactory.

1. Secondary Sample

After mixing, the gross sample will be fed at a uniform rate to a 10% single stage Vezin or Galliger type continuous sampler. The discard from this sampler should be temporarily held in reserve in case of loss of the official sample. An approximately 60 pound sample will, therefore, be obtained from this sampler.

Appendix "B-1" Page 2

2. Official Moisture Determination

The 60 pound sample will be placed in suitable trays for drying, and dried to constant weight at $110^{\circ}C + 5^{\circ}C$ for moisture determination. (The type of tray and the length of time required for this drying will be determined from mutual experience).

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

3; Grind to -20 Mesh

The 60 pound dried sample will then be ground in a mill so that not more than a trace will be retained on a U.S. Standard 20 mesh screen. Care will be exercised in this grinding to prevent excessive loss of dist.

4. Blending and Size Reduction

The -20 mesh, 60 pound sample will then be blended in Vatype blender for $\frac{1}{2}$ hour. After blending, the sample will be cut in half (approximatealy) by emptying one leg of the V blender. The remaining sample will be blended and cut as above two more times. This will leave a sample of approximately 7.5 pounds in the blender. The discard sample will be sealed and held until a final analysis is agreed upon.

5. Grind to -150 Mesh

The 7.5 pound sample will then be ground in a ball mill to yield a particle size distribution of 90% through a U.S. Standard 150 mesh screen. (The grinding time required will be determined from experience).

6. Blending of Final Sample

The pulverized sample will then be placed in a blender and blended for bour.

7. Final Bottling of Sample

After blending, four (4) 8 ounce sample bottles will be half filled by withdrawing the material directly out of the blender. The sample bottles will be immediately sealed. These samples will be used for chemical analysis by the participating laboratories. The chemical analyses will be reported on a dry basis. Moisture at 110°C will also be reported by the laboratories. Each sample bottle will be appropriately identified and permanent records established.

8. Sample Distribution

One (1) sample will be forwarded to the Commission and one (1) retained by the contractor. The other two (2) will be held in reserve for referee, or as replacement in case of damage to the other samples.

Adequate reserve samples will be held by the contractor until agreement is reached on analysis. This reserve material will be the material from the other leg of the V-blender in #7.

APPENDIX "B-2"

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURE FOR THE

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS OF MONAZITE SAND

Principle

The dry ground sample is reacted with sulfuric acid. Thorium and the rare earths are separated from phosphates and sulfates by oxalate precipitations. Thorium is separated from the rare earths by repeated precipitations with hexamine and finally precipitated by oxalic acid and ignited to the oxides at 1000°C. The rare earths filtrates are precipitated by NH, OH and finally separated as the oxalates.

Reagents Required

Sulfuric acid	96% H-SO1.
Oxalic Acid	10% Solution
Oxalic Acid	2% Solution
Hexamine (Hexamethylenetetramine)	2% Water Solution
Ammonium Chloride	5% Solution
Ammonium Chloride	2% NH, Cl - 10% NH, OH
Ammonium Hydroxide	28% Solution
Sodium Meta Bisulfite	Crystals
Gelatin	1% Water Solution
HC1	37% HCl
Oxalic Acid	3% Solution

Step I Procedure for the Determination of Moisture on the Ground Prepared Sample

Accurately weigh, in duplicate, 10 grams of sample in tared aluminum dishes. Dry to constant weight at 110°C and calculate the loss in weight as moisture. The average of results found here is to be used only for calculating the chemical analysis to the dry basis. This is not the moisture on the monazite sand as delivered.

Step II Procedure for Decomposition of Monazite Sand

In duplicate, accurately weigh 5 grams of the ground prepared sample and transfer to clean, dry 140 ml. porcelain casseroles. To each, add 15 ml. of c.p. $H_2SO_{l_1}$ and stir constantly to prevent caking as the temperature of the mixture is brought up to gentle evolution of SO₂ fumes. Cover the casserole with a watch glass and maintain the temperature at gentle fuming for $1\frac{1}{2}$ hours.

Note - Do not allow the temperature to go higher than is required to maintain gentle evolution of SO₃ fumes and do not bake to dryness, or formation of insoluble thorium pyro phosphates may occur. Stir frequently near the end of the reaction, as the mass becomes thick from the formation of the sulfates, to insure contact between the hot acid and the crystal-coated unreacted sand. <u>OFFICIAL USE ONLY</u>

-li-

Appendiz "B-2" 7 Page 2

Cool the casserole in a cold-water bath and add 40 ml. of cold water, Again cool below room temperature, while stirring, to dissolve the sulfates. Allow the heavy unreacted sand to settle and decant into a 250 ml. pyrex beaker. Mash 3 times with cool water by decantation and dry the unreacted matter by heating the casserole on a steam bath. Add 2 ml. of c.p. H_2SO_1 and repeat the digestion on the hot plate as before for an additional 14 hours or until all the monazite is reacted. Cool and wash the remaining sample from the casserole into the 250 beaker containing the main solution! Add 1 ml. of 1% gelatin solution and stir to complete solution of the rare earth sulfates. Allow the siliceous matter to settle and decant to funnel fitted with a 11 cm # 12 Mhatman paper containing a small amount of paper pulp to aid filtration. Mash several times by decantation and transfer all the unreacted matter to the filter, washing until free of sulfates with cool water. Dry and ignite at 1000°C. Meigh as unreacted matter.

Note - This result is not to be reported and is found only to permit the analyst to know if a complete reaction has been accomplished. Duplicates should agree.

Collect the filtrate and washings in a 250 ml. volumetric flask, dilute to volume at room temperature, and mix.

Step III Separation of Thorium and Rare Earths from Phosphates and Sulfates

Transfer a 100 ml. aliquot (2 gram sample) of the sulfuric acid solution from Step II above to a 500 ml. separatory funnel. Add 400 ml. of water and allow this dilute solution to flow dropwise into a 800 ml. beaker containing 50 ml. (5 grams) of saturated solution of oxalic acid and 5 ml. HCL. Stir constantly on a magnetic stirrer during the addition of the sample. Rinse out the sample remaining in the separatory funnel, and add to the stirring solution. Continue stirring for 3 or 4 minutes, remove the magnet bar, rinse off with water, cover the beaker, and allow to stand at room temperature for at least 15 hours.

Filter through #40 Whatman 12 cm paper, and wash free of sulfates with 2% oxalic acid solution. Transfer the residue to a porcelain dish (100 ml. size). Dry in over at 110°C, ignite at 600°C to destroy the organic matter. Cool, add 25 ml. of HCl, cover with watch glass, and warm on top of a steam bath to complete solution. Hold until the final recovery from the filtrate is made. Collect the filtrate and washings in a liter pyrex beaker.

To the liter beaker containing the filtrates, add 20 ml. of HCl, and sufficient NH₁OH for precipitation. Heat to boiling, remove from the heat, and add 10% excess NH₁OH. Cover with watch glass and cool in the water bath, allowing the precipitate to settle. Filter thru %HO Whatman paper and wash with cool 2% PH₁Cl = 10\% NH₂OH solution. Dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 1 HCl, washing the filter well with hot 5% HCl solution, and collecting the filtrates in a 300 ml. platinum dish. Evaporate the HCl solution to near dryness on the steam bath, then add 10 ml. HF (40%) and take to dryness. Wash down sides of the dish with a small amount of hot water, add 50 ml (1 + 7) HF and digest for a few minutes on the steam bath. Cool, and filter thru %L2 Whatman paper. Wash the insoluble fluorides with (1 + 7) HF and finally with one washing of cool water. Transfer the filter paper and precipitate to a 100 ml. platinum

OFFICIAL USE ONL

--5-

Appendix "B-2" Page 3

dish: Dry and ignite at 1750 to destroy the organic matter. Cool, add 5 ml. of HNO₃, 5 ml. of H₂SO₁, and carefully heat until strong fumes of SO₃ are evolved. Cool, wash down the sides of the dish with cool water, and fume strongly again. Repeat fuming until all fluorides have been expelled. Cool, and using cool water. transfer the sample to a 250 ml. beaker, add 5 ml. of HNO₃, 5 ml. HCl, and heat to boiling or until complete solution of all the sample. Precipitate with 1 + 1 NH, OH and add 10% excess. Allow the solution to cool and the precipitate to settle. Filter thru #40 Whatman paper and wash with cool 2% NH₁Cl = 10% NH₁OH solution. Dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 2 HCl and combine this solution with the chloride solution from the oxalate separation, in a 400 ml. beaker.

Step IV Separation of Thorium from the Rare Earths

Heat the combined HCl solutions from Step III in a 400 ml; beaker to boiling. Dilute to 250 ml. with water, add 10 grams NH₁Cl crystals, .2-.3 gram sodium meta bisulfite and stir to solution. Add NH₁OH until a turbidity is formed (permanent), then add 1 + 1 HCl <u>dropwise</u> to dissolve the precipitate and 2 drops in excess. Add a pinch more of sodium meta bisulfite and stir to solution, and to complete reduction of Ce. Heat the solution to 60° - 70°C and remove from the heat. Now slowly add 2% hexamine solution until a turbidity appears, then about 5 ml. in excess. Stir well and allow to stand on the top of the covered steam bath (not over 70°C) for $\frac{1}{2}$ hour or until the precipitate settles completely. Add 1 ml. more of 2% hexamine solution to the clear supernatant solution. If no turbidity appears precipitation is complete. If turbidity does appear, add 2 or 3 more ml. of hexamine, stir and allow to settle. Filter through #40 Whatman paper and wash with 5% NH₂Cl solution, made just ammoniacal to methyl orange collecting the filtrate in a liter volumetric flask.

Dissolve the precipitate on the paper with 100 ml. of hot 1 + 2 HCl and wash the paper well with hot 5% HCl, collecting the solution in the original beaker. Repeat the hexamine precipitation twice more exactly as described above or until the final filtrate gives no precipitate when made strongly ammoniacal. Combine the filtrates in the liter volumetric flask and save for Step V.

Dissolve the final hexamine precipitate, as before, collecting the solution in a 250 ml. pyrex beaker. Evaporate to dryness on the steam bath. Add 25-30 ml. of saturated oxalic acid, allow to stand for 5-10 minutes, then dilute to 100 ml., cover with watch glass, and boil gently for 5 minutes. Allow to stand overnight at room temperature, and filter through #42 Whatman paper. Wash well with cool 2% oxalic acid solution.

Transfer paper and precipitate to a tared platimum crucible, dry, and ignite to constant weight at 1000°C. Weigh as ThO₂ and calculate the average of the duplicate results to dry basis, using the average moisture result found on the prepared sample in Step I.

OFTICIAL

ONEY

Step V Determination of Rare Earth Oxides

Make to volume, the combined cooled filtrates and washings from the hexamine precipitations in Step IV, collected in the liter volumetric flask. Mix and transfer a 200 ml. aliquot (.4 gm. sample) to a 400 ml. beaker, heat to near boiling. Add c.p. NH₁OH to precipitation and 10% by volume in excess. Cool in water bath, allow the precipitate to settle, and filter through #40 Whatman paper. Wash with cool 2% NH₁CL-10% NH₁OH solution. <u>Discard the filtrate</u> and dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 2 HCl, washing the paper free of sample, with hot 5% HCl. Collect the solution in a 250 ml. pyrex beaker. Evaporate to dryness on a steam bath. Add 25430 ml. of saturated oxalic acid, allow to stend 5 - 10 minutes, then dilute to 100 ml., cover with watch glass and boil gently for 5 minutes. Allow to stand at room temperature overnight and filter through #42 Whatman paper, washing with cool 2% oxalic acid solution.

Transfer the paper and precipitate to a tarcd platinum crucible. Dry and ignite to constant weight at 1000°C.

Weigh as more earth oxides and calculate the average of the cuplicate results to the dry basis, using the average moisture result found on the prepared monaizte sand sample in Step I.

Note I. Filtrations throughout this procedure may be speeded up by use of a small amount of filter paper pulp in the paper except for the first exalate filtrations.

Note II. It is important to have present 5% of NH₄Cl during the hexamine separations.

APPENDIX "B-3"

PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING

DIFFERENCES_MONAZITE SAND.

For each lot of monazite sand analyzed, each laboratory shall run duplicate analyses for the thorium oxide and rare earth oxide content of the sample. The analysis reported by each laboratory shall be the mean value of a duplicate set of analyses in which the assay for thorium oxide agree within 0.18%, or any other percent mutually agreed upon, and the assay for the rare earth oxide agree within 0.5% rare earth oxide, or any other percent mutually agreed upon. If the difference between the reported analysis of the commission and the reported analysis of the contractor does not exceed 0.18% thorium oxide and 0.5% rare earth oxide the mean value of these analyses shall be accepted as final and binding on both partics.

If the difference exceeds 0.18% in the case of the thorium oxide content and/or 0.5% in the case of the rare earth oxide content, or any other percent or percents mutually agreed upon, one of the retained samples shall be submitted to a mutually acceptable umpire laboratory for umpire analysis of the thorium exide content or the rare carths oxide content or both the thorium oxide content and the rare carths oxide content thereof. The mean of the analysis by the umpire and the analysis of the contractor or the commission, whichever is closer to the umpire analysis (or the analyses of both the contractor and the commission if they are equally distant from the umpire analysis) shall be final and binding on the parties to this contract. The cost of the umpire analysis of the umpire. In the event that the umpire analysis is equidistant from the analysis of the contractor and the contractor analysis is of the analysis of the umpire. In the event that the umpire analysis is couldistant from the analysis of the contractor and the contractor analysis are equily divided between both parties.

ONL

TOTAL USE

APPENDIX "C-1"

SAMPLING PROCEDURE FOR

RARE EARTHS SODIUM SULFATE

Sampling

The Rare Earths sodium sulfate will pass through a continuous sampler of the Vezir type. The sampler will be arranged so as to cut out a sample of approximately 0.5% of the total material flow.

One day's normal production of this material will be considered a batch. The sample from this total batch will be collected in a suitable container. This container will be scaled, properly labeled and stored in a location where the sample will not be subjected to contaminants or extreme changes in temperature.

Official Sample

The official sample for analysis (which will represent approximately 200 tons of material) will be obtained by compositing the daily batch samples. This official sample will be made up prior to the shipment of the material which it represents.

Sample Proparation

Each primary daily batch sample will be mixed by rolling prior to opening.

1. Secondary Sample

Each container of the primary sample will be sampled by passing the product through a Vezin type sampler of such design that the secondary composite sample will be approximately 5% of the primary samples.

2. Moisture Determination

The secondary sample will be placed in a suitable tray(s) for drying and dried to constant weight at $110^{\circ}C \pm 5^{\circ}C$ for official moisture determination. (The length of time required for drying to be determined from mutual experience).

3. Grinding

The dried secondary sample will be ground so that not more than 5% will be retained on a U.S. Standard 100 mesh screen (or other fraction as mutually agreeable).

4. Blending and Bottling of Official Samples

The sample will then be transferred to a V-type blender and blended for $\frac{1}{2}$ hour. Four (4) samples of approximately $\frac{1}{2}$ pound each will then be taken by withdrawing the material directly out of the blender. OFFICIAL_USE_ONLY____

Pege 2

Each sample bottle will be approximately one half filled and bear appropriate identification. The sample bottle will be immediately scaled and permanent records established!

One (1) sample will be retained by the contractor, one (1) will be forwarded to the Commission and two (2) samples retained for referee. Adequate reserve samples will be held by the contractor until agreement is reached on analysis.

5. Weighing

The product stream of rare carths double sulphate from the sampler will be collected in the tared shipping drums, and the drums filled and closed. The drums will be weighed before and after filling on a scale equipped with a weight printing mechanism. The drum weight records will be printed on triplicate sets which are numbered in series to correspond with drum numbers. One drum weight record will be placed on top of the material in the drum, and one drum weight record furnished to the representative of the Commission when the material is shipped. The drums will be closed as soon as filled and appropriately identified. The official product weight will be the sum of the net weights of the drums shipped.

In the event that the Commission wishes to spot check drum weights, the following procedure will be used. The individual gross weights of the drums on every fifth pallet chosen at random (k drums will be on each pallet) will be checked against their printed gross weight records. Should the sum of the gross check weights vary from the sum of the original printed gross weights by more than one-half percent (0.5%) all the drums will be check weighed before shipment and the weight of the shipment computed from the gross check weights.

6. Retention of Samples

Samples will be held by the contractor until agreement has been reached on analysis. Samples on hand after agreement on enalysis will be added to subsequent production before sampling.

-10-
CFFICIAL USE ONLY APPENDIX "C-2"

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURE FOR THE CHENICAL ANALYSIS

OF RARE EARTH SODIUM SULFATES

Principle

The sample is dissolved in 1 + 2 HCl, separated from sodium and sulfates by NH, OH precipitation. Resolution in HCl and separation of thorium from the rare earths is made by precipitation with hexamine. Thorium is determined colorimetrically with the reagent thoron. Rare Earths are determined on the filtrates from the hexamine separations by precipitation first with NH, OH, then as the example is distributed at 1000°C.

Reagents Required

Hydrochloric Acid Ammonium Hydroxide Ammonium Chloride Hexamine (Hexamethylenetetramine) Sodium Mete Bisulfite Thoron Reagent c.p. 37% HCl c.p. 28% NH₁O₁ c.p. Crystals 2% Solution in water Crystals Sodium Thoronate .1% solution in H₂O Reagent grade Th(NO₃)₄ Crystals

Thorium Nitrate Oxalic Acid

Step I Determination of Moisture on Prepared Sample

Accurately weigh in duplicate, 10 gram sample in tared aluminum dishes. Dry to constant weight at 110^DC, and calculate the loss in weight as moisture. This moisture result is not to be used for reporting purposes. It will be used only for calculating the chemical analysis to the dry basis.

Step II Determination of Thorium Oxide

Accurately weigh in duplicate, 2.5 grams of propared sample and transfer to 250 ml. volumetric flasks, add 225 ml. of cool 1 + 2 HCl and shake to dissolution of the sample. Dilute to volume with water, mix and transfer a 100 ml. aliquot (1 gram sample) to a 400 ml. pyrex beaker. Add 100 ml. of water, 10 grams MH, Cl, 2 ml. of aluminum nitrate solution containing 10 mg. Al per ml., and heat to boiling. Add NH, OH to precipitation and 10% in excess. Mix and allow the precipitate to settle while cooling to room temperature. Filter thru $\frac{1}{2}$ HO Whatman paper and wash with cool 2% NH, Cl = 10% NH, OH solution. Dissolve the ppt. with hot 1 + 1 HCl and wash paper free of sample with hot 5% HCl, collecting the solution in the original 400 ml. beaker. Dilute to 200 ml. volume, add 10 gms. NH₁Cl, and NH₁OH just to produce a slight permanent turbidity. Add 1 + 1 HCl, dropwise, to dissolve the precipitate and 2 drops in excess. Now add approximately

OFFICIAL USE-ONEY

11

Appendix "C-2" Page 2

.3 grams of sodium meta bisulfite crystals and heat to 60 - 70°C. Remove from the heater, and while stirring, slowly add 2% hexamine solution until a turbidity is just produced and 2 ml. in excess. Allow to stand at 70°C for 30 minutes or until congulation occurs. Add 1 ml. of 2% hexamine to the clear supernatant liquid. If no turbidity occurs, precipitation of thorium is complete. Stire allow the precipitate to settle, and filter thru #40 Whatman paper. Wash with 5% NH, Cl solution which has been made neutral to methyl orange indicator. Save the filtrate in a 600 ml. pyrex beaker for the determination of rare carths as directed in Step III.

Dissolve the precipitate on the filter with hot 1 + 2 HCl and wash the paper with hot 5% HCl and repeat the hexamine precipitation in the original beaker as direct before. Filter and wash as before adding the filtrate to the 600 ml. beaker containing the first filtrate.

Dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 1 HCl and wash the filter with het 5% HCl. Collect the filtrate and washings in a 250 ml. volumetric flask. Cool to room temperature and dilute to volume. Mix and trensfer a 25 ml. aliquot of the solution to a 50 ml. pyrex beaker. Adjust the pH of the solution to $1 \pm .5$ with NH₁OH and/or HCl, and transfer the solution to a 50 ml. volumetric flask. Add 10 ml. of 95% ethyl alcohol and 2 ml. of .1% water solution of theron reagent. Dilute to volume with water, mix, and read the optical density of the solution in the Beekman Du Spectrophotometer at 545 mm wave length. From the calibration curve, determine the thorium content of the sample. Calculate to ThO₂ dry basis using the average moisture found in Step I. Prepare a standard calibration curve with each set of samples run by preparing a series of solutions containing zero-10-20-40-60 and 80 micrograms of thorium. Add to cach, 10 ml. 25% ethyl alcohol, 2 ml. thoron reagent and 2 ml. HCl, and dilute to 50 ml. volume.

Step III Determination of Rare Earth Oxides

Heat the combined filtrates from the two hexamine separations contained in a 600 ml. beaker to near boiling and precipitate by addition of NH, OH. Add 10% excess NH, OH by volume and allow to cool in the water bath as the precipitate settles. Filter thru #40 Whatman paper, washing with cool 2% NH₁Cl - 10% NH₁OH solution several times.

Dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 2 HCl, collecting the solution in a 250 ml. pyrex backer. Evaporate to dryness on a steam bath and add 30 ml. 10% oxalic acid solution. Allow to stand for 5 minutes, dilute to 100 ml. volume, cover with watch glass and boil gently for 5 minutes. Adjust volume to 100 ml. with water, cover and allow to stand overnight.

OFFTCTAT.

HSE

-ONE3

Filter thru #42 Whatman paper and wash with 2% cool exclic acid solution. Dry in a tered platinum crucible, place in cool furnace and reise the temperature to 1000°C. Heat at 1000°C to constant weight, as Rare Earth Oxides. Calculate the results to dry basis, using the moisture determined in Step I as follows:

Weight per cent as determined 100- per cent moisture on prepared sample

x 100 = Wt. % Rare Earth

Oxides on dry besis.

All analyses are to be made in duplicate and the average result is to be reported.

SFFICIAL USE ONLY

-13

Appendix "C-2" Page 3

APPENDIX "C-3"

SPECIFICATIONS OF RARE

FARTHS SCOTUM SULFATE

The rare earths sedium sulfate delivered by the contractor shall not centain more than 1% moisture when dried at $110 \pm 5^{\circ}$ C to constant weight, shall meet the following specifications when assayed in accordance with the specified method, and shall conform to the symbolic formula set forth below

Rare carths expressed as the oxides, when dried at $110 \pm 5^{\circ}C$ to constant weight

42.0% min.

Therium expressed as the exide, dry basis, when dried at $110 \pm 5^{\circ}$ C to constant weight

Formula - RE2 (SO1)3. Na2SO1. 2H20.

ONI

علك

0.25% max.

APPENDIX "C-4"

PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DIFFERENCES

THORIUM AND RARE EARTHS OXIDE CONTENT

The analysis for rare earth oxide content and thorium oxide content reported by each laboratory shall be the mean of duplicate analyses for each lot of rare earth sodium sulphate delivered by the Contractor. The duplicate analyses used in computing the mean shall agree within 0.5% rare earths oxide, or any other percent mutually agreed upon.

If the analyses of the rare earths oxide content reported by the Commission and by the Contractor do not differ by more than 0.5% rare earths oxide, or any other percent mutually agreed upon, then the mean of the two reported determinations shall be accepted as final and binding on both parties.

If the difference between the two analyses is greater than 0.5% rare earths oxide or any other percent mutually agreed upon, then a retained sample shall be submitted to a mutually acceptable laboratory for umpire analysis of the rare earth oxide content.

The mean of the analyses of the umpire and the analysis of the Contractor or the Commission whichever is closer to the umpire analysis (or the analyses of both the Contractor and the Commission if they are equally distant from the umpire analysis) shall be final and binding on the parties to this contract. The cost of the umpire analysis shall be borne by the party whose determination is further from the analysis of the umpire. In the event that the umpire analysis is equally distant from the analysis of each party, the cost shall be divided equally by the parties.

If the mean of the Contractor's analysis and the Commission's analysis for throium oxide content fails to meet the specifications a retained sample will be sent to the umpire if either party requests same. The mean of the analyses of the umpire and the analysis of the Contractor or the Commission whichever is closer to the umpire analysis (or the analyses of both the Contractor and the Commission if they are equally distant from the umpire analysis) shall be final and binding on the parties of this contract.

OFFICIAL USE ONL

APPENDIX "D_1"

SAMPLING PROCEDURE FOR

THORIUM HYDRATE PRODUCT

The thorium hydrate product will be collected in a storage bin which will hold one day's production.

Daily Sampling

At the end of the production day the material in the storage bin will be discharged at a constant rate through a continuous sampler of the Vezin type. The sampler will be arranged to cut approximately 5% of the total flow as sample. This sample will be collected in a drum, scaled, properly labeled and stored in a location where the sample will not be subject to contaminants or extreme changes in tomperature.

Composite Sample

The sample for analysis will be obtained by compositing the daily samples obtain from approximately 20,000 pounds production. This sample will be made up prior to the shipment of the material it represents. The gross sample will weigh approximately 1,000 pounds. The daily samples will be composited in the presence of a representative of the Commission.

Sample Preparation

Each drum of the total daily samples will be mixed by rolling prior to opening.

1. Secondary Sample

Each drum of the primary daily samples will be sampled by passing the material through a Vezin type sampler one after the other in succession until the entire gress sample has been sampled. The sample taken at this point will be approximately 5% of the total or approximately 50 pounds.

2. Moisture Determination

The 50 pcund sample will be placed in a suitable tray for drying and dried to constant weight at $110^{\circ}C \pm 5^{\circ}C$, for moisture determination. (The length of time and temperature required for drying to be determined by experience).

3. Grinding to -100 Mesh

The dried sample will then be ground to 95% minimum through 100 mesh.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

-16-

4. Blending and Bottling

The ground sample will be transferred to a V-type blender and blended for 1 hour. Four (4) one pound (approximately) samples will be remeved from the blended sample. Each will be placed in a bottle, scaled immediately and appropriately identified.

One (1) sample will be rotained by the Centracter, one (1) will be forwarded to the Commission and two (2) samples rotained for referee. Adequate reserve samples will be held by the Centractor until agreement is reached on analysis.

5. Veighing

The main stream of therium hydrate from the sampler will be collected in tared 55 gallon drums and the drums filled and closed. The drums will be weighed before and after filling on a scale equipped with a weight printing mechanism. The drum weight records will be printed on triplicate sets which are numbered in series to correspond to the drum numbers. One drum weight record will be placed on top of the material in the drum and one drum weight record furnished to the representative of the Commission when the material is shipped. The drums will be closed as soon as filled and tagged so as to show the date of production and identification with the corresponding sample.

The 20,000 pounds production which corresponds to the daily samples referred to under "Composite Sample" above will be shipped as a lot.

In the event that the Commission wishes to spot check drum weights, the following precedure will be used. The individual gross weights of the drums on every fifth pallet chosen at random will be checked against their printed gross weight records. Should the sum of the gross check weights vary from the sum of the original printed gross weights by more than one-half percent (0.5%) all the drums will be check weighed before shipment and the weight of the shipment computed from the gross check weights.

Samples will be held by the Contractor until agreement has been reached on analysis. The samples on hand after agreement will be added to subsequent production prior to sampling.

FFICIAL USE ONLY

APPENDIX "D-2"

AN/LYTICAL PROCEDURE FOR THE CHEMICAL

ANALYSIS OF THERIUM HYDROXIDE

Principle

The sample is dissolved in HNO3. Thorium and the rare earths are separated from sulfates and phosphates by oxalate precipitation. The oxalates are destroyed by ignition at 380°C. Thorium is separated from the rare earths by repeated precipitations with hexamine and reprecipitated as oxalates and ignited to ThO2 at 1000°C. The separated rare earths are purified by NH1,0H and finally as the exclates and ignited to the oxides.

C. P. Reegents Required

Nitric Acid Omlic Acid Armonium Hydroxide Hydrochloric Acid Hexamine (Hexamethylenetetramine) Ammenium chlcride Ammenium Nitrate Sodium Hydroxide Sccium Alizarin Sulfenate Phonolphthalein Sulfurcus Acid Scdium Chloride Barium Chlcride

Sulfuric acid Perchleric acid Molybdic acid Brom crescl groon Silver nitrate Quinine sulfate Hydrogen perexide Thorium nitrate Mencehleracetic acid Hydroflucric acid

Step I Determination of Moisture on the Dry Prepared Sample

Accurately weigh 10 grams, in duplicate, in tared weighing bettles and dry to constant weight at 110°C. Calculate the loss in weight as meisture.

The average moisture found here is to be used for calculating the chemical anelysis to the dry basis. This is not the moisture of the product as shipped.

Step II Determination of the Nitric Acid Inscluble Matter

Accurately weigh, in duplicate, 2.5 grams of the dry propored sample and transfer to 250 ml. pyrex beakers. To each, add 50 ml. of water and heat to boiling. Add 75 ml. of c.p. HNO, and boil gently for 60 minutes with watch glass cover in place . during the digestion, to prevent evaporation of the acid. Cool, and filter thru a 11 cm Whatman #42 paper, washing free of acid with het water. Dry, ignite at 1000°C to constant weight in a tared platinum crucible. Average the results and colculate the weight of the inscluble residue to the dry basis, using the average meisture found in Step I. Report as nitric acid inscluble matter. Collect the filtrates and washings in a 500 ml. volumetric flask, make to volume at room

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

· _18_

Appendix "D-2" Page 2

temperature, mix, and set aside for use in making the chemical analysis.

Step III Separation of Therium and Rare Earths From Sulfates and Phesphetes

Transfer a 50 ml. aliquet (.25 gram sample) of the solution contained in the 500 ml. volumetric flask from Step II to a 250 ml. pyrex backer. Add 2 ml. of H SO, and evaporate to funce of SO, ecol, wash down the sides of the backer with which, and funce again to expel the intrie acid. Cool, wash down the sides of the backer with cold water, and stir to solution. Transfer the cool solution to a separatory funnel, diluting the total volume to 200 ml. and allow the sample solution to flow dropwise into a 400 ml. beaker containing 25 ml. of 10% exclic acid and 2 ml. HCl which is being stirred constantly by a magnetic stirrer. Allow to stand overnight at recent temperature. Filter thru #40 Whatman paper and wash well with ecol 2% exalic acid solution. Dry the paper and precipitate, in a 250 ml. HCl, 10 ml. 30% H2O₂ and warm on top of covered steam bath for 1 hour, and then beil to expel the H₂O₂. Hold for the receivery of the traces of the traces of the set of the set of the state acid the H₂O₂.

Precipitate the filtrate and washings from the exclate precipitation with NH10H and heat to beiling. Add 10% excess NH10H, cool below rcem temperature, and filter thru "40 Whatman paper, washing with ccol 2% NH1 Cl - 10% NH1 OH sclution. Dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 2 HCl and collect the solution in a 300 ml. platimum dish. Eveperate the HCl solution to near dryness, add 10 ml. HF and avaporate to complete dryness. Wash down the sides of the platinum dish with warm water, add a for drops of HF and warm on the steem bath for 10 minutes. Cool, and filter thru #42 Whatman paper, washing the precipitate with cool water containing a few drops of HF per 100 ml. sclution. Transfer the paper and precipitate to 100 ml. platinum dish, dry, and ignite at 475°C to destrey the paper. Ccol, add 2 ml. H2SOL, 1 ml. HNO3, and fume strengly. Cecl, wash down the sides of the dish with water, and again heat to funce of SO3 to expel flucrides. Cool, and using cool water, transfer the solution to a 250 ml. beaker. Add 5 ml. HCl, 1 ml. HNC3, and bail to complete solution. Add NH1,OH to precipitation and 10% in excess. Cool, and filter thru #40 Whatman paper washing with cool 2% NH1C1 - 10% NH1OH solution.

Stop IV Separation of Thorium From the Rare Earths

Dilute the HCl solution of the oxides from the main oxelate precipitation in Step III tol00 ml. volume. Add 10 ml. of HCl and heat near to boiling. Now filter this hot solution thru the paper containing the NH₁OH precipitate. Collect the filtrate and washings in a 400 ml. beaker. Transfer the filter paper and any inscluble residue to a tared platinum dish, dry and ignite to constant weight at 1000[°]C. Deduct the weight of the filter paper ash. Any residue found at this point will most certainly be therium exide, and must be disselved by fusion with potensium bisulfate, freed of sulfates by NH₁CH precipitation, dissolved with hot HCl and added to the main chloride solution in the 400 ml. beaker.

-OFFICIAL USE ONLY

-19-

Appendix "D-2" Page 3

Add 0.2 - 0.3 gram sodium meta bisulfite crystals and 10 grams of NH₁Cl. Add NH₁OH until a permanent turbidity is produced and then bring back in solution with 1 + 1 HCl adding dropwise. Add 1 drop HCl in excess and heat the solution to 60 - 70°C. Remove from the heat and add 2% hexamine solution slowly until a turbidity appears and then 5 ml. more. Warm at 70°C for 30 minutes or until the precipitate settles leaving a clear supernatant solution. Add 1 ml. more of 2% hexamine solution, and if no turbidity appears, precipitation is complete. Filter thru a #40 Whatman paper and wash with warm 5% NH₁Cl solution made just ammoniacal to methyl orange, collecting the filtrate in a liter backer.

Dissolve the precipitate on the paper with 100 ml. hot 1 + 2 HCl and wash paper well with het 5% HCl collecting the solution in the original beaker. Repeat the hexamine precipitation exactly as described above until the filtrate shows no precipitate when made strengly ammoniacal. Combine all the filtrates in the liter beaker and proceed as directed under Step V. Dissolve the final hexamine precipitate as before collecting the solution in a 250 ml. pyrex beaker. Evaporat to dryness on a steam bath, add 25 ml. saturated oxalic acid and allow to stand for 5 minutes. Allow to stand evernight at room temperature and filter thru #l/2Whatman paper. Wash well with coel 2% exalic acid solution. Transfer the paper and precipitate to a tared platinum crucible, dry and place in a coel electric muffle furnace. Bring the temperature up to 1000°C and ignite to constant weight as ThO₂. Calculate the average of the duplicate tests to dry basis using the average moisture result found in Step I.

Step V Determination of Rare Earths

Heat the combined filtrates from Step IV in the liter beaker to near boiling and add NH₁OH to precipitation and 10% in excess. Cool in water bath and allow the precipitate to settle. Filter thru #40 Whatman paper, wash with cool 2% NH₁OI -10% NH₁OH solution and discard the filtrate. Dissolve the precipitate with hot 1 + 2 HOI and wash the paper free of sample with hot 5% HOI. Collect the solution in a 250 nl. pyrox beaker and evaporate to dryness on a steam bath. Add 25 ml. saturated oxalic acid and allow to stand for 5 minutes, then dilute to 100 ml., cover with watch glass and boil gently for 5 minutes. Allow to stand overnight acid solution.

Transfer the paper and precipitate to a tared platinum crucible. Dry and place in a cool muffle furnace. Bring the temperature up to 1000°C and ignite to constant weight. Weigh as mare earth oxides and calculate the average of the duplicate results to the dry basis, using the average moisture result found in Step I.

Note - All filtrations may be speeded up by adding a small amount of ashless paper pulp to the filter.

VEIGIAL-USE-ON-

Lppendix "D-2" Page 4

Step VI Determination of Sulfates

In duplicate, accurately weigh 2.5 grams of the prepared sample and transfer to a 500 ml. volumetric flask, Add 25 ml. of HCl and boil until the volume is 10 ml. Dilute to 400 ml. with water, add 25 ml. of 10% oxalic acid solution, and heat to boiling: Allow to stand overnight at recm temperature. Make to volume with water and mix. Filter thru a dry paper and transfer a 200 ml. aliquet (1 gram sample) to a 400 ml. beaker. Dilute to 250 ml. volume and heat to beiling. Add 10 ml. of 10% BaCl₂ solution, drepwise while stirring and digest on a steam bath until the precipitate settles completely. After 4 hours filter thru #42 Whatman paper and wash with water.

Dry in a tared platinum crucible and ignite to constant weight at 1000°C. Weigh as BaSO₁, and calculate the average weight, to SO₃.

Weight of BcSO₄ x .343 Weight of sample (1 gm.) x 100 = SO₃, weight %

Using the average moisture found in Stop I, calculate to dry basis.

Step VII Determination of Phosphorus

Transfer a 50 ml. aliquot (.25 gm. sample) of the HNO₃ solution contained in the 500 ml. volumetric flask from Step II to a 250 ml. pyrex beaker. Add 15 grams of NH₁NO₃ and heat to 45°C in a constant temperature water bath. Add 25 ml. of ammonium molybdate solution, stir well and allow to stend in the constant temperature water bath for 30 minutes with stirring every 10 minutes. Filter thru #42 Whatman paper and wash free of acid with eccl water. Return the precipitate and paper to the original beaker, add 50 ml. of water and slowly add standard alkali hydroxide solution, while stirring, until all the precipitate has dissolved and not more than 2 ml. of excess, if half normal alkali is used. Add 5 drops of phenolphthalein indicator solution and titrate the excess alkali present with standard HNO₃ solution (to the disappearance of the pink color).

(A R - B R) x .3086 Weight of sample (.25 gm.) = Phespherus expressed as P205, wt. %

When A = ml. standard alkali hydroxide added B = ml. standard HNO3 solution required R = normality of standard solutions

Preparation of Ammonium Molybdate Solution

Dissolve 100 grams of NoO3 in a mixture of 114 ml. NH10H and 271 ml. water. Cool and syphon slowly into a cool mixture of stirring 489 ml. HNO3 and 1148 ml. water. Allow to stand overnight and filter just before use. Store in glass stoppered bottle.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

21

Step VIII Determination of Chlorides

Chlorides are precipitated with silver nitrate and determined by measuring the scattered light caused by the particles in suspension, using the Fisher Photo Nephelometer with ultra violet light and quinine sulfate solution for generating fluorescence. Water used should be chloride free.

Standardization of Nephelemeter

Use #440 filter en left side Blank filter in center 430 + filter en right

Reagents required and preparation of Standard Curve.

.025% water solution of quinine sulfate .1649 grams c.p. NaCl diluted to 1000 ml. (Solution "A") each ml. contains .0001 gram chlorine From the stock Solution "A" prepare a standard curve by placing into 100 ml. volumetric flasks 1 ml. of HNO₃ and to flask

#1 Water only for blank
#2 1 ml. of Selution "A" - containing .0001 gm C1
#3 2 ml. of Selution "A" - containing .0002 gm C1
#4 3 ml. of Selution "A" - containing .0003 gm C1
#5 5 ml. of Selution "A" - containing .0005 gm C1

Turn on the ultre viclet lamp and allow to warm up. Add 1 ml. of 1% silver nitrate to flask #5 containing .0005 gm chlorides, make to volume immediately and mix Transfer the sample to the Half Black cell, place in the nephelemeter, fill the other cell with the .025% quinine sulfate generating solution and balance the nephelemeter at 100% transmission against the standard containing the .0005 gm chloride precipitation.

Then precipitate #4 in the same manner, record the reading, and continue on thru the series of standards and the blank. Deduct the blank reading from each of the standards and on linear graph paper, plot the net reading against gram of sample per 100 ml, volume. Draw the curve connecting the points.

Annlytical Precedure

Balance the nephelemeter with the #5 solution, prepared each time a new sample is run, and transfer an aliquet of the sample solution from Step II equivalent to .25 gm (50 ml.) to a 100 ml. volumetric flask. Add 1 ml. of 1% AgNO₃ solution, dilute to volume and mix. Immediately transfer the solution to a half black cell and determine the transmission of scattered light due to the sample. Record the reading and from the standard curve, determine the chloride content of the sample, deducting the reading found on the blank. Calculate to dry basis using the moisture found in Step I.

CFFICIAL USE ONLY

-22-

Step IX Determination of Fluorine

Transfer a 100 ml. aliquot (.5 gm sample) of the solution in the 500 ml. volumetric flask from Step II to a 250 ml. vycor beaker.

Make ammoniacal and evaporate to near dryness. Add 10 ml. of lime water and evaporate to complete dryness. Ignite the residue at 600°C to expel the ammonium nitrate and ammonium sulfate salts. Cool and transfer the residue to the fluorine distillation flask. Add 2 glass beads and 10 ml.of 60% perchloric acid. Attach the thermometer stopper, and place the flask in the constant temperature bath. Allow the temperature to reach 85°C and turn on the steam. Distill 175 ml. at 135°C into a 250 ml. beaker, keeping the distillate alkaline during the distillation by the dropwise addition of 0.1N NaOH. Neutralize with 5% NaOH solution to phenolphthalein indicator and evaporate the solution to less than 50 ml. volume. Transfer the sample solution to a 100 ml. tall form beaker, add 5 drops of .1% aqueous solution of sodium alizar in sulfonate indicator and neutralize with .1 normal acetic acid. Add $2\frac{1}{2}$ ml. of monochloracetic acid-sodium hydroxide buffer solution and titrate the fluorine with standard .01 normal thorium nitrate

From the volume of thorium nitrate solution required, read the milligrams of fluorine present from the standard curve.

Calculate the average result to dry basis using the average moisture found in Step I.

Preparation of the Standard Curve

Prepare a standard curve with c.p. sodium fluoride, titrating aliquots containing .025 - .05 - .1 - .2 - .5 and 1.0 milligrams of fluorine with .01 normal thorium mitrate solution. Plot milliliters of .01 normal thorium mitrate solution against milligrams of fluorine. The curve is not a straight line and the same analyst should titrate the standards and samples.

HCELL USE ONE

APPENDIX "D-3" SPECIFICATIONS OF THORIUM PRODUCT

The orude thorium hydroxide product delivered by the Contractor shall have averag moisture content of 15% and shall meet the following specifications when assayed in accordance with the specified method, after drying at 110 \pm 5°C to constant weight, or when dried according to other mutually agreed upon conditions.

ThO2	63% min. 8% max.	
Rare Earth Oxide		
so ₃	2% n	
P ₂ 0 ₅	7% n	
Insol. in HNO3	· 2% *	
cı	0,1% "	
F.	0,1% "	

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

APPENDIX "D-4"

PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING

DIFFERENCES-THORIUM HYDRATE PRODUCT

The analyses for thorium oxide content and rare earth oxido, P_2O_5 , SO_3 , insolubles fluorine and chlorine impurities reported by each laboratory shall be the mean of duplicate analyses for each lot of thorium hydroxide delivered by the Contractor. The duplicate analyses used in computing the mean shall agree within $O_0.5\%$ thorium oxide, or any other percent mutually agreed upon.

If the thorium oxide content of the crude thorium hydroxide product as reported by the Commission and the Contractor do not differ by more than 0.5% thorium oxide, or any other percent mutually agreed upon, then the mean of the two reported determinations shall be accepted as final and binding on both parties.

If the difference between the two analyses is greater than 0.5% thorium oxide, or any other percent mutually agreed upon, then a retained sample shall be submitted to a mutually acceptable laboratory for umpire analysis of the thorium oxide content.

The mean of the analyses of the umpire and the analysis of the Contractor or the Commission whichever is closer to the umpire analysis (or the analyses of both the Contractor and the Commission if they are equally distant from the umpire analysis) shall be final and binding on the parties to this contract. The cost of the umpire analysis shall be borne by the party whose determination is further from the analysis of the umpire. In the event that the umpire analysis is equally distant from the analysis of each party, the cost shall be divided equally by the parties.

If the mean of the Contractor's analysis and the Commission's analysis for impurities content fails to meet specifications, a retained sample will be sent to the umpire if either party requests same. The mean of the analyses of the umpire and the analysis of the Contractor or the Commission whichever is closer to the umpire analysis (or the analyses of both the Contractor and the Commission if they are equally distant from the umpire analysis) shall be final and binding on the parties to this contract.

AL USE ONL

Cy no. 3.

CONTRACT NO. AT(49-6)-993 Amendment No. 1

THIS AMENDMENT, entered into and effective as of <u>Nortubu 30,1956</u>, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called the "Government") acting through the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter called the "Commission"), RARE EARTHS, INC., a corporation of the State of New Jersey and W. R. GRACE & CO., a corporation of the State of Connecticut, having a place of business at Baltimore, Maryland:

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Commission and Rare Earths, Inc., entered into Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 on July 18, 1955; and

WHEREAS, on the day and year first above written W. R. Grace & Co., sole shareholder of Eare Earths, Inc., dissolved Rare Earths, Inc., and succeeded to all of its outstanding rights, liabilities and obligations; and

WHEREAS, documentary evidence of the lawful dissolution of Rare Earths, Inc. has been furnished the Commission; and

WHEREAS, this amendment is authorized by and negotiated under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 in the interest of the common defense and security;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. W. R. Grace & Co. hereby becomes a party to Contract No. AT(49-6)-993in the place of Eare Earths, Inc. and undertakes to perform according to the terms and provisions thereof the work heretofore required to be performed by Eare Earths, Inc. and remaining unperformed on the effective date of this amendment.

2. Rare Earths, Inc., hereby waives any and all rights that it may have against the Commission or the Government under Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 and consents to the substitution of W. R. Grace & Co. as contracting party thereto in its place.

- 3. W. R. Grace & Co., as successor to Rare Earths, Inc., hereby succeeds to all of the rights and privileges and assumes all of the obligations and liabilities of Rare Earths, Inc. under Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 to the same extent as if W. R. Grace & Co. and not Rare Earths, Inc. had been the original contracting party with the Commission under the contract; and wherever the term "Rare Earths, Inc." appears in Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 the term "W. R. Grace & Co." shall be substituted therefor.

10057

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this sendment as of the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY: HNITED) STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WITNESSES: Titler Director, Division of Raw Materials Date: January 16. 1957 RARE EARTHS, INC. WITNESSES: Director Title: Jacamper 18, 1956 Dates W. R. GRACE-& CO. WITNESSES: . Jeres r. Fil. 6 m Title: _____ Executive Vice President Dates _, certify that I am the Assistant Secretary R. S. Clark

I, <u>R. S. Clark</u>, certify that I am the <u>Assistant betretary</u> of Bare Earths, Inc., a corporation named as a party herein; that <u>R. M. Mandle</u> who signed this amendment on behalf of Bare Earths, Inc. was then <u>Director</u> of said corporation; that said amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope

of its corporate powers.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said corporation.

(Corporate Seal)

I, <u>M. C. Roop</u>, certify that I am <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of W. R. Grace & Co., a corporation named as a party herein; that <u>M. G. Geiger</u> who signed this amendment on behalf of W. R. Grace & Co. was then <u>Executive Vice</u> <u>President</u> of said corporation; that said amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said corporation.

M. C. Roop

(Corporate Seal)

- 2 -

CONTRACT NO.AT(49-6)-993 Amendment No. 2

04716

11

THIS AMENIMENT, entered into this <u>9th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1957, and effective as of September 21, 1956, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA acting through the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter called the "Commission") and W. R. GRACE & CO., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (hereinafter called the "Contractor"):

WITNESSETH THAT:

All were the man of the

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 effective November 30, 1956, subject contract was assigned to Contractor; and

WHEREAS, by Change Order No. 1, dated September 21, 1956, the Commission ordered the Contractor to alter the specifications for shipping containers for rare earths sodium sulphate; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 provides for an equitable adjustment in price in the event an ordered change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of performing the contract work; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that Change Order No. 1 causes an increase in the cost of performing the work under Contract No.AT(49-6)-993; and

WHEREAS, it is now desired to modify Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 to provide for an appropriate increase in the contract price; and

WHEREAS, this amendment is authorized by and executed under the Atomic. Energy Act of 1954;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that Contract No.AT(49-6)-993 shall be and is hereby amended in the following particulars only:

(1) By deleting the specifications for the shipping containers for rare earths sodium sulphate set forth in paragraph (3) of <u>ARTICLE I</u> -<u>SCOPE OF THE WORK</u> and inserting the following specifications in lieu thereof:

"55 gallon, hot-dipped, galvanized steel drum made of 18-gauge steel with two rolling hoops which will permit the clearance of the clamp ring when the drum is rolled on its side and have full open-head with 12-gauge belt-type, clamp ring closure made airtight with a synthetic rubber gasket. In case the component parts of the drums are hot-dipped galvanized before assembly, the body of the drum shall be hot-dipped galvanized after the side seam is welded." (2) by adding the following paragraph (4) to ARTICLE IV-PAYMENTS:

*(4) In addition to all other payments provided for under this contract, and upon submission of a properly certified invoice, the Commission shall pay to the Contractor once each month a sum equal to the number of drums of rare earths sodium sulphate delivered hereunder during the previous month multiplied by either (i) Three Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents (\$3.96) or (ii) the difference between the actual cost to the Contractor of each such drum and Five Dollars and Seventy-Five Cents (\$5.75), whichever sum is smaller."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment on the day and year first above written.

WITNESSES:

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By: UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION sion of Raw Materials Title: Director Div

WITNESSES:

Corporate Seal

W. R. GRACE & CO.

Title: Executive Vice President

I, M. C. Roop, certify that I am the Assistant Secretary of the corporation named as Contractor herein; that M. G. Geiger who signed this amendment on behalf of the Contractor was then Executive Vice President of said corporation; that said amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

Bv

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said corporation.

Harold Davis went through all files and determined this was the only contract we had for the Monozite Plant at Curtis Bay with the USAEC.

MJBerger 5/5/78

Copy No. 2

Contract No. AT(49-6)-993 Amendment No. 3 Date: November 16, 1959

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this <u>16th</u> day of <u>November</u> and effective as of January 31, 1958, by and between the UNITED STATES ATCHIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter referred to as the "Commission") and W. R. GRACE & CO., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH THAT:

Vier Prile (Vieward Side

WHEREAS, Contract No. AT(49-6)-993, effective July 18, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the Contract") was entered into between the Commission and Rare Earths, Inc. for the performance of certain work and services; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1, effective November 30, 1956, the Contract was assigned to Contractor; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 2, effective September 21, 1956 the specifications of the Contract for shipping containers for rare earths sodium sulphate were altered; and

WHEREAS, it is now desired to further amend the Contract with respect to amounts of monazite to be delivered to Contractor by the Commission, size of delivery containers, final delivery date, and methods of weighing, sampling, and packaging; and

WHEREAS, this Amendment is authorized by and executed under the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, in the interest of the common defense and security;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree that the Contract as heretofore amended shall be and is hereby further amended in the following particulars only:

1. By deleting the words and figures "7900 short tons" set forth in paragraph (1) of Article I - SCOPE OF THE WORK and inserting the words and figures "997.61 short tons" in lieu thereof.

2. By deleting the specifications for the shipping containers for thorium hydroxide as set forth in paragraph (3) of Article I - SCOPE OF THE WORK and inserting the following specifications in lieu thereof:

02753

"24-gallon fibre drums with aluminum foil barrier construction to be in accordance with Consolidated Freight classification, 300 pound net weight limit" 3. By adding the following paragraph (5) to Article IV - PAYMENTS

*(5) Upon completion of delivery to the Commission of thorium hydroxide obtained from other sources as provided in <u>Article II</u> - <u>SPECIFICATIONS AND</u> <u>RECOVERY</u> there shall be deducted from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor a sum equal to the number of drums of thorium hydroxide obtained from other sources and delivered to the Commission multiplied by \$0.745, the difference in cost between 44 gallon drums and 24 gallon drums."

L. By inserting the following sentence at the end of the fifth (5th) sentence as amended of paragraph (3) of Article I - SCOPE OF THE WORK:

"All drums of rare earth sodium sulphate will contain 700 pounds net material."

5. By deleting from the last sentence of paragraph (3) of Article I -SCOPE OF WORK the words "the date which is thirty months from the date which is the first day of the month following the execution of this contract by the Commission" and inserting the date "June 1, 1960" in lieu thereof.

6. By deleting Appendix "C-1" and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"Appendix 'C-1' Sampling procedure for Rare Earths Sodium Sulphate

"Rare earths sodium sulphate will be packed into the galvanized steel drums and stored pending inspection. In the presence of a Government inspector each drum will be opened and a gross sample will be taken using a grain trier 30 inches long and $\frac{1}{2}$ inch diameter with 9 openings. The gross sample will be riffled to form a composite sample for each lot. The composite sample will then be divided into four equal parts. One (1) part will be retained by the Contractor for analysis, one (1) part will be forwarded to the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission, New Brunswick, New Jersey for analysis and two (2) parts will be held by the Contractor for possible umpire analysis. Weighing of the drums will be witnessed by the Government inspector end the gross and tare weights as well as the lot number will be marked on each drum."

7. By deleting Appendix "D-1" and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

*Appendix 'D-1' Sampling Procedure for Thorium Hydrate Product

"Thorium hydroxide will be packed into the pre-numbered tared fibre drums. Samples for the plant control system will be taken during the packing. The drums will be immediately closed. Drums of product approved by the plant control system will be moved to a warehouse area set aside for this purpose. Accumulation of drums will go on until a minimum shipment weight has been reached at which time the Government inspector will be called in for the official gross weighing and sampling. Under the supervision of the Government inspector, each drum will be opened and a sample taken by pipe thief inserted to the full depth of the contents and with placement varied out from the top center so as not to take all samples from the same spot. The sample so taken will approximate 0.5% of the weight of the material and will be immediately placed in a clean container and the container closed. The drum opened for sampling will be immediately closed and weighed. The gross and tare weights will be marked on the drum. When all the drums in the shipment have been sampled, the sample will be thoroughly mixed by rolling for one-half hour. The blended sample shall be passed through crushing rolls set one-quarter inch apart. If the sample is essentially all minus one-quarter inch the crushing operation may be omitted. The blended, minus one-quarter inch sample will be cut down by passing through a Jones splitter and two samples of about 15 pounds each derived for moisture determination. The two 15 pound samples shall be weighed into a suitable tray for drying and dried to constant weight at 110°C + 5° for moisture determination. The two moisture contents so determined shall not be further apart than 0.5%. The two dried samples shall be blended together. After blending, four onepound analytical samples will be taken and placed in sealed glass jars. One (1) sample will be retained by the Contractor for analysis, one (1) will be forwarded to the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission, New Brunswick, New Jersey for analysis, and two (2) will be held by the Contractor for possible unpire analysis."

day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA WITNESSES: BY: UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION Acting Director Division of Raw Materials Title: R. GRACE & CO. WITNESSES Title: Executive Vice Presidents

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment on the

I, <u>W. A. Case</u>, certify that I am the Assistant Secretary of the corporation named as Contractor herein; that <u>M. G. Geiger</u> who signed this amendment on behalf of the Contractor was then Executive Vice President of said corporation; that said amendment was duly signed for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said corporation.

(Corporate Seal)

GRACE

Davison Chemical Division

W. R. Grace & Co. P.O. Box 2117 Baltimore, Maryland 21203

(301) 659-9000 Direct Dial (301) 659-9093

December 8, 1981

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region I 631 Park Avenue King of Prussia, PA 19406

Attn: Ms. Myu A. Campbell

Dear Ms. Campbell,

Enclosed are copies of the AEC contracts that we have found in our files. Please note that these contracts (AT-30-1-1037 dated November 2, 1950 and AT-49-6-993 dated July 18, 1955) are the only ones that we could find. The contract mentioned in earlier correspondence, dated May 26, 1948, is not in our possession. We have only found references to it in general correspondence.

We would also like to call your particular attention to the contractual language of Article 17, pages 15 and 16 providing that all monazite and all derivatives are, and shall at all times be, the property of the U.S. Government. This language has caused DOE to assume responsibility under this very contract for thorium waste at our Curtis Bay, Maryland plant.

We hope that the enclosed will be helpful to your study of the situation at Pompton Plains. Mr. Vierzba of Aerospace Corp. has obtained copies of all pertinent information in our files in his visit today for his report to the DOE.

Sincerely, min Wille Sr. Facilities Engineer •

AW/cm Enclosures

146

CONTRACT NO. AT(30-1)-1037

CONTRACT

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS:

CONTRACT FOR:

Emel

. :

ESTIMATED CONTRACT PRICE:

PATHENT: To be made by:

RARE FARTHS, INC. Paterson R. D. #1, New Jersey

PURCHASE OF MATERIALS

\$22,500.00

; + ·

Division of Disbursement, United States Treasury Department, New York, New York. Submit invoices to: United States Atomic Energy Commission, P. O. Box 30, Ansonia Station, New York 23, New York

CONTRACT NO. Af(30-1)-1037

THIS CONTRACT, entered into this 2nd day of November, 1950, effective as of the 1st day of July, 1950, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter referred to as the "Government"), as represented by the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter referred the "Commission") and RARE EARTHS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, with its principal place of business in Paterson, R. D. #1, State of New Jersey, (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor");

WI IN ESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to purchase, and the Contractor to sell, thorium oxide in the form of thorium fluoride sludge; and

WHEREAS, this contract is authorized by and executed under the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, in the interest of the common defense and security,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF THE WORK

1. The Government agrees to purchase up to 18,000 pounds of thorium oxide in the form of thorium fluoride sludge conforming to the specifications set forth in Article II of this contract, produced and delivered by the Contractor during the period from July 1, 1950 to and including June 30, 1951, at the unit price of One Dollar and Twenty-Five Cents (\$1.25) per pound of contained thorium oxide.

2. In consideration of the Government's agreement to buy, the Contractor agrees to sell any or all of such thorium oxide in such form at the unit price of One Dollar and Twenty-Five Cents (\$1.25) per pound of contained thorium oxide.

3. After delivery, the Government, through the Commission, will perform all weighing, sampling and assaying at its expense. The Contractor agrees to abide by the findings of the Government resulting from such weighing, sampling and assaying.

- I -

ARTICLE II - SPECIFICATIONS

The sludge delivered hereunder shall contain not less than fifty percent (50%) thorium oxide on a dry basis and not more than ten percent (10%) water; provided, however, that in the event that any lot or lots do not meet such specifications, the Commission may, in its discretion, accept such lot or lots at any appropriate reduction in the price as may be agreed upon by the parties. The Contractor shall endeavor in good faith, but shall not be so obligated, to increase the thorium oxide content of the sludge to 55%-60% and to decrease the water content thereof to five percent (5%) or less.

ARTICLE III - DELIVERY AND SHIPMENT

1. The thorium fluoride sludge shall be packed in plywood drums supplied by the Contractor. Each drum shall contain approximately 275 pounds of material. The drums shall be tarred on the outside. The cost of such drums is included in the unit prices set forth in Article I.

2. Delivery of the material shall be f.c.b., Contractor's Plant, Black Oak Ridge Road, Route No. 202, Wayne Township, Passaic County, New Jersey, during the period July 1, 1950 to June 30, 1951. Shipments shall be made by the Contractor as the Commission directs.

ARTICLE IV - PAYLENTS

The Contractor shall be paid upon submission of properly certified invoices or vouchers, or such other evidence as the Commission may request.

- (a) An amount equivalent to eighty percent (80%) of the price stipulated in Article I hereof, based upon the Contractor's statement of the reported net dry weight and assay of the thorium oxide so delivered.
- (b) The balance of any monies due and owing to the Contractor will be paid upon completion of the weighing, sampling and assaying of the thorium oxide by the Commission as provided in paragraph 5 of Article I of this contract. Any excess in payments to the Contractor shall be refunded to the Government, or in the discretion of the Commission, deducted from the amounts due or owing to the Contractor.

- 2 -

ARTICLE V - CHANGES

At any time, the Commission may, by written order, issue additional instructions, change the requirements as to shipping and packaging, and change the specification or composition of the material to be delivered in the performance of this contract. If such changes cause a material increase or decrease in the amount or character of the work, in the amount due the Contractor, or in the time required for the performance of this contract, an equitable adjustment shall be made and the contract shall be modified in writing accordingly. Any claim for adjustment under this Article must be asserted by the Contractor within ten (10) days from the date the change is ordered; provided, however, that the Commission may receive, consider and adjust any such claim at any time prior to the date of final settlement of this contract. A failure to agree mutually upon the adjustment to be made under this Article VIII of this contract.

ARTICLE VI - NOTICE OF SHIPMENTS

In effecting deliveries under this contract by common carrier, the Contractor shall give the Commission prepaid notice of all shipments.

ARTICLE VII - ASSIGNMENT OR TRANSFER

Neither this contract nor any interest or claim relating to this contract, shall be assigned or transferred, except with the prior approval of the Commission in writing.

ARTICLE VIII - DISPUTES

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this contract, all disputes which may arise under this contract, and which are not disposed of by mutual agreement, shall be decided by a representative of the Commission duly authorized to supervise and administer performance of the work under this contract, who shall reduce his decision to writing and mail a copy thereof to the Contractor. Said decision shall be final and conclusive subject to the right of the Contractor to appeal as provided for in the sentence next following. Within thirty (30) days from receipt of such notice, the Contractor may appeal in writing to the Cormission, whose written decision or that of its other designated representative or representatives or board shall be final and conclusive. Pending decision of any dispute, the Contractor shall diligently proceed with the performance of the work under this contract.

.- 5 -

ARTICLE IX - DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

1. It is understood that disclosure of information relating to the work contracted for hereunder to any person not entitled to receive it, or failure to safeguard all top secret, secret, confidential and restricted matter that may come to the Contractor or any person under its control in connection with the work under this contract, may subject the Contractor, its agents, employees, and subcontractors to criminal liability under the laws of the United States. See the Atomic Energy Act of 1946 (Fublic Law 585 - 79th Congress). See also the provisions of an Act approved June 25, 1948, effective September 1, 1946, set forth in 18 U.S.C. 791-797; 18 U.S.C. 5, 11, 2388 and 3241; 50 U.S.C. 40 and 42.

2. The Contractor agrees to conform to all security regulations and requirements of the Atomic Energy Commission. Except as the Commission may authorize, in accordance with the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1946, the Contractor agrees not to permit any individual to have access to restricted data until the Federal Bureau of Investigation shall have made an investigation and report to the Commission on the character, associations, and loyalty of such individual and the Commission shall have determined that permitting such person to have access to restricted data will not endanger the common defense or security. The term "restricted data" as used in this paragraph means all data concerning the manufacture or utilization of atomic weapons, the production of fissionable material, or the use of fissionable material in the production of power, but shall not include any data which the Commission from time to time determines may be published without adversely affecting the common defense and security.

5. The Contractor shall insert in all subcontracts under this contract, provisions similar to the text of this Article.

ARTICLE X - INSPECTION AND REPORTS

1. The Commission shall have the right to inspect in such mannor and at such times as it deems appropriate all activities of the Contractor arising in the course of the work under this contract.

2. The Contractor shall make such reports to the Commission with respect to the Contractor's activities under this contract as the Commission may require from time to time.

ARTICLE XI - RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUPPLIES TUDERED

The Contractor shall be responsible for all materials covered by this contract until delivery to, and acceptance by, the Commission. The Contractor shall bear all risk with respect to such materials which have been rejected by the Commission.

- 4 -

ARTICLE XII - SUBCONTRACTS

The Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the work it is obligated to perform under this contract except as authorized in writing by the Commission; provided, however, that the word "subcontract", as used in this Article, shall not be deemed to include (a) any purchase of a standard commercial or catalog item, or (b) any purchase of a basic raw material, or (c) any purchase of supplies or services for the general operation of the Contractor's Plant.

ARTICLE XIII - COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that it has not employed any person to solicit or secure this contract upon any agreement for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. Breach of this warranty shall give the Government the right to annul the contract, or, in its discretion, to deduct from the contract price or consideration the amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee. This warranty shall not apply to commissions payable by contractors upon contracts or sales secured or made through bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business.

ARTICLE XIV - OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT

No member of or delegate to Congress or resident commissioner shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or to any benefit that may arise therefrom, but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its general benefit.

ARTICLE XV - EIGHT-HOUR LAW

To the extent that said law is applicable to this contract, the provisions of the Eight-Hour Law (Title 40, U. S. C. Secs. 324, 325, 325a, 326) shall apply hereto and they shall be deemed incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE XYL - DEFINITIONS

As used in this contract, the terms "United States Atomic Energy Commission", "Atomic Energy Commission" and "Commission" shall mean the United States Atomic Energy Commission or its duly authorized representative or representatives.

- 5 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract as of the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

	By: UNI TED STATES ATOMIC	EVERGY COLLISSION
	/	Up Tun
	H. L. PHY	
J.	U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION	

RARE EARTHS, INC.	
By: Alenn	Amondes
Title: Cus.	5

, certify that I am tone of the corporation named as Contractor herein; that <u>form A mandle</u> who signed this contract on behalf of the Contractor was then <u>formed of said</u> of said corporation; that said contract was duly signed for and on behalf of said the corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers.

IN MINESS WEEREDF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and the seal of said corporation this /6 day of nov., 1950.

(Corporate Seal)

Witnesses:

Rale & H. I.

e83

TATLO

- 6 -

This document consists of 2 pages. No. 7 of //. Series A. 47-6 CONTRACT NO. AT(29-6)-993

THIS CONTRACT, entered into this 18⁻ day of _____, 1955, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter called the "Government") as represented by the UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION (hereinafter called the "Commission") and RARE EARTHS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Government desires to have the Contractor perform certain rork and services as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is willing to install the facilities to perform his work and to furnish the services upon the terms and conditions hereinafter tated; and

WHEREAS, this contract is authorized by law, including the Atomic Energy ct of 1954;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF THE WORK

(1) The Commission agrees to deliver to the Contractor f.o.b. cars or trucks at a plant in Sewaren, New Jersey, or a plant in Baltimore, Maryland, designated by the Contractor, approximately 7,900 short tons of monazite at the rate of approximately 600 tons per month, beginning seven months after the first day of the month following the execution of the contract by the Commission, or such earlier date as is mutually agreeable to the Contractor and the Commission. In the event of delay in any delivery of monazite the Commission shall, if requested by the Contractor, make a determination of the delay occasioned the Contractor thereby and shall grant to the Contractor a reasonable extension of time in respect of performance of this contract.

The Government shall not be liable to the Contractor for damages or loss of profit by reason of any delay in delivery of monazite, except that in case of such delay, upon the written request of the Contractor an equitable adjustment shall be made in the delivery dates, or price or both, and in any other contractual provision affected thereby, in accordance with the procedures provided for in the article entitled "Changes."

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

It is mutually agreed by the Commission and the Contractor that this contract is entered into on the assumption that the total amount of all monazite delivered by the Commission will contain the average ThO2 content and the average Rare Earth Oxide content set forth in Appendix A and that in the event the average ThO2 content and/or the average Rare Earth Oxide content of such monazite is less than the averages set forth in Appendix A an equitable adjustment will be made in the provisions of this contract relating to deliveries by the Contractor, guaranteed recoveries, and deductions for failure to deliver guaranteed recoveries. It is agreed that any containers used in furnishing monazite to the Contractor are, and shall remain, the property of the Government. The Contractor agrees to dispose of such containers as directed by the Contracting Officer. In the event that no instructions are received from the Contracting Officer within sixty (60) days of the date that each container is emptied, the Contractor may so advise the Commission and the Commission shall have 10 days to direct the disposition of the containers. If directions are not issued within this 10-day period, it shall be assumed that the containers have been abandoned and title to such containers shall pass to the Contractor,

- (2) The Contractor agrees to produce from the nonazito furnished by the Commission crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendices C-3 end D-3 and to the guaranteed recoveries set forth in Article II Specifications and Recovery.
- (3) The Contractor agrees to deliver the crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate f.o.b. cars or trucks Contractor's plant where the monazite has been processed. Shipments shall be made by the Contractor in accordance with instructions of the Contracting Officer. Commission undertakes to give to Contractor shipping instructions at least one month in advance of anticipated deliveries of which it has been notified in writing. Unless otherwise authorized by the Contracting Officer crude thorium hydroxide shall be delivered in htp-gallon fibre drums with aluminum foil barrier construction to be in accordance with Consolidated Freight Classification 300 lb. net weight limit for shipment of thorium hydroxide, and rare earths sodium sulfate shall be delivered in 55-gallon steel drums meeting the following specifications: at least 18 guage sto el; full open head; bolted ring-type cover; corrosion resistant inner coating, The Contractor shall furnish all containers. Deliveries by the Contractor shall be commenced as early as practicable (but in no event later than the first day of the month which is twelve months after the first day of the month following execution of this contract by the Commission) and shall be continued in an approximately uniform manner, with final delivery not later than the date which is thirty months from the date which is the first day of the month following the execution of this contract by the Commission.

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- 2 -

Commission agrees to pay the Contractor \$415.27 minus any adjustments as provided in the article of this contract entitled "Payments!"

(5) The Commission reserves the right to deliver to the Contractor prior to the first day of the month which is twenty-four months following the execution of this contract by the Commission up to 1,000 short tons of monazite in addition to that described in subsection 1 of this Article, and the Contractor agrees to process such additional monazite in accordance with the terms and conditions of this contract, except that the price is to be agreed upon; provided such monazite is received prior to such time.

ARTICLE II - SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOVERY

- (1) The crude thorium hydroxide delivered by the Contractor shall conform to the specifications set forth in Appendix D-3.
- (2) The Contractor agrees to recover and deliver as crude thorium hydroxide conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendix D-3 at least 95% of all the ThO₂ contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this contract and its appendices. The Contractor, at its option, may supplement the crude thorium hydroxide recovered from the monazite delivered by the Commission with crude thorium hydroxide obtained from other sources in order to deliver the percentage required by this section (2).....
- (3) The rare earths sodium sulfate delivered by the Contractor shall conform to the specifications and the symbolic formula set forth in Appendix C-3.
- (4) The Contractor agrees to recover and deliver as rare earths sodium sulfate conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendix C-3 at least 95% of all the rare earths oxide contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this contract and its appendices. The Contractor, at its option, may supplement the rare earths sodium sulfate recovered from the monazite delivered by the Commission with rare earths sodium sulfate obtained from other sources in order to deliver the percentage required by this section (4).
- (5) If the Contractor recovers and delivers less than 85% of the rarc earths oxide contained in the total amount of monezite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this Contract and its appendices,

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- 3 -

The Contractor agrees to obtain from total contractor agrees to obtain from total conficient rare earths sodium sulfate conforming to the specifications set forth in Appendix C-3 to make deliveries equal 85% of the rare earths oxide contained in the total amount of monazite furnished the Contractor, as determined pursuant to this contract and its appendices.

ARTICLE III - WEIGHING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSING

- (1) All monazite, crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate delivered under this contract shall be weighed, sampled, analysed and the moisture content determined in accordance with the methods set forth in the appendices to this contract, or in accordance with method mutually agreeable to the Commission and the Contractor, and at the expense of the Contractor except as otherwise provided in the appendices to this contract.
- (2) Unless otherwise authorized by the Contracting Officer all weighing and sampling of monazita, crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate shall be performed in the presence of a duly authorized representative of the Commission.

ARTICLE IV - PAYMENTS

- (1) Each month (following a month when mornizite is processed) the Contractor shall submit a properly certified invoice for monazite. processing of which was completed during the preceding month. A provisional payment, at the rate stipulated in Article I, of ninety percent (90%) of each properly certified invoice shall be made upon receipt of each invoice. After the amount withheld from such provisional payments equals \$100,000, future provisional payments at the rate stipulated in Article I, of one hundred percent (100%) of each properly certified invoice shall be made upon receipt of each invoice, except as provided in paragraph $\mathcal{Z}(d)$ of this article. The balance due, with adjustments as provided herein, shall be paid upon completion of deliveries required by this contract and upon completion of all weighing, sampling, moisture determination and analysis as provided in Article III hereof. Any overpayment, tentatively determined, or any overpayment, finally determined, shall be refunded forthwith by the Contractor or deducted from future payments as the Commission may direct.
- (2) <u>Reports</u>: Upon completion or termination of this contract, the Contractor shall submit with respect to performance during the entire contract period, a report on (i) the quantity of monazite processed, (ii) the ThO₂ and rare earths oxide content of monazite processed, as determined pursuant to the appendices of this contract, and (iii) the quantities of crude thorium hydroxide and rare earths sodium sulfate removed by processing monazite and delivered to the Commission. In addition to the above-described

OFFICIAL USE ONLY
report; the contractor the first delivery of monazito to the of the month following the first delivery of monazito to the Contractor and at the end of each succeeding three-month period, a report, on a cumulative basis from inception of the contract, furnishing similar information, adjusted for work in process at the end of the period covered.

(3) Adjustments:

(a) If upon completion of deliveries required by this contract the total quantity of ThO₂ contained in the crude thorium hydroxide delivered to the Commission is less than 95% of the total ThO₂ contained in the monazite delivered to the Contractor, a deduction will be made in accordance with the following schedule:

ontained in Monazite if ess than 95% is Recovered
2,50
3.00
3.50
l₁•00
4.50

- Less than 90%

\$5,00

The deduction provided above shall be made from any amounts otherwise due the Contractor and if such deduction exceed the amounts due the Contractor, the Contractor shall forthwith pay the difference to the Commission.

(b) If upon completion of deliveries required by this contract the total quantity of rare earths oxide contained in the rare earths sodium sulfate delivered to the Commission is less than 95% of the total rare earths oxide contained in the monazite

eccordance with the following schedule:

Percent of Rero Earths	Deduction: Por Unrecovered
Orida Content of Monazita	Pound of Rare Earths Ocido
Recovered in Rero Earths	Under 95% contained in
Sodium Sulfato	Monezito if Less than 95%
	is Recovered
less than 95% but	80 or
not less then 94%	\$0.05
Tone than Que hut	. :
not less than 93%	\$ 0 . 10
less than 93% but not less than 92%	\$0.15
less then 92% but not less then 91%	\$0 . 20
Less than 91% but not less than 90%	\$0.25
Less than 90% but not less than 85%	₩0 ,50

The deduction provided above shall be made from any emounts otherwise due the Contractor and if such deduction exceeds the amounts due the Contractor, the Contractor shall forthwith pay the difference to the Commission.

(c) In the event that any product delivered hereunder does not meet the specifications set forth in Appendices C-3 or D-3 of this contract the Commission may, in its discretion, accept such product at an appropriate reduction in price as may be agreed upon by the parties. If the parties fail to agree upon an appropriate reduction in price the Commission shall determine an appropriate reduction in price subject to the right of appeal by the Contractor pursuant to the article entitled "Disputes." The Commission shall pay promptly 90% of the price determined by it, which shall be on account of any price finally determined in the event of an appeal by the Contractor.

ARTICLE V - CHANGES

The Contracting Officer may at any time, by a written order, make changes in the general scope of this contract, in any one or more of the following: (i) method of shipment or packing; and (ii) place of delivery. If any such change causes an increase or decrease in the cost of, or the time required for, performance of this contract, an equitable adjustment shall be made promptly in the contract price or delivery schedule, or both, and the contract shall be modified in writing accordingly. Any claim by the Contractor for adjustment under this clause must be asserted within

tion of change; Provided, however, That the Contracting Officer,

if he decides that the facts justify such action, may receive and act upon any such claim asserted at any time prior to final payment under this contract. Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the article of this contract entitled "Disputes." However, nothing in this article shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the contract as changed.

ARTICLE VI - DISPUTES

Except as otherwise provided in this contract, any dispute concerning a question of fact arising under this contract which is not disposed of by agreement shall be decided by the Contracting Officer, who shall reduce his decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Contractor. Within 30 days from the date of receipt of such copy, the Contractor may appeal by mailing or otherwise furnishing to the Contracting Officer a written appeal addressed to the Commission, and the decision of the Commission shall, unless determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have been fraudulent, erbitrary, capricious, or so grossly erroneous as necessarily to imply bad faith, or not supported by substantial evidence, be final and conclusive: Provided, That, if no such appeal to the Commission is taken, the decision of the Contracting Officer shall be final and conclusive. In connection with any appeal proceeding under this clause, the Contractor shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard and to offer evidence in support of its appeal. Pending final decision of a dispute hereunder, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the contract and in accordance with the Contracting Officer's decision.

ARTICLE VII - ASSIGN ENT

- (1) Subject to section (2) of this article, mither this contract nor any interest therein nor claim thereunder shall be assigned or transferred by the Contractor, except as expressly authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer.
- (2) Pursuant to the provisions of the Assignment of Claims Act of 1940 (31 U. S. Code 203, 41 U. S. Code 15), if this contract provides for payments aggregating \$1,000 or, more, claims for moneys due or to become due the Contractor from the Government under this contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financing institution, including any Federal lending agency, and may thereafter be further assignment and reassignment to any such institution. Any such assignment for reassignment shall cover, all amounts payable under this contract and not already paid, and shall not be made to more than one party,

except that any such assignment or reassignment may be made to one party as agent or trustee for two or more parties participating in such financing. Notwithstanding any provision of this contract, payment to an assignee of any claim under this contract shall not be subject to reduction or set-off, to the extent provided in said Act as amended.

ARTICLE VIII - EXAMINATION OF RECORDS

- (1) The Contractor agrees that the Commission and the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of the Contractor involving transactions related to this contract until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract unless the Commission authorizes their prior disposition.
- (2) The Contractor further agrees to include in all his sub-contracts hereunder a provision to the effect that the subcontractor agrees that the Comptroller General of the United States or any of his duly authorized representatives shall have access to and the right to examine any directly pertinent books, documents, papers, and records of such subcontractor involving transactions related to the subcontract until the expiration of three years after final payment under this contract unless the Commission authorizes their prior disposition. The term "subcontract" as used herein means any purchase order or agreement to perform all or any part of the work or to make or furnish any materials required for the performance of this contract, but does not include (i) purchase orders not exceeding \$1,000, (ii) subcontracts or purchase orders for public utility services at rates established for uniform applicability to the general public, or (iii) subcontracts or purchase orders for general inventory items not specifically identifiable with the work under this contract.
- (3) Nothing in this contract shall be deemed to preclude an audit by the General Accounting Office of any transaction under this contract.

ARTICLE IX - INSPECTION OF CONTRACTOR'S ACTIVITIES, REPORTS

- (1) The Commission shall have the right to inspect at reasonable times all activities of the Contractor arising in the course of the work under this contract.
- (2) The Contractor shall make such reports to the Commission with respect to the Contractor's activities under this contract as the Commission may reasonably require from time to time.

OFFICI'L USE ONLY

ARTICLE X - SECURITY

- Contractor's Duty to Safeguard Restricted Data and Other Classified Information. In the performance of the work under this (1) contract the Contractor shall, in accordance with the Commission's socurity regulations and requirements, be responsible for safeguarding restricted data and other classified matter and protecting against sabotage, espionage, loss and theft, the classified documents, materials, equipment, processes, etc., as well as such other material of high intrinsic or strategic value as may be in the Contractor's possession in connection with performance of work under this contract. Except as otherwise expressly provided in the specifications the Contractor shall upon completion or termination of this contract transmit to: the Commission any classified matter in the possession of the Contractor or any person under the Contractor's control in connection with performance of this contract.
 - (2) <u>Regulations</u>. The Contractor agrees to conform to all security regulations and requirements of the Commission and the Commission agrees to reimburse the Contractor for all necessary and reasonable expenses incurred as a result of any changes in the security regulations and requirements relating to this contract.
- (3) Definition of Restricted Data. The term "Restricted Data," as used in this article, means all data concerning (1) design, manufacture or utilization of atomic weapons; (2) the production of special nuclear material; or (3) the use of special maclear material in the production of energy, but shall not include data declassified or removed from the Restricted Data category pursuant to section 142 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.
- (4) <u>Security Clearance of Personnel.</u> Except as the Commission may authorize, in accordance with the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, the Contractor shall not permit any individual to have access to Restricted Data until the designated investigating agency shall have made an investigation and report to the Commission on the character, associations, and loyalty of such individual and the Commission shall have determined that permitting such person to have access to Restricted Data will not endanger the common defense and security. As used in this paragraph, the term "designated investigating agency" means the United States Civil Service Commission or the Federal Eureau of Investigation, or both, as determined pursuant to the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.
 - (5) <u>Criminal Liability.</u> It is understood that disclosure of Restricted Data and other classified information relating to the work or services ordered horeunder to any person not entitled to receive it, or failure to safeguard any Restricted Data or any top secret,

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

secret, or confidential matter that may come to the Contractor or any person under the Contractor's control in connection with work under this contract, may subject the Contractor, his agents, employees, and subcontractors to criminal liability under the laws of the United States. (See the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 68 Stat. 919. See also Title 18, U. S. C. Sec. 791-798 and Executive Order 10104 of February 1, 1950, 15 F.R. 597.)

(6) <u>Subcontracts and Purchase Orders</u>. Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall insert provisions similar to the foregoing in all subcontracts and purchase orders under this contract.

ARTICLE XI - SUBCONTRACTS

The Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the work it is obligated to perform under this contract except as authorized in writing by the Commission.

ARTICLE XII - LABOR

(1) Eight Hour Laws

This contract, to the extent that it is of a character specified in the Eight-Hour Law of 1/12 as amended (40 U. S. Code 324-326) and is not covered by the Walsh-Healey Public Contracts Act (41 U. S. Code 35-45), is subject to the following provisions and exceptions of said Eight-Hour Law of 1912 as amended, and to all other provisions and exceptions of #aid Law:

No laborer or mechanic doing any part of the work contemplated by this contract, in the employ of the Contractor or any subcontractor contracting for any part of the said work, shall be required or permitted to work more than eight hours in any one calendar day upon such work, except upon the condition that compensation is paid to such laborer or mechanic in accordance with the provisions of this clause. The wages of every such laborer and mechanic employed by the Contractor or any subcontractor engages in the performance of this contract shall be computed on a basic day rate of eight nours per day; and work in excess of eight hours per day is permitted only upon the condition that every such laborer and mechanic shall be compensated for all hours worked in excess of eight hours per day at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pa/. For each violation of the requirement of this clause a penalty of five dollars shall be imposed upon the Contractor for each such leborer or mechanic for every calendar day in which such employee is required or permitted to labor more than eight hours upon said work without receiving compensation computed in accordance with this clause; and all penaltics thus imposed shall be withheld for the use and benefit of the Government

USE

-ON

OFFICHL USE ONLY

Walsh-Herley Public Contracts Act (2)

To the extent that this contract is subject to the Welsh-Herley Public Contracts Act, as amended (41 U. S. Code 35-45), there are hereby incorporated by reference the representations and stipulations required by said Act and regulations issued thereunder by the Secretary of Labor, such representations and stipulations being subject to all applicable rulings and interpretations of the Secretary of Lebor which are now or may hereafter be in effect.

(3) Convict Labor

In connection with the performance of work under this contract the Contractor shell not employ any person undergoing sentence of imprisonment at hard lebor.

Nondiscrimination (4)

(a) In connection with the performance of work under this contract, the Contractor agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, or national origin. The aforesaid provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfor; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including appronticeship. The Contractor agrees to post hereafter in conspicuous places, available for employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Contracting Officer setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clause.

(b) The Contractor further agrees to insert the provisions of section (4)(a) above in all subcontracts hereunder, except subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

ARTICLE XIII - PATENTS

(1) Whenever any invention or discovery is made or conceived by the Contractor or its employees in the course of, in connection with, or under the terms of this contract, the Contractor shall furnish the Commission with complete information thereon; and the Commission shall have the sole power to determine whether or not and where a patent application shall be filed, and to determine the disposition of the title to and the rights under any application or patent that may result; provided, however, that the Contractor in any event, shall retain at least a sole (except as against the Government or its account), irrevocable, royalty-free license with the sole right

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

to great sublicenses, under sold invention, discovery, application or patent, such license being limited to the manufacture, use, and sale for purposes other than use in the production or utilization of source material or values associated therewith, special nuclear material or atomic energy. Subject to the license retained by the Contractor, as provided in this paragraph, the judgment of the Commission on these matters shall be accepted as final; and the Contractor, for itself and for its employees, agrees that the inventor or inventors will execute all documents and do all things necessary or proper to carry out the judgment of the Commission.

- (2) No claim for pecunicry award or compensation under the provisions of the Atomic Energy Acts of 1946 and 1954 shall be asserted by the Contractor or its employees with respect to any invention or discovery made or conceived in the course of, in connection with, or under the terms of this contract.
- (3) Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Commission the Contractor will obtain patent agreements to effectuate the purposes of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article from all persons who perform any part of the work under this contract, except such clerical and manual labor personnel as will not have access to technical date.
- (4) Except as otherwise authorized in writing by the Commission, the Contractor will insert in all subcontracts provisions making this article applicable to the subcontractor and its employees.

(5) Patent Indemnity

The Contractor agrees to indemnify the Government, its officers, agents, servants and employees against liability of any kind (including costs and expenses incurred) for the use of any invention or discovery and for the infringement of any Letters Patent (not including liability, arising pursuant to Section 183, Title 35, (1952) U.S. Code, prior to the issuance of Letters Patent) occuring in the performance of this contract.

ARTICLE XIV - TAXES

(1) Definitions

As used throughout this article, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

(a) The term "direct tax" means any tex or duty directly applicable to the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, or any other tax or duty from which the Contractor or this

OFFICIL USE ONLY-

transaction is exempt. It includes any tax or duty directly applicable to the importation, production, processing, manufacture, construction, sale, or use of such supplies or services covered by this contract. The term does not include transportation taxes, unemployment compensation taxes, social security taxes, income taxes, excess-profits taxes, capital stock taxes, property taxes, and such other taxes as are not within the definition of the term "direct tax" as set forth above in this paragraph.

- (b) The term "contract date" means the effective date of this contract if it is a negotiated contract, or the date set for the opening of bids if it is a contract entered into as a result of formal advertising.
- (2) Federal Taxes.

Except as may be otherwise provided in this contract, the contract price includes all applicable Federal taxes in effect on the contract date.

(3) State or Local Taxes.

Except as may be otherwise provided in this contract, the contract price does not include any State or local direct tax in effect on the contract date.

(L) Evidence of Exemption.

The Commission agrees, upon request of the Contractor, to furnish a tax exemption certificate or other similar evidence of exemption with respect to any direct tax not included in the contract price pursuant to this article; and the Contractor agrees, in the event of the refusal of the applicable taxing authority to accept such evidence of exemption, (i) promptly to notify the Contracting Officer of such refusal, (ii) to cause the tax in question to be paid in such manner as to preserve all rights to refund thereof, and (iii) if so directed by the Contracting Officer, to take all necessary action, in cooperation with and for the benefit of the Government, to secure a refund of such tax (in which event the Commission agrees to reimburse the Contractor for any and all reasonable expenses incurred at its direction).

(5) Price Adjustment.

If, after the contract date, the Federal Government or any State or local government either (i) imposes or increases (or removes an exemption with respect to) any direct tax, or any tax directly applicable to the materials or components used in the

OFFICI'L USE ONLY

manufacture or furnishing of the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, or (ii) refuses to accept the evidence of exemption, furnished under paragraph (4) hereof, with respect to any direct tax excluded from the contract price, and if under either (i) or (ii) the Contractor is obliged to and does pay or . beer the burden of any such tax (and does not secure a refund thereof), the contract price shall be correspondingly increased. If, after the contract date, the Contractor is relieved in whole or in part from the pryment or the burden of any direct tax included in the contract price, or any tax directly applicable to the materials or components used in the manufacture or furnishing of the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, the Contractor agrees promptly to notify the Contracting Officer of such relief, and the contract price shall be correspondingly decreased or the amount of such relief paid over to the Government. Invoices or vouchers covering any increase or decrease in contract price pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph shall state the amount thereof, as a separate added or deducted item, and shall identify the particular tax imposed, increased, climincted, or decreased.

(6) Refund or Drawback

If any tax or duty has been included in the contract price or the price as adjusted under pragraph (5) of this article, and if the Contractor is entitled to a refund or drawback by reason of the axport or re-export of supplies covered by this contract, or of materials or components used in the manufacture or furnishing of the completed supplies or services covered by this contract, the Contractor agrees that he will promptly notify the Contracting Officer thereof and that the amount of any such refund or drawback obtained will be paid over to the Government or credited against amounts due from the Government under this contract: <u>Provided</u>, however, That the Contractor shall not be required to apply for such refund or drawback unless so requested by the Contracting Officer.

ARTICLE XV - COVEN'NT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

The Contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to solicit ar secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees or bona fide established commercial or selling agencies maintained by the Contractor for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Government shall have the right to annul this contract without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or consideration the

-OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- 14

full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

OFFICIAL USE CHE

ARTICLE XVI - OFFICIAIS NOT TO BENEFIT

No member of or delegate to Congress, or resident commissioner, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract, or to any benefit that may arise therefrom; but this provision shall not be construed to extend to this contract if made with a corporation for its general benefit.

ARTICLE XVII - BUY AMERICAN ACT

The Contractor agrees that there will be delivered under this contract only such unmanufactured articles, materials and supplies (which term "articles, materials and supplies" is hereinafter referred to in this clause as "supplics"), as have been mined or produced in the United States, and only such manufactured supplies as have been manufactured in the United States substantially all . from supplies mined, produced or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States. The foregoing provisions shall not apply (i) with respect to supplies exempted by the Commission from the application of the Buy American Act (41 U. S. C. 10a-4), (ii) with respect to supplies for use outside the United States, or (iii) with respect to supplies to be delivered under this contract which are of a class or kind determined by the Commission not to be mined, produced, or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality, or (iv) with respect to such supplies, from which the supplies to be delivered under this contract are manufactured, as are of a class or kind determined by the Commission not to be mined, produced, or manufactured, as the case may be, in the United States in sufficient and reasonably available commercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality, provided that this exception (iv) shall not permit delivery of supplies manufactured outisde the United States if such supplies are manufactured in the United States in sufficient and reasonable available com-The Commission mercial quantities and of a satisfactory quality. confirms that the product, crude thorium hydroxide, to be delivered by the Contractor hereunder, and the monazite from which that product and rare earths is derived and the rare earths extracted from monazite furnished by the Commission, are excepted from the terms of the "Buy American Act."

ARTICLE XVII - PROPERTY

(1) Title to monazite delivered to the Contractor and to all materials extracted under this contract from such monazite shall be in the Government and shall remain in the Government throughout the

GFFICIAL USE ONIX-

performance of all work hereunder. The Contractor may without accountability to the Commission dispose of gangue and other residue and effluent as the work progresses by any means other than sale or transfer to others (or by sale or transfer to others if the same is approved by the Contracting Officer) or may use or sell or transfer the effluent in other operations or products of the Contractor. If the Commission shall request and a mutually satisfactory method is available, the Contractor shall recover and deliver to the Commission uranium values contained in the effluent provided the Commission shall compensate the Contractor by a mutually satisfactory processing fee.

(2) The Contractor shall be liable for loss or destruction of or damage to Government-furnished property except where such loss, destruction, or damage is due to any excepted peril, as hereinafter defined; provided, further, that notwithstanding the foregoing the Contractor shall be liable where such loss, destruction, or damage is due to any excepted peril through failure of the Contractor to comply with paragraph 3 or through the wilful misconduct or lack of good faith on . the part of the Contractor's managerial personnel, as hereinafter defined. The term "excepted perils" shall mean: Fire; lightning; windstorm; cyclone; tornado; hail; explosion; riot attending a strike; civil commotion; vandalism and malicious mischief; aircraft or objects falling therefrom; vehicles running on land or tracks (excluding vehicles owned or operated by the Contractor or any agent or employee of the Contractor); smoke; sprinkler leakage; eerthquake or volcanic eruption; flood, meaning thereby rising of rivers or streams; enemy attack or any action by the military, navy, or air forces of the United States in resisting enemy attack.

The term "Contractor's managerial personnel" shall mean the Contractor's directors, officers and any of its managers, superintendents, or other equivalent representatives who have supervision or direction of 1, all or substantially all of the Contractor's business; or 2, all or substantially all of the Contractor's operation at any one plant or separate location at which the contract is being performed; or 3. a separate and complete major industrial operation in connection with the performance of the contract; or 4, a separate and complete major construction, alteration or repair operation in connection with performance of the contract. The Government, at its discretion, may repair or replace Government-furnished material that has been lost or destroyed for which the Contractor is not liable. If the Contractor is not liable under this subparagraph for the loss or destruction of Governmentfurnished property, the amount of such property lost or destroyed shall be deducted prior to computing any price adjustment pursuant to Article. ·IV or prior to computing the minimum delivery of rare earths oxide pursuant to Article II (5).

(3) The Contractor shall take all reasonable precautions, as directed by the Contracting Officer, or in the absence of such directions in accordance with sound industrial practice, to safeguard and protect Government property in the Contractor's possession or custody. Special measures shall be taken by the Contractor in the protection of and accounting for any classified or special materials involved in the performance of this contract, in accordance with the regulations and requirements

_OFFICIAL USE ONLY

(4) Upon the happening of any loss or destruction of or damage to Government-furnished property in the possession or custody of the Contractor, the Contractor shall immediately inform the Commission of the occasion and extent thereof, shall take all reasonable steps to protect the property remaining, and shall; except to the extent that the Contractor is relieved of liability in accordance with paragraph 2, repair or replace, if and as directed by the Contracting Officer, the lost, destroyed, or damaged Government-furnished property, but shall take no action prejudicial to the right of the Government to recover therefor from third parties and shall furnish to the Government on request all reasonable assistance in obtaining such recovery.

ARTICLE XIX - TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

 The Commission may, subject to the provisions of paragraph (2) below, by written Notice of Default to the Contractor terminate the whole or any part of this contract in any one of the following circumstances:

(i) if the Contractor fails to make delivery of the supplies or to perform the services within the time specified herein or any extension thereof; or

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

- (ii) if the Contractor fails to perform any of the other provisions of this contract, or so fails to make progress as to undanger performance of this contract in accordance with its terms, and in either of these two circumstances does not cure such failure within a period of 10 days (or such longer period as the Contracting Officer may authorize in writing) after receipt of notice from the Contracting Officer specifying such failure.
- (2) The Contractor shall not be liable for any damages or excess cost if any failure to perform the contract arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligene of the Contractor. Such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of God or of the public enemy, acts of Government, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, inability to obtain essential equipment or materials, unusually severe weather, and defaults of subcontractors due to any of such causes unless the Contracting Officer shall determine that the supplies or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery schedule.
- (3) In the event the Commission terminates this contract in whole or in part as provided in paragraph (1) of this article, the Commission may produce, upon such terms and in such manner as the Contracting Officer may deem appropriate, supplies or services similar to those so terminated, and the Contractor shall be liable to the Commission for any excess costs for such similar supplies or services, <u>Provided</u>, That the Contractor shall continue the performance of this contract to the extent not terminated under the provisions of this clause.
- (4) If this contract is terminated as provided in paragraph (1) of this clause, the Commission, in addition to any other rights provided in this clause, may require the Contractor to transfer title (if title is not in the Government) and deliver to the Commission, in the manner and to the extent directed by the Contracting Officer, (i) any completed supplies, and (ii) such partially completed supplies and materials, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, drawings, information, and contract rights (hereinafter called "manufacturing materials") as the Contractor has specifically produced or specifically acquired for the performance of such part of this contract as has been terminated; and the Contractor shall, upon direction of the Contracting Officer, protect and preserve property in possession of the Contractor in which the Government has an interest. The Government shall pay to the Contractor the contract price for completed supplies delivered to and accepted by the Commission, and the amount egreed upon by the Contractor and the Contracting Officer for manufacturing materials delivered to and accepted by the Commission and for the protection and preservation of property. Failure to agree shall be a dispute concerning a question of fact within the meaning of the clause

OFFICH L USE ONLY

of this contract entitled "Disputes."

- (5) If, after notice of termination of this contract under the provisions of paragraph (1) of this clause, it is determined that the failure to perform this contract is due to causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (2) of this clause, such Notice of Default shall be deemed to have been issued pursuant to the clause of this contract entitled "Termination for Convenience of the Government," and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall in such event be governed by such clause.
- (6) The rights and remedies of the Government provided in this article shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this contract.

ARTICLE XX - TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE GOVERNIENT -

- (1) The Commission may at any time terminate performance of all or part of the work under this contract for the convenience of the Government, by written notice to the Contractor stating the ground for termination. Such termination shall be effective in the manner and upon the date specified in said notice and shall be without prejudice to any claims which the Government may have against the Contractor. Upon receipt of such notice, the Contractor shall, unless the notice directs otherwise --
 - (a) complete processing of such monazite as is being processed at the time of the termination; immediately discontinue all other work and the placing of all orders for materials, facilities, and supplies in connection with the performance of this contract, except to the extent needed to complete processing of monazite in process as aforesaid;
 - (b) proceed to cancel promptly all existing orders and terminate all subcontracts insofar as such orders or subcontracts are related to this contract, except to the extent needed to complete processing of monazite in process as set forth in paragraph (a) above,
 - (c) assign to the Government in the manner and to the extent directed by the Commission all the right, title and interest of the Contractor under the terminated portion of the orders and subcontracts so terminated.
- (2) Upon such termination of performance of work under this contract for the convenience of the Government, full and complete settlement of all claims of the Contractor arising out of such termination

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

ball be made as follows:

(a) The Government shall reimburse the Contractor for such further expenditures made after the date of termination for the protection of Government property, for the cost to the Contractor of terminating subcontracts and canceling orders as required by Article XX, and for such legal and accounting services in connection with the settlement of this contract as are required or approved by the Commission.

- (b) The Contractor shall be paid, according to the contract terms, the unpaid balance for products delivered in accordance with the contract terms to the date of termination, and for such products which were in process at the time of termination and which were completed pursuant to paragraph 1 (a) of this article and delivered in accordance with the contract terms.
- (c) The Commission shall promptly reimburse the Contractor for the capital cost to the Contractor of machinery, equipment, installations and plant (all of which is collectively referred to as plant) provided specially for the purposes of this contract as certified by the Contractor and audited and approved by the Commission which approval will not be unreasonahly withheld, or 1.9 million dollars, whichever is the lesser, as reduced by (a) the capital cost of the plant or 1.9 million dollars, whichever is the lesser, divided by 7900 multiplied by the number of tons of monazite completely processed by the Contractor and (b) the agreed value of such plant at the date of termination. Failure to agree will be considered a dispute within the meaning of Article VI. In lieu of the agreed : value of the plant or of a portion thereof, there shall be substituted the net proceeds of sale of the plant or such portion thereof, less the cost of dismantling the plant or such portion thereof, if the Commission and Contractor agree on such sale and the terms thereof. The dollar figure in this paragraph (c) assumes that the plant will be located at Baltimore, Maryland. In the event the plant is located at Sewaren, New Jersey, the amount of 1.9 million dollars shall remain the same.
- (d) The obligation of the Government to make any of the payments required by this article shall be subject to any unsattled claims in connection with this contract which the Government may have against the Contractor.
- (c) Any other provisions of this contract to the contrary notwithstanding, the Contractor and the Commission may agree upon the whole or any part of the amount or amounts which the Contractor is to receive upon and in connection with any termination pursuant to this article. Any agreement so reached shall be evidenced by a supplemental agreement to

- 19 -

OFFICIAL USE OHLY

this contract which shall be final and binding upon the parties with regard to their respective claims against each other concerning this contract except as therein sotherwise expressly provided.

(f) The foregoing provisions of this article shall in no way affect or limit the rights which the Government may have as the result of default by the Contractor under this contract.

ARTICLE XXI - DEFINITIONS

- (1) As used in this contract:
 - (a) The term "Contracting Officer" means the person executing this contract on behalf of the Government and includes his successors or any duly authorized representative of any such person.
 - (b) The term "Commission" means the United States Atomic Energy Commission or any duly authorized representative thereof, including the Contracting Officer except for the purpose of deciding an appeal under the article entitled "Disputes."

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this contract as of the date and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF IMERICA

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMPRISSION BY: Date of Signing by the Commission 18 1955 Diryctor, Division of Rew/irtericls RLRE EARTHS, INC. Witnesses: Aarino, Readress n. J. BY Richard L. Stouch Pace Cole Ly thurst of MITIE: Vice Pres. Vice !!

Date of Signing by Rare Earths, Inc. 1955

-OFFICIAL USE SILY

1. Karry C. Relucture cortify that I and the file Prearlest heling no corporation caned as contractor herein; that Kulust in Resulting heling is signed this contract on behalf of the Contractor was then each the file Also be of said corporation; that said contract was fine. duly signed for and on behalf of said corporation by authority of its governing body and is within the scope of its corporate powers. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have berounts affixed my hand and seal of said corporation this 16th paly 1955. ____ day of Harry OFFICIAL USE -ONLY 21

CAL:CTE

February 37, 1956

Section 35 (A) of the Living Darm Crammal Code, 13 N. S. C. So-tion to any department or spinor of two lighted States as to

JUL 25 1956

ob Ergelieus

Davison Chemical Company and the second second second Division of W. R. Grace & Co. Baltimore 3, Maryland

Survey of the second se

Attn: Mr. Richard M. Mandle

Gentlemen:

This refers to your letter dated June 29, 1956 in which you expressed an interest in receiving 100 pounds of thorium bomb reduction residues.

We are enclosing for your information AEC source material regulations (10 CFR h0) and copies of Form AEC-2 which should be executed in triplicate, under oath or affirmation, and submitted to this office as your application for license to receive source material.

You may wish to include by reference the information contained in your latter of June 29.

Your request for license will be considered promptly upon receipt of a properly executed application.

Very truly yours,

Lyall Johnson

Chief, Licensing Branch Division of Civilian Application

Enc	losures:	
I.	10 CFR LO	
2.	Form ARC_2	1

BCC B. Schwartz, Prod

I	E	1	#	151
				-

	1. 10 CFR 40 2. Form AEC-2	2 (4)	1 1000 000 00 #			B/
	BCC B.Sch	ursite, prod	IIEM	# <u>151</u>	- Jaure	e
	CAL //	CAL				•••
SURNAME ►	Edwards:mdb	Johnson				
	7/ 14 /56	7//56		······································		- **
orm AEC-318 (Rev.	9-63)	U. S. GOVERNI	AENT PRINTING OFFICE 16-0	2761-8	,,,,,,,,, _	<u> </u>

DAVISON CHEMICAL COMPANY DIVISION OF W GRACE & CO.

BALTIMORE·3·MARYLAND

June 29, 1956

Mr. Lyall C. Johnson Chief Licensing Bureau Civilian Applications U. S. Atomic Energy Commission 1901 Constitution Avenue Washington, D. C.

Gentlemen:

We have been advised that the Atomic Energy Commission has on hand at the Fernald, Ohio site large quantities of thorium bomb reduction residues. We also understand that these residues are to be disposed of, or moved.

Our company is interested in obtaining these residues from the Commission for processing. In order to evaluate, we request a 100 pound sample to be shipped to us at our plant,

> Rare Earths, Inc. c/o Davison Chemical Co. Curtis Bay, Baltimore, Md.

Attention: Mr. R. M. Mandle.

Any questions concerning this should be directed to Mr. David P. Barrett, Davison Chemical Company, Baltimore 3, Maryland.

Very truly yours

il. Omm

Richard M. Mandle

RMM/bb

COPY: Mr. Nelson C. Sievering Feed Materials Branch Division of Production U. S. Atomic Energy Commission

August 2, 1956

COMPANY

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief Licensing Branch U. S. Atomic Energy Commission 1901 Constitution Ave. Washington 25, D. C.

DAVISON CHEM

Attention: Mr. Charles Edwards

Dear Mr. Edwards:

We refer to our recent telephone conversation and your letter of July 25 concerning a license which would permit Rare Earths to obtain samples of various commission-owned thorium residues.

AL

DIVISION OF W. R GRACE & CO. BALTIMORE-3.MARYLAND

We now request that our License #R-132 be amended to permit Rare Earths to receive title to thorium in the form of metal scrap, sludges and residues, in addition to the monazite ore purchases now authorized. We believe this change will facilitate the present and future requests covered in our letter of June 29.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours.

Richard M. Mandle Vice-President, Rare Earths, Inc.

RMM:hks

State of Maryland, City of Baltimore Subscribed and sworn to before me this

, day of Ale 1956,

August 2, 1956

ITEM # 153

CAL:RFB

SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE License No. E-132 Revision No. 1 Dated: August 15, 1956

Rare Earths, Inc. c/o Davison Chemical Company Division of W. R. Grace & Co. Baltimore 3, Maryland

Attention: Mr. Richard M. Mandle Vice President

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Section 40.21 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 - Atomic Energy, Chapter 1, Part 10 - Control of Source Material, you are hereby licensed to receive possession of and title to:

HENI 국민 승규는 영

a. Unlimited quantities of raw source material (solely monazite sand) during the term of this license, from producers and distributors licensed by the Atomic Energy Commission and through importation, for processing at your en es presentas Pompton Plains, New Jersey Plant and your Curtis Bay, Maryland Plant, and

b. One-hundred pounds of thorium bomb reduction residues for experimental processing at your Curtis Bay, Maryland Plant.

You are further licensed to transfer and deliver possession of and title to refined source material to any person licensed by the Atomic Energy Commission, within the limits of his license.

As a condition of issuance of this license, you are required to maintain records of your inventories, receipts and transfers of raw and refined source material.

Neither this license nor any right under this license shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954. Act - Frettant. City of Beltizors

This license	shall	expire	on pri	L1, 1	1957	•			
Enclosure:	2.1	ang ang	·		ىتىلاكىت. 1977-1978	100110	TYCD/T	000000	COTOR

	0.00		FUR THE ATOMAG BREADE CONCLUSION	
	CAT	CAL /	CAL	
	Borlin	CEdwards	Laphason Dispersion	
SURNAME 🕨		4	Lyzll Johnson	
DATE 🕨	8/15/56	8/11/56 9	Chief, Licensing Bratch	

are Earths, Inc. /c Davison Chemical Company ivision of N. R. Grace & Co. Saltimore 3, Maryland

ittention: Mr. Richard M. Mandle Vice-President

Jentlemens

AEC Source Material License No. R-132, Revision No. 1 is en-

Please note that the provision of your license which required the submission of reports to the ABC of inventories, processing and receipts and deliveries of raw and refined source material has been deleted. In lieu thereof your revised license requires that Rare Earths, Inc. maintain records of its inventories, receipts and transfers of raw and refined source material.

AUG 20 1956

This letter constitutes your authorization to procure from the Commission, prior to the April 1, 1957 expiration date of your License, one hundred pounds of thorium bomb reduction Residues. For details regarding procurement of this material, you should communicate with Oak Ridge Operations Office, U. S. Atomic Energy Commission, P. O. Box E, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, Attn: Dr. H. M. Roth.

C:Roth,OROO,w/lic. F Sievering,PROD,w/lic. M Mann,INS,Lic.R-132,4-1-56 appl.2-27-56 ltr.from Mandle,6-29-56 AEC ltr.7-25-56,ltr.from Mandle,8-2-56,Lic.R-132-Rev. #1, AEC ltr.of authorization,8-15-56

F Musser, MM, w/lic. C Ryan, FIN(2) w/lic. H Steele, CA, w/lic. SIGNED Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch Division of Civilian Application cheef

Enclosure: License Ho. R-132, Hev, Ko. 1

	and the second se				
CAL	CAL M	CAI			ne
Borlik/mim	CEdwards	LJohnso	on		120
8/15/56	8/11/56	8MD	/56		
53)	U. S. GOVI	ERNMENT PRINTING OFF	rict · · 100	2761-8	

?B

DAVISON CHEMICAL COMPANY DIVISION OF THE GRACE & CO.

October 15, 1956

BALTIMORE·3·MARYLAN D

Mr. Eber Price, Director Civilian Applications Division U.S. Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Price:

As we discussed by phone the Davision Chemical Company, Division of W. R. Grace & Co., is carrying out certain economic studies in connection with the design and construction of a solvent extraction plant to produce nuclear grade thorium oxide from crude thorium concentrates. In considering a potential plant location, one of the major factors consists of establishing with the various states involved exceptable specifications on the discharge of plant effluents into public streams. Since there has been little or not previous experience on the level of thorium that is permissible in streams, we would like to have the opinion of the Atomic Energy Commission on this matter. I understand from my discussion with you that we might expect an opinion prior to the time that we would actually file a request for a facilities license. Would you please advise me as to the steps that we would need to take in order to get established a specific specification on the concentration of thorium that is permissible for discharge into a stream. If this concentration could be expressed in terms of parts per million after dilution with the water in a river, it would then permit us to complete our evaluation of a mumber of plant sites with wide variances between maximum and minimum river flow.

I would be happy to come to Washington some time at your convenience and discuss our plans with you in more detail. Thank you for any assistance you may be able to give us in this matter.

Yours truly,

H

T. C. Runion Reactor Matérials

S

TCR:bld

cc: Mr. A.H. Paesler Water Control Commission State of Virginia 415 West Franklin Street Richmond, Virginia

S S

Rare Earths. Inc.

AN AFFILIATE OF DAVISON CHEMICAL COMPANY, DIVISION OF W. R. GRACE & CO.

BOX 488 POMPTON PLAINS, N.J. . TERHUNE 5-3060

THORIUM, CERIUM AND RARE EARTHS

November 29, 1956

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch United States Atomic Energy Commission 1901 Constitution Avenue Washington 25, D.C.

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Rare Earths, Inc., in conjunction with its affiliate, Davison Chemical Co., is planning the submission of a proposal to purchase from the Atomic Energy Commission uranium-magnesium fluoride slag for recovery of the contained uranium. Several persons will attend the Classified Technical Meeting in St. Louis on December 6, 1956, to aid in the formulation of our proposal.

To assist in our preparation, a 50 lb. sample of the uranium-magnesium fluoride slag is required and we hereby apply for a license to receive same and instructions for obtaining the sample.

Thank you for your assistance.

BISC

RAREOX

Very truly yours,

Richard L. Stone

RLS:MCB

15 ITEM #

40-56

CABLE "RARENY"

Pare Earths. Inc.

AN AFFILIATE OF DAVISON CHEMICAL COMPANY, DIVISION OF W. R. GRACE & CO.

THORIUM, CERIUM AND RARE EARTHS BOX 488 POMPTON PLAINS, N.J. • TERHUNE 5-3060

December 21, 1956

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch Division of Civilian Application United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D.C.

Subject: Source Material License No. R-132

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is to advise that Rare Earths, Inc., Pompton Plains, New Jersey, a wholly-owned subsidiary of W. R. Grace and Co., New York, New York, is being liquidated and all personnel, facilities, materials and equipment are being transferred to and shall henceforth be an integral part of the Davison Chemical Go. Division of W. R. Grace and Co. The headquarters of the operation will be located at the Davison Chemical Co., Baltimore, Maryland, under Mr. David P. Barrett, General Manager, Rare Earths.

We therefore request that license no. R-132 be transferred to the name of the Davison Chemical Co. Division of W. R. Grace and Co. to include plants now operating at Pompton Plains, New Jersey, and at Cartis Bay, Maryland.

The scope of operations at Pompton Plains, New Jersey, and Curtis Bay, Maryland, is being expanded to include the processing, in addition to monazite sand, of various other thorium-containing source materials. We request that the amended Source Material License be issued to include both raw thorium-containing source material, such as monazite sand, thorite, etc., and refined thorium-containing source material, such as thorium bomb-reduction residues, thorium metal scrap and miscelleneous thorium-containing residues. It would also be advisable, in view of the expiration date of our present license, if the amended license can be issued for the full 1 year period from date.

If you require further information, please do not hesitate to contact the writer at Pompton Plains, New Jersey location. The new license, however, should be sent to

> Mr. David P. Barrett Davison Chemical Company Division of W. R. Grace & Co. Baltimore 1, Maryland

ITEM #

-11

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch United States Atomic Energy Commission

December 21, 1956

The courtesies of Mr. Edwards of your office are very much appreciated.

Sincerely,

ALA

Richard L. Stone Director, Rare Earths, Inc.

Form AEC-410 (1-61)

通過

関

THORE W

通じるの語い語

の市の市の市の

CIRCH

相影

OF OF OF OF

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

1000000

SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 40, "Licensing of Source Material," and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, possess and import the source material designated below; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) designated below; and to deliver or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in accordance with the regulations in said Part. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and is subject to all applicable rules, regulations, and orders of the Atomic Energy Commission, now or hereafter in effect, including Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation," and to any conditions specified below.

Licensee	3. License No.
1. Name W. R. Grace & Connew	5HB-334
	4. Expiration Date
2. Address Research and Bevelopment Divi	laion June 30, 1964
Clarksville, Maryland	5. Docket No.
	40-2819
6. Source Material 7.	Maximum quantity of source material which
	licensee may possess at any one time under
Uranium & Thorium	this license
5	Sixteen hundred (1,600) pounds
	IONS
	utherized place of use is the licensee's address
3. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and
3. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application data	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and ce with the procedures described
3. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application data June 26, 1961.	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application data June 26, 1961.	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Naryland in accordance in the licensee's application data June 26, 1961.	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
 3. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application date June 26, 1961. 3. 	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
 B. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application date June 26, 1961. E. Docket Officer Document Room Dictator 	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
 3. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application data June 26, 1961. E Docket Officer Document Room S/H Compl. w/c appl 	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amonded
 8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application date June 26, 1961. 3 : Docket Officer Document Room S/H Compl. w/c appl 	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
 8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application dat June 26, 1961. : Docket Officer Document Room S/H Compl. w/c appl For	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended
 8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application dat June 26, 1961. : Docket Officer Document Room S/H Compl. w/c appl For	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
 8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Naryland in accordance in the licensee's application dat June 26, 1961. : Docket Officer Document Room S/H Compl. w/c appl Approved 	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
 8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the austated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Maryland in accordance in the licensee's application dat Jame 26, 1961. : Docket Officer Document Room Dictator 27/3/6/ S/H Compl. w/c appl Approved 27/3/6/ For Jate of issuance	ties at Clarksville, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, the ausiated in Item 2 above.) For use at the licensee's facility Curtis Bay, Naryland in accordance in the licensee's application dat June 26, 1961. : Docket Officer Document Room S/H Compl. w/c appl Approved For June 26, 1961. Source and the second se	ties at Clarkswille, Maryland and ce with the procedures described ted June 15, 1961 as amended the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

....

يحجد والإسلام في الأراب المالية

.

. .

i na shekara ka wa kata in taka ka taka

and the stand of the second second

19-6003-1 40-2810 70-456

> W. L. Grace and Company Washington Research Center Clarkesville, Naryland

The second

Attention: Mr. F. V. Mitchell, Birsctor Analytical and Physical Research Description Research Department

Gentlemen:

This refers to the inspection conducted on September 29, 1961, of your activities authorized under AEC Byproduct Material License No. 19-4003-1, Source Material License No. SNB-334, and Special Nuclear Naterial License No. 5MH-417. There were no items of noncompliance noted for License No. SNN-417.

. -----

With respect to License Nos. 19-4003-1 and SNB-334, it appears that certain of your activities were not conducted in full compliance with the requirements of the AEC's "Standards for Protection Against Redistion," Part 20, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, in that:

LICENSE NO. 19-4003-1

1. Surveys were not made to determine the concentrations of Tritium in work areas and in air discharged to unrestricted areas, as required by Section 20.201(b), "Surveys."

LICENSE NO. 8MB-334

•

13

Endiation surveys had not been conducted in the ž. – Uranium and Thorium storage room, as required by Section 20.201(b), "Surveys."

• • •

.

-

TEM # 7

, <u>,</u> , ,

The container in which 3.6 kilograms of metural 3. Branium was stored in Room 225 was not labeled as required by Section 20.203(f)(2), "Caution signs, labels and signals," • . • • . . .

We have received copies of your letters dated October 6, 1961 and October 23, 1961 to the Compliance Division Office in New York City. It appears that the measures described in these letters are sufficient to correct the deficiencies described above. You are requested to take the nocessary steps to assure that all licensed activities will be conducted in compliance with Commission regulations. These matters will be reviewed during the next inspection of your facilities. Should you have any questions, please do not besitate to write us,

There were no other items of noncompliance noted as a result of this visit. We appreciate the cooperation given the AEC representative.

Very truly yours,

Ther R. Price Assistant Director Division of Licensing and Regulation

and a start of the second start A second start of the second st A second start of the second st

and the second secon

a second and a second second second

Epclosure 10 CFR 20

> 54 M



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

APR 2 9 1964

IN REPLY REFER TO: 40-2810

W. R. Grace & Company Research and Development Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland

Attention: Mr. F. T. Fitch

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF LICENSE EXPIRATION

Gentlemen:

Notice is given that Source Material License Number SMB-334 expires on June 30, 1964.

If you desire to continue your program using source material(s), an application for renewal of the license should be filed with this office. It is to your advantage to file such an application at least thirty (30) days before the expiration date of your existing license. The application should be submitted using Form AEC-2, enclosed, in accordance with the instructions provided with the form. Your program will then be covered by your existing license until action is taken on your application for license renewal. (Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 40, Section 40.43(b)). If an application is received less than 30 days prior to the expiration date of your license and cannot be processed before your existing license expires, this could result in your possessing source material without a valid license.

If you do not wish to renew your license, please complete the enclosed form "Certification of Status of Source Material Activities under United States Atomic Energy Commission Source Material License Number SMB-334", and return it to this office.

If you have obtained an amendment which has extended the expiration date of the above license or if a new license has been issued which supersedes the above license, please disregard this notice.

This notice of your license expiration is sent for your convenience and it should not be interpreted that similar notices will be sent in the future. The responsibility for timely submission of an application for license renewal remains with the licensee.

CC: Document Room Div. of Compliance Very truly yours,

Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing

ITEM # _/6/

Enclosures: 10 CFR, 20 & 40 JN Form AEC-2 "Certification..."







Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Re: 40-2810

May 21, 1964

Eile Copy

Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source and Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington, D. C. 20545

Subject: Renewal of Source Materials License SMB-334

Dear Sir:

Form AEC-2 completed in quadruplicate for renewal of Source Materials License SMB-334 is enclosed. It is requested that this license be renewed for a two year period and again cover possession of 1600 lbs. of source material in the form of hydrates, oxides, and salts for research and development studies on nuclear fuels. Our activities and operations remain similar to those described in past applications (File 40-2810).

Please do not hesitate to contact me if we can be of any further assistance.

FTF:blb

Enclosure

ITEM # ______

F. T. Fitch

2848

ACKNOWLEDGED

COPY PROVIDED

COMPLIANCE CTM

5/27/64

FORM AEC-2 (2-61) Previous editions are obsolete.

1.00 0.00

-

.

40-2810

FORM APPROVED BUREAU OF BUDGET NO. 38-R002.8.

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

)

File Copy APPLICATION FOR SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the regulations in Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 40, application is hereby made for a license to receive, possess, use, transfer, deliver or import into the United States, source material for the activity or activities described.

· · · · ·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
1. (Check one)	. 2. 1	NAME OF APPLICANT	
(a) New license	e ,	Research Division W P	Grace & Co
(b) Amendmen	t to License No.	PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ADDRESS	
🛛 🖾 (c) Renewal of	License No. SMB-334		T
d Previous L			
4. STATE THE ADDRESS	ES) AT WHICH SOURCE MATERIAL	Mabilitiguoi nesearch cente	r, utarksville, Maryland
Woohdnaten De-	a a maion acorce MATERIAL W	LL BE POSSESSED OR USED	
wasnington Rea	search Center, Clarksvil	Le, Maryland	••••
Kesearch Divis	sion, W. R. Grace & Co.,	Curtis Bay, Maryland	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	6. (CITIZENSHIP	ATE (b) AGE
Chemical Resea	arch	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
7. DESCRIBE PURPOSE F	OR WHICH SOURCE MATERIAL WILL	BE USED	
Basic laborato	ory research at the Wash:	ington Research Center an	d development work at
Curtis Bay for	the development of nuc	lear fuel materials. No	production is in-
volved.			
i c	٠, ^	and the state of t	p.: (C - C
•			, 🖓 🖓 C 🐂
8. STATE THE TYPE OR	TYPES, CHEMICAL FORM OR FORM	S. AND QUANTITIES OF COUPOF HAT	
POSSESS, USE, OR TR	ANSFER UNDER THE LICENSE		RIAL TOU PROPOSE TO RECEIVE,
(a) TYPE	(b) CHEMICAL FORM	(c) PHYSICAL FORM (Including	(d) MAXIMUM AMOUNT AT
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	% U or Th.)	ANY ONE TIME (in pounds)
NORMAL URANIUM	····		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			•
URANIUM DEPLETED IN	UO2C12.6H20	Salts. solutions 5-53w/	······································
THE U-235 ISOTOPE	oxides (hydrous)	Sols, ceramics 5-88w/	1000 lbe
	Th(NOc) + LH-O	Salte colutions 5 10-74	TOOD TOD
THORIUM	ovidog (hudama)	[Datos, Bold to 10] =	600
(e) MAXIMUM TOTAL	UANTITY OF SOURCE MATERIAL YO	U WILL HAVE ON HAND AT ANY THE	
		- THE HATE ON HAND AT ANY TIME (1600 72-
A DESCRIPE THE OUTH			TOOO TDS.
WILL BE USED, INDICA PROVIDING A THOROL	CAL, PHYSICAL, METALLURGICAL, OF ATING THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF SO JGH EVALUATION OF THE POTENTIAL	NUCLEAR PROCESS OR PROCESSES I DURCE MATERIAL INVOLVED IN EACH P HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH EACH ST	N WHICH THE SOURCE MATERIAL PROCESS AT ANY ONE TIME, AND EP OF THOSE OPERATIONS.
Wet chemical of	perations are used avoid	ing dust hazards. The Re	search Center uses
experimental qu	antities of 50-1000 g.	Process studies are made	with less than 30 lb.
quantities. Ac	ctivities at both sites	are modest in extent and	quantities. Systematic
efforts control	L the main hazard of are	a and personnel contemine	tion in compliance
with our policy	v of high safety standar	ds. AFC. and state memory	tione
10. DESCRIBE THE MININ	AUM TECHNICAL OUAL FICATIONS	CLIDING TRAINING AND EVERYTH	
PLICANT'S SUPERVIS	ORY PERSONNEL INCLUDING PERSON DIVIDUAL).	RESPONSIBLE FOR RADIATION SAFET	PROGRAM (OR OF APPLICANT IF
Laboratory Supe	ervision-experienced Ph.	D; Process development-ex	perienced engineer.
Dr. J. D. Moye	r, Radiation Protection	Officer, has Ph.D in chem	istry. courses in
radiochemistry	and radiological health	, 14 years radioisotope e	xperience. and
4 years R.P.O.	at this installation.		The second of the
1. DESCRIBE THE EQUIP	MENT AND FACILITIES WHICH WILL	BE USED TO PROTECT HEALTH AND MIN	MINIZE DANGER TO LIFE OF POOD
ERTY AND HELATE	HE USE OF THE EQUIPMENT AND FAC	CILITIES TO THE OPERATIONS LISTED I	N ITEM 9; INCLUDE: (a) RADIATION
description of radiation	Section instruments should include the typ	es, commeters, counters, air-monitoring and oth be of radiation detected and the range(s) of eac	ter survey equipment as appropriate. The histrument.)
USAFO	1		
LICENSING & REGULATION	Fall is a second second		•
MAY20	5ee suppleme	ntal sheet, Item lla	
4 0 1964			а ау с арадуран на ранита у фан-барада с арра с с " " " "
(b) METHOD, FREQUE	NCY. AND STANDARDS USED IN CALL	BRATING INSTRUMENTS LISTED IN (a)	BOVE (for film badges, specify methodraf
DOCKEP OFFICER	start, or name supplier.)	er aller and a second	
\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	See suppleme	ntal Sheet. Item 11b	28118 D//V
K/m Kol			- 204.0 X)V.
1 m			v
			11 1/1 20-20510-5
	~		# //0 / 16-70548-1/
· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		$\pi - 1.4 \sigma$

Supplemental Sheet No. 1 Form AEC-2 Research Division W. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Item 11a: Radiation Detection and Related Instruments

Sampling: Staplex Hi-volume Air Sampler, Model TFIA

Millipore Filter Corp., Air Pump, Model XX 60 000 000 and associated membrane filters.

Detection: Victoreen Cutie Pie Survey Meter, Model 740B, sensitivity range 0-100 mr/hr. window thickness 0.0005 inches Mylar, detects alpha, beta and gamma.

Tracerlab Survey Meters (2), Model SU-14, sensitivity range 0-25 mr/hr. or 0-50,000 cpm, window thickness less than 2 mg/cm^2 , detect alpha, beta and gamma.

Eberline Instrument Corp. Gas Proportional Counter Model PAC-3G, range 0-100,000 cpm., detects alpha.

Nuclear Measurements Corp. Windowless Gas Flow Proportional counter, counts alpha, beta and gamma. Range 0-> 100,000 dpm.

Item 11b: Methods, Frequency and Standards Used in Calibrating Instruments ... Listed in 11a.



ds: The Victoreen Cutie Pie Survey Meter and the two Tracerlab SU-14 meters are calibrated with a cobalt-60 sealed source at various distances from the source.

The Tracerlab SU-14 meters and the Eberline PAC-3G alpha counter are calibrated by holding a standard alpha source as near as possible to the thin windows, simulating actual surveying.

The Nuclear Measurements proportional counter is calibrated by inserting standard alpha, beta, or gamma sources into the chamber and counting at the proper voltage.

Frequency: All survey and counting instruments are calibrated at least semi-annually with standard sources and tested for proper operation with smaller check sources at each use.

Standards Used:

- <u>Alpha</u> National Bureau of Standards Uranium Oxide source, Standard Sample No. 4903-201-7-2
- Beta Nuclear Chicago carbon-14 source Model R-20, calibrated against National Bureau of Standards carbon-14 beta-ray standard, Sample No. P4075.

2843

Supplemental Sheet No. 2 Form AEC-2

(_)

Research Division, W. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Item 11b: Continued

Gamma - Tracerlab R-31, 5 mc. calibrated cobalt-60 source.

Tracerlab R-7, 7.1 x 10^{-4} mc calibrated cobalt-60 sources are corrected for decay at each calibration.

Permanent records are maintained on all calibrations.

Film badges or dosimeters are not issued because of the low level of beta and gamma radiation from the quantities of source material involved in the operations. Form AEC-2

W. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Item 12b:

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES FOR WORK WITH SOURCE MATERIAL

The design of facilities and procedures are such that the spread of contamination would be minimized in the event of an accident involving source material. If an incident should occur in which source material is released, the following emergency procedures are to be followed:

1. Make a quick estimate of the situation and warn other occupants of the room. If any of the material is ariborne, hold your breath and retreat immediately to a safe distance.

- 2. If you have time, do what you can to avoid the spread of contaminating material.
- 3. Remove contaminated clothing and put on a clean laboratory coat kept nearby for such emergency. Thoroughly wash exposed parts of your body.
- 4. Immediately notify the Radiation Protection Officer (RPO), Project Supervisor, and if fire is involved, the Fire Department. Call the Medical Office if medical attention is needed.
- 5. Evacuate and close off the room, but, unless it is unsafe, remain in the immediate area until you can be checked for contamination.
- 6. Notify personnel in adjacent areas of the condition. Evacuate these areas if there is any doubt of the spread of contamination.
- 7. If fire is involved, the project supervisor and the RPO will direct the fire department in an effort to avoid spread of contamination.
- 8. The Project Supervisor and the RPO will plan and direct decontamination consistent with safety and the nature of the accident. Waste disposal will be done in an acceptable manner.
- 9. The RPO will perform a survey of the entire area and those areas where contamination may have been carried. Operation will be resumed only after safety is assured, the operation reviewed, and corrective measured taken.
- 10. The Project Supervisor will make necessary reports to the assigned AEC Operations Office according to the regulations issued for this purpose.
- 11. Immediate bioassay and mecical examination will be given to personnel involved in the accident.

2843
Supplemental Sheet No. 4 Form AEC-2

Research Division, W. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Item 12c: Detailed Description of Radiation Survey Program and Procedures

Frequency

All work and storage areas are surveyed at least monthly for alpha contamination in air and on surfaces of benches, floors, desks, etc. Areas are surveyed periodically with an alpha survey instrument to detect fixed contamination.

Sampling

Air samples are taken by drawing a measured volume of air through filter paper impregnated with an antistatic agent.

Smear samples are collected by swiping impregnated filter paper over 1 ft.² areas.

Counting

Both air and smear samples are counted in the NMC windowless proportional counter at the voltage setting which measures only alpha activity.

Quantitation

Counting data are interpreted on the basis of the best available information on filtering efficiency of the paper, and absorption of alpha particles by the paper and dust. Activities are calculated to microcuries per cubic centimeter of air, and $dpm/ft.^2$ for smears.

Maximum Permissable Limits

Our maximum permissable limits are set at less than one-half the limits required or recommended in the following publications.

 CFR, Title 10, Part 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation".
 U.S.A.E.C. Dept. COO-12 (Rev.), "Health and Safety Considerations for Uranium Fuel Fabrication Facilities", by W. A. Brobst., Apr., 1,1958.
 U.S.A.E.C. Dept. ORNL-332 "Applied Health Radiation Survey Instrumentation" pp. 118-122.

Corrective action is required, and follow-up surveys made when contamination exceeds 50% of the MPL's set forth in these articles.

Effluent Wastes

We have a developed method for measuring contamination in solutions by evaporation of measured volume and counting alpha activity on planchets. However, this procedure is rarely used since company regulations prohibit the disposal of any source material into the sewage system. Supplemental Sheet No. 5 Form AEC-2

Research Division W. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Records

Permanent records are maintained for all surveys.

Bioassays

Each worker is given a urinalysis for source material semi-annually, with follow-up action and additional bioassay if the excretion rate exceeds 10% of the MP1 recommended by the Health and Safety Div. of the U.S.A.E.C. Chicago Operations Office. Analyses are performed by Nuclear Science and Engineering Corporation, Pittsburgh, Pa. Results are incorporated in the workers permanent medical records. Each worker is also given a complete blood test semi-annually.

Shipment

Shipments of small experimental samples and waste source material are surveyed for gamma radiation and alpha contamination of surfaces. Packages are approved for shipment only if they meet the requirements of applicable postal or ICC regulations. Permanent records are maintained.

Item 13: Waste Products

(a) Quantity and Type of Radioactive Waste that will be Generated.

Wastes are generated in the course of the experimental work in the form of research samples, solutions, sols, and slurries. They correspond in quantity to the scale of the work, e.g., < 1000 g. for laboratory work and a few pounds for development work. They are stored and accumulated to the extent of up to several pounds before recovery.

(b) Detailed Procedures for Waste Disposal

The accumulated wastes are recovered as filter cake by precipitation with ammonia partially dried, and combined according to composition (uranium, thorium). They are packaged and stored until sufficient quantity (20-50 lbs.) to ship for recovery to W. R. Grace associated plants which process nuclear materials (e.g., Erwin plant, Tennessee, Nuclear Fuel Services, or Davison Chemical Co., Pompton Plains, N. Y.).

4.1 ·	COPY
	ED STATES RGY COMMISSION
SOURCE MA	TERIAL LICENSE
Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, of Part 40, "Licensing of Source Material," and in a made by the licensee, a license is hereby issued the source material designated below; to use a designated below; and to deliver or transfer accordance with the regulations in said Part. T specified in Section 183 of the Atomic Energy regulations, and orders of the Atomic Energy Con Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 2 to any conditions specified below.	and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, reliance on statements and representations heretofore authorizing the licensee to receive, possess and import such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) such material to persons authorized to receive it in This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions y Act of 1954 and is subject to all applicable rules, mmission, now or hereafter in effect, including Title 10, 30, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation," and
Licensee	3. License No.
	SMB-33L
1. Name W. R. Grace & Company	4. Expiration Date
2. Address Washington Research Center	June 30, 1967
Clarksville, Maryland	5. Docket No.
	10-2810
	7 Maximum quantity of source material which
Uranium - Thorium	licensee may possess at any one time under this license Sixteen hundred (1,600) pounds
CO	NDITIONS
8. Authorized use (Unless otherwise specified, t stated in Item 2 above.) For basic laboratory research and of nuclear fuel materials in acco in the licensee's application date	the authorized place of use is the licensee's address development work for the development rdance with the procedures described ed May 21, 1964.
9. Authorized places of use: The au Research Division, Curtis Bay, M	ddress stated in Item 2 above and aryland.
· ·	
1Cm RDD 11.	-lax BILB3
curles	For the U. S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
Date of issuance	PRINTING OFFICE: 1962 0 - 632985 Robert L, Layfield Division of Materials Licensin
Zatratratratratratratratratratratratratra	
	ITFM # /69

A STATE AND A STATE AND A STATE

.

a secondaria a

JUN 1 5 1964

DML:CEM

....

..

¥

· · · ·

W. R. Grace & Company Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

-)

Attention: Hr. F. T. Fitch

Gentlement

aline and a second

÷ .

Enclosed is Source Material License No. SMB-334.

Very truly yours,

÷

. .

Robert L. Layfield Source and Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing ÷

1

1.5

÷Ť

. .

	Doc. Roo Complian N. Doulo Suppl. State He Br. & Di	om nce os ealth (Lic. iv. RFs	only)			4
			•	19 <u>4</u>	ين . مورد المح	BILLEY
	DHL	DML		· <u>···</u> ·	 چ عرب ۹	0/167
11/2	DML Zym veDonald:j	DML B RLaGA			 ی کار این کار این کار با کار کار 	0/16~

(6/1/65)		OF COMPLIANCE	•
	SPECIION FINDINGS AND	LICENSEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
1. LICENSEE		2. REGIONAL OFFICE	
W. R. Grace Research Di Clarksville	& Co. vision , Maryland 21029	USAEC Division of Compliand 376 Hudson Street New York, New York 10014)e
3. LICENSE NUMBER(S)	· · · · ·	4. DATE OF INSPECTION	
SMB-334	40-2810	September 17, 1965 (Reinspec	:tic
5. INSPECTION FINDINGS	<u> </u>		<u></u>
A. No item of nonco	ompliance was found.		
B. Rooms or areas 10 CFR 20.203(1	were not properly posted to indicate) or 34.42	the presence of a RADIATION AREA.	
C. Rooms or areas 10 CFR 20.203(c	were not properly posted to indicate (1) or 34.42	the presence of a HIGH RADIATION AREA.	
D. Rooms or areas 10 CFR 20.203(c	were not properly posted to indicate l)	the presence of an AIRBORNE RADIOACTIVITY AREA.	
E. Rooms or areas 10 CFR 20.203(e	were not properly posted to indicate	the presence of radioactive material.	
F. Containers were 10 CFR 20.203(f	not properly labeled to indicate the p) (1) or (f) (2)	presence of radioactive material.	
G. Storage contained material in the c	ers were not properly labeled to sho containers. 10 CFR 20.203(f) (4)	w the quantity, date of measurement, or kind of radioactive	
H. A current copy made available.	of 10 CFR 20, a copy of the license, 10 CFR 20.206(b)	or a copy of the operating procedures was not properly pos	ted o
I. Form AEC-3 w	as not properly posted. 10 CFR 20.2	06(c)	
J. Records of the	radiation exposure of individuals wer	e not properly maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(a) or 34.33(b)	
K. Records of sur-	veys or disposals were not properly	maintained. 10 CFR 20.401(b) or 34.43(d)	
L. Records of rece 10 CFR 30.51, 40	ipt, transfer, disposal, export or inve).61 or 70.51	ntory of licensed material were not properly maintained.	
M. Records of leak	tests were not maintained as prescrib	ed in your license, or 10 CFR 34.25(c)	
N. Records of inve	ntories were not maintained. 10 CFR	. 34.26	(
\Box O. Utilization logs	were not maintained. 10 CFR 34.27	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\sqrt{b}
	J	imes F Brisson b	/.
6. LICENSEE'S ACKNOWLE		12) 225 C. 10, 11 4 4 2	
The AEC Committee	Turnet a har som lateral and T	and the state of a second line of the second line of the second s	ጥዬ -

•

 f^{μ}



UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20545

IN REPLY REFER TO: DML;ND 40-2810

APR 2 6 1967

W. R. Grace & Company Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF LICENSE EXPIRATION

Gentlemen: Attention: Mr. F. T. Fitch

Notice is given that Source Material License Number <u>SMB-334</u> expires on Jane 30, 1967.

If you desire to continue your program using source material(s), an application for renewal of the license should be filed with this office. It is to your advantage to file such an application at least thirty (30) days before the expiration date of your existing license. The application should be submitted using Form AEC-2, enclosed, in accordance with the instructions provided with the form. Your program will then be covered by your existing license until action is taken on your application for license renewal. (Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 40, Section 40.43(b)). If an application is received less than 30 days prior to the expiration date of your license and cannot be processed before your existing license expires, this could result in your possessing source material without a valid license.

If you <u>do not</u> wish to renew your license, please complete the enclosed form "Certification of Status of Source Material Activities under United States Atomic Energy Commission Source Material License Number <u>SMB-334</u>", and return it to this office.

If you have obtained an amendment which has extended the expiration date of the above license or if a new license has been issued which supersedes the above license, please disregard this notice.

This notice of your license expiration is sent for your convenience and it should not be interpreted that similar notices will be sent in the future. The responsibility for timely submission of an application for license renewal remains with the licensee.

Very truly yours, Denald a hus burner

Enclosures: 701 10 CFR, 20 & 40 Form AEC-2 "Certification"

Approved ------Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing

ITEM # ____67

W.R. GRACE & CO.

RESEARCH DIVISION

Washington Research Center, Clarksville, Maryland 21029

May 26, 1967

Docket No.	40-2810
Task No.	TOI
Docksted	5-29-67 Df2

Regulatory Suppl File Cy.

GRACE

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief Source & Special Nuclear Materials Branch Division of Materials Licensing USAEC Washington, D. C. 20545

Dear Mr. Nussbaumer:

RE: DML:ND 40-2810

Enclosed please find our application for renewal of Source Material License Number SMB-334.

If you have any questions regarding this, please contact the undersigned.

Yours very truly,

A. M. Gammill Security Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED

Copy Provided Congenance 5/21/67

Cable - Gracerad ITEM #

el. (301) 531 - 5711

AMG:m

Enclosures

1

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

Pursuant to the regulations in Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, Part 40, application is hereby made for a license to receive, possess, use, transfer, deliver or import into the United States, source material for the activity or activities described.

1 (Check one)		2. NAME OF APPLICANT		Calarory Suppl File C
(a) New license	e .	Research Division. W. R. (race & Co	.
□ (b) Amendmen	t to License No.	3. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ADDRESS		
K (c) Renewal of	License No. SMB-334			
🔲 (d) Previous L	icense No	Washington Research Center,	Clarksvi	ille,Maryland
4. STATE THE ADDRESS	ES) AT WHICH SOURCE MATERIA	WILL BE POSSESSED OR USED		40-28/0
Washington Rese	arch Center, Clarksvi	lle, Maryland	Docket No	~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Research Divisi	on, W. R. Grace & Co.	, Curtis Bay, Maryland	<u> No.</u>	701
5. BUSINESS OR OCCUPA	TION	6. (a) IF APPLICANT IS AN INDIVIDUAL, S CITIZENSHIP	ATE	(b) AGE 29-67 214
Chemical Resear	ch		Docketed	
7. DESCRIBE PURPOSE F	OR WHICH SOURCE MATERIAL WI	LL BE USED		ant romin at
Basic Laborator	ry research at the was	nington Research Center and	i deveropi	ic in-
Curtis Bay Ior	the development of hu	clear fuel materials. No p	production	1 18 111-
volved.				
STATE THE TYPE OR	TYPES CHEMICAL FORM OR FO	RMS AND QUANTITIES OF SOURCE MAT	ERIAL YOU P	ROPOSE TO RECEIVE.
POSSESS, USE, OR TR	ANSFER UNDER THE LICENSE		1	
(a) TYPE	(b) CHEMICAL FORM	(c) PHYSICAL FORM (Including	(d) MAXI ANY ONE	TIME (in pounds)
NATURAL URANIUM				
	UQaClatoHaO, UQa(NOa	Salts. solutions 5-53w/o		
URANIUM DEPLETED IN THE U-235 ISOTOPE	6H_O. oxides (hvdrous) Sols ceramics 5-98w/o	1000 1	Lbs.
	$Th(NO_2) \cdot 4H_2O$	Salts, solutions 5-42w/c		
THORIUM (ISOTOPE)	oxides (hydrous)	Sols, ceramics 5-98 w/o	600 1	lbs.
(e) MAXIMUM TOTAL	QUANTITY OF SOURCE MATERIAL	YOU WILL HAVE ON HAND AT ANY TIME	(in pounds)	
·			1600 1	Lbs.
9. DESCRIBE THE CHEMIN BE USED, INDICATING A THOROUGH EVALUA	CAL, PHYSICAL, METALLURGICAL, THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF SOUF TION OF THE POTENTIAL RADIATIO	OR NUCLEAR PROCESS OR PROCESSES IN CE MATERIAL INVOLVED IN EACH PROCESS IN HAZARDS ASSOCIATED WITH EACH STEP	WHICH THE SC S AT ANY ONE OF THOSE PR	URCE MATERIAL WILL TIME, AND PROVIDING OCESSES.
Wet checmical o	operations are used av	oiding dust hazards. The H	Research (Center uses
experimental qu	antities of 50-1000 g	. Process studies are made	e with les	ss than 30 lb.
quantities. Ac	tivities at both site	s are modest in extent and	quantitie	es. Systematic
efforts control	L the main hazard of a	rea and personnel contamina	ation in c	compliance
with our policy	y of high safety stand	ards, AEC, and state regula	ations.	
10. DESCRIBE THE MINIT PLICANT'S SUPERVIS APPLICANT IS AN INT	MUM TECHNICAL QUALIFICATION ORY PERSONNEL INCLUDING PER DIVIDUAL).	SINCLUDING TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE SON RESPONSIBLE FOR RADIATION SAFET	THAT WILL	BE REQUIRED OF AP- OR OF APPLICANT IF
Laboratory Supe	ervision-experienced H	h.D; Process development-ex	rperienced	l engineer.
Dr. J. D. Moyer	r, Radiation Protectio	n Officer, has Ph.D. in che	emistry, (courses in
radiochemistry	and radiological heal	th, 16 years radioisotope e	experience	e, and 6
years R.P.O. at	t this installation.			
11. DESCRIBE THE EQUIP AND RELATE THE USE AND RELATED INSTR radiation detection instru	MENT AND FACILITIES WHICH WIL OF THE EQUIPMENT AND FACILIT UMENTS (including film badges, dosim ments should include the instrument cha	L BE USED TO PROTECT HEALTH AND MINI IES TO THE OPERATIONS LISTED IN ITEM 9: eters, counters, air sampling, and other survey equ racteristics such as type of radiation detected, wing	MIZE DANGER INCLUDE: (a) I ipment as appro- dow thickness, as	TO LIFE OF PROPERTY STOTATION OF TECTION pairs. The description of other range(s) of each in-
er umency.	•	· ()	(\$Y	REET IN XX
	G			UT //A YO
	See	supprementar sneet, item 1.	げ出・	MAY 2 CA FF
(b) METHOD. FREQUI EQUIPMENT (for fil	ENCY, AND STANDARDS USED IN Im badges, specify method of calibrating	CALIBRATING INSTRUMENTS LISTED IN (a and processing, or name supplier).) ABOVE INCL	DING OR FAMPLING
	See	supplemental sheet, Item 1		Mall Souther
				1111783

; ..

Supplemental Sheet No. Form AEC-2

. .)

1



Research Division N. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Iten 11a: Radiation Detection and Related Instruments Suppl File Cy.

Sampling: Staplex Hi-volume Air Sampler, Model TFIA

Millipore Filter Corp., Air Pump, Model XX 60 000 000 and associated membrane filters.

Detection: Victore:n Cutie Pie Survey Mater, Model 7hOB, consitivity range 0-/00 mr/hr window thickness 0.0005 inches Mylar, detects alpha, beta and gamma.

> Tracerlab Survey Meters (2), Model SU-14, sensitivity range 0-25 mr/hr. or 0-50,000 cpm, window thickness less than 2 mg/cm², detect alpha, beta and gamea

Eberline Instrument Corp. Gas Proportional Counter Model PAC-3G, range O-100,000 cpm., detects alpha.

Muclear Measurements Corp. Windowless Gas Flow Proportional counter, counts alpha, beta and guana. Range 0-> 100,000 dps.

Item 11b: Methods, Frequency and Standards Used in Calibrating Instruments Listed in 11a.

> Methods: The Victoreen Cutic Pic Survey Meter and the two Tracerlab SU-14 meters are calibrated with a cobalt-50 scaled source at various distances from the source.

> > The Tracerlab SU-14 meters and the Eberline FAC-JG alpha counter are calibrated by holding a standard alpha source as near as possible to the thin windows, simulating actual surveying.

The Nuclear Measurements proportional counter is calibrated by inserting standard alpha, beta, or game sources into the chamber and counting at the proper voltage.

Frequency: All survey and counting instruments are calibrated at least semi-annually with standard sources and tested for proper operation with smaller check sources at each use.

Standards Used:

- Alpha National Bureau of Standards Uranium Oxide source, Standard Sample No. 4903-201-7-2
- Beta Nuclear Chicago carbon-14 source Model R-20, calibrated against National Bureau of Standards carbon-14 beta-ray standard, Sample No. F4075.

Supplemental Sheet No. 2 Form AEC-2 Research Division, W. R. Grace & Co., Clarksville, Maryland

Item 11b: Continued

Garra - Fracerlab R-51, 5 pc. calibrated cobalt-60 source.

Tracerlab R-7, 7.1 x 10⁻⁴ nc calibrated cobalt-60 sources are corrected for decay at each calibration.

Permanent records are maintained on all calibrations.

Film badges or dosimeters are not issued because of the low level of beta and gamma radiation from the quantities of source material involved in the operations. Forn ALC-2

No. R. Grace & Co., Clarksvillo, Maryland

Itom 12b:

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES FOR WORK WITH SOURCE MATERIAL

The design of facilities and procedures are such that the spread of contamination would be minimized in the event of an accident involving source material. If an incident should occur in which source material is released, the following emergency procedures are to be followed:

- 1. Make a quick estimate of the situation and warn other occupants of the room. If any of the material is air borne, hold your breath and retreat immediately to a safe distance.
- 2. If you have time, do what you can to avoid the spread of contaminating material.
- 3. Remove contaminated clothing and put on a clean laboratory coat kept nearby for such emergency. Thoroughly wash exposed parts of your body.
- 4. Immediately notify the Radiation Protection Officer (RPO), Project Supervisor, and if fire is involved, the Fire Department. Call the Medical Office if medical attention is needed.
- 5. Evacuate and close off the room, but, unless it is unsafe, remain in the immediate area until you can be checked for contamination.
- Notify personnel in adjacent areas of the condition. Evacuate these areas if there is any doubt of the spread of contamination.
- 7. If fire is involved, the project supervisor and the RPO will direct the fire department in an effort to avoid spread of contamination.
- 8. The Project Supervisor and the RPO will plan and direct decontamination consistent with safety and the nature of the accident. Waste disposal will be done in an acceptable manner.
- 9. The RPO will perform a survey of the entire area and those areas where contamination may have been carried. Operation will be resumed only after safety is assured, the operation reviewed, and corrective measured taken.
- 10. The Project Supervisor will make necessary reports to the assigned AEC Operations Office according to the regulations issued for this purpose.
- 11. Immediate bioassay and mecical examination will be given to personnel involved in the accident.

Item 12c: Dotailed Description of Radiation Survey Program and Procedures

Frequency

All work and storage areas are curveyed at least nonthly for alpha contemination in air and on surfaces of benches, floors, desks, etc. Areas are surveyed periodically with an alpha survey instrument to detect fixed contamination.

Sampling

Air samples are taken by drawing a measured volume of air through filter paper impregnated with an antistatic agent.

Emcar samples are collected by swiping impregnated filter paper over 1 ft.² areas.

Counting

Both air and smear samples are counted in the NAC windowless proportional counter at the voltage setting which measures only alpha activity.

oventitation

Counting data are interpreted on the basis of the bast available information on filtering efficiency of the paper, and absorption of a phn particles by the paper and dust. Activities are calculated to microcuries per cubic contineter of air, and dpm/ft.² for emcars.

Maximum Perrissable Limits

Our maximum permissable limits are set at less than one-half the limits required or recommended in the following publications.

 CFR, Title 10, Part 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation".
 U.S.A.E.C. Dept. 000-12 (Nev.), "Health and Safety Considerations for Uranium Fuel Fabrication Facilities", by W. A. Brobst., Apr., 1,1958.
 U.S.A.E.C. Dept. ONL-332 "Applied Health Radiation Survey Instrumentation" pp. 118-122.

Corrective action is required, and follow-up surveys made when contamination exceeds 50% of the MFL's set forth in these articles.

Effluent Wastes

We have a developed method for reasuring contamination in solutions by evaporation of measured volume and counting alpha activity on planchets. However, this procedure is rerely used since company regulations prohibit the disposal of any source material into the cawage system.

Research Division W. R. Crose & Co., Charksvillo, Maryland

Records

Permanent records are maintained for all surveys.

Bicassaya

Each worker is given a urinalysis for source material semi-annually, with follow-up action and additional bioassay if the excretion rate exceeds 10% of the MPL recommended by the Health and Safety Div. of the U.S.A.E.C. Chicago Operations Office. Analyses are performed by Exclear Science and Engineering Corporation, Pittsburgh, Pa. Results are incorporated in the workers permanent medical records. Each worker is also given a complete blood test semi-annually.

Shippont

Shipmonts of small experimental samples and waste source material are surveyed for guina radiation and alpha contamination of surfaces. Packages are approved for shipmont only if they meet the requirements of applicable postal or ICC regulations. Permanent records are maintained.

Item 13: Naste Products

(a) <u>Cuentity and Type of Redicective Maste that will be Generated.</u>

Wastes are generated in the course of the experimental work in the form of resperch samples, solutions, sols, and slurries. They correspond in quantity to the scale of the work, e.g., < 1000 g. for laboratory work and a few pounds for development work. They are stored and accumulated to the extent of up to several pounds before recovery.

(b) Detailed Procedures for Vaste Disposal

The accumulated wastes are recovered as filter cake by procipitation with annonia partially dried, and combined according to composition (uranium, therium). They are pasinged and stored until sufficient quantity (20-50 lbs.) to ship for recovery to W. R. Grace associated plants which process nuclear raterials (e.g., Envin plant, Tennessee, Nuclear Fuel Services, or Davison Chemical Co., Pompton Plains, N. Y.).

AEC-410 (1-61) ATON	UNITED STATES MIC ENERGY COMMISSION
SO)URCE MATERIAL LICENSE
Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act Part 40, "Licensing of Source Materia nade by the licensee, a license is her he source material designated belo designated below; and to deliver o accordance with the regulations in sa specified in Section 183 of the Atomic regulations, and orders of the Atomic Code of Federal Regulations, Chapte o any conditions specified below.	t of 1954, and Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter 1, al," and in reliance on statements and representations heretofore reby issued authorizing the licensee to receive, possess and import bw; to use such material for the purpose(s) and at the place(s) or transfer such material to persons authorized to receive it in aid Part. This license shall be deemed to contain the conditions puric Energy Act of 1954 and is subject to all applicable rules, Energy Commission, now or hereafter in effect, including Title 10, er 1, Part 20, "Standards for Protection Against Radiation," and
Licensee	3. License No.
N N P Croce & Com	SMB-334, as renewed
Research Division	4. Expiration Date
2. Address Washington Research	ch Center June 30, 1972
Clarksville, Maryi	5. Docket No.
	40-2810
6 Source Material	7. Maximum quantity of source material which
	licensee may possess at any one time under
	this license
Uranium - Thorium	Sixteen hundred (1600) pounds
	manified the authorized place of use is the licensee's address
stated in Item 2 above.)	specified, me dumonized place of the in the states of
For use in accordance with application dated May 26,	h the procedures described in the licensee's 1967.
Authorized places of use:	The address stated in Item 2 above and the licensee's facility, Curtis Bay, Maryland.
	Ø
	1160
cein A	B//
4/17 618/67	•
	For the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION
1967 8 بالالر	7
Date of issuance	COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1962 0 - 632985 Don F. Harmon
	a Guyanmani Familing Office. 1760 Couldres Doll 1 - Mala - Ta annaine
☆ U. S	

-- ---

.

.....

. . .

.

- -

~

JUN 8 1967

DAL: CEDI 40-2610

业

194 A -

V. R. Grace & Cospany Research Division Washington Research Center Clarksville, Maryland 21029

Attention: Mr. A. M. Gessell Security Officer

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Source Material License No. SNB-334, as renewed.

Very truly yours,

ITEM #

DISTRIBUTION:

ः इन्द्र

Document Room, w/encl. State Health, w/encl. License only Compliance, Reg. 1, w/encl. N. Doulos, w/3 cys of license on F. Harmon Subject file, w/encl. Branch Div. reading file, w/o encl. Division of Materials Licensing

Enclosure: License No. SNB-334, as renewed

OFFICE DML DML SURNAME CEMacDonald: jb DFHarmon DATE CALL Constant of 10 CEMacDonald: jb DFHarmon CEMacDonald: jb DFHarmon 6/6/8/67 U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1966-0-214-629



40-86

CARLE "RAREOX"

Rare Earths, Dnc.

AN AFFILIATE OF DAVISON CHEMICAL COMPANY, DIVISION OF W. R. GRACE & CO.

THORIUM, CERIUM AND RARE EARTHS

BOX 488 POMPTON PLAINS, N. J. • TERHUNE 5-3060

December 21, 1956

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch Division of Civilian Application United States Atomic Energy Commission Washington 25, D.C.

Subject: Source Material License No. R-132

Dear Mr. Johnson:

This letter is to advise that Rare Earths, Inc., Pompton Plains, New Jersey, a wholly-owned subsidiary of W. R. Grace and Co., New York, New York, is being liquidated and all personnel, facilities, materials and equipment are being transferred to and shall henceforth be an integral part of the Davison Chemical Co. Division of W. R. Grace and Co. The headquarters of the operation will be located at the Davison Chemical Co., Baltimore, Maryland, under Mr. David P. Barrett, General Manager, Rare Earths.

We therefore request that license no. R-132 be transferred to the name of the Davison Chemical Co. Division of W. R. Grace and Co. to include plants now operating at Pompton Plains, New Jersey, and at Curtis Bay, Maryland.

The scope of operations at Pompton Plains, New Jersey, and Cartis Bay, Maryland, is being expanded to include the processing, in addition to monastite sand, of various other thorium-containing source materials. We request that the amended Source Material License be issued to include both raw thorium-containing source material, such as monanite aand, thorite, etc., and refined thorium containing source material, such as thorium bomb-reduction residues, thorium nostal scrap and miscellaneous thorium-containing residues. It would also be advisable, in view of the expiration date of our present license, if the amended license can be tasued for the full I year period from date.

If you require further information, please do not hepitate to contact the writer at Pompton Plains, New Jersey location. The new license, however, should be sent er of the second 10

Mr. David P. Barrett Davison Chemical Company Division of W. R. Grace & Co. Baltimore 3, Maryland ITEM # 138 -Page 2 -

Mr. Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch United States Atomic Energy Commission

 \bigcirc

December 21, 1956

The courtesies of Mr. Edwards of your office are very much appreciated.

Stacerely,

Richard L. Stone Director, Rare Earths, Inc.

No. of Contraction of Contraction

UNITED STATES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Fare Earths, Inc. An Affiliate of Davison Chemical Company Division of W. R. Grace & Son Box 488 Pompton Plains, New Jersey SOURCE MATERIAL LICENSE

License No. C-3623

Dated:

Attention: Mr. Richard L. Stone

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 and Section 40.21 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 10 - Atomic Energy, Chapter 1, Part 40 - Control of Source Material, you are hereby licensed to receive possession of and title to fifty (50) pounds of refined source material during the term of this license for use in experimental work relating to the recovery of uranium from magnesium fluoride scrap.

You are further licensed to transfer and deliver possession of and title to refined source material to any person licensed by the Atomic Energy Commission, within the limits of his license.

This license is subject to all the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 now or hereafter in effect and to all valid rules and regulations of the U. S. Atomic Energy Commission. Except as herein provided, it is subject also to the provisions of the Commission's proposed regulations, published in the Federal Register July 16, 1955, Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 20, entitled "Standards for Protection Against Radiation" until such time as said proposed regulations or revisions thereof shall become effective regulations of the Commission. Notwithstanding Section 20.24(f) of said standards, labeling shall not be required for laboratory containers such as beakers, flasks and test tubes, used transiently in laboratory procedures during presence of the user.

Neither this license nor any right under this license shall be assigned or otherwise transferred in violation of the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954.

This license shall expire on January 1, 1958.

FOR THE ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

DICTATED

*uranium-magnesium fluoride slag

Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch Division of Civilian Application

ITEM #

26

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Rare Earths, Inc. Faterson E.D. # 1 New Jersey

Gentlement

Enclosed is a copy of the AEC regulation, entitled "Standards For Protection Against Radiation", which establishes standards to be followed in handling radioactive materials which are subject to the licensing authority of the AEC. Source material such as you handle under your AEC license is included in this category of radioactive materials.

The effective date of this regulation is February 28, 1957 at which time your AEC source material license will become subject to its provisions.

Very truly yours,

Lyall Johnson Chief, Licensing Branch Division of ^Civilian Application

EEB 27 1957

ITEM # ____40

Enclosure: 10 CFR 20

27

	1 (1 (X (A X A X A X A X A X A X A X A X A				UNITED STATE: NEW HEALTH	CALOMIC EN ORK OPERATIO AND SAFE COLUMBUS AN NEW YORK 23,	421 PA ERGY COMMIS NB OFFICE TY DIVISION VENUE N. Y.	9510N N	9 11 11 11	AMPLE F DATE SEN DATE REG DATE REF	REQ. NO.	3 17 2-2-5 2-2-5	11mm
#	PLANT	DDRESS	R,Ĕ 2,	<u>.</u>					PEOF SAN S ETHOD OF Giber	APLE 1776 AP DETERMIN DETERMIN DETERMIN	R - M ATION , (BA A.)	':R ' 1	
	SAMPLE NO.	DATE	K ler	SAMPLE DESCE	ANALYZE FOR NITHORI	EAN RATE TIM	PLING M	SAMPLE TAKEN	TOTAL COUNT	COUNT TIME	COUNTS PER MIN.	d/me/m	2
	1-235	11/25	3300	Rare Senth wai area No operations in	to progres s	27.5 1. / min 3.4/	nin 1935.0	*		15	C.54	2-	-
		./25	3 Pm	mero Thorium a waste silica pie inco puations	rea.	27.5 18 LIMM MI	v -495	-	124	15	8.04	60	
	1-206	1/25	3 ² /pm	Starage Geo Non to Ball mill	in provision	32.5 29 1/101 MI	N 2		80	15	5.13	20 d ma	3.
	-7-2-99	1/25	30 3 FM	H in area off Bill mill ca	Harding Emen) // /	N ¹ 744 777		964	5	192.17	540/100	7 75: Z -
	7-201	1/25	3 Pm	amean off same	to storage		8 IN ²		2/5	5	42.37	- 120 ~ 740 dbl	2
	1-202	1/25	37	amean of floor ofrom THGH) arum sterarge	by hoffer Jueis		16 JN 2		568	5	112.97	370	2
	7-203	0/23	3 200	Waste selies pr (press savile Rue Earth was	(mero Al (poper)) (samp	te paper		347	5	68.77	190	
	eculteors	(1/2 X	8 20	De Lorenz	LAST COPY-RE	URN ALL OT	HERS TO HEA	LTH AND S	AFEIY D	1/3 1/3 IVISION	70	Carcing	1.1.3
				SURVEIOR IOIQUAN									

ада се на се н По се на с	ULALINENI ULALINUE (K	INISTERA DU CON	MERCE) Treser	vé au service adm	inistratif)
Bui	IMPORT CERTIFICATE (CERTIFICAT D'IMPORTATION)) DO COMPENCE EXT	ERIEUR) Import Certi	te No. (Certifien	MA
(Declaration o (Déclaratior aux Etats-	f Destination on Selected 1 de Destination concernant l Unis de certains Produits se	U. S. Imports ('importation electionnés)	8)		
Address	porter or principal in the t	co.	Not valid un Commerce app gu'un scesu soit appose	nless Official sea ears in this space. official du Departe dana cat espace.)	l of Department of (Non valide a moins ment du Commerce ne
(Street,	and for s			NOTR	·
Clty, Zono, State) m de l'importateur ou	ion 483 Mille Co	The	Read instru completing les instruc de présente:	ctions on the re- and submitting t tions au verso au r la présente form	verse side before his form. (Lire vant de remplir et mile.)
Foreign exporter étranger)	s name and address (Non et a nglo-Oriental (Malay 6 Barrach Road(P.O. nala Lompur, Sclang oderation of Melaya tation (Pays d'exportation) Malaya exported in (Produits devant	altresse de l'expo a) Limited Box 300) or être importés)	brtateur date of cert: official. (L par le gouver presente dans la certificat: du Ministere	inication by Depar ification by Depar present certificat mement etranger inte i les 90 gours qui ion donnee par le fon du Commerce.)	within 90 days from riment of Commerce inesera pas accepte resse a moins d'etre suivront la date de ationnaire competent
Quantity (Quantité) (8)	Commodity description (See Commodity description (See Consulter les instruct	e Special Instruc ion des produits tions speciales p (b)	ctions for Item 4)	Schedule A number (Numfro de la liste A) (C)	Total price and point of delivery (Prix total et lieu de livraison) (d)
					CIF-NEW YORK
				3734.344	• 0100. UU
				27	
				Contraction and the	

ITEM # 142 2141

DAVISOR CHEMICALL COMPANY the second process of the second Republic Courses

The second second Sec. Sec. Sec. 1.

A STATE OF THE OWNER

ANTEPORTATION RECORD

ACCOUNTING DEPARTMENT

 $\left\{ \begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 3 \end{array} \right\}$

ATT A CONTRACT OF A DATE 177)

and the second second

and the second second

1.1.8

and the second second

ORDER PURCHASE DAVISON CHEMICAL CONPANY

Row that and

ALLA

.

Area in the second second

ar for a start

and the sector of her sector and the sector is a local sector of the

Con Car

Annalis de languages - argentes 201 General de languages - argentes 201 Annalis de languages - 60.801 Annalis de languages - 60.801 Annalis de languages - 3.17

Padlesse-1638 A STATE OF A CONTRACT OF A STATE OF A STATE

Ealer, Ontario

U 11 336.

Parties and the second

A REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT allessed in the second second

50/06

the striptimed

With star bar bar bar and a start of the start bar starts

R LOSS DR DAN

21 il du Printigent 202 (2020) chipment comboluited 7/64/7 chip 27/80x = 1/60x metall drame chos Shend on Sent revi on 2/4 Hadioactive Taberts an prime act export provide - 1810-8 Canadian Laport Dimension Conference No. 2021/27

TOTAL METONICAL PERSON STICK ALONE GEOGRA AKE ALL CHECKS PAYABLE TO DAVISON CHELIC HENICAL CONTANY OUVISION OF WERLERACE

ether a

Stipment to Davidge Ulace har Teres 9/5/57 10-42# Those (0),1500000 H 44983

12 m / 5 / 6 / 12 / 7 / 0. at merete 7484

1-1 # 145

PBK JRR JRR

TELEPHONE CALL FROM JOHN RUSSO, NEW JERSEY STATE DEPT. OF HEALTH

John Russo, New Jersey State Department of Health, called and asked for you but I took the call. He stated that on June 11, 1959 several members of his department were taking routine water samples in the Wayne-Pompton Plains area in New Jersey about 1/4 mile away from the Passaic Valley water shed. They noticed a milky white dispersion in the river, took some samples of it and had it analyzed. The alpha contamination was 3370 micro-microcuries per liter and the beta contamination was 1495 micro-microcuries per liter. Subsequent water samples taken at the same point (I believe he said the said the Pompton River enter into the Passaic River) on November 5 revealed 6×10^{-2} microcuries per cc contamination. He also stated that other samples were taken on November 18 but had not been analyzed as yet. Approximately 1/4 mile away upstream is situated Rare Earths, Inc., affiliate of the Davison Chemical Company which (finenew enclosed) is a Division of W. R. Grace & Son. A tour of this plant by Russo and his associates revealed that this company is processing monazite sand. He noted that they had approximately 9000 lbs. thorium oxide stored in their backyard and that when it rained, this material was being washed down into the river and probably resulting in the milky white slurry that was observed. He also stated that during a tour of the plant he noted that a milling operation was being performed and that thorium containing compounds were being heated under very high temperatures resulting in thoron gas.

ITEM # ______

11/19/59

He felt that we should take a look into this operation and I agreed. He added that this company had been taken to court last year, V conflicted and fined for general pollution of the area and the river surrounding the plant.

Bob K. Knows about this.

- 2 -

UNITED STATES ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION REPORT

1. Name and address of licensee

orm AEC-417 (4-58)

Rare Earths, Inc. Division of W. R. Grace & Co. Pompton Plains, New Jersey

2. Date of inspection Rovember 25, 1959 3. Type of inspection 4. 10 CFR Part(s) applicable 20 - 40

License number(s), issue and expiration dates, scope and conditions (including amendments) R-196 3/27/59 3/31/60

Scopet Licensed to receive possession of and title to thorium-containing material from producers and distributors licensed by the AEC and through importation, for processing at your Pompton Plans, New Jersey and Cartis Bay, Maryland, plants.

Conditions: Required to maintain records of inventories, receipts and transfers of refined source material.

12/13/56 1/1/98

Scopet Fifty (50) lbs. of refined source material (uranium-magnesium fluoride slag) during the term of this license for use in experimental work relating to the recovery of uranium from magnesium fluoride sorap.

Sonditions: Compliance with Part 20,

4/1/57

8-132

C-3623

8/23/56

(Continued)

(Continued) Inspection findings (and items of noncompliance) Mare Marths, Inc., a branch plant of Davison Chemical Co., a divison of M. R. Grace & Co., is engaged in the manufacture of rare surthautides from momaite sands containing 3 to 3.5% ThOy under licenses 2.196. The licenses's facilities include an 6800 sq. ft. production area containing a ball will, manarous filter present and tanks, a wasts treatment plant, and indeer and outdoor storage areas containing momaite sands (bags), drumed products and wasts aladges. R. Mandle, plant manager and MSG, is responsible for productes and wasts aladges. R. Mandle, plant manager and MSG, is responsible for products and wasts aladges. R. Mandle, plant manager and MSG, is responsible apployees who have been briefed on radiological bealth and safety. He air dust of stack surveys have been made to date. Indequate diructor radiation surveys have been made in both the restricted and unrestricted areas. Personnal monitoring is secondlish through the issuance of weakly and 13-weak film badges supplied by St. John X-Ray Co. No overexposures were found. Maste sludges and drums were stored in the unrestricted areas adjacent to the plant. Approximately 750 tons of sludge wastes were stored on the plant grounds. Inventory records whowed a total of 16,645 lbs. of momaite cand are approximately 5000 lbs. of ThO₂ on hand. ThO2 in barrels totalled approximately 5180 lbs. Maste disposal is accompliable by release of plant efficients to a storm sever. Thorium contaminated momaits bags, whes and wood have been incinerated on sever. Thorium contaminated monarite bags, wipes and wood have been incinerated on the plant grounds. Records of procurement, receipt, transfer, film badge, physical exams are maintained. Under license C-3623 a drum of 50 lbs. uranium magnesium scrap was procured. Ho work has ever been done on the material which is stored in the licensee's warehouse. Under license R-132 no work has been performed either at Pompton Plains or in the licensee's plant at Cartis Bay. All work under (Continued)

7. Date of last previous inspection

8. Is "Company Confidential" information contained in this report? Yes 🖡 No 📋 (Specify page(s) and paragraph(s))

Process description and Invest - p. 2, 3, 4 (Item 11)

Some.

DISTRIBUTION: 14 B cya, Div ce th 2 eys. Insp Div, 2109

Approved by

Robert W. Kirkman, Director Ber York

(Operations office)

Inst

January 25, 1960 (Date report prepared)

THE DA THEFT

If additional space is required for any numbered item above, the continuation may be extended to the reverse of this form using foot to head format, leaving sufficient/margin at top for binding, identifying each item by number and noting "Continued" on the face of form under appropriate item. 16-78814-2

RECOMMENDATIONS SHOULD BE SET FORTH IN A SEPARATE COVERING MEMORANDUM

use of monazite sand is 33% of all processing and will be gradually phased out. Mr. Peter Garino, a graduate chemist, acts as RSO. Garino took a two week course in methods of radiation detection, counting and surveys at the Grace Col Plant at Irwin Tennessee. Garino reports directly to Mandle, Plant Manager. Mandle Stated a total of 14 employees, 7 production workers and Locators at the facility at Pompton Plains

- 2 -

Facilities and Uses of Byproduct Material

- 3. The scope of the license was reviewed with Garino. The licensee is permitted to have Thorium in unliminted quantities for thorium ore processing.
- Garino was noted to maintain a monthly inventory. 4. The inventory as of 7/1/64 showed the possession of the following 4854 pounds Thorium (nat) in monazite sand; 3% enrichment 1005 pounds as thorium nitrate

58 pounds as thorium oxide Gariho stated the final product cerium oxide powder contains from 0.1 to 0.2% natural thorium.

Company Confidential Processing Methods

5. Garino described the manufacturing process as follows:

- Monazite ore is received as #60 mesh and is reduced Α. to #200 mesh in a closed circuit ball mill.
- Β. The 200 mesh m: tanks with con
- C. The mixture 1s acids and rare
- D. The crystal mi:
- Crystals are re Ε.
- **P** . The vater remov contains 99% o: thorium phosphi

NET CONFIGERMA New

aoria

tside

Quin Cett

above d as

The redissolved rare earth crystals, are further refined by treatment with sodium fluoride. This causes any remaining thorium to precipitate as thorium fluoride. The thorium fluoride and the thorium phosphate are considered waste products according to Mandle. He stated that in prior years there was amarket for the waste materials which were sent to the American Potash Company for further refimement. Mandle stated there is no longer a market for refined natural thorium and thorium is considered as a waste product other than the small quantity retained in the optical polishing compound.

G.

Н.

6. The facilities used consist of a separate room for ball mill operations which Garino stated creates the most dust. A storage area, a centrifuge area, a filter press area and numerous wooden tanks 12 feet high and 10-12 feet in diameter.

7. The rear of the licensee's property, open fields for a distance of 300 feet is used for burial of thorium wastes.

8. The inspector noted that in order to goafrom the second floor offices to the counting laboratory or to other offices a person had to pass over the open heating and decomposing area by means of a catwalk and enter the filtration area where thofium phosphate cake was being formed. The inspector also noted workmen wearing work clothes and shoes entering the offices as they went to various manufacturing areas. Mandle stated this was a bad arrangment, but that they were cramped for space.

9. Mandle stated that operating personnel, however, do remove
their work clothing and work shoes when leaving the plant.
He stated they wear respirators for the ball mill operations

ITEM 5 CONT'D

R-132 8/15/56 4/1/57

Scope: Licensed to receive possession of and title to:

- a) Unlimited quantities of raw source material (solely monasite sand) during the term of this license, from producers and distributors licensed by the AEC and through importation, for processing at your Pompton Plains, New Jersey Plant and your Curtis Bay, Maryland Plant, and
- b) One-hundred lbs. of thorium bomb reduction residues for experimental processing at your Curtis Bay, Maryland Plant.

Conditions: Bequired to maintain records of inventories, receipts and transfers of refined source material.

ITEM 6 CONT'D

license R-132 is being performed under license R-196.

The only items of noncompliance found during the course of the inspection of the aforementioned licenses are:

License R-196

20.102(b)(1)(2) - "Permissible levels of radiation in unrestricted areas" - in that levels of radiation exist at the outside storage and dump areas of such a magnitude that if an individual were continuously present in these areas, it could result in his receiving a dose in excess of 2 mrem in any one hour or could result in his receiving a dose in excess of 100 mrem in any seven consecutive days. (See item 14B and 15 of report details.)

20.201(b) "Surveys"

- in that the radiation surveys conducted by the licenses have not fully evaluated the direct maintion hazard both in and out plant.

- in that no in or out plant air samples or stack air samples have been taken to date in order to evaluate the thoron and thorium concentrations originating from production operations and from storage of sludge materials.

- in that no water effluent sample surveys have been made by the licenses to determine status of compliance with Section 20,103.

(See items 14, 15 and 17 of report details.)

20.207 "Storage of licensed material"

r son far an si

- in that the licensee stores in the unrestricted area adjacent to his production area approximately 750 tons of thorium bearing sludges which are not secured against removal. (See item 15 and 16 of report details.)

20.203(b) "Caution signs, labels and signals" - "Radiation areas" - in that radiation areas within and outside of the plant existed which required posting in accordance with this section (i.e., measurements taken at the locations at which approximately 30 drums each of Th(OH) and ThO₂ showed radiation readings from 7.5 to 12 mr/hr at 1°, respectively, from these drums.) (i.e., at piles of sludge containing silica (mesothorium) and gray phosphate cake radiation levels found were 11 and 15 mr/hr at 1° from the piles, respectively.) (See items 148 and 18 of report details.)

ĥ.

¢.

20.203(e)(2) "Additional Requirgments"

- in that the area outside the plant where approximately 30 drums of ThOH (approximately 500 lbs. per drum) were stored was not posted with any radiation caution sign or symbol.

- in that piles of sludge stored outplant which include waste treatment sludge, yttrium and reworked silica sludge, were not posted with any radiation caution, radioactive material sign or symbol.

(See items 16 and 18 of report details.)

20.203(f)(2)(4) "Containers"

- in that drums of ThO2 and ThOH, such containing 500 lbs. of material, were not labeled with any caution sign, symbol, kind, or amount of material.

- in that 120 1b. bags of monasite sand containing from 3 to 3.5% of ThO2 were not labeled with any caution, radioactive material sign and symbol and kind, and amount of material.

(See item 18 of report details.)

20.305 "Treatment or disposal by incineration" - in that the licensee has periodically incinerated on his unrestricted plant ground bags, wipes and wood contaminated with thorium. (See item 19 of report details.)

20.301 "General requirement"

たち、「「「「「「「「「「」」」」

- in that the licenses has disposed of both soluble and insoluble effluent to a storm sever without obtaining Coumission approval as per Section 20.302. (See item 19 of report details.)

20.401(c) "Records of surveys, radiation monitoring and disposal" - in that the records of surveys made by the licenses are incomplete in that no motation as to the instruments used or distances from source of radiation were available or were levels at sludge piles available, and specifically, the survey of March 27, 1959 did not record any measurements in units (wr/hr). (See item 14B and Exhibit B and C of report details.)

There were no items of noncompliance noted under licenses C-3623 or R-132.

PART 40 INSPECTION

Rare Earths, Inc. Division of W. R. Grade & Co. Pompton Plains, New Jersey

Date of Inspection: November 25, 1959

Persons Accompanying Inspectors

Mr. John Russo, New Jersey State Department of Health

Persons Contacted:

Richard Mandle, Plant Manager

Richard Stone, Sales Manager

D. Hubbard, Manager, Industrial Relations, Erwin Plant, Davison Chemical Company

DETAILS

License #R-196 (Items 9 thru 20)

9. Introduction

On November 19, 1959, John Russo, New Jersey State Department of Health, telephoned this office to inform us that on June 11, 1959, several members of his department were taking routine water samples in the Wayne-Pompton Plains area in New Jersey, when they noticed a milky dispersion in the Pequemoch River. Samples taken and analyzed of this dispersion revealed alpha contamination of 3370 unc/l and beta contamination of 1495 unc/l. Russe stated that approximately 1/4 mile upstream from the sampling point is located Rare Earths, Inc., Division of W. R. Grace & Co. He stated that he and his associates toured the plant and found that the plant was processing monasite wand. He noted that there was approximately 9000 lbs. of ThO2 stored in their backyard and when it rained this material was being washed down the river. He added that Rare Earths, Inc. had been taken to court last year, convicted and fined for general pollution of the area and the river surrounding the plant.

10. Organization and Procedures

Rare Earths, Inc., a branch plant of Davison Chemical Co., a division of W. R. Grace & Co., is engaged in the manufacture of rare earths oxide (Reg0g) frommonasite mands containing from 3 to 3.5% thorium oxide.

Richard Mandle is the plant manager, while Richard Stone is the sales manager. Mandle reported that he is the radiological mafety officer (RSO). Mandle stated he has had no formal training in radiation protection. He maid he attended several lectures at Brockhaven in 1949 relative to rure warth processing and obtained information on radiation protection and monitoring. He noted that he attended a lecture on radiochemistry given by John Harley, HASL, MNOO.

D. Hubbard, Manager, Industrial Relations, Krwin Plant of Davison Chemical Co., a division of M. R. Grace Co., stated that he had some up to the Rare Earths plant for the first time on November 24, 1959 at the request of Mandle so that he (Hubbard) could be present during the inspections Hubbard has a EA degree in physics and law degree from Vanderbilt. He was employed as a health physicist for the Union Carbide & Carbon Cos, in Oak Ridge, for approximately 12 years and for the AEC as a member of the OROO Inspection Division for approximately two years. Mandle stated the plant was on a 24-hour day operation, and that the twenty-five employees were composed of seven production workers and ten office employees on and 8 to 4 shift, two production workers on a 4 to 12 shift, two workers on a 12 to 8 shift, and three maintenance men. No minors are employed.

11. Facilities and Uses

A two story brick building containing a production area (approximately 8000 square feet), three quality control labs (1200 square feet), and offices are located in Pompton Plains, New Jerssy. The plant facilities are located on Black Oak Ridge Road (Rt. 202), a main thoroughfare. The production area consists of monasite ore storage, ball mill, filter press, rare oxide, cloride, and thorium refining areas. Alleyout of the plant is included in the licensee's file. Facilities for change lockers, kundry, and lunch room are available for the production personnel. Mandle wished to have the layout and process description treated as "business confidential". A waste treatment facility and several waste storage tanks, Th(OH) drum storage and several areas where process and waste sludges were stored in open piles are located outside the plant. Mandle supplied a brief description of the operations involved in the plant. Mandle supplied a brief description of the process description which includes the location and type equipment used follows:

"FIRST OPERATION - Digestion of the Monagite (Sulferation Reactor)

The first operation of the process involves digestion of the finely ground monasite sands with hot concentrated sulphuric acid. The rate of the reaction of monasite sand with sulphuric acid, or sulfonation, increases with finer particle size of the monasite sand and higher reaction temperatures. The reaction starts as a fluid mixture of the two components. As the reaction proceeds it gradually becomes more viscous and finally puty-like due to the formation of voluminous anhydrous rare earth sulfate crystals. The phosphate content of the monasite goes into solution as phosphoric acid. Further agitation will cause sufficient thinning of the mixture, to allow discharge from the cast iron reactor. The reaction may be considered complete at the end of 4 to 6 hours.

SECOND OPERATION - Crystallisation (Tank 1, Centrifuge & Press 5)

The second operation involves the crude separation of the thorium sulfate from the rare earth sulfate. At the end of the sulfonation reaction, the hot charge is quenched in a tank containing recycled acid and wash streams from subsequent process steps. The wash streams contain sufficient water to dilute the free acid in the sulfonation to approximately 50% total acidity, and also provide water hydration for rare earth sulfates from sulfonation.

The hydrated rare earth sulfates form as a dense crystalline salt in a slurry of approximately 50% phosphoric sulphuric acid liquor. The thorium sulfate produced in the sulfonation is more soluble in this acid than the rare earth sulfates which permits a crude separation of thorium and rare earths.

The hydrated rare earth sulfates from the orystallization are pumped to a classifier to remove the finely ground non-momasite gangue and acids from the rare earth sulfates. The overflow from the classifier is filtered through a present finite filter to separate the gangue from the thoriumrich acid liquors. I portion of this filtered acid is removed for thorium separation and the remainder is recycled to the crystalliser tanks.

合 网络

THIRD OPERATION - Rare Earth Removal from Acid Stream (Tank 24, Press 54, ' Tank 15)

The thorium-rich acid liquors, or top acid, contain a small quantity of the original rare earths contained in the monazite. These rare earths are stripped from the acid by the addition of sodium sulfate which forms an insoluble acid rare earth double salt. This double salt contains some occluded thorium and therefore must be processed to properly distribute the rare earth and thorium values. The double salt is separated from its acid liquor, called stripped acid, by means of a drum filter. The acid rare earth double salt is converted to water insoluble rare earth hydroxide by treating it with boiling caustic soda. The caustic soda and soluble salts are removed by hot water washes and the thickened rare earth hydroxide is then mixed with the washed rare earth sulfate erystals in operation 6.

FOURTH OPERATION -Thorium Separation from Acid Stream (Tank 25, Press 5B, Tank 16, Filter 3)

The thorium is removed from the stripped acid by addition of either sodium fluoride or hydrofluoric acid which causes insoluble thorium fluoride to presipitate from the acid. The thorium fluoride is separated from the acid on a drum filter and the spent acid is sent to an acid dilution boot for the Superphosphate Plant. The thorium fluoride is then treated with caustic soda to convert the thorium fluoride to hydroxide. Sodium fluoride and free caustic and removed by water washing in the Shriver thickener. The washed product is then dried and packed as thorium hydroxide product.

FIFTH OPERATION - Removal of Acid from Crude Rare Earth Crystals (Centrifuge, Tank 19)

The hydrated rare earth sulfate crystals from the underflow of the classifier (operation 2) are filtered on a pan filter and countercurrently washed with the rare earth process wash liquors before these liquors are sent to the crystallising tank. This operation serves to remove the bulk of the phosphoric acid and sulphuric acid from the rare earth crystals so that they may be dissolved in water in operation 6 with a minimum acid contamination since acid interferes with the thorium separation.

SIXTH OPERATION - Removal of Thorium from Rare Earths (Tank 19, Press'l, Tank 6)

The thickened rare earth hydroxide from operation 3 is mixed with the washed rare earth crystals from operation 5 and filtrate from operation 8. The rare earth values go into solution as neutral rare earth sulfates, and gangue and thorium remain insoluble as throium phosphate. Complete removal of thorium from the rare earths is accomplished by maintaining the pH of this solution at 5.5. The phosphate cake is removed by filtration and the polished rare earth liquors are sent to the second crystallising tank (operation 8).

SEVENTH OPERATION - Recovery of Thorium and Rare Earths from Gangue (Press 1, Tank 8, Press 6, Tank 21)

The thorium phosphate cake in operation 6 is combined with the gangue from the precost drum filter in operation 2 and is countercurrently treated with a dilute sulphuric acid solution to solubilize the rare earth and thorium values leaving insoluble residues. These residues are of two types; one consisting of heavy minerals and unreacted monasite; the other consisting of inely divided silica, calcium sulfate, filter-aid, etc. The heavy minerals and monasite are recovered as the underflow of a cyclone classifier and the finely divided material is removed by filtration, and after washing is sent to the dump. The acidified rare earth and thorium liquors are recycled as washes through the drude rare earth crystal filter to the sulfonates crystallization tanks.

1

- 3 -

EIGHTH OPERATION - Formation of Rare Earth Double Sulfate (Tank 6, Tank 3, Press 2, Tank 10, Press ?)

In the double sulfate precipitation tank, neutral rare earth sulfate liquors from operation 6 are treated with sodium sulfate to form rare earth double sulfates. This salt forms as a dense precipitate and is removed from the slurry by settling and filtration. The filtrate is collected and treated with soda ash to pH8. which causes the soluble yttrium earths to precipitate. The yttrium earths are filter pressed and stored, the filtrate from the operation goes to the plant waste.

The double salt may be treated with the following for the preparation of rare earth products:

- a) Hydrofluoric acid to give rare earth fluoride.
- b) Caustic soda to form rare sarth hydroxide.
- c) Soda ash to form polishing powders.

Rare earth chloride, cerium products and didymium earths are produced from rare earth hydroxide. Heavy rare earths are recovered from yttrium residues."

12. Procurement Procedures and Control

R. Mandle is responsible for ordering monasite sand containing 3 to 3.5% thorium from producers and distributors licensed by the AEC. Mandle reported, to date, Lindsay Chemical Co., West Chicago, Illinois, and Eaumhoff-Marshall, Inc., Boise, Idaho, have been his suppliers. Records of purchase orders from both companies are included in the licensee's file.

13. Instrumentation

At the time of inspection an inoperable Beckmann ML-5 beta-gamma survey meter was found to be on hand. Mandle stated that on several occasions a Victoreen alpha survey meter had been borrowed from Ledoux Co. Subsequent to the inspection, R. Stone contacted this office (December 28, 1959) and stated that the instrument has been repaired and that his company intends to produce additional instrumentation.

14. Radiological Procedures and Control

A. Instructions and Personnel Protection

According to Mandle, production workers have been orally briefed on radiological health safety by F. Nonamaker and himself. A copy of the lecture given to production workers by F. Nonamaker dated April 17, 1958 is included in the licensee's file. The lecture was attended by all workers who were required to sign the sheet of attendance. All production workers, according to Mandle, are equipped with orion uniforms, respirators, gloves, and rubber overshoes.

B. Surveys

4

No air surveys for both thoron and thorium have been made to date by the licensee either in-plant or out-plant. No stack air surveys have been made to date. At the time of the inspection, little or no production operations involving the handling of monasite sands or packaging of of ThO₂ and ThOH were in process. Three samples taken at the ReO₂ waste press area, mesothorium area, and monasite storage area showed thorium concentrations of 2, 60, and 20 alpha $d/m/M^3$, respectively. Smear samples taken at various locations inside the plant showed levels of 120 to 540 alpha $d/m/100 \text{ cm}^2$. A 1-1/8" Whatman filter paper pressed on waste silica press cake in the mesothorium area showed a concentration of 190 alpha d/m/1-1/8" filter paper sample. A copy of the air and smear results analyzed by HASL is included as Exhibit A in the report details.

- 5 -

Mandle reported that two direct radiation surveys have been made to date. Records of surveys conducted on January 6 and Margh 7, 1959 are included as Exhibits B and C, respectively. Neither survey record includes the instrument used nor the distances from the sources of radiation. Only the January 6, 1959 survey expressed the results in mr/hr. The surveys did not include the radiation levels in the unrestricted outside storage dumps, where piles of yttrium sludge, silica waste (mesothorium containing material), waste treatment sludge and phosphate sludge were stored. The surveys did not include evaluation of Th(OH) drum storage area, where a measurement of 7.5 mr/hr was found at one foot from the drums using a CH survey meter. Other measurements taken by the inspector using a Juno alpha-betagamma survey meter #5666, and a Muclear Measurements Corp. beta-gamma survey meter #5571, which were calibratedoon November 4, 1959 are as follows.

LOCATION

JUNO

OM

- a. Inside Plant
- 1. Waste silica press contact with floor
- 2. Passageray to office next to press
- 3. Hand wheel between tank #2 and tank #6
- 4. Storage area

5. Th(OH) drum storage near tank \$12 800 alpha d/m/100 cm² - 8 m/hr gamma

50,000 alpha d/m/100 $cm^2 = 5 wr/hr$ gamma 15 wr/hr beta

6000 alpha d/n/100 cm - 12 mr/hr gamma

7 mr/hr at 1" from monasite storage bags -1.5 mr/hr bkgd of storage area (waist high meas.)

7.5 mr/hr at 1* from drums
JUNO

- 6 -

- 1. Gray File (Phosphate cake)
- 2. Silica and Mesothorium Piles
- 3. Yttrium Pile
- 4. Waste Treatment Sludge
- 5. Background bet. Th(OH) drum storage and Yttrium sludge pile
- 6. Th(OH) drum storage area (approximately 30 drums)
- 7. Primary mixing tank outside waste treatment plant
- 8. Waste treatment plant (bkgd)

11 mr/hr at 1* from pile

15 mr/hr at 1' from pile

1.5 kr/hr at 1' from pile

1-2 mr/hr at 1' from sludge

1.3 mr/hr

12 mr/hr at 1* from drums

1.5 mr/hr at contact with tank

0.3 - 0.5 mr/hr

C. Medical

Mandle stated the preoperational physicals and yearly physicals which include chest X-rays, blood, and check of physical wellbeing are provided for all plant employees. No urine analysis program is in effect.

D. Personnel Monitoring

Weekly film badges supplied by St. John X-Ray Laboratory, Califon, New Jersey, are provided employees. The badges also contain a film for a 13-week cumulative exposure. The weekly film badge results for 1958 and 1959 average 100 mr gamma or less while the beta exposures range up to 285 mrep. The 13-week cumulative exposures averaged approximately 1200 mrem. No dosimeters or ring badges are employed.

15. Storage and Security of Material

Initially, Mandle declared his entire plant and surrounding ground as his restricted area. However, after a tour of the plant and grounds, he noted that a 4° wooden fence surrounding his grounds did not completely enclose his plant grounds. He then said that his restricted area would be limited to his production plant and waste disposal plant was located approximately 75° from the plant. The waste disposal plant was under lock and key. It was pointed out to Mandle that even if the 4° fence covered the entire rear portion of their plant grounds, no control or gated area was available to keep the public from entering the plant grounds, from the parking area, or from the unfenced opposite side of the plant, which is located on a main thoroughfare. Mandle agreed this was a correct statement. Stared on the unrestricted plant grounds were piles of thorium bearing sludges, i.e., yttrium sludge, silica sludge (mesothorium), phosphate sludge, and waste treatment sludge. Also stored outside the plant in the unrestricted area were over 30 drums of Th(OH). These drums contained an average of 500 lbs. of material. A radiation measurement made with a Juno showed 12 mr/hr at 1° from the Th(OH) drums.

16. Inventory

On hand as of November 15, 1959 was 16,645.4 lbs. of monasite or approximately 5000 lbs. of ThO_2 . ThO_2 residues in barrels totalled 5180 lbs. Therium content of sludges stored on plant property are as follows:

- a) Ore tailings [gangue (mesothorium]] 230 tons residue containing 8,200 lbs. of ThO₂ - located in Area G.
- b) Yttrium sludges 200 tons residue containing 3000 lbs. of ThO₂ - located in Area H.
- c) Reworked sludges 137 tons residue containing 2750 lbs. of ThD2 - located in Area I.
- d) Waste treatment cake 105 tons residue containing 1300 lbs. of Th02 - located in Area J.
- e) In process silica sludge 30 tons residue containing 2700 lbs. of ThO_2 located in Area H.
- f) In process thorium carbonate 31 tons residue containing 3100 lbs. of Th02 - located in Area L.
- g) In process thorium Hydraxide 15 tons residue containing 10,500 lbs. of ThO₂ located in Area K.
- h) Refined yttrium concentrate 20 tons residue containing 2700 lbs. of ThO2 - located in Area M.

A copy of the facility layout which includes the locations of the production and waste treatment plants, sludge storage, and drainage trench constructed by the licensee is included as Exhibit D.

17. Maste Disposal

The waste treatment plant treats all liquid wastes issuing from the plant. The waste involved consists of wash water, floor washings and surface run-off from the adjacent plant property.

The process involves the use of an average of 35,000 gallons of water per day. All of the washes are discharged into a common 1000 gallon sump, equipped with two automatically controlled force pumps, which pump the waste to a retention tank. Each pump has capacity to handle the peak load, and is installed so that the second pump starts in case of extreme demand or failure of the first. Signals are installed in a control house to indicate the proper functioning of the pumps.

The retention tank has a capacity of 50,000 gallons, which provides 24 hours average retention of the wastes. In addition to the purpose of acting as a reservoir, or constant head installation, the tank provides means of diluting effluents of widely varying pH so that the automatic pH controlling equipment may function more efficiently. The incoming wastes flow through a distributing channel in the tank, and effluent, after initial settling, is removed from the midpoint of the tank and flows by gravity to a mixing tank. A draw-off is provided at the bottom of the tank to pupp accumulated solids to the sludge filter press.

An 8000 gallon mixing tank, squipped with a gate agitator, receives effluent from the retention tank at is midpoint. A pH electrode assembly is in circuit with the mixing tank, and is electrically connected to a mechanically operated disphragm valve. Two storage tanks are provided to feed either 50% sulpharie acid or 50% caustic soda solution through the automatic disphragm valve to the mixing tank, as called for by the pH controller. Again, signals are provided to indicate proper functioning of the valve and chemical supply tanks as well as a recording chart which indicates the pH of the mixing tank. The mixing tank effluent is piped to a 2000 gallon Hardinge thickener at pH 5.8 - 6.2.

Mandle stated that no liquid effluent samples were checked by his company to determine the thorium concentration of the liquid effluent discharged to the storm sover. He said the State had made some checks and that he was going to make arrangements with the State to analyze some water samples for him. No approval to dump liquid effluents into a storm sever by the AEC was reported to be given his company.

The Hardings thickener provides a clear overflow to a final clarification tank and adjusted to give a 20% solids underflow which is pumped to a sludge filter press in the control house.

The final clarification tank of 50,000 gallon capacity, provides an average 24 hours of retention time for the effluent before discharge from the system. The main function of this tank is to provide sufficient time for post precipitation of solids after pH adjustment. A draw-off is provided at the bottom of the tank to pump accumulated solids to the sludge filter press.

The sludge filter is of the plate and frame type, with a capacity of 6 cubic ft. of cake. Approximately 60 cubic fest of sludges, or 3500 lbs., are removed weekly. These sludges are hauled to a dump on the property.

The system was designed to operate automatically. Twelve man hours per day are devoted to the maintenance, cleaning and control of the operation. The entire operation is under the supervision of the plant chemist who checks the performance of the equipment, and samples prepared by the shift operator.

Mandle stated, and it was noted during the inspection, that a drainage ditch was under construction to collect run-off water from the hill surrounding the upper end of the licensee's grounds. Another drainage ditch is being constructed between the piles of sludge and the production and waste treatment plant. This, according to Mandle, would prevent run-off to the street.

Mandle said that on several occasions due to the fluxuation in pH, there were slug discharges to the storm sever. This discharge consisted of both soluble and insoluble wastes (milky white dispersion moted in item 9 of report details).

A telephone conversation with John Russo, New Jersey State Dept. of Health, on January 18, 1960, revealed the following information with regard to release of soluble and insoluble effluent to the streams by the licensee. Russo said on January 17, 1967, a sample taken from the creek near the plant showed a thorium concentration of $6 \ge 10^{-5}$ mc/ml. On February 14, 1958, two samples of a milky white dispersion showed a concentration of suspended material amounting to 4700 uc/ml. and 419 mmc/ml. On June 24, 1959, a sample containing soluble effluent revealed no activity in excess of instrument background while another sample (millor white dispersion) showed a concentration of 3880 unc/ml. On January 21, 1959, another dispersion sample showed a concentration of 3300 unc/ ml. On November 10, 1959, an undissolved sample collected in the stream showed a concentration of 11,400 unc/ml. On November 21,

1959, another sample revealed a concentration of 5900 unc/ml. Russo stated that since December 14, 1959, several samples run by his office showed concentrations less than instrument background. Russo stated that "Mandle has taken to watch the pH control, and therefore has had a better control of effluent release to the storm sewer".

18. Posting and Labeling

After being querried as to the relative cleanliness of the radiation signs, Hubbard noted that he had posted various areas inside and outside the plant with required caution signs and symbols just prior to the inspection. There were several areas in the plant and outplant in which radiation areas existed which were not posted. The areas in which over 30 odd drums of ThOH and about 30 drums of ThO₂ were stored were not posted with a sign denoting a radiation area. Each of the aforementioned drums contained over 500 lbs. of material. According to Mandle, radiation measurements made with a calibrated OM or Juno showed levels from 7.5 mr/hr to 12 mr/hr at 1° from the drums. The area in which over 30 drums of ThOH were stored outside the plant was not posted either with a caution, radiation material sign or the radiation area sign. The drums themselves were not labeled with a caution, radiation material storage area, were not labeled with any radioactivity sign or amount, or type of material. The storage area was properly posted with both a caution sign and symbol.

The piles of sludge such as the silica (mesothorium) and gray phosphate cake at which radiation measurements at 1° from the pile showed 11 and 15 mr/hr, respectively, were not posted with a radiation area or a caution, radicactive material sign. These piles contained approximately 200 tons of materials(4 tons ThO₂). Other piles of sludge stored outplant which include waste treatment yttrium and reworked silica sludge were not posted with any caution, radicactive material sign or symbol. Hubbard stated that he had run out of signs and noted that he was aware that these areas required proper posting. The entrances to the production and waste treatment plants were noted to be properly posted.

19. Incineration

Mandle stated that he periodically incinerated paper bags in which the momazite sand is shipped and wipes and wood contaminated with thoring. He added that he has not evaluated the hasard involved in the burning of these contaminated materials by taking air samples; soil samples, etc. during and after burning of the waste, respectively.

20. Records

Records of procurement, receipt, transfer, film badge, physical exams, were found to be in order. No records were maintained on waste disposal. Direct radiation survey records did not include the type of instrument used and did not, in the March 27, 1959 survey (Exhibit C), record the measurements in mr/hr. The survey records shown in Exhibit B and C did not completely evaluate the hazard due to storage of piles of radioactive sludge outside the plant, at which levels in excess of 10 mr/hr existed.

21. Other Part 40 Licenses

A. License C-362

Under License C-3623, a 50 lb. drum of uranium-magnesium scrap was procured by R. Mandle for use in experimental work relating to the recovery of uranium from magnesium fluoride scrap. No work was ever performed according to Mandle. The 50 lbs. of material which was reportedly posted, was stored in the company storage warehouse. Records of receipt were available.

B. License R-132

According to Mandle, no work is in progress under license R-132, Davison's Pompton Plains or Curtiss Hay plants. All work at Pompton Plains is being performed under license R-196. No work under R-132 or R-196, according to Mandle, is being performed at the Crutiss Bay, Maryland, plant of Davison Chemical Co. Under R-132, Mandle stated that 100 lbs. of thorium bomb reduction residues had been transferred by him to the Davison Chemical Co. plant at Erwin, Tennessee.